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Azad Engineering Limited (ñCompanyò) was originally incorporated as óAzad Engineering Private Limitedô at Hyderabad, Telangana, as a private limited company under the Companies Act, 

1956, pursuant to the certificate of incorporation dated September 14, 1983, issued by Registrar of Companies, Andhra Pradesh at Hyderabad. Subsequently, the name of our Company was 

changed to óAzad Engineering Limitedô pursuant to the conversion of our Company from a private limited company to a public limited company and a fresh certificate of incorporation dated 

September 5, 2023, was issued by the Registrar of Companies, Telangana at Hyderabad (ñRoCò). For further details of our Company, see ñGeneral Informationò and ñOrganizational Structureò 

on pages 302 and 242, respectively. 

Issue of up to [ǒ] equity shares of face value of 2 each (the ñEquity Sharesò) at a price of [ǒ] per Equity Share, including a premium of [ǒ] per Equity Share (the ñIssue Priceò), aggregating 

up to [ǒ] million (the ñIssueò). For further details, see ñSummary of the Issueò on page 31.  

THIS ISSUE IS BEING UNDERTAKEN IN RELIANCE UPON CHAPTER VI OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA (ISSUE OF CAPITAL AN D 

DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS) REGULATIONS, 2018, AS AMENDED (THE ñSEBI ICDR REGULATIONSò) AND SECTION 42 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 (THE 

ñCOMPANIES ACTò), READ WITH RULE 14 OF THE COMPANIES (PROSPECTUS AND ALLOTMENT OF SECURITIES) RULES, 2014, AS AMENDED (THE ñPAS RULESò) 

AND OTHER APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF THE COMPANIES ACT AND THE RULES MADE THEREUNDER, EACH AS AMENDED  

The Equity Shares of our Company are listed on the National Stock Exchange of India Limited (ñNSEò) and the BSE Limited (ñBSEò, and together with NSE, the ñStock Exchangesò). The 

closing price of the outstanding Equity Shares on BSE and NSE as on February 24, 2025, was 1,316.95 and 1,317.10 per Equity Share, respectively. Our Company has received in-principle 

approvals under Regulation 28(1)(a) of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (ñSEBI Listing 

Regulationsò), for listing of the Equity Shares to be issued pursuant to the Issue from BSE and NSE each dated February 25, 2025. Our Company shall make applications to the Stock Exchanges 

for obtaining the final listing and trading approvals for the Equity Shares to be issued pursuant to the Issue. The Stock Exchanges assume no responsibility for the correctness of any statements 

made, opinions expressed, or reports contained herein. Admission of the Equity Shares to be issued pursuant to the Issue for trading on the Stock Exchanges should not be taken as an indication 

of the merits of our Company or of the Equity Shares.  

OUR COMPANY HAS PREPARED THIS PRELIMINARY PLACEMENT DOCUMENT SOLELY FOR PROVIDING INFORMATION IN CONNECTION WITH THE ISSUE.  

The information on the website of our Company or any website directly or indirectly linked to the website of our Company or the websites of the Book Running Lead Managers (as defined 

hereinafter) and their respective affiliates, does not constitute or form part of this Preliminary Placement Document, and prospective investors should not rely on such information contained in, or 

available through, any such websites for their investment in this Issue. A copy of this Preliminary Placement Document (which includes disclosures prescribed under Form PAS-4 (as defined 

hereafter) has been delivered to the Stock Exchanges and a copy of the Placement Document (which shall also include disclosures prescribed under Form PAS-4) will be delivered to the Stock 

Exchanges. Our Company shall also make the requisite filings with the RoC, within the stipulated period as prescribed under the Companies Act and the PAS Rules, each as amended. This 

Preliminary Placement Document has not been reviewed by the Securities and Exchange Board of India (ñSEBIò), the Stock Exchanges, the RoC or any other regulatory or listing authority and is 

intended only for use by Eligible QIBs (as defined hereinafter). This Preliminary Placement Document has not been and will not be filed as a prospectus with the RoC, will not be circulated or 

distributed to the public in India or any other jurisdiction, and will not constitute a public offer in India or any other jurisdiction. 

THE ISSUE AND THE DISTRIBUTION OF THIS PRELIMINARY PLACEMENT DOCUMENT IS BEING MADE TO ELIGIBLE QIBS (AS DEFINED HEREINAFTER)  IN 

RELIANCE UPON SECTION 42 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, AND OTHER APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF THE COMPANIES ACT AND THE RULES MADE THEREU NDER 

AND CHAPTER VI OF THE SEBI ICDR REGULATIONS. THIS PRELIMINARY PLACEMENT DOCUMENT IS PERSONAL TO EACH PROSPECTIVE INVESTOR AND  

ONLY  ELIGIBLE QIBS  ARE ELIGIBLE TO INVEST IN THIS ISSUE. THE ISSUE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE AN OFFER OR INVITATION OR SOLICITATION OF AN OFFER 

TO THE PUBLIC OR TO ANY OTHER PROSPECTIVE INVESTOR OR CLASS OR CATEGORY OF INVESTORS WITHIN OR OUTSIDE INDIA OTHER THAN ELIGI BLE 

QIBs. THIS PRELIMINARY PLACEMENT DOCUMENT SHALL BE CIRCULATED ONLY TO SUCH ELIGIBLE QIBs WHOSE NAMES ARE RECORDED BY OUR COMPANY 

PRIOR TO MAKING AN INVITATION TO SUBSCRIBE TO THE EQUITY SHARES.  

YOU MAY NOT AND ARE NOT AUTHORISED TO (1) DELIVER THIS PRELIMINARY PLACEMENT DOCUMENT TO ANY OTHER PERSON; OR (2) REPRODUCE T HIS 

PRELIMINARY PLACEMENT DOCUMENT IN ANY MANNER WHATSOEVER; OR (3) RELEASE ANY PUBLIC ADVERTISEMENT OR UTILISE ANY MEDIA, 

MARKETIN G OR DISTRIBUTION CHANNELS OR AGENTS TO INFORM THE PUBLIC AT LARGE ABOUT THE ISSUE. ANY DISTRIBUTION OR REPRODUCTION OF 

THIS PRELIMINARY PLACEMENT DOCUMENT IN WHOLE OR IN PART IS UNAUTHORISED. FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THIS INSTRUCTION MAY RESULT I N 

VIOLATION  OF THE COMPANIES ACT, SEBI ICDR REGULATIONS OR OTHER APPLICABLE LAWS OF INDIA AND OF OTHER JURISDICTIONS.  

INVESTMENTS IN EQUITY SHARES INVOLVE A HIGH DEGREE OF RISK AND PROSPECTIVE INVESTORS SHOULD NOT INVEST IN THE ISSUE UNLESS TH EY ARE 

PREPARED TO TAKE THE RISK OF LOSING ALL OR PART OF THEIR INVESTMENT. PROSPECTIVE INVESTORS ARE ADVISED TO CAREFULLY READ THE  

SECTION ñRISK FACTORSò ON PAGE 40, BEFORE MAKING AN INVESTMENT DECISION RELATING TO THE ISSUE. EACH PROSPECTIVE INVESTOR IS ADVISED 

TO CONSULT ITS OWN ADVISORS ABOUT THE PARTICULAR CONSEQUENCES OF AN INVESTMENT IN THE EQUITY SHARES TO BE ISSUED PURSUANT T O THIS 

PRELIMINARY PLACEMENT DOCUMENT AND THE PLACEMENT DOCUMENT. PROSPECTIVE INVESTORS SHOULD CONDUCT THEIR OWN DUE DILIGENCE ON 

THE EQUITY SHARES  AND OUR COMPANY . IF YOU DO NOT UNDERSTAND THE CONTENTS OF THIS PRELIMINARY PLACEMENT DOCUMENT AND/OR THE 

PLACEMENT DOCUMENT, YOU SHOULD CONSULT AN AUTHORISED FINANCIAL ADVISOR AND/OR LEGAL ADVISOR.  

Invitations, offers and sales of Equity Shares to be issued pursuant to the Issue shall only be made pursuant to this Preliminary Placement Document with the Application Form and the Placement 

Document and the Confirmation of Allocation Note (each as defined hereinafter). This Preliminary Placement Document and the Placement Document relate to an issue made to Eligible QIBs 

under Chapter VI of the SEBI ICDR Regulations and no offer is being made to the public or any other class of investors. For further details, see ñIssue Procedureò on page 258. The distribution 

of this Preliminary Placement Document or the disclosure of its contents without our Companyôs prior consent, to any person, other than Eligible QIBs and persons retained by Eligible QIBs to 

advise them with respect to their purchase of Equity Shares, is unauthorised and prohibited. Each prospective investor, by accepting delivery of this Preliminary Placement Document, agrees to 

observe the foregoing restrictions and to make no copies of this Preliminary Placement Document or any documents referred to in this Preliminary Placement Document. 

The Equity Shares offered in the Issue have not been and will not be registered under the United States Securities Act of 1933, as amended (ñU.S. Securities Actò), or any other applicable state 

securities laws of the United States and, unless so registered may not be offered, sold or delivered within the United States except pursuant to an exemption from, or in a transaction not subject to, 

the registration requirements of the U.S. Securities Act and applicable state securities laws. Accordingly, the Equity Shares are being offered and sold only outside the United States in ñoffshore 

transactionsò, as defined in and in reliance on Regulation S under the U.S. Securities Act (ñRegulation Sò) and the applicable laws of the jurisdictions where those offers and sales are made. See 

ñSelling Restrictionsò on page 273 for information about eligible offerees for the Issue and ñPurchaser Representations and Transfer Restrictionsò on page 281 for information about transfer 

restrictions that apply to the Equity Shares sold in the Issue. 

This Preliminary Placement Document is dated February 25, 2025. 

BOOK RUNNING LEAD MANAGERS  

  
  

 

ICICI Securities Limited  Goldman Sachs (India) Securities Private Limited SBI Capital Markets Limited  
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NOTICE TO INVESTORS  

Our Company has furnished and accepts full responsibility for all the information contained in this Preliminary Placement 

Document and confirms that to the best of its knowledge and belief, having made all reasonable enquiries, this Preliminary 

Placement Document contains all information with respect to our Company, our Subsidiaries and the Equity Shares, which 

is material in the context of the Issue. The statements contained in this Preliminary Placement Document relating to our 

Company, our Subsidiaries and the Equity Shares are, in all material respects, true, accurate and not misleading, and the 

opinions and intentions expressed in this Preliminary Placement Document with regard to our Company, our Subsidiaries 

and the Equity Shares are honestly held, have been reached after considering all relevant circumstances and are based on 

reasonable assumptions and information presently available to our Company. There are no other facts in relation to our 

Company, our Subsidiaries and the Equity Shares, the omission of which would, in the context of the Issue, make any 

statement in this Preliminary Placement Document misleading in any material respect. Further, our Company has made all 

reasonable enquiries to ascertain such facts and to verify the accuracy of all such information and statements. Unless 

otherwise stated, all information in this Preliminary Placement Document is provided as of the date of this Preliminary 

Placement Document and neither our Company, our Subsidiaries nor the Book Running Lead Managers has any obligation 

to update such information to a later date. 

The information contained in this Preliminary Placement Document has been provided by our Company and from other 

sources identified herein. ICICI Securities Limited, Goldman Sachs (India) Securities Private Limited and SBI Capital 

Markets Limited (together, the ñBook Running Lead Managersò or the ñBRLMsò) have not separately verified all of the 

information contained in this Preliminary Placement Document (financial, legal or otherwise). Accordingly, neither the 

BRLMs nor any of their respective shareholders, employees, counsels, officers, directors, representatives, agents, 

associates or affiliates make any express or implied representation, warranty or undertaking, and no responsibility or 

liability is accepted by the BRLMs and/or any of its respective shareholders, employees, counsels, officers, directors, 

representatives, agents, associates or affiliates as to the accuracy or completeness of the information contained in this 

Preliminary Placement Document or any other information (financial, legal or otherwise) supplied in connection with our 

Company, our Subsidiaries and the Equity Shares or distribution of this Preliminary Placement Document. Each person 

receiving this Preliminary Placement Document acknowledges that such person has not relied either on the BRLMs or on 

any of their respective shareholders, employees, counsels, officers, directors, representatives, agents, associates or affiliates 

in connection with such personôs investigation of the accuracy of such information or such personôs investment decision, 

and each such person must rely on its own examination of us and the merits and risks involved in investing in the Equity 

Shares issued pursuant to the Issue. 

No person is authorised to give any information or to make any representation not contained in this Preliminary Placement 

Document and any information or representation not so contained must not be relied upon as having been authorised by or 

on behalf of our Company or by or on behalf of the BRLMs. The delivery of this Preliminary Placement Document at any 

time does not imply that the information contained in it is correct as of any time subsequent to its date. 

The Equity Shares offered in the Issue have not been and will not be registered under the U.S. Securities Act or any other 

applicable state securities laws of the United States and, unless so registered, may not be offered, sold or delivered within 

the United States except pursuant to an exemption from, or in a transaction not subject to, the registration requirements of 

the U.S. Securities Act and applicable state securities laws. Accordingly, the Equity Shares offered in this Issue are being 

offered and sold only outside the United States, in ñoffshore transactionsò, as defined in and in reliance on Regulation S 

and the applicable laws of the jurisdiction where those offers and sales are made. The Equity Shares are transferable only 

in accordance with the restrictions described under the sections ñSelling Restrictionsò and ñPurchaser Representations and 

Transfer Restrictionsò on pages 273 and 281, respectively.  

The distribution of this Preliminary Placement Document or the disclosure of its contents without the prior consent of our 

Company to any person, other than Eligible QIBs whose names are recorded by our Company prior to the invitation to 

subscribe to the Issue in consultation with the BRLMs or their respective representatives, and those retained by Eligible 

QIBs to advise them with respect to their purchase of the Equity Shares, is unauthorised and prohibited. Each prospective 

investor, by accepting delivery of this Preliminary Placement Document, agrees to observe the foregoing restrictions and 

not further distribute or make any copies of this Preliminary Placement Document or any documents referred to in this 

Preliminary Placement Document. 

The Equity Shares offered in the Issue have not been approved, disapproved or recommended by the securities 

authority or any other regulatory authority of any jurisdiction, including SEBI. No authority has passed on or 

endorsed the merits of the Issue or the accuracy or adequacy of this Preliminary Placement Document. Any 

representation to the contrary is a criminal offence in certain jurisdictions. 
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The distribution of this Preliminary Placement Document and the issue of the Equity Shares offered in the Issue may be 

restricted in certain countries or jurisdictions by applicable laws. As such, this Preliminary Placement Document does not 

constitute and may not be used for or in connection with, an offer or solicitation by anyone in any country or jurisdiction 

in which such offer or solicitation is not authorised or to any person to whom it is unlawful to make such offer or solicitation. 

In particular, except for in India, no action has been taken by our Company and the BRLMs that would permit an offering 

of the Equity Shares or distribution of this Preliminary Placement Document in any country or jurisdiction, where action 

for that purpose is required. The Equity Shares offered in the Issue, may not be offered or sold, directly or indirectly, and 

neither this Preliminary Placement Document nor any offering material issued in connection with the Issue may be 

distributed or published in or from any country or jurisdiction, except under circumstances that will result in compliance 

with any applicable rules and regulations of any such country or jurisdiction. In particular, the Equity Shares offered in the 

Issue have not been and will not be registered under the U.S. Securities Act or the securities laws of any state of the United 

States and may not be offered or sold in the United States, except pursuant to an exemption from, or in a transaction not 

subject to, the registration requirements of the U.S. Securities Act and any applicable U.S. state securities laws. The Equity 

Shares offered in the Issue are being offered and sold only outside the United States in ñoffshore transactionsò as defined 

in and in reliance on Regulation S and the applicable laws of the jurisdictions where those offers and sales are made. For a 

description of the restrictions applicable to the offer and sale of the Equity Shares offered in the Issue in certain other 

jurisdictions, see ñSelling Restrictionsò beginning on page 273. Further, see ñPurchaser Representations and Transfer 

Restrictionsò beginning on page 281 for information about transfer restrictions that apply to the Equity Shares sold in the 

Issue. 

In making an investment decision, the prospective investors must rely on their own examination of our Company, our 

Subsidiaries, the Equity Shares and the terms of the Issue, including the merits and risks involved. Prospective investors 

should not construe the contents of this Preliminary Placement Document as legal, business, tax, accounting, or investment 

advice and should consult their own counsels and advisors as to business, investment, legal, tax, accounting and related 

matters concerning the Issue. In addition, our Company and the BRLMs are not making any representation to any investor, 

purchaser, offeree or subscriber of the Equity Shares in relation to this Issue regarding the legality of an investment in the 

Equity Shares by such investor, purchaser, offeree or subscriber under applicable legal, investment or similar laws or 

regulations. The prospective investors of the Equity Shares should conduct their own due diligence on the Equity Shares 

and our Company. 

Each Bidder, investor, purchaser, offeree or subscriber of the Equity Shares in the Issue is deemed to have acknowledged, 

represented and agreed that it is an Eligible QIB and is eligible to invest in India and in our Company under applicable law, 

including Chapter VI of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, Sections 42 and 62 of the Companies Act read with Rule 14 of the 

PAS Rules, and other provisions of the Companies Act, and that it is not prohibited by SEBI or any other regulatory, 

statutory or judicial authority in India or any other jurisdiction from buying, selling or dealing in securities including the 

Equity Shares or otherwise accessing the capital markets in India. Each investor, purchaser, offeree or subscriber of the 

Equity Shares in the Issue also acknowledges that it has been afforded an opportunity to request from our Company and 

review information relating to our Company and the Equity Shares. 

This Preliminary Placement Document does not purport to contain all the information that any Eligible QIB may require. 

Further, this Preliminary Placement Document has been prepared for information purposes to this Issue only and upon the 

express understanding that it will be used for the purposes set forth herein. 

Neither our Company nor the Book Running Lead Managers undertake to update the Placement Document to reflect 

subsequent events after the date of the Placement Document and thus it should not be relied upon with respect to such 

subsequent events without first confirming the accuracy or completeness with our Company. Neither the delivery of this 

Preliminary Placement Document nor any issue of Equity Shares made hereunder shall, under any circumstances, constitute 

a representation or create any implication that there has been no change in the affairs of our Company since the date hereof. 

Neither our Company nor the BRLMs are liable for any amendment or modification or change to applicable laws or 

regulations, which may occur after the date of this Preliminary Placement Document. QIBs are advised to make their 

independent investigations and satisfy themselves that they are eligible to apply. QIBs are advised to ensure that any single 

application from them does not exceed the investment limits or maximum number of Equity Shares that can be held by 

them under applicable law or regulation or as specified in this Preliminary Placement Document. Further, QIBs are required 

to satisfy themselves that their Bids would not eventually result in triggering a tender offer under the SEBI Takeover 

Regulations and the QIB shall be solely responsible for compliance with the provisions of the SEBI Takeover Regulations, 

SEBI Insider Trading Regulations and other applicable laws, rules, regulations, guidelines and circulars. 

This Preliminary Placement Document contains summaries of certain terms of certain documents, which summaries are 

qualified in their entirety by the terms and conditions of such document. 
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The information on our Companyôs website, viz., www.azad.in, any other website directly or indirectly linked to the 

website of our Company or on the website of the BRLMs or any of their respective affiliates or agents, other than this 

Preliminary Placement Document, does not and shall not constitute nor form part of this Preliminary Placement Document. 

Prospective investors should not rely on such information contained in, or available through, any such websites. 

Our Company agrees to comply with any undertakings given by it from time to time in connection with the Equity Shares 

to the Stock Exchanges and, without prejudice to the generality of foregoing, shall furnish to the Stock Exchanges all such 

information as the rules of the Stock Exchanges may require in connection with the listing of the Equity Shares on the 

Stock Exchanges. 



 

 

 

4 

 

NOTICE TO INVESTORS IN CERTAIN OTHER JURISDICTIONS  

This Preliminary Placement Document is not an offer to sell securities and is not soliciting an offer to subscribe to or buy 

securities in any jurisdiction where such offer, solicitation, sale or subscription is not permitted. For information relating 

to investors in certain other jurisdictions, see ñSelling Restrictionsò and ñPurchaser Representations and Transfer 

Restrictionsò on pages 273 and 281, respectively. 
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REPRESENTATIONS BY INVESTORS 

References herein to ñyouò or ñyourò in this section are to the prospective investors in the Issue. By Bidding for and/or 

subscribing to any Equity Shares under this Issue, you are deemed to have represented, warranted, acknowledged, and 

agreed to contents set forth in ñNotice to Investorsò, ñSelling Restrictionsò and ñPurchaser Representations and Transfer 

Restrictionsò on pages 1, 273 and 281, respectively and have represented, warranted and acknowledged to and agreed to 

our Company and the BRLMs, as follows: 

¶ Your decision to subscribe to the Equity Shares to be issued pursuant to the Issue has not been made based on any 

information relating to our Company or its Subsidiaries, which is not set forth in this Preliminary Placement 

Document; 

¶ You are a ñQualified Institutional B uyerò as defined in Regulation 2(1)(ss) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations and 

not excluded pursuant to Regulation 179(2)(b) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, having a valid and existing 

registration under applicable laws and regulations of India, and undertake to (i) acquire, hold, manage or dispose 

of any Equity Shares that are Allotted to you in accordance with Chapter VI of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the 

Companies Act, and all other applicable laws; and (ii) comply with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the Companies 

Act and all other applicable laws, including any reporting obligations, making necessary filings, if any, in 

connection with the Issue or otherwise accessing capital markets; 

¶ You are eligible to invest in India under applicable law, including the FEMA Rules (as defined hereinafter) and 

any notifications, circulars or clarifications issued thereunder, and have not been prohibited by SEBI, RBI or any 

other regulatory authority, statutory authority or otherwise, from buying, selling, or dealing in securities or 

otherwise in relation to accessing capital markets in India; 

¶ If you are not a resident of India, but are an Eligible QIB, (i) you are a foreign portfolio investor, and you confirm 

that you are an Eligible FPI as defined in this Preliminary Placement Document, you have a valid and existing 

registration with SEBI under the applicable laws in India, and can participate in the Issue only under Schedule II 

of the FEMA Rules, or (ii) a multilateral or bilateral development financial institution. You will make all necessary 

filings with appropriate regulatory authorities, including RBI, as required pursuant to applicable laws. You have 

not been prohibited by SEBI or any other regulatory authority, from buying, selling or dealing in securities or 

otherwise accessing the capital markets. Additionally, you are aware that, in terms of the SEBI FPI Regulations, 

you are not permitted to acquire 10.00% or more of the post-Issue Equity Share capital of our Company; 

¶ You are aware that in terms of the FEMA Rules, the total holding by each FPI including its investor group (which 

means multiple entities registered as FPIs and directly or indirectly having common ownership of more than 

50.00% or common control) shall be below 10.00% of the total paid-up Equity Share capital of our Company on 

a fully diluted basis and the total holdings of all FPIs put together shall not exceed the sectoral cap applicable to 

the sector in which our Company operates. In terms of the FEMA Rules, for calculating the total holding of FPIs 

in a company, holding of all registered FPIs shall be included. Hence, Eligible FPIs may invest in such number of 

Equity Shares in this Issue such that (i) the individual investment of the FPI and its investor group in our Company 

does not exceed 10.00% of the post-Issue paid-up Equity Share capital of our Company on a fully diluted basis 

and (ii) the aggregate investment by FPIs in our Company does not exceed the sectoral cap applicable to our 

Company. In case the holding of an FPI together with its investor group increases to 10.00% or more of the total 

paid-up Equity Share capital, on a fully diluted basis, such FPI together with its investor group shall divest the 

excess holding within a period of five trading days from the date of settlement of the trades resulting in the breach. 

If however, such excess holding has not been divested within the specified period of five trading days, the entire 

shareholding of such FPI together with its investor group will be re-classified as FDI, subject to the conditions as 

specified by SEBI and the RBI in this regard and compliance by our Company and the investor with applicable 

reporting requirements and the FPI and its investor group will be prohibited from making any further portfolio 

investment in our Company under the SEBI FPI Regulations. Since FVCIs are not permitted to participate in the 

Issue, you confirm that you are not an FVCI; 

¶ You will provide the information as required under the provisions of the Companies Act, the PAS Rules, the 

applicable provisions of the SEBI ICDR Regulations and any other applicable rules for record keeping by our 

Company, including your name, nationality, complete address, phone number, e-mail address, permanent account 

number (if applicable) and bank account details and such other details as may be prescribed or otherwise required 

even after the closure of the Issue and the list of Eligible QIBs including the aforementioned details shall be filed 

with the RoC and SEBI, as may be required under the Companies Act and other applicable laws; 
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¶ If you are Allotted Equity Shares, pursuant to the Issue, you shall not, for a period of one year from the date of 

Allotment, sell the Equity Shares so acquired except on the Stock Exchanges. Further, additional restrictions apply 

if you are within the United States and certain other jurisdictions. For further details in this regard, see ñSelling 

Restrictionsò and ñPurchaser Representations and Transfer Restrictionsò on pages 273 and 281, respectively; 

¶ You represent that you are not an affiliate of our Company or the BRLMs or a person acting on behalf of such 

affiliate; 

¶ You are aware that this Preliminary Placement Document and the Placement Document has not been and will not 

be filed as a prospectus with the RoC under the Companies Act, the SEBI ICDR Regulations or under any other 

law in force in India and, no Equity Shares will be offered in India or overseas to the public or any members of 

the public in India or any other class of investors, other than Eligible QIBs. This Preliminary Placement Document 

(which includes disclosures prescribed under Form PAS-4) has not been reviewed or affirmed by the RBI, SEBI, 

the Stock Exchanges, the RoC or any other regulatory or listing authority and is intended only for use by Eligible 

QIBs; 

¶ You confirm that neither is your investment as an entity of a country which shares land border with India nor is 

the beneficial owner of your investment situated in or a citizen of such country (in each which case, investment 

can only be through the Government approval route), and that your investment is in accordance with consolidated 

FDI Policy and Press Note No. 3 (2020 Series), dated April 17, 2020, issued by the Department for Promotion of 

Industry and Internal Trade, Government of India, and Rule 6 of the FEMA Rules; 

¶ This Preliminary Placement Document has been filed, and the Placement Document will be filed, with the Stock 

Exchanges for record purposes only and this Preliminary Placement Document and the Placement Document will 

be displayed on the websites of our Company and the Stock Exchanges; 

¶ You are permitted to subscribe for and acquire the Equity Shares under the laws of all relevant jurisdictions that 

apply to you and that you have fully observed such laws and you have necessary capacity, have obtained all 

necessary consents, governmental or otherwise, and authorisations, as may be required and complied and shall 

comply with all necessary formalities, to enable you to participate in the Issue and to perform your obligations in 

relation thereto (including, without limitation, in the case of any person on whose behalf you are acting, all 

necessary consents and authorisations to agree to the terms set out or referred to in this Preliminary Placement 

Document), and will honour such obligations; 

¶ You are aware that, our Company, the BRLMs or any of their respective shareholders, directors, officers, 

employees, counsels, representatives, agents or affiliates are not making any recommendations to you or advising 

you regarding the suitability of any transactions it may enter into in connection with the Issue and your 

participation in the Issue is on the basis that you are not, and will not, up to the Allotment, be a client of the 

BRLMs. The BRLMs or any of its shareholders, directors, officers, employees, counsels, representatives, agents 

or affiliates do not have any duties or responsibilities to you for providing the protection afforded to their clients 

or customers or for providing advice in relation to the Issue and are not in any way acting in any fiduciary capacity; 

¶ You confirm that, either: (i) you have not participated in or attended any investor meetings or presentations by 

our Company or its agents with regard to our Company, the Equity Shares or the Issue (the ñCompany 

Presentationsò); or (ii) if you have participated in or attended any Company Presentations: (a) you understand 

and acknowledge that the BRLMs may not have knowledge of the statements that our Company or its agents may 

have made at such Company Presentations and is therefore, unable to determine whether the information provided 

to you at such Company Presentations may have included any material misstatements or omissions, and, 

accordingly you acknowledge that the BRLMs has advised you not to rely in any way on any information that 

was provided to you at such Company Presentations, and (b) you confirm that you have not been provided any 

material or information including price sensitive information that was not publicly available; 

¶ Your decision to subscribe to the Equity Shares to be issued pursuant to the Issue has not been made on the basis 

of any information relating to us, which is not set forth in this Preliminary Placement Document; 

¶ You are subscribing to the Equity Shares to be issued pursuant to the Issue in accordance with applicable laws 

and by participating in this Issue, you are not in violation of any applicable law, including but not limited to the 

SEBI Insider Trading Regulations, the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Prohibition of Fraudulent and 

Unfair Trade Practices relating to Securities Market) Regulations, 2003, as amended, and the Companies Act; 



 

 

 

7 

 

¶ You understand that the Equity Shares issued pursuant to the Issue shall be subject to the provisions of the 

Memorandum of Association and Articles of Association of our Company and will be credited as fully paid and 

will rank pari passu in all respects with the existing Equity Shares including the right to receive dividend and 

other distributions declared; 

¶ All statements other than statements of historical fact included in this Preliminary Placement Document, 

including, without limitation, those regarding our financial position, business strategies, plans and objectives of 

management for future operations (including development plans and objectives relating to our Companyôs 

business), are forward-looking statements. You acknowledge that, such forward-looking statements involve 

known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other important factors that could cause actual results to be materially 

different from future results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by such forward-looking 

statements. You acknowledge that such forward-looking statements are based on numerous assumptions regarding 

our Companyôs present and future business strategies and environment in which we will operate in the future. You 

agree not to place undue reliance on forward-looking statements, which speak only as at the date of this 

Preliminary Placement Document. You acknowledge that neither our Company nor the BRLMs or any of their 

respective shareholders, directors, officers, employees, counsels, representatives, agents or affiliates assume any 

responsibility to update any of the forward-looking statements contained in this Preliminary Placement Document; 

¶ You are aware and understand that the Equity Shares are being offered only to Eligible QIBs on a private 

placement basis and are not being offered to the general public or any other category of investors other than 

Eligible QIBs, and the Allotment of the same shall be at the discretion of our Company, in consultation with the 

BRLMs; 

¶ You are aware that in terms of the requirements of the Companies Act, upon Allocation, our Company will be 

required to disclose names and percentage of post-Issue shareholding of the proposed Allottees in the Placement 

Document. However, disclosure of such details in relation to the proposed Allottees in the Placement Document 

will not guarantee Allotment to them, as Allotment in the Issue shall continue to be at the sole discretion of our 

Company, in consultation with the BRLMs; 

¶ You are aware that if you are Allotted more than 5.00% of the Equity Shares in the Issue, our Company shall be 

required to disclose your name and the number of the Equity Shares Allotted to you to the Stock Exchanges and 

the Stock Exchanges will make the same available on their website and you consent to such disclosures; 

¶ You have been provided a serially numbered copy of this Preliminary Placement Document and have read it in its 

entirety, including in particular, ñRisk Factorsò on page 40; 

¶ In making your investment decision, you have (i) relied on your own examination of our Company, our 

Subsidiaries and the Equity Shares and the terms of the Issue, including the merits and risks involved, (ii) made 

and continue to make your own assessment of our Company, our Subsidiaries and the Equity Shares and the terms 

of the Issue based solely on and in reliance of the information contained in this Preliminary Placement Document 

and no other disclosure or representation by our Company or any other party, (iii) consulted your own independent 

counsels and advisors or otherwise have satisfied yourself concerning, without limitation, the effects of local laws 

(including tax laws), (iv) received all information that you believe is necessary or appropriate in order to make an 

investment decision in respect of our Company, our Subsidiaries and the Equity Shares, and (v) relied upon your 

own investigation and resources in deciding to invest in the Issue; 

¶ Neither our Company, the BRLMs nor any of their respective shareholders, directors, officers, employees, 

counsels, representatives, agents or affiliates have provided you with any tax advice or otherwise made any 

representations regarding the tax consequences of purchase, ownership and disposal of the Equity Shares 

(including but not limited to the Issue and the use of the proceeds from the Equity Shares). You will obtain your 

own independent tax advice from a reputable service provider and will not rely on our Company, the BRLMs or 

any of their respective shareholders, directors, officers, employees, counsels, representatives, agents or affiliates, 

when evaluating the tax consequences in relation to the Equity Shares (including, in relation to the Issue and the 

use of proceeds from the Equity Shares). You waive, and agree not to assert any claim against, our Company, the 

BRLMs or any of their respective shareholders, directors, officers, employees, counsels, representatives, agents 

or affiliates, with respect to the tax aspects of the Equity Shares or as a result of any tax audits by tax authorities, 

wherever situated; 

¶ You are an investor who is seeking to purchase the Equity Shares for your own investment and not with a view to 

distribution. You are a sophisticated investor and have such knowledge and experience in financial, business and 
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investment matters as to be capable of evaluating the merits and risks of an investment in the Equity Shares. You 

are experienced in investing in private placement transactions of securities of companies in a similar nature of 

business, similar stage of development and in similar jurisdictions. You and any accounts for which you are 

subscribing for the Equity Shares (i) are each able to bear the economic risk of your investment in the Equity 

Shares, (ii) will not look to our Company and/or the BRLMs or any of their respective shareholders, directors, 

officers, employees, counsels, advisors, representatives, agents or affiliates for all or part of any such loss or losses 

that may be suffered in connection with the Issue, including losses arising out of non-performance by our 

Company of any of its respective obligations or any breach of any representations and warranties by our Company, 

whether to you or otherwise, (iii) are able to sustain a complete loss on the investment in the Equity Shares, (iv) 

have no need for liquidity with respect to the investment in the Equity Shares, (v) have no reason to anticipate any 

change in your or their circumstances, financial or otherwise, which may cause or require any sale or distribution 

by you or them of all or any part of the Equity Shares; and (vi) are seeking to subscribe to the Equity Shares in 

the Issue for your own investment and not with a view to resell or distribute. You are aware that investment in 

Equity Shares involves a high degree of risk and that the Equity Shares are, therefore, a speculative investment; 

¶ If you are acquiring the Equity Shares for one or more managed accounts, you represent and warrant that you are 

authorised in writing, by each such managed account to acquire such Equity Shares for each managed account 

and hereby make the representations, warranties, acknowledgements, undertakings and agreements herein for and 

on behalf of each such account, reading the reference to ñyouò to include such accounts; 

¶ You are not a ópromoterô (as defined under the Companies Act and the SEBI ICDR Regulations) of our Company 

and are not a person related to our Promoter, either directly or indirectly and your Bid does not directly or 

indirectly represent our óPromoterô, or óPromoter Groupô (as defined under the SEBI ICDR Regulations) of our 

Company or persons or entities related to our Promoter; 

¶ You have no rights under a shareholdersô agreement or voting agreement entered into with our Promoter or 

members of the Promoter Group or persons related to the Promoter, no veto rights or right to appoint any nominee 

director on our Board, other than the rights acquired, if any, in the capacity of a lender not holding any Equity 

Shares (a QIB who does not hold any Equity Shares and who has acquired the said rights in the capacity of a 

lender shall not be deemed to be a person related to our Promoter); 

¶ You agree in terms of Section 42 of the Companies Act and Rule 14 of the PAS Rules, that our Company shall 

make necessary filings with the RoC as may be required under the Companies Act; 

¶ You will have no right to withdraw your Application Form or revise your Bid downwards after the Bid/Issue 

Closing Date (as defined hereinafter); 

¶ You are eligible to Bid for and hold the Equity Shares so Allotted, together with any Equity Shares held by you 

prior to the Issue. Further, you confirm that your aggregate holding after the Allotment of the Equity Shares shall 

not exceed the level permissible as per any applicable law; 

¶ The Bid made by you would not result in triggering an open offer under the SEBI Takeover Regulations (as 

defined hereinafter) and you shall be solely responsible for compliance with all other applicable provisions of the 

SEBI Takeover Regulations; 

¶ The aggregate number of Equity Shares Allotted to you under the Issue, together with other Allottees that belong 

to the same group or are under common control as you, pursuant to the Allotment under the Issue shall not exceed 

50.00% of the Issue Size. For the purposes of this representation: 

(a) Eligible QIBs ñbelonging to the same groupò shall mean entities where (a) any of them controls, directly 

or indirectly, through its subsidiary or holding company, not less than 15.00% of the voting rights in the 

other; (b) any of them, directly or indirectly, by itself, or in combination with other persons, exercise 

control over the others; or (c) there is a common director, excluding nominee and independent directors, 

amongst an Eligible QIBs, its subsidiary or holding company and any other Eligible QIB; and 

(b) óControlô shall have the same meaning as is assigned to it by Regulation 2(1)(e) of the SEBI Takeover 

Regulations; 

¶ You shall not undertake any trade in the Equity Shares credited to your beneficiary account until such time that the 

final listing and trading approvals for such Equity Shares are issued by the Stock Exchanges; 
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¶ You are aware that (i) applications for in-principle approval, in terms of Regulation 28(1)(a) of the SEBI Listing 

Regulations, for listing and admission of the Equity Shares to be issued pursuant to the Issue and for trading on the 

Stock Exchanges, were made and an in-principle approval has been received by our Company from each of the Stock 

Exchanges, and (ii) the application for the final listing and trading approval will be made only after Allotment. There 

can be no assurance that the final listing and trading approvals for listing of the Equity Shares to be issued pursuant to 

this Issue will be obtained in time or at all. Neither our Company nor the BRLMs nor any of their respective 

shareholders, directors, officers, employees, counsels, representatives, agents or affiliates shall be responsible for any 

delay or non-receipt of such final listing and trading approvals or any loss arising from such delay or non-receipt; 

 

¶ You are aware and understand that the BRLMs has entered into a Placement Agreement with our Company whereby 

the BRLMs has, subject to the satisfaction of certain conditions set out therein, severally and not jointly, undertaken 

to use their reasonable efforts to procure subscription for the Equity Shares on the terms and conditions set forth 

therein; 

 

¶ You understand that the contents of this Preliminary Placement Document are exclusively the responsibility of our 

Company, and that neither the BRLMs nor any person acting on their behalf or any of the counsels or advisors to the 

Issue has or shall have any liability for any information, representation or statement contained in this Preliminary 

Placement Document or any information previously published by or on behalf of our Company and will not be liable 

for your decision to participate in the Issue based on any information, representation or statement contained in this 

Preliminary Placement Document or otherwise. By accepting a participation in the Issue, you agree to the same and 

confirm that the only information you are entitled to rely on, and on which you have relied in committing yourself to 

acquire the Equity Shares is contained in this Preliminary Placement Document, such information being all that you 

deem necessary to make an investment decision in respect of the Equity Shares, you have neither received nor relied 

on any other information, representation, warranty or statement made by, or on behalf of the BRLMs or our Company 

or any other person, and the BRLMs or our Company or any of their respective affiliates, including any view, 

statement, opinion or representation expressed in any research published or distributed by them and the BRLMs and 

their respective affiliates will not be liable for your decision to accept an invitation to participate in the Issue based on 

any other information, representation, warranty, statement or opinion; 

 

¶ You understand that the BRLMs or any of their respective shareholders, directors, officers, employees, counsels, 

representatives, agents or affiliates do not have any obligation to purchase or acquire all or any part of the Equity 

Shares purchased by you in the Issue or to support any losses directly or indirectly sustained or incurred by you for 

any reason whatsoever in connection with the Issue, including the non- performance by our Company or any of its 

obligations or any breach of any representations or warranties by our Company, whether to you or otherwise; 

 

¶ You are able to purchase the Equity Shares in accordance with the restrictions described in ñSelling Restrictionsò on 

page 273 and you have made, or are deemed to have made, as applicable, the representations, warranties, 

acknowledgements, undertakings and agreements in ñSelling Restrictionsò on page 273; 

 

¶ You understand and agree that the Equity Shares are transferable only in accordance with the restrictions described in 

ñPurchaser Representations and Transfer Restrictionsò on page 281 and you have made, or are deemed to have made, 

as applicable, the representations, warranties, acknowledgements, undertakings and agreements in ñPurchaser 

Representations and Transfer Restrictionsò on page 281; 

 

¶ You understand that the Equity Shares have not been and will not be registered under the U.S. Securities Act or any 

state securities laws of the United States and unless so registered, may not be offered, sold or delivered within the 

United States, except in reliance on an exemption from, or in a transaction not subject to, the registration requirements 

of the U.S. Securities Act and any applicable U.S. state securities laws;  

 

¶ You are outside the United States, and you are subscribing for the Equity Shares in an ñoffshore transactionò as defined 

in and in reliance on Regulation S, and are not our Companyôs or the BRLMsô affiliate or a person acting on behalf of 

such an affiliate. 

 

¶ You are not acquiring or subscribing for the Equity Shares as a result of any ñdirected selling effortsò (as defined in 

Regulation S of the U.S. Securities Act) and you understand and agree that offers and sales are being made in reliance 

on an exemption to the registration requirements of the U.S. Securities Act. 

 

¶ You agree that any dispute arising in connection with the Issue will be governed by and construed in accordance with 

the laws of Republic of India, and the court(s) in Hyderabad, India shall have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any 
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disputes which may arise out of or in connection with this Preliminary Placement Document and the Placement 

Document; 

 

¶ Each of the representations, warranties, acknowledgements and agreements set out above shall continue to be true and 

accurate at all times up to and including the Allotment, listing and trading of the Equity Shares in the Issue; 

 

¶ You agree to indemnify and hold our Company, the BRLMs and their respective directors, officers, employees, 

affiliates, associates, controlling persons and representatives harmless from any and all costs, claims, liabilities and 

expenses (including legal fees and expenses) arising out of or in connection with any breach of the foregoing 

representations, warranties, acknowledgements, agreements and undertakings made by you in this Preliminary 

Placement Document. You agree that the indemnity set out in this paragraph shall survive the resale of the Equity 

Shares by, or on behalf of, the managed accounts; 

 

¶ You will make the payment for subscription to the Equity Shares pursuant to this Issue from your own bank account. 

In case of joint holders, the monies shall be paid from the bank account of the person whose name appears first in the 

application; 

 

¶ You acknowledge that this Preliminary Placement Document does not, and the Placement Document shall not confer 

upon or provide you with any right of renunciation of the Equity Shares offered through the Issue in favour of any 

person; 

 

¶ You are aware and understand that you are allowed to place a Bid for Equity Shares. Please note that submitting a Bid 

for Equity Shares should not be taken to be indicative of the number of Equity Shares that will be Allotted to a 

successful Bidder. Allotment of Equity Shares will be undertaken by our Company, in its absolute discretion, in 

consultation with the BRLMs; 

 

¶ You represent that you are not an affiliate of our Company or the BRLMs or a person acting on behalf of such affiliate. 

However, affiliates of the BRLMs, which are Eligible FPIs, may purchase, to the extent permissible under law, the 

Equity Shares in the Issue, and may issue Offshore Derivative Instruments in respect thereof. For further details, see 

ñOffshore Derivative Instrumentsò on page 11; 

 

¶ Our Company, the BRLMs, their respective affiliates, directors, counsels, officers, employees, shareholders, 

representatives, agents, controlling persons and others will rely on the truth and accuracy of the foregoing 

representations, warranties, acknowledgements and undertakings, and are irrevocable. It is agreed that if any of such 

representations, warranties, acknowledgements and undertakings are no longer accurate, you will promptly notify our 

Company and the BRLMs; and 

 

¶ You will make all necessary filings with appropriate regulatory authorities, including the RBI, as required pursuant to 

applicable laws. 
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OFFSHORE DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENTS  

Subject to compliance with all applicable Indian laws, rules, regulations, guidelines and approvals in terms of Regulation 

21 of the SEBI FPI Regulations and the SEBI circular dated November 5, 2019 on operational guidelines for FPIs, 

designated depository participants and eligible foreign investors (the ñFPI Operational Guidelinesò), an Eligible FPI 

including the affiliates of the BRLMs, who are registered as Category I FPIs can issue, subscribe to or otherwise deal in 

offshore derivative instruments (as defined under the SEBI FPI Regulations as any instrument, by whatever name called, 

which is issued overseas by a FPI against securities held by it in India, as its underlying, and all such offshore derivative 

instruments are referred to herein as ñOffshore Derivative Instrumentsò), and persons who are eligible for registration as 

Category I FPIs can subscribe to or deal in such Offshore Derivative Instruments provided that in the case of an entity that 

has an investment manager who is from the Financial Action Task Force member country, such investment manager shall 

not be required to be registered as a Category I FPI. The above-mentioned Category I FPIs may receive compensation from 

the purchasers of such instruments. In terms of Regulation 21 of SEBI FPI Regulations, Offshore Derivative Instruments 

may be issued only by such persons who are registered as Category I FPIs and they may be issued only to persons eligible 

for registration as Category I FPIs subject to exceptions provided in the SEBI FPI Regulations and compliance with óknow 

your clientô requirements, as specified by SEBI and subject to payment of applicable regulatory fee and in compliance with 

such other conditions as may be specified by SEBI. An Eligible FPI shall also ensure that no transfer of any instrument 

referred to above is made to any person unless such FPIs are registered as Category I FPIs and such instrument is being 

transferred only to person eligible for registration as Category I FPIs subject to requisite consents being obtained in terms 

of Regulation 21 of SEBI FPI Regulations. Offshore Derivative Instruments have not been and are not being offered or 

sold pursuant to this Preliminary Placement Document and the Placement Document. This Preliminary Placement 

Document does not contain any information concerning Offshore Derivative Instruments or the issuer(s) of any Offshore 

Derivative Instruments, including, without limitation, any information regarding any risk factors relating thereto. 

Subject to certain relaxations provided under Regulation 22(4) of the SEBI FPI Regulations, the investment by a single 

FPI including its investor group (multiple entities registered as FPIs and directly or indirectly, having common ownership 

of more than 50.00% or common control,) is not permitted to be 10.00% or more of our post- Issue Equity Share capital 

on a fully diluted basis. SEBI has issued the FPI Operational Guidelines, to facilitate implementation of the SEBI FPI 

Regulations. In terms of such FPI Operational Guidelines, the above-mentioned restrictions shall also apply to subscribers 

of Offshore Derivative Instruments and two or more subscribers of Offshore Derivative Instruments having common 

ownership, directly or indirectly, of more than 50.00% or common control shall be considered together as a single 

subscriber of the Offshore Derivative Instruments. Further, in the event a prospective investor has investments as an FPI 

and as a subscriber of Offshore Derivative Instruments, these investment restrictions shall apply on the aggregate of the 

FPI investments and Offshore Derivative Instruments position held in the underlying company. 

Further, in accordance with Press Note No. 3 (2020 Series), dated April 17, 2020, issued by the Department for Promotion 

of Industry and Internal Trade, Government of India, investments where the entity is of a country which shares land border 

with India or where the beneficial owner of the Equity Shares is situated in or is a citizen of a country which shares land 

border with India, can only be made through the Government approval route, as prescribed in the FDI Policy and FEMA 

Rules. These investment restrictions shall also apply to subscribers of Offshore Derivative Instruments. 

Affiliates of the BRLMs which are Eligible FPIs may purchase, to the extent permissible under law, the Equity Shares in 

the Issue, and may issue Offshore Derivative Instruments in respect thereof. Any Offshore Derivative Instruments that may 

be issued are not securities of our Company and do not constitute any obligation of, claims on or interests in our Company. 

Our Company has not participated in any offer of any Offshore Derivative Instruments, or in the establishment of the terms 

of any Offshore Derivative Instruments, or in the preparation of any disclosure related to any Offshore Derivative 

Instruments. Any Offshore Derivative Instruments that may be offered are issued by, and are the sole obligations of, third 

parties that are unrelated to our Company. Our Company and the BRLMs do not make any recommendation as to any 

investment in Offshore Derivative Instruments and do not accept any responsibility whatsoever in connection with any 

Offshore Derivative Instruments. Any Offshore Derivative Instruments that may be issued are not securities of the BRLMs 

and do not constitute any obligations of or claims on the BRLMs. 

Bidders interested in purchasing any Offshore Derivative Instruments have the responsibility to obtain adequate 

disclosures as to the issuer(s) of such Offshore Derivative Instruments and the terms and conditions of any such 

Offshore Derivative Instruments from the issuer(s) of such Offshore Derivative Instruments. Neither SEBI nor any 

other regulatory authority has reviewed or approved any Offshore Derivative Instruments, or any disclosure related 

thereto. Bidders are urged to consult their own financial, legal, accounting and tax advisors regarding any 

contemplated investment in Offshore Derivative Instruments, including whether Offshore Derivative Instruments 

are issued in compliance with applicable laws and regulations. 
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Also see ñSelling Restrictionsò and ñPurchaser Representations and Transfer Restrictionsò on pages 273 and 281, 

respectively. 
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DISCLAIMER CLAUSE OF THE STOCK EXCHANGES  

As required, a copy of this Preliminary Placement Document has been submitted to each of the Stock Exchanges. The 

Stock Exchanges do not in any manner: 

(1) warrant, certify or endorse the correctness or completeness of the contents of this Preliminary Placement 

Document; or 

(2) warrant that the Equity Shares to be issued pursuant to the Issue will be listed or will continue to be listed on the 

Stock Exchanges; or 

(3) take any responsibility for the financial or other soundness of our Company, our Subsidiaries, our Promoter, our 

management or any scheme or project of our Company. 

It should not, for any reason, be deemed or construed to mean that this Preliminary Placement Document has been cleared 

or approved by the Stock Exchanges. Every person who desires to apply for or otherwise acquire any Equity Shares may 

do so pursuant to an independent inquiry, investigation and analysis and shall not have any claim against the Stock 

Exchanges whatsoever, by reason of any loss which may be suffered by such person consequent to or in connection with, 

such subscription/ acquisition, whether by reason of anything stated or omitted to be stated herein, or for any other reason 

whatsoever. 
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PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL AND OTHER INFORMATION  

Certain Conventions 

In this Preliminary Placement Document, unless otherwise specified or the context otherwise indicates or implies, 

references to óyouô, óyourô, óoffereeô, ópurchaserô, ósubscriberô, órecipientô, óinvestor(s)ô, óprospective investor(s)ô and 

ópotential investor(s)ô are to the Eligible QIBs who are the prospective investors in the Equity Shares issued pursuant to 

the Issue and references to óCompanyô, and the óIssuerô, are to Azad Engineering Limited on a standalone basis and 

references to óweô, óusô or óourô are to our Company together with our Subsidiaries, on a consolidated basis.  

Currency and units of presentation 

In this Preliminary Placement Document, references to ó ô, óINRô, óRs.ô, óIndian Rupeesô and óRupeesô are to the legal 

currency of Republic of India, references to óUS$ô, óUSDô and óU.S. dollarsô are to the legal currency of the United States 

of America. All references herein to ñIndiaò are to the Republic of India and its territories and possessions and all references 

herein to the óGovernmentô or óGoIô or the óCentral Governmentô or the óState Governmentô are to the Government of 

India, central or state, as applicable. All references herein to the óUSô or óU.S.ô or the óUnited Statesô are to the United 

States of America and its territories and possessions. 

References to the singular also refer to the plural and one gender also refers to any other gender, wherever applicable. 

Unless stated otherwise, all references to page numbers in this Preliminary Placement Document are to the page numbers 

of this Preliminary Placement Document. 

All the numbers in this Preliminary Placement Document have been presented in  million, unless stated otherwise. The 

amounts derived from financial statements included herein are presented in  million. Financial statements are presented 

in  million. One million represents 1,000,000. 

Except as otherwise set out in this Preliminary Placement Document, all figures set out in this Preliminary Placement 

Document have been rounded off to two decimal places. However, all figures expressed in terms of percentage, have been 

rounded off to one or two decimal places, as applicable, except the exchange conversion rates provided by our bankers 

which have been rounded off to four decimal places. Accordingly, figures shown as totals in certain tables may not be an 

arithmetic aggregation of the figures which precede them. Unless otherwise specified, all financial numbers in parenthesis 

represent negative figures. 

Financial Data and Other Information 

Our Company publishes its Financial Statements in Indian Rupees. The fiscal year of our Company commences on April 

1 of each calendar year and ends on March 31 of the following calendar year, and, unless otherwise specified or if the 

context requires otherwise. The terms ñFiscalò or ñFiscal Yearò or ñFYò, refer to the 12-month period ending, or as of 

March 31 of that year (as the case may be) and references to a particular óyearô are to the calendar year ending on December 

31 of that year. 

As required under the applicable regulations, and for the convenience of prospective investors, we have included in this 

Preliminary Placement Document:  

(i) the unaudited consolidated financial results of our Group for the quarter and nine months period ended December 

31, 2024 (ñUnaudited Consolidated December 2024 Financial Resultsò) in accordance with the recognition 

and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting (ñInd AS 

34ò), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally 

accepted in India and is in compliance with the presentation and disclosure requirements of Regulation 33 of the 

SEBI Listing Regulations; 

(ii)  the unaudited consolidated financial results of our Group for the quarter and nine months period ended December 

31, 2023 (ñUnaudited Consolidated December 2023 Financial Resultsò) in accordance with the recognition 

and measurement principles laid down in Ind AS 34, prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, 

and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and is in compliance with the presentation and 

disclosure requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI Listing Regulations; and 

(iii)  the unaudited consolidated financial results of our Group for the quarter and six months period ended September 

30, 2024 (ñUnaudited Consolidated September 2024 Financial Resultsò) in accordance with the recognition 

and measurement principles laid down in Ind AS 34, prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, 
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and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and is in compliance with the presentation and 

disclosure requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI Listing Regulations; 

(iv) the audited consolidated financial statements of our Group for the fiscal years ended March 31, 2024 and March 

31, 2023 prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (ñInd ASò) notified under Section 133 of 

the Companies Act read with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended from time to 

time and other relevant provisions of the Companies Act (collectively, the ñ2024/2023 Audited Consolidated 

Financial Statementsò) and reports thereon; 

(v) the special purpose audited consolidated financial statements of our Group for the fiscal year ended March 31, 

2022 prepared in accordance with the Ind AS notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act read with 

Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended from time to time and other relevant 

provisions of the Companies Act (the ñ2022 Special Purpose Audited Consolidated Financial Statementsò) 

and report thereon read together with the joint consent letter dated February 24, 2025 from our Statutory Auditors, 

M S K A & Associates, Chartered Accountants and Laxminiwas & Co, Chartered Accountants, the previous 

auditor, permitting the inclusion of the joint audit report dated September 22, 2023 on the 2022 Special Purpose 

Audited Consolidated Financial Statements in the Preliminary Placement Document; and 

(vi) the audited consolidated financial statements of our Group for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2022 prepared in 

accordance prepared in accordance with the Accounting Standards, as prescribed under Section 133 of the 

Companies Act read with Companies (Accounting Standards) Rules 2014, as amended (referred to as ñIndian 

GAAPò) and other accounting principles generally accepted in India (the ñ2022 Indian GAAP Audited 

Consolidated Financial Statementsò) and report thereon.  

The Unaudited Consolidated December 2024 Financial Results, Unaudited Consolidated December 2023 Financial Results 

and Unaudited Consolidated September 2024 Financial Results are collectively referred to as ñUnaudited Consolidated 

Financial Resultsò. The 2024 / 2023 Audited Consolidated Financial Statements and 2022 Special Purpose Audited 

Consolidated Financial Statements are collectively referred to as the ñAudited Consolidated Financial Statementsò. 

The Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results and Audited Consolidated Financial Statements should be read along with 

the respective audit and limited review reports, as applicable.  

The consolidated financial statements for Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2024 have been audited by our Statutory Auditors, M S 

K A & Associates, Chartered Accountants, on which they have issued audit reports dated May 21, 2024 and September 22, 

2023, respectively. Further, the special purpose consolidated financial statements for Fiscal 2022 have been jointly audited 

by our Statutory Auditors, M S K A & Associates, Chartered Accountants and Laxminiwas & Co, Chartered Accountants, 

the previous auditor pursuant to which they have issued a joint audit report dated September 22, 2023 read together with 

the joint consent letter dated February 24, 2025 permitting the inclusion of the joint audit report dated September 22, 2023 

on the special purpose consolidated financial statements for Fiscal 2022 in the Preliminary Placement Document. The 2022 

Indian GAAP audited consolidated financial statements for Fiscal 2022 have been jointly audited by our Statutory Auditors, 

M S K A & Associates, Chartered Accountants and Laxminiwas & Co, Chartered Accountants, the previous auditor 

pursuant to which they have issued a joint audit report dated December 29, 2022. 

The Unaudited Consolidated December 2024 Financial Results have been reviewed by our Statutory Auditors, M S K A 

& Associates, Chartered Accountants, on which they have issued a limited review report dated February 4, 2025, the 

Unaudited Consolidated December 2023 Financial Results have been reviewed by our Statutory Auditors, M S K A & 

Associates, Chartered Accountants, on which they have issued limited review report dated February 6, 2024 and the 

Unaudited Consolidated September 2024 Financial Results have been reviewed by our Statutory Auditors, M S K A & 

Associates, Chartered Accountants, on which they have issued limited review report dated November 11, 2024. 

Ind AS differs from accounting principles with which prospective investors may be familiar in other countries, including 

IFRS and U.S. GAAP and the reconciliation of the financial information to other accounting principles has not been 

provided. No attempt has been made to explain those differences or quantify their impact on the financial data included in 

this Preliminary Placement Document and investors should consult their own advisors regarding such differences and their 

impact on our Companyôs financial data. The degree to which the financial information included in this Preliminary 

Placement Document will provide meaningful information is entirely dependent on the readerôs level of familiarity with 

Indian accounting policies and practices, Ind AS, the Companies Act and the SEBI ICDR Regulations. Any reliance by 

persons not familiar with Ind AS, the Companies Act, the SEBI ICDR Regulations and practices on the financial disclosures 

presented in this Preliminary Placement Document should accordingly be limited. 

Non-GAAP Financial Measures  
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We have included certain non-GAAP financial measures relating to our operations and financial performance (together, 

ñNon-GAAP Financial Measuresò and each, a ñNon-GAAP Financial Measureò) in this Preliminary Placement 

Document, for example, gross profit, gross profit margin, EBITDA, EBITDA margin, adjusted EBITDA, adjusted 

EBITDA margin, adjusted profit for the year/period, adjusted profit margin, interest coverage ratio, return on capital 

employed and adjusted return on capital employed in ñOur Businessò on page 96. These Non-GAAP Financial Measures 

are not a measurement of our financial performance or liquidity under Ind AS, Indian GAAP, IFRS or US GAAP and 

should not be considered in isolation or construed as an alternative to cash flows, profit/ (loss) for the years/ period or any 

other measure of financial performance or as an indicator of our operating performance, liquidity, profitability or cash 

flows generated by operating, investing or financing activities and are not required by or presented in accordance with 

Indian GAAP or Ind AS. We compute and disclose such Non-GAAP Financial Measures and such other statistical 

information relating to our operations and financial performance as we consider such information to be useful measures of 

our business and financial performance, and because such measures are frequently used by securities analysts, investors 

and others to evaluate the operational performance of financial services businesses, many of which provide such Non-

GAAP Financial Measures and other statistical and operational information when reporting their financial results. 

However, note that these Non-GAAP Financial Measures and other statistical information relating to our operations and 

financial performance may not be computed on the basis of any standard methodology that is applicable across the industry 

and therefore may not be comparable to financial measures and statistical information of similar nomenclature that may be 

computed and presented by other companies. The presentation of these Non-GAAP Financial Measures is not intended to 

be considered in isolation or as a substitute for the financial statements included in this Preliminary Placement Document. 

Prospective investors should read this information in conjunction with the financial statements included in ñFinancial 

Statementsò on page 95. 
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INDUSTRY AND MARKET DATA  

Information regarding market size, market share, market position, growth rates and other industry data pertaining to our 

business contained in this Preliminary Placement Document consists of estimates based on data reports compiled by 

governmental bodies, professional organisations, industry publications and analysts and on data from other external 

sources, and on our knowledge of markets in which we compete. The statistical information included in this Preliminary 

Placement Document relating to the various sectors in which we operate has been reproduced from various trade, industry 

and regulatory/ government publications and websites, more particularly described in ñIndustry Overviewò on page 158. 

Unless stated otherwise, statistical information, industry and market data used throughout this Preliminary Placement 

Document has been obtained from the report titled ñEY Report on Assessment of the components of Energy turbine, oil 

drilling, Aerospace & defence industryò dated February 21, 2025 (the ñEY Reportò), which is a report exclusively 

commissioned and paid for by our Company and prepared by EY LLP pursuant to engagement letter dated February 3, 

2025, in connection with the Issue. Our Company confirms, on behalf of itself and our Promoter, our Directors, or our Key 

Managerial Personnel and Senior Management, that EY LLP is not related in any manner to our Company, our Promoter, 

our Directors, or Key Managerial Personnel or Senior Management, our Subsidiaries or the BRLMs.  

While we have made diligent efforts to reproduce the information from the EY Report, it is important to note that neither 

we nor the BRLMs have independently verified this market and industry data. Our reliance on internally developed 

estimates is due to the lack of readily available external information from trade or industry associations, government bodies, 

or other organizations. While we believe our internal estimates to be reasonable, they have not been validated by 

independent sources. As such, neither we nor the Book Running Lead Managers can provide absolute assurance regarding 

their accuracy. 

This data is subject to change and cannot be verified with complete certainty due to limits on the availability and reliability 

of the raw data and other limitations and uncertainties inherent in any statistical survey. Accordingly, investors must rely 

on their independent examination of, and should not place undue reliance on, or base their investment decision solely on 

this information. Such data involves risks, uncertainties and numerous assumptions and is subject to change based on 

various factors, including those discussed in ñRisk Factors ï Industry information included in this Preliminary Placement 

Document has been derived from an industry report prepared by EY exclusively commissioned and paid for by us for such 

purposeò on page 67.  

Further, the calculation of certain statistical and/ or financial information/ ratios specified in the sections titled ñOur 

Businessò, ñRisk Factorsò, ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò 

and otherwise in this Preliminary Placement Document may vary from the manner such information is calculated under 

and for purposes of, and as specified in, the EY Report. Data from these sources may also not be comparable. The extent 

to which the market and industry data used in this Preliminary Placement Document is meaningful depends on the readerôs 

familiarity with and understanding of the methodologies used in compiling such data. Accordingly, investment decisions 

should not be based solely on such information. 

Our Company takes responsibility for accurately reproducing such information but accepts no further responsibility in 

respect of such information and data. In many cases, there is no readily available external information (whether from trade 

or industry associations, government bodies or other organisations) to validate market-related analysis and estimates, so 

our Company has relied on internally developed estimates. Similarly, while our Company believes its internal estimates to 

be reasonable, such estimates have not been verified by an independent source and neither our Company nor the Book 

Running Lead Managers can assure potential investors as to their accuracy. 

 

The EY Report is subject to the following disclaimer:    

 

ñEY Report was prepared by EY LLP for the Company based on information available in public domain and discussion 

with industry participants for the purpose of providing industry assessment report on the industry which the Company 

operates and will be used as a reference report in the ñOur Industryò and other sections, as may be applicable, of the 

Companyôs Issue Documents. In preparing the EY Report we did not, and could not, take into account any specific 

requirements that any third party may have. Therefore, to the extent that such requirements differ from your specific 

requirements, please note that they were not required to be dealt with in the EY Report. The EY Report includes judgmental 

estimates and assumptions, about circumstances and events. Accordingly, we cannot provide any assurance that the 

projected market estimates will be attained in this ever-changing dynamic market environment.  

 

EY LLP has taken due care and caution in preparing this ñEY Reportò based on the information obtained by EY LLP from 

sources which it considers reliable (ñDataò). EY has relied on Company representation for all data provided by the 

Company, and used by EY for the purpose of Industry section in PPD and PD. This EY Report is not a recommendation to 
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invest / disinvest in any entity/industry covered in the EY Report and no part of this Report should be construed as an 

expert advice or investment advice or any form of investment banking within the meaning of any law or regulation. Without 

limiting the generality of the foregoing, nothing in the EY Report is to be construed as EY providing or intending to provide 

any services in jurisdictions where EY does not have the necessary permission and/or registration to carry out its business 

activities in this regard. The Company will be responsible for ensuring compliances and consequences of non-compliances 

for use of the EY Report or part thereof outside India.ò  
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FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS  

Certain statements contained in this Preliminary Placement Document that are not statements of historical fact constitute 

óforward-looking statementsô. Investors can generally identify forward-looking statements by terminology such as óaimô, 

óanticipateô, óbelieveô, ócontinueô, ócanô, ócouldô, óestimateô, óexpectô, óintendô, ómayô, óobjectiveô, óplanô, ópotentialô, 

óprojectô, ópursueô, óseekô, óshallô, óshouldô, ówillô, ówouldô, ówill likely resultô, óis likelyô, óare likelyô, óbelieveô, óexpectô, 

óexpected toô, ówill continueô, ówill achieveô, or other words or phrases of similar import. Similarly, statements that describe 

our strategies, objectives, plans or goals are also forward-looking statements. However, these are not the exclusive means 

of identifying forward-looking statements. 

The forward-looking statements appear in a number of places throughout this Preliminary Placement Document and include 

statements regarding the intentions, beliefs or current expectations of our Company concerning, amongst other things, the 

expected results of operations, financial condition, liquidity, prospects, growth, strategies and dividend policy of our 

Company and the industry in which we operate. In addition, even if the result of operations, financial conditions, liquidity 

and dividend policy of our Company, and the development of the industry in which we operate, are consistent with the 

forward-looking statements contained in this Preliminary Placement Document, those results or developments may not be 

indicative of results or developments in subsequent periods. 

All statements regarding our expected financial conditions, results of operations, business plans and prospects are forward-

looking statements. These forward-looking statements include statements as to our business strategy, revenue and 

profitability (including, without limitation, any financial or operating projections or forecasts), new business and other 

matters discussed in this Preliminary Placement Document that are not historical facts. These forward-looking statements 

contained in this Preliminary Placement Document (whether made by us or any third party), are predictions and involve 

known and unknown risks, uncertainties, assumptions and other factors that may cause our actual results, performance or 

achievements of our Company to be materially different from any future results, performance or achievements expressed 

or implied by such forward-looking statements or other projections. By their nature, market risk disclosures are only 

estimates and could be materially different from what actually occurs in the future. As a result, actual future gains, losses 

or impact on net interest income and net income could materially differ from those that have been estimated, expressed or 

implied by such forward looking statements or other projections. All forward-looking statements are subject to risks, 

uncertainties and assumptions about us that could cause actual results to differ materially from those contemplated by the 

relevant forward- looking statement. Important factors that could cause our actual results, performances and achievements 

to be materially different from any of the forward-looking statements include, among others: 

¶ Our business is dependent on the sale of our products to key customers;  

 

¶ We are highly dependent on our Hyderabad, Telangana, facilities for the entire portion of our revenue from operations; 

 

¶ Any failure to compete effectively in the highly competitive global industry of high precision and mission critical 

components manufacturing; 

 

¶ Our contracts/ purchase orders may not be indicative of our future growth rate or new business orders we will receive 

in the future; 

 

¶ We are unable to accurately forecast demand for our products and plan production schedules in advance; 

 

¶ We depend on third party suppliers for raw materials and components, which are on a purchase order basis;  

 

¶ The global nature of our operations exposes us to numerous risks; 

 

¶ The markets in which our customers compete are characterized by sectors specific to the industries which we cater to, 

and their rapidly changing preferences and other related factors including lower manufacturing costs; 

 

¶ There may be problems with the products we manufacture or service that could result in liability claims against us, 

reduced demand for our services and damage to our reputation; and 

 

¶ We are required to comply with certain restrictive covenants under our financing agreements. Any non-compliance 

may lead to, amongst others, suspension of further drawdowns, which may adversely affect our business, results of 

operations, financial condition, cash flows and future prospects. 
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Additional factors that could cause our actual results, performance or achievements to differ materially include, but are not 

limited to, those discussed under the sections ñRisk Factorsò, ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial 

Condition and Results of Operationsò, ñIndustry Overviewò and ñOur Businessò on pages 40, 130, 158 and 96, respectively. 

The forward-looking statements contained in this Preliminary Placement Document are based on the beliefs of our 

Company and management, as well as the assumptions made by, and information currently available to, our Company and 

management. Although we believe that the expectations reflected in such forward-looking statements are reasonable at this 

time, we cannot assure investors that such expectations will prove to be correct. Given these uncertainties, the prospective 

investors are cautioned not to place undue reliance on such forward- looking statements. In any event, these statements 

speak only as of the date of this Preliminary Placement Document or the respective dates indicated in this Preliminary 

Placement Document, and neither we nor the BRLMs or any of their affiliates undertake any obligation to update or revise 

any of them, whether as a result of new information, future events, changes in assumptions or changes in factors affecting 

these forward looking statements or otherwise. If any of these risks and uncertainties materialise, or if any of our underlying 

assumptions prove to be incorrect, our actual results of operations, cash flows or financial condition of our Company and 

our Subsidiaries could differ materially from that described herein as anticipated, believed, estimated or expected. All 

subsequent oral or written forward-looking statements attributable to us are expressly qualified in their entirety by reference 

to these cautionary statements. 
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ENFORCEMENT OF CIVIL LIABILITIES  

Our Company is a public limited liability company incorporated under the laws of India. Except as disclosed in the section 

entitled ñBoard of Directors and Senior Managementò on page 243, all of our Directors, Key Managerial Personnel and 

Senior Management named herein are residents of India and the assets of our Company and of such persons are located in 

India. As a result, it may be difficult or may not be possible for the prospective investors outside India to affect service of 

process upon our Company or such persons in India, or to enforce against them judgments of courts outside India. 

India is not a signatory to any international treaty in relation to the recognition or enforcement of foreign judgments. 

However, recognition and enforcement of foreign judgments is provided for under Section 13, 14 and Section 44A, 

respectively, of the Civil Procedure Code. Section 13 of the Civil Procedure Code provides that a foreign judgment shall 

be conclusive regarding any matter directly adjudicated upon between the same parties or parties litigating under the same 

title, except: 

(a) where the judgment has not been pronounced by a court of competent jurisdiction; 

(b) where the judgment has not been given on the merits of the case; 

(c) where it appears on the face of the proceedings that the judgment is founded on an incorrect view of international 

law or a refusal to recognise the law of India in cases in which such law is applicable; 

(d) where the proceedings in which the judgment was obtained were opposed to natural justice; 

(e) where the judgment has been obtained by fraud; and 

(f) where the judgment sustains a claim founded on a breach of any law, then in force in India. 

A foreign judgment which is conclusive under Section 13 of the Civil Procedure Code may be enforced either by a fresh 

suit upon the judgment or by proceedings in execution. Section 44A of the Civil Procedure Code provides that a foreign 

judgment rendered by a superior court (within the meaning of that section) in any jurisdiction outside India which the 

Government has by notification declared to be a reciprocating territory, may be enforced in India by proceedings in 

execution as if the judgment had been rendered by a competent court in India. Under Section 14 of the Civil Procedure 

Code, a court in India will, upon the production of any document purporting to be a certified copy of a foreign judgment, 

presume that the foreign judgment was pronounced by a court of competent jurisdiction, unless the contrary appears on 

record but such presumption may be displaced by proving want of jurisdiction. However, Section 44A of the Civil 

Procedure Code is applicable only to monetary decrees not being in the nature of any amounts payable in respect of taxes 

or other charges of a like nature or in respect of a fine or other penalties and does not include arbitration awards. 

Each of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland, Republic of Singapore, United Arab Emirates and 

Hong Kong, amongst others has been declared by the Government to be a reciprocating territory for the purposes of Section 

44A of the Civil Procedure Code, but the United States of America has not been so declared. A judgment of a court in a 

jurisdiction which is not a reciprocating territory may be enforced only by a fresh suit upon the judgment and not by 

proceedings in execution. The suit must be filed in India within three years from the date of the foreign judgment in the 

same manner as any other suit filed to enforce a civil liability in India. Accordingly, a judgment of a court in the United 

States may be enforced only by a fresh suit upon the foreign judgment and not by proceedings in execution. 

It is unlikely that a court in India would award damages on the same basis as a foreign court if an action is brought in India. 

Furthermore, it is unlikely that an Indian court will enforce foreign judgments if it views the amount of damages awarded 

as excessive or inconsistent with public policy of India and it is uncertain whether an Indian court would enforce foreign 

judgments that would contravene or violate Indian law. Further, any judgment or award denominated in a foreign currency 

would be converted into Indian Rupees on the date of such judgment or award and not on the date of payment. A party 

seeking to enforce a foreign judgment in India is required to obtain approval from the RBI to repatriate outside India any 

amount recovered pursuant to the execution of such foreign judgement, and we cannot assure that such approval will be 

forthcoming within a reasonable period of time, or at all, or that conditions of such approvals would be acceptable and 

additionally and any such amount may be subject to income tax pursuant to execution of such a judgment in accordance 

with applicable laws. Our Company and the BRLMs cannot predict whether a suit brought in an Indian court will be 

disposed of in a timely manner or be subject to considerable delays. 
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EXCHANGE RATES INFORMATION  

Fluctuations in the exchange rate between the Rupee and the foreign currencies will affect the foreign currency equivalent 

of the Rupee price of the Equity Shares traded on the Stock Exchanges. These fluctuations will also affect the conversion 

into foreign currencies of any cash dividends paid in Rupees on the Equity Shares.  

The following table sets forth information, for or as of the end of the period indicated with respect to the exchange rates 

between the Rupee and the U.S. dollar (in  per US $), for the years/ periods indicated. The exchange rates are based on 

the reference rates released by the RBI and Financial Benchmarks India Private Limited (the ñFBILò), which are available 

on the website of the RBI and FBIL. No representation is made that any Rupee amounts, could have been, or could be, 

converted into U.S. dollars at any particular rate, the rates stated below, or at all.  

1. USD 

(  per US$) 

 Period end(1) Average(2) High(3) Low(4) 

Fiscal ended* 

March 31, 2024 83.37 82.79 83.40 81.65 

March 31, 2023 82.22 80.39 83.20  75.39 

March 31, 2022 75.81 74.51 76.92 72.48 

Months ended* 

January 31, 2025 86.64 86.27 86.64 85.71 

December 31, 2024 85.62 84.99 85.62 84.66 

November 30, 2024 84.50 84.36 84.50 84.11 

October 31, 2024 84.09 84.03 84.09  83.81 

September 30, 2024 83.79 83.81 83.98 83.49 

August 31, 2024 83.87 83.90 83.97 83.73 
Source: www.rbi.org.in and www.fbil.org.in 

(1) The price for the period end refers to the price as on the last trading day of the respective fiscal year or monthly periods; 

(2) Represents the average of the official rate for each working day of the relevant period; 

(3) Maximum of the official rate for each working day of the relevant period; and 

(4) Minimum of the official rate for each working day of the relevant period. 

Notes: 
*In the event that the RBI/FBIL reference rate is not available on a particular date due to a public holiday, exchange rates of the previous Working Day 

have been considered. The RBI/ FBIL reference rates are rounded off to two decimal places. 

 

2. EUR  

(  per EUR) 
 Period end(1) Average(2) High(3) Low(4) 

Fiscal ended* 

March 31, 2024 90.22 89.80 92.45 87.07 

March 31, 2023 89.61 83.76 90.26 78.34 

March 31, 2022 84.66 86.56 90.51 83.48  

Months ended* 

January 31, 2025 90.01 89.30  90.40  88.11 

December 31, 2024 89.09 89.03 89.66 88.17 

November 30, 2024 89.36 89.63 91.66 88.32 

October 31, 2024 91.25 91.57 93.31 90.70 

September 30, 2024 93.53  93.07  92.41  92.55  

August 31, 2024 92.91  92.41  93.77  90.47  
Source: www.rbi.org.in and www.fbil.org.in 

(1) The price for the period end refers to the price as on the last trading day of the respective fiscal year or monthly periods; 

(2) Represents the average of the official rate for each working day of the relevant period; 

(3) Maximum of the official rate for each working day of the relevant period; and 

(4) Minimum of the official rate for each working day of the relevant period. 

Notes: 
*In the event that the RBI/FBIL reference rate is not available on a particular date due to a public holiday, exchange rates of the previous Working Day 

have been considered. The RBI/ FBIL reference rates are rounded off to two decimal places. 

 

3. JPY  

(  per 100 JPY) 
 Period end(1) Average(2) High(3) Low(4) 

Fiscal ended* 

March 31, 2024 55.09 57.36 62.49 54.83 

http://www.rbi.org.in/
http://www.fbil.org.in/
http://www.rbi.org.in/
http://www.fbil.org.in/
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 Period end(1) Average(2) High(3) Low(4) 

March 31, 2023 61.80 59.36 63.94 55.09 

March 31, 2022 62.23 66.32 69.43 61.57 

Months ended* 

January 31, 2025 55.96 55.09 55.99 54.23 

December 31, 2024 54.82 55.36 56.58 54.10 

November 30, 2024 56.31 54.94 56.31 54.15 

October 31, 2024 55.03 56.09 58.04 54.83 

September 30, 2024 59.11 58.58 59.11 57.35 

August 31, 2024 57.86 57.39 58.82 55.87 
Source: www.rbi.org.in and www.fbil.org.in 

(1) The price for the period end refers to the price as on the last trading day of the respective fiscal year or monthly periods; 

(2) Represents the average of the official rate for each working day of the relevant period; 

(3) Maximum of the official rate for each working day of the relevant period; and 

(4) Minimum of the official rate for each working day of the relevant period. 

Notes: 
*In the event that the RBI/FBIL reference rate is not available on a particular date due to a public holiday, exchange rates of the previous Working Day 

have been considered. The RBI/ FBIL reference rates are rounded off to two decimal places. 

  

http://www.rbi.org.in/
http://www.fbil.org.in/
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DEFINITIONS AND ABBREVIATIONS  

This Preliminary Placement Document uses the definitions and abbreviations set forth below, which you should consider 

when reading the information contained herein. The following list of certain capitalised terms used in this Preliminary 

Placement Document is intended for the convenience of the reader / prospective investor only and is not exhaustive. 

Unless otherwise specified, the capitalised terms used in this Preliminary Placement Document shall have the meaning as 

defined hereunder. Further, any references to any statute, rules, guidelines, regulations or policies shall include amendments 

thereto, from time to time. 

The words and expressions used in this Preliminary Placement Document but not defined herein, shall have, to the extent 

applicable, the meaning ascribed to such terms under the Companies Act, the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the SCRA, the 

Depositories Act, or the rules and regulations made thereunder. Notwithstanding the foregoing, terms used in ñTaxationò, 

ñIndustry Overviewò, ñFinancial Statementsò and ñLegal Proceedingsò, shall have the meaning given to such terms in such 

sections on pages 290, 158, 95 and 295, respectively 

General terms 

Term Description 

ñIssuerò, or ñour Companyò or 

ñthe Companyò 

Azad Engineering Limited, a company incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956, having its 

registered and corporate office at 90/C, 90/D, Phase-1, I.D.A. Jeedimetla, Hyderabad 500 055, 

Telangana, India 

ñweò, ñGroupò, ñour Groupò, ñusò 

or ñourò 

Unless the context otherwise indicates or implies, our Company together with our Subsidiaries 

and the Erstwhile Subsidiaries of our Company, on a consolidated basis 

 

Company Related Terms 

Term Description 

2022 Indian GAAP Audited 

Consolidated Financial 

Statements 

the audited consolidated financial statements of our Group for the fiscal year ended March 31, 

2022 prepared in accordance with the Indian GAAP and other accounting principles generally 

accepted in India and the report thereon.  

2022 Special Purpose Audited 

Consolidated Financial 

Statements 

the special purpose audited consolidated financial statements of our Group for the fiscal year ended 

March 31, 2022 prepared in accordance with the Ind AS notified under Section 133 of the 

Companies Act read with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended 

from time to time and other relevant provisions of the Companies Act  and report thereon 

2024/2023 Audited Consolidated 

Financial Statements 

The audited consolidated financial statements of our Group for the fiscal years ended March 31, 

2024 and March 31, 2023 prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (ñInd ASò) 

notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act read with Companies (Indian Accounting 

Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended from time to time and other relevant provisions of the 

Companies Act  and reports thereon. 

ñArticlesò or ñArticles of 

Associationò or ñAoAò 

Articles of Association of our Company, as amended from time to time 

Audit Committee The audit committee of our Board, constituted in accordance with the Companies Act, SEBI Listing 

Regulations, and as disclosed in ñBoard of Directors and Senior Managementò, beginning on page 

243 

Audited Consolidated Financial 

Statements 

The audited consolidated financial statements of the Group as at, and for the financial years ended 

March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023 and the special purpose audited consolidated financial 

statements of the Group as at and for the financial year ended March 31, 2022, each prepared in 

accordance with Ind AS prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, Companies (Indian 

Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as amended from time to time and other relevant provisions of 

the Companies Act, including the notes thereto, and which have been approved by our Board on 

May 21, 2024, September 22, 2023 read along with the joint consent letter dated February 24, 2025 

issued by our Statutory Auditors, M S K A & Associates, Chartered Accountants and Laxminiwas 

& Co, Chartered Accountants, the previous auditor, permitting the inclusion of the joint audit report 

dated September 22, 2023 on the special purpose consolidated financial statements for Fiscal 2022 

in the Preliminary Placement Document, respectively 

ñBoard of Directorsò or ñBoardò 

or ñour Boardò 

The board of directors of our Company, including any duly constituted committee thereof as 

disclosed in the ñBoard of Directors and Senior Managementò on page 243 

Chairman and CEO The chairman of the Board of our Company and chief executive officer of our Company, namely, 

Rakesh Chopdar  

ñChief Financial Officerò or CFO The chief financial officer of our Company, namely, Ronak Jajoo 

Company Secretary and 

Compliance Officer 

The company secretary and compliance officer of our Company, namely Ful Kumar Gautam 

ñCorporate Social Responsibility The corporate social responsibility committee of our Board, as disclosed in ñBoard of Directors 
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Term Description 

Committeeò or ñCSR Committeeò and Senior Managementò, beginning on page 243 

Director(s) Director(s) on the Board of our Company, as disclosed in ñBoard of Directors and Senior 

Managementò on page 243 

DMI CCD Compulsorily convertible debentures of our Company bearing face value of 0.10 million each 

issued to DMI Finance Private Limited 

Equity Share(s) The Equity Shares of our Company, having a face value of 2 each 

ñErstwhile Subsidiaryò or 

ñErstwhile Subsidiariesò 

Erstwhile subsidiaries of our Company, namely, Agen Metcast Private Limited, Swastik Coaters 

Private Limited, Rouland Chemical Private Limited and Azad Engineering Pte. Limited 

ESOP 2024 The Azad ESOP Scheme 2024 approved pursuant to the Shareholdersô resolution dated January 

28, 2025 

Executive Director(s)  The Executive Director(s) as per the Companies Act and the SEBI Listing Regulations, who are 

currently on the Board of our Company, as disclosed in ñBoard of Directors and Senior 

Managementò, beginning on page 243 

Financial Statements  Collectively, Audited Consolidated Financial Statements and Unaudited Consolidated Financial 

Results  

ñIndependent Director(s)ò or 

ñNon-Executive Independent 

Director(s)ò 

A non-executive independent Director as per the Companies Act and the SEBI Listing Regulations, 

who is currently on the Board of our Company, as disclosed in ñBoard of Directors and Senior 

Managementò beginning on page 243 

ñKey Managerial Personnelò or 

ñKMPò 

Key Managerial Personnel of our Company identified in terms of Regulation 2(bb) of the SEBI 

ICDR Regulations and as disclosed in ñBoard of Directors and Senior Managementò beginning on 

page 243 

Managing Director The managing director of our Company, namely, Murali Krishna Bhupatiraju 

ñMemorandumò or 

ñMemorandum of Associationò 

Memorandum of Association of our Company, as amended from time to time 

Nomination and Remuneration 

Committee 

The nomination and remuneration committee of our Board, constituted in accordance with the 

Companies Act, SEBI Listing Regulations, and as disclosed in ñBoard of Directors and Senior 

Managementò, beginning on page 243 

Promoter The Promoter of our Company in terms of the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the Companies Act, 

namely, Rakesh Chopdar 

Promoter Group Includes such persons and entities constituting the promoter group of our Company as determined 

in accordance with the Regulation 2(1)(pp) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

PSCOF CCD Compulsorily convertible debentures bearing face value of 1.00 million each issued to Piramal 

Structured Credit Opportunities Fund 

Registered and Corporate Office 90/C, 90/D, Phase-1, I.D.A. Jeedimetla, Hyderabad 500 055, Telangana, India 

Risk Management Committee The risk management committee of our Board, constituted in accordance with the Companies Act, 

SEBI Listing Regulations, and as disclosed in ñBoard of Directors and Senior Managementò, 

beginning on page 243 

ñRoCò or ñRegistrar of 

Companiesò 

Registrar of Companies, Telangana at Hyderabad 

ñSenior Managementò or ñSMPò Senior management of our Company as determined in accordance with the Regulation 2(1)(bbbb) 

of the SEBI ICDR Regulations and as disclosed in ñBoard of Directors and Senior Managementò, 

beginning on page 243 

Shareholder(s) The holder(s) of Equity Shares of our Company from time to time, unless otherwise specified in 

the context thereof 

Stakeholders Relationship 

Committee 

The stakeholdersô relationship committee of our Board, constituted in accordance with the 

applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the SEBI Listing Regulations and as 

described in ñBoard of Directors and Senior Managementò on page 243 

Statutory Auditors/ Auditors M S K A & Associates, Chartered Accountants 

Subsidiaries Azad Prime Private Limited and Azad VTC Private Limited 

Unaudited Consolidated 

September 2024 Financial Results 

The unaudited consolidated financial results of our Group for the quarter and six months period 

ended September 30, 2024  in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid 

down in Ind AS 34, prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other 

accounting principles generally accepted in India and is in compliance with the presentation and 

disclosure requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI Listing Regulations 

Unaudited Consolidated 

December 2023 Financial Results 

The unaudited consolidated financial results of our Group for the quarter and nine months period 

ended December 31, 2023  in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid 

down in Ind AS 34, prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other 

accounting principles generally accepted in India and is in compliance with the presentation and 

disclosure requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI Listing Regulations 

Unaudited Consolidated 

December 2024 Financial Results 

The unaudited consolidated financial results of our Group for the quarter and nine months period 

ended December 31, 2024  in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid 

down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting (ñInd AS 34ò), prescribed 

under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally accepted 

in India and is in compliance with the presentation and disclosure requirements of Regulation 33 



 

 

 

26 

 

Term Description 

of the SEBI Listing Regulations 

Unaudited Consolidated Financial 

Results  

The unaudited consolidated financial results of the Group for the nine months period ended 

December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023 and unaudited consolidated financial results for the 

quarter and six months ended September 30, 2024, prepared in accordance with the recognition 

and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial 

Reporting (óInd AS 34ô), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other 

accounting principles generally accepted in India and is in compliance with the presentation and 

disclosure requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI Listing Regulations  

Whole-time Directors Whole-time directors of our Board. For details, see ñBoard of Directors and Senior Managementò 

beginning on page 243 

 

Issue related terms 

Term Description 

ñAllocatedò or ñAllocationò Allocation of Equity Shares by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, following the 

determination of the Issue Price to Eligible QIBs on the basis of the Application Forms submitted 

by them, in consultation with the BRLMs and in compliance with Chapter VI of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations 

ñAllotò or ñAllotmentò or 

ñAllottedò 

Unless, the context otherwise requires, allotment of Equity Shares to be issued pursuant to the Issue 

Allottees Eligible QIBs to whom Equity Shares of our Company are issued pursuant to the Issue 

Application Amount With respect to a Bidder shall mean the aggregate amount paid by such Bidder at the time of 

submitting a Bid in the Issue 

Application Form Form (including any revisions thereof) which will be submitted by an Eligible QIB for registering 

a Bid in the Issue during the Bid/ Issue Period 

Bid(s) Indication of an Eligible QIBôs interest, including all revisions and modifications thereto, as 

provided in the Application Form, to subscribe for the Equity Shares, pursuant to the Issue. The 

term ñBiddingò shall be construed accordingly 

Bid Amount The amount determined by multiplying the price per Equity Share indicated in the Bid by the 

number of Equity Shares Bid for by Eligible QIBs and payable by the Eligible QIBs in the Issue 

on submission of the Application Form 

Bid/Issue Closing Date The date after which our Company (or BRLMs on behalf of our Company) shall cease acceptance 

of Application Forms and the Application Amount, being [ǒ] 

Bid/Issue Opening Date The date on which our Company (or the BRLMs on behalf of our Company) shall commence 

acceptance of the Application Forms, being February 25, 2025 

Bid/Issue Period Period between the Bid/ Issue Opening Date and the Bid/Issue Closing Date, inclusive of both days 

during which Eligible QIBs can submit their Bids along with the Application Amount 

Bidder(s) Any prospective investor, being an Eligible QIB, who makes a Bid pursuant to the terms of this 

Preliminary Placement Document and the Application Form 

ñBook Running Lead 

Manager(s)ò or ñBRLM(s)ò 

Collectively ICICI Securities Limited, Goldman Sachs (India) Securities Private Limited and SBI 

Capital Markets Limited  

ñCANò or ñConfirmation of 

Allocation Noteò 

Note, advice or intimation confirming the Allocation of Equity Shares to Successful Bidders 

confirming Allocation of Equity Shares to such Successful Bidders after determination of the Issue 

Price 

Closing Date The date on which Allotment of Equity Shares pursuant to the Issue shall be made, i.e. on or about 

[ǒ] 

Designated Date The date of credit of Equity Shares to the Allotteesô demat accounts pursuant to the Issue, as 

applicable to the relevant Allottees 

Eligible FPI(s) FPIs under FEMA, the SEBI FPI Regulations and any other applicable law that are eligible to 

participate in this Issue in terms of applicable laws, other than individuals, corporate bodies and 

family offices 

Eligible QIB(s) A Qualified Institutional Buyer, as defined in Regulation 2(1)(ss) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

which (i) is not, (a) excluded pursuant to Regulation 179(2)(b) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations or 

(b) restricted from participating in the Issue under the applicable laws, and (ii) is a resident in India 

or is an eligible FPI participating through Schedule II of the FEMA Rules. However, FVCIs are 

not permitted to participate in the Issue and accordingly, are not Eligible QIBs. For further details, 

see ñIssue Procedureò, ñSelling Restrictionsò and ñPurchaser Representations and Transfer 

Restrictionsò on pages 258, 273 and 281, respectively. 

Escrow Account Non-interest bearing, no-lien, current bank account without any cheques or overdraft facilities, 

opened in the name and style ó Azad Engineering Limited QIP Escrow Account ô with respect to 

the Equity Shares, with the Escrow Agent, in accordance with the terms of the Escrow Agreement, 

into which the Bid Amount shall be deposited by Eligible QIBs and from which refunds, if any, 

shall be remitted to unsuccessful bidder, as set out in the Application Form  

Escrow Agreement Agreement dated February 25, 2025 entered into by and amongst our Company, the Escrow Bank 
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Business and industry related terms  

Term Description 

APUs Auxiliary power units  

CNC Computer numerical control  

CTQ Critical to quality  

EJ Exajoules 

EMS Environmental management system  

Term Description 

and the BRLMs for collection of the Bid Amounts and for remitting refunds, if any, of the amounts 

collected, to the Bidders 

Escrow Bank ICICI Bank Limited 

EY Ernst & Young Global Limited 

EY LLP EY Parthenon LLP 

EY Report Report titled ñEY Report on Assessment of the components of Energy turbine, oil drilling, 

Aerospace & defence industryò dated February 21, 2025, issued by EY LLP and which has been 

commissioned and paid for by our Company, exclusively in connection with the Issue  

Floor Price The floor price of 1,303.08 per Equity Share, calculated in accordance with Chapter VI of the 

SEBI ICDR Regulations. Our Company may offer a discount of not more than 5.00% on the Floor 

Price in accordance with the approval of the shareholders of our Company accorded by way of a 

special resolution at the extra-ordinary general meeting held on January 28, 2025 and in terms of 

Regulation 176(1) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations.  

Fraudulent Borrower An entity or person categorised as a fraudulent borrower by any bank or financial institution or 

consortium thereof, in terms of Regulation 2(1)(lll) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

Fugitive Economic Offender An individual who is declared a fugitive economic offender under Section 12 of the Fugitive 

Economic Offenders Act, 2018, as amended 

Gross Proceeds The gross proceeds of the Issue, prior to deducting fees, commissions and estimated expenses of 

the Issue 

Issue The offer, issue and Allotment of [ǒ] Equity Shares to Eligible QIBs pursuant to Chapter VI of the 

SEBI ICDR Regulations and the applicable provisions of the Companies Act and the rules made 

thereunder 

Issue Price [ǒ] per Equity Share 

Issue Size The issue of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares aggregating up to [ǒ] million. 

Monitoring Agency CARE Ratings Limited, being a credit rating agency registered with SEBI, appointed by our 

Company in accordance with the provisions of the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

Monitoring Agency Agreement Agreement dated February 25, 2025 entered into by and amongst our Company and the Monitoring 

Agency in relation to the responsibilities and obligations of the Monitoring Agency for monitoring 

the utilization of the proceeds of the Issue 

Mutual Fund A mutual fund registered with SEBI under the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Mutual 

Funds) Regulations, 1996, as amended 

Net Proceeds The net proceeds from the Issue, after deducting fees, commissions and expenses of the Issue, 

being [ǒ] million 

Placement Agreement Agreement dated February 25, 2025 entered into by and amongst our Company and the BRLMs 

Placement Document The placement document to be issued by our Company in accordance with Chapter VI of the SEBI 

ICDR Regulations and Section 42 of the Companies Act and the rules made thereunder 

Preliminary Placement Document This preliminary placement document along with the Application Form dated February 25, 2025 

issued in accordance with Chapter VI of the SEBI ICDR Regulations and Section 42 of the 

Companies Act and the rules made thereunder 

ñQIBsò or ñQualified Institutional 

Buyersò 

Qualified institutional buyers as defined under Regulation 2(1)(ss) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

QIP Qualified institutions placement under Chapter VI of the SEBI ICDR Regulations and Section 42 

of the Companies Act, other applicable provisions of the Companies Act and rules made thereunder 

Refund Amount The aggregate amount to be returned to the Bidders who have not been Allocated Equity Shares 

for all or part of the Bid Amount submitted by such Bidder pursuant to the Issue 

Relevant Date February 25, 2025, which is the date of the meeting of the Securities Issue Committee, a committee 

duly authorised by our Board, deciding to open the Issue  

Securities Issue Committee The Securities Issue Committee of the Board of Directors of our Company 

Successful Bidders The Bidders who have Bid at or above the Issue Price, duly paid the Bid Amount along with the 

Application Form and who are Allocated Equity Shares pursuant to the Issue 

Wilful Defaulter An entity or person categorised as a wilful defaulter by any bank or financial institution or 

consortium thereof, in terms of Regulation 2(1)(lll) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

Working Day Any day other than second and fourth Saturday of the relevant month or a Sunday or a public 

holiday or a day on which scheduled commercial banks are authorised or obligated by law to remain 

closed in Mumbai, Maharashtra, India  
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Term Description 

ERP Enterprise resource planning  

ESG Environmental, social and governance  

ETF End two flange  

FAI First article inspection 

GW Gigawatt 

ISMS Information security management system  

ITF Interior two flange  

MSA Measurement system analysis  

NADCAP National Aerospace and Defence Contractors Accreditation Program 

OEMs Original equipment manufacturers 

OHSAS Occupational health and safety assessment series  

PPAP Production part approval process  

RFP Request for proposal  

RFQ Request for quote 

RPK Revenue passenger kilometer  

 

Conventional and general terms/ abbreviations 

Term Description 

AGM Annual General Meeting 

AIF(s) Alternative Investment Funds, as defined and registered with SEBI under the Securities and 

Exchange Board of India (Alternative Investment Funds) Regulations, 2012, as amended 

AY Assessment year 

BSE BSE Limited 

ñCalendar Yearò or ñCYò Period of 12 months commencing from January 1 and ending on December 31 

CDSL Central Depository Services (India) Limited 

CIN Corporate Identification Number 

Civil Procedure Code The Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, as amended 

Companies Act, 1956 The erstwhile Companies Act, 1956 along with the rules made thereunder 

ñCompanies Actò or ñCompanies 

Act, 2013ò 

Companies Act, 2013, as amended and the rules, regulations, circulars, modifications and 

clarifications thereunder, to the extent notified 

CrPC Code Of Criminal Procedure, 1973, as amended 

CSR Corporate Social Responsibility 

Depositories Act The Depositories Act, 1996, as amended 

Depository A depository registered with SEBI under the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Depositories 

and Participant) Regulations, 2018, as amended 

Depository Participant A Depository Participant as defined under the Depositories Act 

DIN Director Identification Number 

EGM Extraordinary General Meeting 

FDI Foreign Direct Investment 

FDI Policy Consolidated FDI Policy issued by the Department for Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade 

(formerly called the Department of Industrial Policy and Promotion) bearing file number 5(2)/2020-

FDI Policy dated and with effect from October 15, 2020 

FEMA The Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999, as amended and the regulations issued thereunder 

FEMA Rules The Foreign Exchange Management (Non-Debt Instruments) Rules, 2019, as amended and any 

notifications, circulars or clarifications issued thereunder 

ñFinancial yearò or ñFiscal Yearò 

or ñFYò or ñFiscalò 

Unless otherwise stated, the period of 12 months commencing on April 1 of a year and ending on 

March 31 of the next year 

FIR First information report 

FPI Foreign Portfolio Investors as defined under the SEBI FPI Regulations and includes a person who 

has been registered under the SEBI FPI Regulations. 

Fugitive Economic Offender An individual who is declared a fugitive economic offender under Section 12 of the Fugitive 

Economic Offenders Act, 2018, as amended 

FVCI Foreign Venture Capital Investors as defined and registered with SEBI under the Securities and 

Exchange Board of India (Foreign Venture Capital Investors) Regulations, 2000, as amended 

GAAP Generally Accepted Accounting Principles 

ñGoIò or ñGovernmentò Government of India, unless otherwise specified 

IFRS International Financial Reporting Standards of the International Accounting Standards Board 

Income Tax Act Income-tax Act, 1961 

Ind AS Indian accounting standards as notified by the MCA pursuant to Section 133 of the Companies Act 

read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended 

Indian GAAP Generally Accepted Accounting Principles in India 

IPC Indian Penal Code, 1860 
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Term Description 

IT Information Technology 

MCA The Ministry of Corporate Affairs, GoI 

ñNRIò or ñNon-Resident Indianò A person resident outside India who is a citizen of India as defined under the Foreign Exchange 

Management (Deposit) Regulations, 2016 or is an óOverseas Citizen of Indiaô cardholder within the 

meaning of Section 7(A) of the Citizenship Act, 1955, as amended 

NSDL National Securities Depository Limited 

NSE National Stock Exchange of India Limited 

p.a Per Annum 

PAN Permanent account number 

PAS Rules Companies (Prospectus and Allotment of Securities) Rules, 2014, as amended 

RBI Reserve Bank of India 

RBI Act The Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934, as amended 

Regulation S Regulation S under the U.S. Securities Act 

ñRs.ò or ñRupeesò or ñINRò or 

ñ ò 

Indian Rupees, the legal currency of the Republic of India 

SCRA Securities Contracts (Regulation) Act, 1956, as amended 

SCRR Securities Contracts (Regulation) Rules, 1957, as amended 

SCR (SECC) Rules Securities Contracts (Regulation) (Stock Exchanges and Clearing Corporations) Regulations, 2018 

SEBI Securities and Exchange Board of India 

SEBI Act The Securities and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992, as amended 

SEBI AIF Regulations The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Alternative Investment Funds) Regulations, 2012, as 

amended 

SEBI FPI Regulations The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Foreign Portfolio Investors) Regulations, 2019, as 

amended 

SEBI Insider Trading Regulations The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Prohibition of Insider Trading) Regulations, 2015, as 

amended 

SEBI Listing Regulations The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2015, as amended 

SEBI ICDR Regulations The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2018, as amended 

SEBI Takeover Regulations The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) 

Regulations, 2011, as amended 

SENSEX Sensitive Index 

ñStock Exchangesò or ñIndian 

Stock Exchangesò 

Collectively, BSE and NSE 

STT Securities Transaction Tax 

ñU.S.$ò or ñU.S. dollarò or 

ñUSDò or ñ$ò 

United States Dollar, the legal currency of the United States 

ñUSAò or ñU.S.ò or ñUnited 

Statesò 

United States of America 

U. S. GAAP Generally Accepted Accounting Principles in the United States of America  

U.S. Securities Act The United States Securities Act of 1933 

VCF Venture Capital Fund 
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SUMMARY OF BUSINESS 

We are one of the key manufacturers of qualified product lines supplying to global original equipment manufacturers 

(ñOEMsò) in the energy, aerospace and defence, and oil and gas industries, manufacturing highly engineered, complex 

and mission and life-critical components (Source: EY Report). We manufacture complex and highly engineered precision 

forged and machined components that are mission and life-critical and hence, some of our products have a ñzero parts per 

millionò defects requirement (Source: EY Report). Our customers include global OEMs across the energy, aerospace and 

defence, and oil and gas industries. Our components have been supplied to countries such as USA, China, Europe, Middle 

East, and Japan since our inception (Source: EY Report). Accordingly, we are a key link in the global supply chain for 

OEMs (Source: EY Report).  Our vision is to revolutionize the global precision manufacturing industry and disrupt the 

industries in which we operate in with cutting-edge technology while contributing towards Indiaôs evolving manufacturing 

ecosystem. Our products include 3D rotating airfoil/ blade portions of turbine engines and other critical components for (a) 

gas, nuclear and thermal turbines used in industrial applications or energy generation, and (b) defence and civil aircrafts 

and spaceships. The demand for such precision, forged and machined components is driven by requirements relating to 

energy turbines (industrial, gas, nuclear and coal), aircrafts (commercial and military), amongst others (Source: EY Report). 

Airfoils/ blades are one of the most critical 3D rotating and stationary parts of a turbine in the compression section. To 

sustain the high pressure, airfoils/ blades are made up of exotic/ super alloys and manufactured with a unique process 

designed by our Company.  

In the energy industry, our Company produces high-precision rotating and stationary 3D airfoils/ blades, special machined 

parts and combustion component assemblies for land-based turbines with applications in industrial and energy plants using 

different fuel types such as nuclear, hydrogen, natural gas and thermal. Our Companyôs aerospace and defence products 

include airfoils/ blades and components for engines, auxiliary power units (ñAPUsò), hydraulics, actuating systems, flight 

controls, fuel and inerting sections of commercial and defence aircrafts and spacecrafts, among other defence systems and 

various critical components for missiles. We have supplied critical components to major commercial aircraft manufacturers 

such as B737, B737 Max, B747, B777, B777X, A320, A350, A355, A350 XWB, Gulfstream G550 (Source: EY Report). 

For the oil and gas industry, we manufacture components of drilling rigs such as drill bits and other critical components 

that are used in drilling equipment and are part of exploration and production phase.  

We have in-house capabilities and proficiency in engineering, design, tooling, material development coupled with a range 

of finishing and assembly operations focussed on continuous improvements to our manufacturing and quality processes. 

We believe our process design capabilities and several years of experience of manufacturing life and mission critical 

portions of turbine engines enable us to develop high quality and cost-effective solutions for the demanding applications 

of global OEMs, which differentiates us from our global competitors. We are a technology-driven and innovative company 

with manufacturing facilities and high-quality products meeting global standards. 

The components manufactured by us are critical for the functioning of, inter alia, energy applications (nuclear, gas, oil and 

thermal) and worldwide air travel (military and civil). Considering that we manufacture life-critical and mission-critical 

components, the margin for error is zero in our manufacturing process for some of our components, which we adhere to by 

way of our strong quality control systems. Airfoils/ blades and other products are designed to operate at extreme conditions 

and require a multi-level safety protocol as such engine products are life critical. Considering that the costs are very high 

in the energy and aerospace and defence industries given the stringent quality checks and certifications that are required to 

qualify as a supplier, there are significant entry barriers, which makes finding a manufacturing partner a lengthy process 

of many years for OEMs (Source: EY Report). We believe that it would ideally take 15-20 years for a new player in our 

industry to reach the position we currently occupy in the market. 

We have five advanced manufacturing facilities in Hyderabad, Telangana, India, capable of producing high precision 

forged and machined components. We have a diversified Board, which is supplemented by our strong professional 

management team, with relevant experience in the engineering and manufacturing industries. Our Promoter i.e., Rakesh 

Chopdar has helped expand our operations within India and globally and has been associated with our Company as a 

director since 2003. We believe our qualified and committed management team also empowers us to seize market prospects, 

originate and implement business plans, manage customer prospects, and evolve to changing market conditions. 
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SUMMARY OF THE ISSUE  

The following is a general summary of the terms of the Issue. This summary should be read in conjunction with, and is 

qualified in its entirety by, the more detailed information appearing elsewhere in this Preliminary Placement Document, 

including the sections ñRisk Factorsò, ñUse of Proceedsò, ñPlacement and Lock ï upò, ñIssue Procedureò and ñDescription 

of the Equity Sharesò on pages 40, 81, 271, 258 and 287, respectively. 

Issuer Azad Engineering Limited 

Face value 2 per Equity Share 

Issue Price [ǒ] per Equity Share (including a premium of [ǒ] per Equity Share) 

Floor Price 1,303.08 per Equity Share calculated on the basis of Regulation 176 under 

Chapter VI of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. In terms of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations, the Issue Price cannot be lower than the Floor Price  

 

However, our Company may offer a discount of not more than 5.00% on the 

Floor Price in accordance with the approval of the shareholders of our Company 

accorded by way of a special resolution at the extra-ordinary general meeting 

held on January 28, 2025 and in terms of Regulation 176(1) of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations 

Issue Size Issue of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares, aggregating up to [ǒ] million 

 

A minimum of 10.00% of the Issue Size, i.e., up to [ǒ] Equity Shares shall be 

available for Allocation to Mutual Funds only and the balance [ǒ] Equity Shares 

shall be available for Allocation to all Eligible QIBs, including Mutual Funds. In 

case of under-subscription in the portion available for Allocation to Mutual 

Funds, such undersubscribed portion may be Allotted to other Eligible QIBs 

Date of Board resolution approving 

the Issue 

January 3, 2025 

Date of Shareholdersô resolution 

approving the Issue 

January 28, 2025 

Eligible Investors Eligible QIBs, to whom this Preliminary Placement Document and the 

Application Form are delivered and who are eligible to bid and participate in the 

Issue. FVCIs are not permitted to participate in the Issue. For further details, see 

ñIssue Procedureò, ñSelling Restrictionsò and ñPurchaser Representations and 

Transfer Restrictionsò on pages 258, 273 and 281, respectively. The list of 

Eligible QIBs to whom this Preliminary Placement Document and Application 

Form is delivered shall be determined by our Company in consultation with the 

BRLMs 

Equity Shares issued and 

outstanding immediately prior to the 

Issue 

59,112,993 Equity Shares of face value of 2 each, being fully paid-up Equity 

Shares 

Subscribed and paid-up Equity 

Share Capital prior to the Issue  

118,225,986  

Equity Shares issued and 

outstanding immediately after the 

Issue 

[ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 2 each 

Issue procedure The Issue is being made only to Eligible QIBs in reliance on Section 42 of the 

Companies Act read with Rule 14 of the PAS Rules and all other applicable 

provisions of the Companies Act, read with Chapter VI of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations. For further details, see ñIssue Procedureò beginning on page 258 

Listing and trading Our Company has obtained in-principle approvals each dated February 25, 2025 

from BSE and NSE in terms of Regulation 28(1)(a) of the SEBI Listing 

Regulations for listing of the Equity Shares to be issued pursuant to the Issue  

 

Our Company will make applications to each of the Stock Exchanges after 

Allotment and credit of Equity Shares to the beneficiary account with the 

Depository Participant to obtain final listing and trading approval for the Equity 

Shares to be issued pursuant to the Issue 
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The trading of the Equity Shares would be in dematerialized form and only in 

the cash segment of each of the Stock Exchanges 

Lock-up For details of the lock-up, see ñPlacement and Lock ï upò on page 271 for a 

description of restrictions on our Company and Promoter in relation to Equity 

Shares 

Proposed Allottees See ñProposed Allottees in the Issueò on page 303 for names of the proposed 

Allottees and the percentage of post-Issue capital that may be held by them in 

our Company 

Transferability restrictions  The Equity Shares Allotted pursuant to this Issue shall not be sold for a period 

of one year from the date of Allotment, except on the floor of a recognized stock 

exchange. Allotments made to VCFs and AIFs in the Issue are subject to the 

rules and regulations that are applicable to each of them respectively, including 

in relation to lock-in requirement. For details in relation to other transfer 

restrictions, see ñIssue Procedureò, ñSelling Restrictionsò and ñPurchaser 

Representations and Transfer Restrictionsò on pages 258, 273, and 281, 

respectively. 

Use of proceeds The Gross Proceeds from the Issue will be aggregating to approximately [ǒ] 

million. Subject to compliance with the applicable law, the Net Proceeds from 

the Issue, after deducting fees, commissions and expenses of the Issue of 

approximately  [ǒ] million, are expected to be approximately [ǒ] million, 

which is proposed to be utilized for (i) Funding and part-funding capital 

expenditure of our Company; and (ii ) general corporate purposes.  

 

See ñUse of Proceedsò on page 81 for information regarding the use of net 

proceeds from the Issue 

Risk factors See ñRisk Factorsò on page 40 for a discussion of risks you should consider 

before investing in the Equity Shares 

Taxation See ñTaxationò on page 290 

Closing Date The Allotment of the Equity Shares, expected to be made on or about [ǒ] 

Status, Ranking and Dividend The Equity Shares to be issued pursuant to the Issue shall be subject to the 

provisions of the Memorandum of Association and Articles of Association and 

shall rank pari passu with the existing Equity Shares, including rights in respect 

of dividends. 

 

The Shareholders who hold Equity Shares as on the relevant record date will be 

entitled to participate in dividends and other corporate benefits, if any, declared 

by our Company after the Closing Date, in compliance with the Companies Act, 

the SEBI Listing Regulations and other applicable laws and regulations. 

Shareholders may attend and vote in shareholdersô meetings in accordance with 

the provisions of the Companies Act. For further details see ñDividendsò and 

ñDescription of the Equity Sharesò on pages 94 and 287, respectively 

Voting rights Please refer to the section titled ñDescription of the Equity Shares ï Voting 

rightsò on page 288. 

Security codes for the Equity Shares ISIN INE02IJ01035 

BSE Code 544061 

NSE Symbol AZAD 
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SELECTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF OUR COMPANY  

The following selected financial information is extracted from and should be read in conjunction with the Financial 

Statements included elsewhere in this Preliminary Placement Document. You should refer to ñManagementôs Discussion 

and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò and ñFinancial Statementsò on pages 130 and 95, 

respectively, for further details. 

(The remainder of this page has been left intentionally left blank) 
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SUMMARY OF UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED RESULTS  FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS 

ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND DECEMBER 31, 2023  

(All amounts are in  in millions) 
S.N

o 

Particulars Quarter ended Nine months ended Year 

ended 

December 31, 

2024 

(Unaudited) 

September 

30, 2024 

(Unaudited) 

December 31, 

2023 

(Unaudited) 

December 

31, 2024 

(Unaudited) 

December 31, 

2023 

(Unaudited) 

March 31, 

2024 

(Audited) 

  Income:             

I  Revenue from operations  1,204.84  1,115.35  892.26  3,304.28  2,479.73  3,407.71  

II   Other income  50.73  15.28  184.42  72.13  292.30  319.93  

III   Total income (I+II)   1,255.57  1,130.63  1,076.68  3,376.41  2,772.03  3,727.64  

IV   Expenses:              

   Cost of materials consumed  329.39  255.39  183.88  753.71  473.51  667.63  

  Changes in inventories of 

finished goods and work-in-

progress  

 (166.32)  (96.94)  (80.54)  (278.98)  (171.18) (207.41) 

   Employee benefit expense  248.20  222.25  208.39  674.84  546.05  742.65  

   Finance costs  64.15  48.71  193.71  145.68  412.31  472.65  

   Depreciation and 

amortisation expense  

74.38  67.65  52.25  202.18  150.68  205.30  

   Other expenses 

  

365.36  336.06  253.14  997.50  779.26  1,038.96  

   Total expenses  915.16  833.12  810.83  2,494.93  2,190.63  2,919.78  

V  Profit before tax for the 

period/year (III -IV)  

340.41  297.51  265.85  881.48  581.40  807.86  

VI   Tax expenses              

   Current tax  118.55  82.64  49.34  267.85  104.54  146.21  

   Deferred tax   (15.34) 6.05  48.46   (3.62) 40.51  75.85  

   Total tax expense  103.21  88.69  97.80  264.23  145.05  222.06  

VII   Profit for the period/year 

(V-VI)  

237.20  208.82  168.05  617.25  436.35  585.80  

   Attributable to               

   Shareholders of the 

Company  

239.20  210.09  168.05  620.52  436.35  585.80  

   Non controlling Interest   (2.00)  (1.27) -   (3.27) -  -  

VIII   Other comprehensive 

income/(loss) (net of taxes)  

            

   Remeasurement gains / 

(losses) on defined benefit 

plans  

 (0.17)  (6.08) 3.47   (4.60)  (0.70)  (3.58) 

   Tax relating to above items  0.05  1.77   (0.59) 1.34  0.20  1.04  

   Total other 

comprehensive 

income/(loss) for the 

period/year  

 (0.12)  (4.31) 2.88   (3.26)  (0.50)  (2.54) 

IX   Total comprehensive 

income for the period/year 

(VII+VIII)  

237.08  204.51  170.93  613.99  435.85  583.26  

   Attributable to              

   Shareholders of the 

Company  

239.08  205.78  170.93  617.26  435.85  583.26  

   Non controlling Interest   (2.00)  (1.27) -   (3.27) -  -  

X  Paid up equity share capital 

(Face value Rs 2/- each fully 

paid up)  

118.23  118.23  118.23  118.23  118.23  118.23  
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S.N

o 

Particulars Quarter ended Nine months ended Year 

ended 

December 31, 

2024 

(Unaudited) 

September 

30, 2024 

(Unaudited) 

December 31, 

2023 

(Unaudited) 

December 

31, 2024 

(Unaudited) 

December 31, 

2023 

(Unaudited) 

March 31, 

2024 

(Audited) 

XI   Reserves excluding 

revaluation reserve  

          6,332.40  

XII   Earnings per equity share 

(Face value Rs 2/- each 

fully paid up)  

            

   (1) Basic (in Rs)*  4.05  3.55  3.37  10.50  8.74  11.20  

   (2) Diluted (in Rs)*  4.05  3.55  3.37  10.50  8.74  11.20  

* Not annualised   
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SUMMARY OF AUDITED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET  

(All amounts are in  in millions, unless otherwise stated) 

Particulars As at March 31, 

2024 

As at March 31, 

2023 

As at March 31, 

2022 

ASSETS    

Non-current assets    

Property, plant and equipment 2,545.41  2,166.54   1,444.01  

Right of use assets 27.33 - - 

Capital work-in-progress 454.34  379.86   236.56  

Financial assets    

Other financial assets 246.92  33.72   31.15  

Other non-current assets 479.71  475.67   654.76  

Total non-current assets 3,753.71  3,055.79   2,366.48  

    

Current assets    

Inventories 1,329.63  860.63   573.75  

Financial assets    

Trade receivables  1,699.53  1,186.63   746.31  

Cash and cash equivalents 281.86  194.06   44.25  

Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents 307.32  333.27   132.48  

Other financial assets  -   0.91   -  

Other current assets  598.74  260.79   179.94  

Total current assets 4,217.08  2,836.29   1,676.73  

    

Total assets 7,970.79  5,892.08   4,043.21  

    

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES     

Equity     

Equity share capital  118.23  16.52   15.13  

Other equity 6,332.40  2,023.36   1,184.94  

Total equity  6,450.63  2,039.88   1,200.07  

    

Liabilities     

Non-current liabilities     

Financial liabilities    

Borrowings  271.13  2,208.61   1,225.53  

Lease liabilities  20.05 - - 

Provisions 36.08   25.64   22.52  

Deferred tax liabilities (net)  210.68  135.87   116.33  

Total non-current liabilities  537.94  2,370.12   1,364.38  

    

Current liabilities     

Financial liabilities    

Borrowings  100.44   797.40   746.27  

Lease liabilities  2.71  - - 

Trade payables    

total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises 208.62 191.78  32.50  

total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises 

and small enterprises 

 290.92  303.23  392.95  

Other financial liabilities  118.63   123.36   158.10  

Provisions 4.26 2.74  10.81  

Other current liabilities  228.72   38.64   53.95  

Current tax liabilities (net)  27.92  24.93   84.18  

Total current liabilities  982.22  1,482.08   1,478.76  

Total liabilities  1,520.16  3,852.20   2,843.14  

Total equity and liabilities 7,970.79  5,892.08   4,043.21  
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SUMMARY OF AUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS  

(All amounts are in  in millions, unless otherwise stated) 

Particulars For the year ended 

March 31, 2024 

For the year ended 

March 31, 2023 

For the year ended 

March 31, 2022 

Income    

Revenue from operations  3,407.71  2,516.75   1,944.67  

Other income 319.93  98.46   47.96  

Total Income 3,727.64  2,615.21   1,992.63  

Expenses    

Cost of materials consumed 667.63  495.22   376.10  

Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress   (207.41)  (193.71)  (168.48) 

Employee benefits expense 742.65  592.69   462.71  

Finance costs  472.65  523.82   136.16  

Depreciation expense  205.30  165.83   133.14  

Other expenses 1,038.96  899.77   651.66  

Total expenses 2,919.78  2,483.62   1,591.29  

Profit before tax for the period / year 807.86  131.59   401.34  

Tax expenses:    

Current tax 146.21  28.16   86.68  

Deferred tax   75.85  18.70   20.09  

Total tax expense 222.06  46.86   106.77  

Profit for the period/year  585.80  84.73   294.57  

Other comprehensive income/(loss)    

A) Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss    

Re-measurement gains/(losses) on defined benefit 

plans  

(3.58)  2.90   (4.83) 

Income tax relating to these items   1.04  (0.84)  1.41  

Other comprehensive income/(loss) (2.54)  2.06   (3.42) 

Total comprehensive income  583.26  86.79   291.15  

Earnings per Equity Share (face value of 2 each)    

Basic  11.20   1.80   6.49  

Diluted  11.20   1.80  6.49  

 

  



 

 

 

38 

 

SUMMARY OF AUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS  

(All amounts are in  in millions, unless otherwise stated) 

Particulars 

For the year 

ended 

 March 31, 2024 

For the year 

ended  

March 31, 2023 

For the year 

ended  

March 31, 2022 

A. Cash flow from operating activities  
  

Profit before tax 807.86 131.59 401.34 

Adjustments for :    
Depreciation and amortisation expense 205.30 165.83 133.14 

Finance costs 472.65 523.82 136.16 

Loss due to fire - 31.79 - 

Gain on derecognition of financial liabilities 175.62 - - 

Net unrealized foreign exchange gain (6.24) (27.15) 15.04 

Provision for credit impaired trade receivable 21.39 4.75 2.37 

Interest income  (14.02) (26.73) (7.75) 

Profit on sale of property plant and equipment (42.00) - - 

Gain on sale of investment in subsidiary (56.03) - - 

Liabilities no longer required written back - - (24.44) 

Operating profit before working capital changes 1,564.53 803.90 655.86 

Changes in working capital    
Adjustments for (increase) / decrease in operating assets:    

 Trade receivables (528.05) (417.92) (237.97) 

 Inventories (469.00) (308.27) (230.87) 

 Other financial assets (207.92) (17.08) (14.46) 

 Other Current assets (337.04) (80.85) 27.04 

Adjustments for increase / (decrease) in operating liabilities:    

 Trade payables  4.53 49.90 76.84 

 Other financial liabilities 18.03 (34.74) 82.31 

 Provision 11.96 14.67 12.72 

 Other liabilities 19.68 (15.31) (114.30) 

Cash generated from / (used in) operations  76.72 (5.70) 257.17 

Income taxes paid (net of refunds) (146.24) (96.39) (47.78) 

Net cash flow used in operating activities (69.52) (102.09) 209.39 

B. Cash flows from investing activities    
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (including capital 

work in progress and capital advances) (753.40) (856.22) (1,171.47) 

Proceeds from sale of Property, Plant and Equipment 42.02 18.77 - 

Proceeds from sale of Investments in subsidiaries 118.86 - 0.10 

Deposits (placed)/matured with banks 25.95 (200.79) 21.63 

Interest received 14.02 26.73 7.75 

Net cash flow/(Used) from/in investing activities (552.55) (1,011.51) (1,141.99) 

C. Cash flow from financing activities    
Proceeds from issue of equity shares 2,400.00 573.46 - 

Proceeds from long term borrowings 437.39 177.45 447.29 

Proceeds from issuance of optionally & Compulsorily 

convertible debentures - 1,600.00 600.00 

Principal paid on lease liabilities (1.68) - - 

Interest paid on lease liabilities (1.18) - - 

Repayment of long term borrowings (955.05) (614.81) (236.36) 

Proceeds from/(repayment) of short term borrowings (net) (696.96) 51.13 283.74 

Interest paid (472.65) (523.82) (135.56) 

Net cash flow generated from financing activities 709.87 1,263.41 959.11 

     
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 87.80 149.81 26.51 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 194.06 44.25 17.74 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 281.86 194.06 44.25 
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RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS  

For details of the related party transactions as per the requirements under Ind AS 24, as notified under Section 133 of the 

Companies Act read with Ind AS rules, as amended for (i) Fiscal Year ended March 31, 2024, see ñFinancial Statements 

- Audited Consolidated Financial Statements for Fiscal 2024 ï Note 29 ï Related Party Disclosuresò on page F-53; (ii) 

Fiscal Year ended March 31, 2023, see ñFinancial Statements - Audited Consolidated Financial Statements for Fiscal 

2023 ï Note 30 ï Related Party disclosuresò on page F-98; and (iii ) Fiscal Year ended March 31, 2022, see ñFinancial 

Statements ï Special Purpose Audited Consolidated Financial Statements for Fiscal 2022 ï Note 30 ï Related Party 

Disclosuresò on page F-145. 

  



 

 

 

40 

 

RISK FACTORS 

An investment in Equity Shares involves a high degree of risk. Investors should carefully consider all the information in 

this Preliminary Placement Document, including the risks and uncertainties described below, before making an investment 

in our Equity Shares. The risks described below are not exhaustive and are not the only ones relevant to us or our Equity 

Shares, the industry in which we operate or to India and other jurisdictions we operate in. Additional risks and 

uncertainties, not currently known to us or that we currently do not deem material may also adversely affect our business, 

results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. If any or a combination of the following risks, or other risks that 

are not currently known or are not currently deemed material, actually occur, our business, results of operations, cash 

flows and financial condition could be adversely affected, the price of our Equity Shares could decline, and investors may 

lose all or part of their investment. Each risk should be considered carefully, and the order in which the risks are presented 

does not reflect their relative importance or likelihood of occurrence. In order to obtain a more detailed understanding of 

our Company and our business, prospective investors should read this section in conjunction with ñOur Businessò, 

ñIndustry Overviewò, ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò and 

ñLegal Proceedingsò on pages 96,158, 130, and 295, respectively, as well as the other financial information contained in 

this Preliminary Placement Document. In making an investment decision, prospective investors must rely on their own 

examination of us and our business and the terms of the Issue including the merits and risks involved, and should consult 

their tax, financial and legal advisors about the particular consequences of investing in the Issue. 

This Preliminary Placement Document contains certain forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties. 

Our results could differ materially from those anticipated in these forward-looking statements because of certain factors, 

including the considerations described below and elsewhere in this Preliminary Placement Document. For further 

information, see ñForward-Looking Statementsò on page 19. 

Our fiscal year ends on March 31 of each year, and references to a particular fiscal are to the twelve months ended March 

31 of that year. The Audited Consolidated Financial Statements of our Company have been prepared in accordance with 

Ind AS. Unless otherwise indicated or the context otherwise requires, the financial information for Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 

2022 included herein is derived from the Audited Consolidated Financial Statements, the financial information for the nine 

months ended December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, included herein is derived from the Unaudited Consolidated 

December 2024 Financial Results and Unaudited Consolidated December 2023 Financial Results, respectively, and the 

financial information for the six months ended September 30, 2024, included herein is derived from the Unaudited 

Consolidated September 2024 Financial Results included in this Preliminary Placement Document. For further 

information, see ñFinancial Statementsò on page 95. 

Unless otherwise indicated, industry and market data used in this section has been derived from the industry report titled 

ñEY report on assessment of the components of energy turbine, oil drilling, aerospace & defence industryò dated February 

21, 2025 (the ñEY Reportò) prepared and issued by EY LLP, appointed by us on pursuant to engagement letter dated 

February 3, 2025 and exclusively commissioned and paid for by us to enable the investors to understand the industry in 

which we operate in connection with this Issue. There are no parts, data or information (which may be relevant for the 

proposed Issue), that has been left out or changed in any manner. Unless otherwise indicated, financial, operational, 

industry and other related information derived from the EY Report and included herein with respect to any particular year 

refers to such information for the relevant calendar/Fiscal, as applicable. For more information, see ñRisk Factors ï 

Industry information included in this Preliminary Placement Document has been derived from an industry report prepared 

by EY exclusively commissioned and paid for by us for such purpose.ò on page 67. 

INTERNAL RISK FACTORS  

1. Our business is dependent on the sale of our products to key customers. The loss of any of our key customers 

or loss of revenue from sales to our customers could have an adverse effect on our business, results of 

operations, financial condition, cash flows and future prospects. 

We are dependent on certain of our key customers. The table below sets forth certain information relating to 

contribution by our top, top five and top 10 customers in terms our revenue from operations in the periods 

indicated:  
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Particulars Nine months ended 

December 31, 2024 

Fiscal 

2024 2023 2022 

Amount 

(  million ) 

Percentage 

of Revenue 

from 

Operations 

(%) 

Amount 

(  

million ) 

Percentage 

of Revenue 

from 

Operations 

(%)  

Amount 

(  

million ) 

Percentage 

of Revenue 

from 

Operations 

(%)  

Amount 

(  

million ) 

Percentage 

of Revenue 

from 

Operations 

(%)  

Top 1 516.45 15.63 554.38 16.27 829.56 32.96 423.85 21.80 

Top 5 1804.05 54.60  1,933.26 56.73 1,588.20 63.11 1,066.07 54.82 

Top 10 2291.81 69.36  2,585.75  75.88 2,007.39 79.76 1,432.12 73.64 

 

We have long-term relationships with customers, having had an average relationship of over 10 years as on 

December 31, 2024, with the aforementioned customers. There is no guarantee that we will retain the business of 

our existing key customers or maintain the current level of business with each of these customers and we cannot 

assure you that we will be able to significantly reduce customer concentration in the future. Some of our customer 

contracts have expired and are due for renewal in the ordinary course of business. Reliance on certain key 

customers for significant revenue may generally involve several risks and we may have difficulty in securing 

comparable levels of business from other customers to offset any loss of revenue from the loss of any such key 

customers. Further, we may not find any other customers for the surplus or excess capacity, in which case we may 

be faced to incur a loss. Risks involved with reliance on key customers for significant revenue may include, but 

are not limited to, reduction, delay or cancellation of orders from our significant customers, failure to renew 

contracts with one or more of our significant customers, failure to renegotiate favourable terms with our key 

customers or the loss of these customers entirely, all of which would have an adverse effect on the business, results 

of operations, financial condition, cash flows and future prospects of our Company. Also, see ñ ï Our contracts/ 

purchase orders may not be indicative of our future growth rate or new business orders we will receive in the 

future. Further, we may not realize all of the revenue expected from our contracts/ purchase orders.ò on page 43. 

We receive purchase orders pursuant to (a) RFQs/ RFPs, (b) LTAs/ LTCs, and (c) tenders. While we have long-

term agreements with certain customers ranging from a period of five  to ten years, in accordance with such long-

term agreements, we may not have any recourse in the event of an unexpected delay or cancellation of such 

agreements. Certain of our customer contracts and purchase orders may have penalties/ damages in relation to 

delayed/ late delivery or delivery of defective products in accordance with such agreements/ contracts. Certain 

contract requires to give first preference of product delivery to favoured customers. Further, in certain contracts 

there is a reference to few machineries being booked for specific customers. We are also liable to our customers 

on procurement of raw materials from non-approved sources. We may also be required to replace a supplier if its 

products do not meet our customerôs safety, quality or performance standards or if a supplier unexpectedly 

discontinues operations due to reasons beyond its or our control, including financing constraints caused by credit 

market conditions. Further, some of our agreements/ contracts may be terminated by our customers, including 

without cause. We may also be required to undertake price reduction in certain cases on a year-on-year basis under 

some of our agreements/ contracts. Further, in certain cases, we may be required to demonstrate cost-efficiencies 

over time and provide reduced costs on the product under some of our agreements/ contracts. We are also bound 

by confidentiality obligations under our customer contracts, violation of which could result in legal actions by our 

customers. Non-compliance with any of the aforementioned stipulations may lead to cancellation of contracts with 

our customers and/or levy of penalties/damages. 

If one or more of our customers were to become insolvent or otherwise unable to pay for the products supplied by 

us, this could have a have an impact on our business as we may not be able to recoup the unpaid production costs 

and materials incurred for manufacturing purposes. While we have not faced any such instances in the past three 

Fiscals and nine months ended December 31, 2024, any such occurrence in the future may adversely impact our 

business, results of operations, financial condition, cash flows and future prospects. 

2. Any disruption, breakdown or shutdown of our facilities may adversely affect our business, results of 

operations, financial condition, cash flows and future prospects. Further, all of our manufacturing facilities 

are located in Hyderabad, Telangana and are also susceptible to local and regional factors, such as accidents, 

political factors, system failures, economic and weather conditions, natural disasters, and demographic and 

population changes, the outbreak of infectious diseases and other unforeseen events and circumstances.  

Any disruptions, breakdown or shutdown of our manufacturing facilities, due to, inter alia, (i) breakdown or 

failure of equipment, (ii) disruption in power supply or processes, (iii) performance below expected levels of 

efficiency, (iv) obsolescence, (v) labour disputes, (vi) infectious diseases, and (vii) political instability, could result 

in the damage or destruction of a significant portion of our manufacturing abilities, significant delays in the 
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transport of our products and raw materials and/or otherwise adversely affect our business, results of operations, 

financial condition, cash flows and future prospects. 

All of our manufacturing facilities are located in Hyderabad, Telangana. Our operations are also susceptible to 

local and regional factors, such as accidents, political factors, system failures, economic and weather conditions, 

natural disasters, and demographic and population changes, the outbreak of infectious diseases and other 

unforeseen events and circumstances. For instance, in 2021, a minor fire broke out in the magnetic part inspection 

section of one of our Companyôs manufacturing facilities in Hyderabad, Telangana, and subsequently spread to 

the adjacent tool store and tool grinding machine section leading damage to, inter alia, the building, electrical 

fittings and various tools. While there were no casualties, and no ensuing criminal or civil liabilities were imposed 

on our Company, the loss or shutting down of our manufacturing facilities or casualty due to any such instances 

leading to civil or criminal suits being filed against our Company in the future could disrupt our business 

operations and adversely affect our results of operations, financial condition and reputation. Further, disruptions, 

damage or destruction of those facilities may severely affect our ability to meet our customersô demand and the 

loss of our customers or a significant reduction in demand from such customers could have an adverse effect on 

our business, results of operations, financial condition, cash flows and future prospects. In addition, we may also 

be required to carry out planned shutdowns of our Hyderabad, Telangana facilities for maintenance, statutory 

inspections and testing, or for capacity expansion and equipment upgrades. The table below sets forth certain 

information relating to general repair and maintenance of our machinery during the periods indicated:  

Particulars Nine months ended 

December 31, 2024 

Fiscal 

2024 2023 2022 

Amount 

(  million ) 

Percentage 

of Revenue 

from 

operations 

(%) 

Amount 

(  

million ) 

Percentage 

of Revenue 

from 

operations 

(%)  

Amount 

(  

million ) 

Percentage 

of Revenue 

from 

operations 

(%)  

Amount 

(  

million ) 

Percentage 

of Revenue 

from 

operations 

(%)  

Repair and 

maintenance 

expenses  

29.43 0.89 26.44 0.78 21.89 0.87 9.12 0.47 

 

We cannot assure you that such general repair and maintenance costs for our machinery will not increase in the 

future which could have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, financial condition, cash flows 

and future prospects. 

Although we try to minimize the risk from any significant operational problems at our manufacturing facilities, 

there can be no assurance that we will not face such disruptions in the future. Interruptions in production may also 

increase our costs and reduce our sales and may require us to make substantial capital expenditures to remedy the 

situation or to defend litigation that we may become involved in as a result, which may negatively affect our 

reputation, profitability, business, financial condition, results of operations, cash flows and prospects. 

3. Any failure to compete effectively in the highly competitive global industry of high precision and mission 

critical components manufacturing could have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, 

financial condition, cash flows and future prospects. 

We face competition globally in our business against other manufacturers of high precision and mission critical 

components manufacturing, which is based on many factors, including product quality and reliability, product 

design and innovation, technology, manufacturing capabilities, price and brand recognition. We compete with 

competitors to retain our existing business as well as to acquire new businesses. Some of our competitors may 

have certain advantages, including greater financial, technical and/ or marketing resources, which could enhance 

their ability to finance acquisitions, fund international growth, respond more quickly to technological changes 

and/ or operate in more diversified geographies and product portfolios. 

Further, manufacturers that do not currently compete with us could expand their product portfolios to include 

products that would compete directly with ours. In addition, certain key customers to whom we currently sell 

certain products could decide to compete with us as manufacturers of these products. For further details of our 

competition, see ñIndustry Overviewò and ñOur Business ï Competitionò on pages 158 and 128, respectively. 

During periods of recession in the industries in which we operate, our customers may become more price sensitive. 

We may also be at a competitive disadvantage with respect to price when compared to manufacturers with lower 

cost structures, particularly those with more offshore facilities located where labour and other costs are lower. The 

availability of excess manufacturing capacity for our competitors creates intense pricing and competitive pressure 
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on the industries in which we operate as a whole. If competitors can offer a lower cost on products, or provide 

products more quickly, at equivalent or in some cases even reduced effort and better efficiency, we may lose new 

business opportunities or contract recompetes, which could adversely affect our future results. 

Our success depends in part on our ability to provide technologically advanced manufacturing products, maintain 

strict quality standards, respond flexibly and rapidly to customersô design and schedule changes, deliver products 

globally and on time and on a reliable basis at competitive prices and seek to create enhanced relationships with 

our customers with our advanced technology and engineering solutions. There can also be no assurance that we 

will be able to establish a compelling advantage over our competitors. Further, we may also not be able to utilize 

our available manufacturing capacity, which in turn could have adverse effect on our business, results of 

operations, financial condition, cash flows and future prospects. 

4. Our contracts/ purchase orders may not be indicative of our future growth rate or new business orders we will 

receive in the future. Further, we may not realize all of the revenue expected from our contracts/ purchase 

orders. 

The amount of our revenue from our customers, including the realization of revenue from future contracts from 

awarded business or our existing purchase orders, or obtaining new business or customers, is inherently subject to 

a number of risks and uncertainties, including cancellation of existing purchase orders and right shifting (the 

postponement of current purchase orders to subsequent quarters) of future orders. Our dedicated supply chain and 

materials team follows a stringent and rigorous selection, evaluation and qualification process for our suppliers, 

who are also rated and monitored on an ongoing basis. Upon winning a contract, we expect to receive all or a 

sizable portion of revenue from it. However, there is no assurance that once a contract is signed, a customer will 

provide us purchase orders which will generate revenues for us. Further, our customers may delay or cancel a 

contract that has been awarded to us due to various reasons. 

Our business pipeline and growth projections are not necessarily an accurate indication of what our actual sales 

and revenues from such orders will be, nor does it purport to project our business, results of operations, financial 

condition or cash flows for any future period or date. Accordingly, we may not be able to realize any or all of the 

future revenue indicated by our business pipeline and this could have an adverse effect on our business, results of 

operations, financial condition, cash flows and future prospects. 

5. If we are unable to accurately forecast demand for our products and plan production schedules in advance, 

our business, cash flows, financial condition, results of operations, and prospects may be adversely affected. 

Our inability to forecast the level of customer demand for our products, process innovation, and value engineering 

costs as well as our inability to accurately schedule our raw material purchases and production and manage our 

inventory may adversely affect our business and cash flows from operations. Actual production volumes may vary 

from our estimates due to variations in consumer demand for our products, leading to underutilized capacity or 

incurring additional expenditure to deploy additional resources to meet delivery timelines. In addition, in the event 

of significant cuts in production schedules announced by customers with little advance notice, we may be unable 

to respond with corresponding production and inventory reductions. Significant reduction in demand for our 

products from a major customer may have an adverse effect on our business, financial condition, results of 

operations, and prospects.  

6. We depend on third party suppliers for raw materials, plant, machinery and components, which are on a 

purchase order basis. Such suppliers may not perform, or be able to perform their obligations in a timely 

manner, or at all and any delay, shortage, interruption, reduction in the supply of or volatility in the prices of 

raw materials, plant, machinery and components on which we rely may have an adverse effect on our business, 

results of operations, financial condition, cash flows and future prospects. 

We are dependent on third party suppliers, including overseas suppliers, for the import and supply of our primary 

raw materials, plant, machinery and components, including aluminium, stainless steel, specialised steel, titanium, 

nimonic alloy, inconel and other super alloy grades. The table below sets forth the amount of purchases from our 

top, top five and top 10 suppliers in the periods indicated:  
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Particulars Nine months ended 

December 31, 2024 

Fiscal 

2024 2023 2022 

Amount 

(  million ) 

Percentage 

of Raw 

Material 

Purchase  

(%) 

Amount 

(  

million ) 

Percentage 

of Raw 

Material 

Purchase  

(%)  

Amount 

(  

million ) 

Percentage 

of Raw 

Material 

Purchase  

(%)  

Amount 

(  

million ) 

Percentage 

of Raw 

Material 

Purchase  

(%)  

Top 1 296.96 32.56 280.42 29.69 136.24 25.07 94.08 22.55 

Top 5 592.25 64.93 675.56 71.52 363.07 66.81 256.12 61.39 

Top 10 703.76 77.15 783.69 82.97 452.54 83.27 335.37 80.39 

 

We rely on such suppliers to perform their conditions and deliver adequate supplies and high-quality raw materials, 

plant, machinery and components and other inputs in a timely manner. Our suppliers are associated with us through 

purchase orders, and we do not enter into definite-term agreements with them. Accordingly, our suppliers may 

not perform their obligations in a timely manner or at all, resulting in possible delays to our production schedule 

and adversely affecting our output, and may require us to transition our work to other companies. While we have 

not faced any such instances in the past three Fiscals and nine months ended December 31, 2024, any such 

occurrence in the future may adversely impact our business, results of operations, financial condition, cash flows 

and future prospects. 

Further, our ability to identify and build relationships with reliable suppliers contributes to our growth as well as 

other aspects of our operations. There have been instances in the past where we experienced interruptions in the 

supply of raw materials, plant, machinery and components on account of macroeconomic issues such as the 

COVID-19 pandemic, and conflicts between countries. Further, there can be no assurance that increased demand, 

capacity limitations or other problems experienced by our suppliers will not result in occasional shortages or 

delays in their supply of raw materials, plant, machinery and components. Further, there can be no assurance that 

the material supplied by our suppliers shall always conform to our quality system requirements including meeting 

the desired specifications and/or test requirements. Our purchase orders stipulate corrective actions for non-

conforming materials delivered by our suppliers whereby such suppliers are required to correct the discrepancy in 

the materials delivered. Such corrective actions may result in delay of procurement of raw materials, plant, 

machinery and components which may affect our production schedule and the delivery timelines promised to our 

customers. Any change in the supply pattern of our raw materials, plant, machinery and components can adversely 

affect our business, results of operations, financial condition, cash flows and future prospects and can result in a 

customer cancelling our contracts. If we were to experience a significant or prolonged shortage of raw materials, 

plant, machinery and components from any of our suppliers and cannot procure the raw materials, plant, machinery 

and components from other sources, we may be unable to meet our production schedules for our products and ship 

such products to our customers in timely manner, which may adversely affect our customer relations and 

reputation. Further, certain of our customer contracts provide for the customerôs right to claim penalties as a result 

of any delays caused by us. We may also be required to replace a supplier if its products do not meet our safety, 

quality or performance standards or if a supplier unexpectedly discontinues operations due to reasons beyond its 

or our control, including financing constraints caused by credit market conditions. 

Furthermore, as we typically do not have exclusive arrangements with our suppliers, our suppliers could engage 

with our competitors and prioritize supplies of their other customers, which could adversely impact our ability to 

procure a sufficient quantity of raw materials, plant, machinery and components at competitive rates. 

We currently import some of our raw materials, plant, machinery and components from various countries 

including the Taiwan, Italy, Germany, United States of America and Austria. Cost of raw materials sourced from 

Taiwan accounted for 34.03%, 50.19%, 32.29% and 30.61% of the total cost of raw materials sourced by our 

Company in the nine months ended December 31, 2024 and in Fiscal 2024, 2023 and 2022, respectively. We are 

faced with import risk including but not limited to (i) supply chain disruptions such as natural disasters, labour 

strikes, transportation delays in the supplierôs country which might affect our ability to meet production targets 

and deadlines (ii) changes in government policies and trade agreements which might limit our ability to source 

from such suppliers, forcing us to consider other geographies to source our raw material which may not be as 

lucrative, and (iii) increasing rates of inflation and foreign exchange fluctuations, which would affect our 

profitability. While we have not yet faced any disruptions due to government conditions on trade practices, we 

cannot assure you that we will not face such disruptions in the future. Any such disruptions due to government 

restrictions on trade in the future could have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, financial 

condition, cash flows and future prospects. 
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Details regarding such raw material imports for the nine months ended December 31, 2024 and for the Fiscals 

2024, 2023 and 2022 are set out below:  

Importing 

Countries 

Nine months ended 

December 31, 2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 

2022 

Cost of 

raw 

materials 

sourced (  

million)  

Percentag

e of cost of 

raw 

materials 

sourced 

(import) 

(%)  

Cost of 

raw 

materials 

sourced (  

million)  

Percentag

e of cost of 

raw 

materials 

sourced 

(import) 

(%)  

Cost of raw 

materials 

sourced (  

million)  

Percentage 

of cost of 

raw 

materials 

sourced 

(import) 

(%)  

Cost of 

raw 

materials 

sourced (  

million)  

Percentag

e of cost of 

raw 

materials 

sourced 

(import) 

(%)  

Taiwan  124.56   34.03  224.99 50.20 79.56 32.28 72.33 30.61 

USA  69.41   18.96  28.74 6.41 21.08 8.56 22.49 9.52 

Italy - - 47.02 10.49 21.94 8.90 71.19 30.12 

UK  89.00   24.32  64.41 14.37 39.39 15.99 13.99 5.92 

Austria 0  0  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 29.07 12.30 

Germany  0.10   0.03  0.38 0.08 53.90 21.88 18.46 7.81 

China  49.93   13.64  41.39 9.23 21.27 8.63 6.71 2.84 

Others  33.01   9.02  41.35 9.22 9.26 3.76 2.08 0.88 

Total purchase of 

raw material 

(import)  

366.01 100.00 448.28 100.00 246.40 100.00 236.32 100.00 

Total purchase of 

raw material 

925.24 NA 944.54 NA 543.46 NA 417.19 NA 

 

In addition, prices of certain primary raw materials we rely on, such as aluminium, stainless steel, specialised steel 

titanium, nimonic alloy, inconel and other super alloy grades, are linked to commodity markets and thus subject 

to fluctuation. While the prices for certain raw materials are locked-in for a specified period, there can be no 

assurance that the prices for these products will not be volatile in the future. While in practice we have passed the 

increase in the cost of raw materials onto our customers, our cash flows may still be adversely affected due to any 

gap in time between the date of procurement of those raw materials and the date on which we can reset the 

component prices for our customers so as to account for the increase in the prices of such raw materials. In 

addition, we may not be able to pass all of our raw material price increases to our customers. Our ability to adjust 

pricing terms with customers varies based on our specific customer relationships, market practice with respect to 

the particular raw materials, plant, machinery and components and other factors such as raw material content and 

whether medium-term price fluctuations have been factored into our component prices at the time of price 

finalisation. Our inability to adequately adjust our customer pricing in response to increases in prices of raw 

materials, plant, machinery and components in a timely manner, or at all, could have an adverse effect on our 

business, results of operations, financial condition, cash flows and future prospects. 

7. The global nature of our operations exposes us to numerous risks that could adversely affect our business, 

results of operations, financial condition, cash flows and future prospects. 

Our products are sold to customers in India and overseas, including in United States of America, Europe, Japan, 

Middle East and UK. As a result, we are subject to several and complex legal and regulatory requirements in the 

jurisdictions we sell our products in. The table below sets out the details of our total revenue from contracts with 

customers with geographical location outside India:  

 Nine months 

ended December 

31, 2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 

2022 

Outside India (  million) 3,067.88 2,981.82 2,023.08 1,518.17 

Outside India % (in %) 92.85 87.50 80.38 78.07 
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The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US$ dollar exchange rate 

(or any other material currency) as of March 31, 2024, with all other variables held constant, of our profit before 

tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities). Our exposure to foreign currency changes 

for all other currencies is not material.  

Currency Profit or loss Equity, net of tax 

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening 

US$ 17.50 (17.50) 13.10 (13.10) 

Euro 52.58 (52.58) 39.34 (39.34) 

JPY (0.06) 0.06 (0.04) 0.04 

 

Further, the table set forth below provides a sensitivity analysis based on the composition of our financial assets 

and liabilities in foreign currency as March 31, 2024: 

Particular  Currency Amount in Foreign 

Currency in Million 

(US$, Euro and JPY, 

as applicable) 

Amount 

(  million) 

Financial assets US$ 3.72 323.47 

Financial liabilities US$ 1.00 82.96 

Financial assets Euro 12.64 1,051.79 

Financial liabilities Euro 0.19 17.26 

Financial assets JPY - - 

Financial liabilities JPY 0.01 1.12 

 

The table below sets forth the breakdown of our income from sale of goods across geographic markets, as a 

percentage of our total revenue from operations as at the nine months ended December 31, 2024 and the last three 

Fiscals ended March 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022:  

Country  Revenue 

from 

operations 

(  in million) 

Percentag

e of Total 

Revenue 

from 

Operatio

ns (%) 

Revenue 

from 

operations 

(  in 

million)  

Percent

age of 

Total 

Revenue 

from 

Operati

ons (%) 

Revenue 

from 

operations 

(  in 

million)  

Percentage 

of Total 

Revenue 

from 

Operation

s (%) 

Revenue 

from 

operations 

(  in 

million)  

Percenta

ge of 

Total 

Revenue 

from 

Operatio

ns (%) 

Nine months ended 

December 31, 2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Japan 516.45 15.63 554.38 16.27 892.61 35.47 652.34 33.54 

USA 1364.64 41.30 1153.26 33.85 579.09 23.01 466.74 24.00 

India* 280.11 8.48 441.69 12.96 496.93 19.75 432.23 22.23 

UAE 414.30 12.54 470.85 13.82 222.60 8.84 169.97 8.74 

Germany 277.97 8.41 193.32 5.67 158.98 6.32 66.27 3.41 

Switzerland 0.36 0.01 0.80 0.02 0.97 0.04 16.26 0.84 

UK 142.96 4.33 82.42 2.42 11.85 0.47 35.56 1.83 

Hungary 1.78 0.05 34.92 1.02 0.56 0.02 12.81 0.66 

France 180.38 5.46 362.73 10.64 152.85 6.07 84.13 4.32 

Italy 26.13 0.79 35.78 1.05 - - - - 

Sweden - - - - - - - - 

South Africa - - - - - - 4.17 0.21 

Poland 65.13 1.97 68.67 2.02 - - 4.19 0.22 

Saudi Arabia 0.47 0.01 - - 0.10 0.00 - - 

Singapore 33.60 1.02 8.90 0.26 0.21 0.01 - - 

* Includes export incentives 

Further, as evidenced above, the majority of our total revenue is from contracts with customers with geographical 

location outside India which could adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition, cash 

flows and future prospects in case of risks that are specific to each country where our customers operate. Our 

customers, suppliers and we are subject to risks that are specific to each country in which we operate, as well as 

risks associated with carrying out business operations on an international scale, including the following, the 

occurrence of any of which may adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition, cash 

flows and future prospects: 
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¶ Import and export regulations that could among others erode profit margins or restrict imports or exports, 

changes in foreign exchange controls and tax rates, foreign currency exchange rate fluctuations, including 

devaluations (also see ñ ï Fluctuations in the exchange rate between the Rupee and the U.S. dollar could 

have an adverse effect on the value of our Equity Shares, independent of our operating resultsò on page 76); 

¶ Changes in regional and local economic conditions, including local inflationary pressures, economic cycle 

and demand for products in the international markets; 

¶ Difficulty of enforcing agreements and collecting receivables through certain foreign systems; 

¶ Variations in protection of intellectual property and other legal rights; 

¶ Changes in laws and regulations, changes in labour conditions/ related regulations and difficulties in staffing 

and managing international operations; 

¶ Unsettled political conditions and possible terrorist attacks against countries where we sell our products or 

have other interests; and 

¶ Availability and terms of financing. 

In the event that we are unable to anticipate and effectively manage these and other risks, it could have a material 

and adverse effect on our business, results of operations, financial condition, cash flows and future prospects. 

Additionally, we will be required to procure certifications in addition to other quality standards which could be 

necessary for the products to be accepted by customers and the markets in which we export our products. As such, 

we may need to obtain and maintain the relevant certifications so that our customers are able to sell their products 

overseas, which include components that are manufactured by us. While we have not faced any failure in obtaining 

such certifications in the past three Fiscals and the nine months ended December 31, 2024, our inability to secure 

such certifications, or any other licenses, certification, registrations and permits in other jurisdictions in a timely 

manner or at all, could result in operational delays or suspensions and/or administrative fines and penalties, which 

could have an adverse effect on our overall business, results of operations, financial condition, cash flows and 

future prospects. 

Our future revenue growth also depends upon the adequacy and effectiveness of our supply chain infrastructure 

spread across various countries and the successful management of our sales, marketing and support teams in 

various countries where our manufacturing facilities and current or potential customers are located. Moreover, the 

growth in size or scope of our business, expansion of our footprint in existing regions in which we operate and 

entry into new geographies also may expose us to regulatory regimes with which we have no prior direct 

experience. In addition, the costs associated with entering and establishing ourselves in new markets, and 

expanding such operations, may be higher than expected, and we may face significant competition in those 

regions. Any of these developments, alone or in combination, could have an adverse effect on our business, results 

of operations, financial condition, cash flows and future prospects. 

8. The markets in which our customers compete are characterized by sectors specific to the industries which we 

cater to, and their rapidly changing preferences and other related factors including lower manufacturing costs. 

Accordingly, we may be affected by any disruptions in the industry which can adversely impact our business, 

financial condition, results of operations, cash flows and prospects. 

The markets in which we and our customers operate are characterized by rapidly changing technology, evolving 

industry standards and demands for features, and continual product innovation. These conditions may also result 

in significant competition and short product life cycles. A negative impact on industries in which we or our 

customers operate in can impact our business. 

Set out below is our revenue breakup for the nine months ended December 31, 2024 and Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 

2022:  
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Industry  Nine months 

ended December 

31, 2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Revenue 

from 

Operatio

ns (  in 

million)  

Percentage 

of Total 

Revenue 

from 

Operation

s (%) 

Revenue 

from 

Operation

s (  in 

million)  

Percentage 

of Total 

Revenue 

from 

Operation

s (%) 

Revenue 

from 

Operation

s (  in 

million)  

Percentage 

of Total 

Revenue 

from 

Operation

s (%) 

Revenue 

from 

Operatio

ns (  in 

million)  

Percentage 

of Total 

Revenue 

from 

Operation

s (%) 

Energy (I) 2,554.38 77.31 2,798.17 82.11 2,190.40 87.03 1,650.70 84.88 

Aerospace and 

defence (II) 

560.11 16.95 438.47 12.87 225.28 8.95 202.78 10.43 

Oil and gas (III) 63.86 1.93 44.58  1.31 0.47 0.02 - - 

Scrap (IV) 80.56 2.44 105.89 3.11 96.90 3.85 78.38 4.03 

Others* (V) 25.18 0.76 20.60  0.60 3.70 0.15 12.81 0.66 

Subsidiaries (VI) 20.19 0.61 - - - - - - 

Total 

(I+II+III+IV+V )  

3,304.28 100.00 3,407.71 100.00 2,516.75 100.00 1,944.67 100.00 

* Others includes export incentives and duty drawbacks 

If the end-user demand is low for our customersô products, there may be significant changes in the orders from 

our customers and we may experience greater pricing pressures. Therefore, risks that could harm the customers 

of our industry could, as a result, adversely affect us as well. Our success is therefore dependent on the success 

achieved by our customers in developing and marketing their products. If our customersô technologies become 

obsolete or fail to gain widespread commercial acceptance, our customers may experience a reduced demand for 

their products which may affect our sales to such customers, operating margins depending on the nature of the 

product, and all of these combined may gradually result in a loss of customers including key ones. However, there 

can be uncertainty regarding the development and production of these products as planned and failure to anticipate 

or respond rapidly to advances in technology can have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, 

financial condition, cash flows and future prospects. 

Additionally, industry-wide competition for market share of various products can result in aggressive pricing 

practices by our customers and therefore our customers may also choose to import some of these products which 

provide them better cost benefits as compared to us or source the products from our competitors. While we have 

not faced any loss of customers due to industry-wide competition in the last three Fiscals and nine months ended 

December 31, 2024, this price-pressure from our customers may adversely affect the prices of the products which 

we supply, which may lead to reduced revenues, lower profit margins or loss of market share etc., any of which 

would have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, financial condition, cash flows and future 

prospects. 

9. There may be problems with the products we manufacture that could result in liability claims against us, 

reduced demand for our products and damage to our reputation. 

We manufacture and sell products based on our customersô specifications, many of which are highly complex, 

particularly when catering to end-use industries such as energy, aerospace and defence and oil and gas, that have 

higher risk profiles. Despite our quality control and quality assurance efforts, problems may occur, or may be 

alleged, in the design or manufacturing of these products, including as a result of business continuity issues. Any 

failure on our part to manufacture products as per client requirements could result in a claim against us for 

substantial damages, regardless of our responsibility for such a failure or defect. 

Whether or not we are responsible for the problems in the products we manufacture, be it real or alleged, or caused 

by faulty customer specifications, or in the manufacturing or design processes, servicing, or a component defect, 

may result in delayed shipments to our customers or, reduction or cancellation of customer orders. If any such 

problems were to occur in large numbers or too frequently, our business reputation may also be affected. These 

potential claims may include damages for the recall of a product or injury/bodily harm and other damages caused 

to person or property. We may also be required to repair the defective product or replace it with a new conforming 

product and the costs may also be required to be borne by us, or if they are borne by the customer, may be capped. 

The successful assertion of any claim could have an adverse effect on our business, reputation, results of 

operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

While we seek to secure contractual protection and/or to insure against many of these risks, we may not have 

practical recourse against certain suppliers, and contractual protections, insurance coverage or supplier warranties, 
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as well as our other risk mitigation efforts, may be inadequate, costly, or unavailable. Further, while we have not 

faced such a situation in the past three Fiscals and nine months ended December 31, 2024, we may incur costs 

defending claims in the future, and any such disputes could adversely affect our business relationships. 

While we have not received any liability claims in relation to the products we manufactured in the last three Fiscals 

and nine months ended December 31, 2024, we cannot assure you that any product defects will not arise in the 

future, whether on our account or on account of defective components provided by a supplier. If such cases arise, 

our customers may cancel orders, refuse to renew contracts, make adverse claims against us which, if litigated, 

may be decided against us. Any future product defects or defaults may have an adverse impact on our business, 

results of operations, financial condition, cash flows and future prospects. 

10. We are required to comply with certain restrictive covenants under our financing agreements. Any non-

compliance may lead to, amongst others, suspension of further drawdowns, which may adversely affect our 

business, results of operations, financial condition, cash flows and future prospects. 

As of September 30, 2024, our total outstanding borrowings amounted to 1,483.05 million. Our ability to pay 

interest and repay the principal for our indebtedness is dependent upon our ability to manage our business 

operations and generate sufficient cash flows to service such debt. Any additional indebtedness we incur may have 

significant consequences, including, without limitation, requiring us to use a significant portion of our cash flow 

from operations and other available cash to service our indebtedness, thereby reducing the funds available for 

other purposes, including capital expenditures, acquisitions, and strategic investments; reducing our flexibility in 

planning for or reacting to changes in our business, competition pressures and market conditions; and limiting our 

ability to obtain additional financing for working capital, capital expenditures, acquisitions, share repurchases, or 

other general corporate and other purposes. 

Our financing arrangements include conditions that require us to obtain respective lendersô consent or waiver prior 

to carrying out certain activities and entering into certain transactions. Failure to meet these conditions or obtain 

these consents could have significant consequences on our business and operations. These covenants vary 

depending on the requirements of the financial institution extending such loan and the conditions negotiated under 

each financing agreement. Certain of the corporate actions that require prior consents from certain lenders of our 

Company include, amongst others, entering into any scheme of merger, amalgamation, reconstitution or undertake 

buyback, make any amendments in our Companyôs constitutional documents, engaging in any business or 

activities other than that our Company is engaged in, dispose any of our assets, and make any change in our 

Companyôs capital structure/ shareholding pattern or making any change in our Companyôs ownership/ control or 

management. Further, while we have not yet faced any instances of noncompliance of our financing agreements 

in the past, any failure to comply with such covenants in the future may restrict or delay certain actions or 

initiatives that we may propose to take from time to time. 

Some of our borrowings are secured, among others, through a first charge by equitable mortgage in favour of term 

loans on immovable properties and second pari passu charge by way of pledge of the current assets. As these 

assets are hypothecated or mortgaged, our rights in respect of transferring or disposing of these assets are restricted 

except in the normal course of business. Further, in the event we fail to service our debt obligations, the lenders 

have the right to enforce the security created in respect of our secured borrowings and take possession of and/or 

transfer the assets comprised within the security. If the lenders choose to enforce security and dispose our assets 

to recover the amounts due from us, our business, results of operations, financial condition, cash flows and future 

prospects may be adversely affected. 

While we have not faced any such instances in the past three Fiscals and nine months ended December 31, 2024, 

any failure to observe the covenants under our financing arrangements or to obtain necessary waivers may lead to 

the termination of our credit facilities, acceleration of amounts due under such facilities, suspension of further 

access/ withdrawals, either in whole or in part, for the use of the facility and/or restructuring of our debt. There 

can be no assurance that the lenders will not recall such borrowings or if we will be able to repay loans advanced 

to us in a timely manner or at all. 

11. We are dependent on our Promoter and our management team, senior management personnel and key 

managerial personnel and the loss of any key team member may adversely affect our business performance. 

Our Promoter, management team, senior management personnel and key managerial personnel have been 

instrumental in the growth and development of our Company. We benefit from our Promoter, and any decline in 

our relationship with him could have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, financial condition, 

cash flows and future prospects. 
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Further, our businesses are dependent upon an experienced senior management team and we believe that the 

experience and skill of our management team and our investors allows us to possess a significant advantage over 

our global competitors. If one or more members of our management team, senior management personnel and key 

managerial personnel were unable or unwilling to continue in their present positions, such persons would be 

difficult to replace and our business, results of operations, financial condition, cash flows and future prospects 

could be adversely affected. 

To maintain and grow our business, we will need to identify, hire, develop, motivate, and retain highly skilled 

employees. Identifying, recruiting, training, integrating, and retaining qualified individuals requires significant 

time, expense, and attention. We may need to invest significant amounts of cash to attract and retain new 

employees and expend significant time and resources to identify, recruit, train, and integrate such employees, and 

we may never realize returns on these investments. If we are not able to retain and motivate our current personnel 

or effectively manage our hiring needs or successfully integrate and retain new hires, our efficiency, ability to 

achieve our strategic objectives, meet forecasts, and employee morale, productivity, and engagement could suffer, 

which could adversely affect our business, financial condition, cash flows and results of operations. 

Any loss of members of our management team or key managerial personnel or senior management could 

significantly delay or prevent the achievement of our business objectives, affect our succession planning and could 

harm our business and customer relationships. 

12. Any disruption to the steady and regular supply of workforce for our operations could adversely affect our 

business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. 

The success of our operations depends on availability of labour and maintaining good relationship with our 

workforce. Shortage of skilled/ unskilled personnel or work stoppages caused by disagreements with employees 

could have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. As of 

December 31, 2024, our employees are not unionised. While we have not experienced any major prolonged 

disruption in our business operations due to strikes, disputes or other problems with our work force in the three 

preceding Fiscals and the nine months ended December 31, 2024, there can be no assurance that we will not 

experience any such disruption in the future. 

We engage contract labourers for performance of certain functions at our facilities as well as at our offices. 

Although we do not engage these labourers directly, it is possible that we may be held responsible for wage 

payments should the contractors engaging such labourers default on wage payments. Further, under the provisions 

of the Contract Labour (Regulation and Abolition) Act, 1970, we may be directed to absorb some of these contract 

labourers as our employees. Any such orders from a court or any other regulatory authority may adversely affect 

our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition.  

13. We are subject to several labour legislations and regulations governing welfare, benefits and training of our 

employees. Any increase in wage and training costs could adversely affect our business, results of operations, 

cash flows and financial condition.  

We are subject to laws and regulations relating to employee welfare and benefits such as minimum wage and 

maximum working hours, overtime, working conditions, non-discrimination, hiring and termination of employees, 

employee compensation, employee insurance, bonus, gratuity, provident fund, pension, superannuation, leave 

benefits and other such employee benefits. In the event welfare requirements under labour legislations applicable 

to us are changed, employee benefits payable by us may increase, and there can be no assurance that we will be 

able to recover such increased amounts from our clients in a timely manner, or at all. Wage revisions may 

adversely impact our costs, specifically in circumstances where we have entered into fixed-fee contracts, with 

limited ability to pass on increased wage costs to our clients, or renegotiate these arrangements to account for such 

wage increases. Most labour laws are specific to the states in India in which they apply, and regulatory agencies 

in different states may interpret such compliance requirements differently, which may make compliance more 

complex, time consuming and costly. Additionally, we are subject to labour legislations that protect the interests 

of workers, including legislations that set forth detailed procedures for the establishment of unions, dispute 

resolution and employee removal and impose certain financial obligations on employers upon retrenchment of 

employees. While there have been no such instances in the three preceding Fiscals and the nine months ended 

December 31, 2024, if there is any failure by us in complying with applicable labour laws and regulations including 

in relation to employee welfare and benefits and training/ qualification requirements, we may be subject to 

criminal and monetary penalties, incur increased costs, or disputed in litigation which may in turn disrupt our 

operations. 
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14. We are subject to strict compliance of quality requirements which results in incurring significant expenses to 

maintain our product quality. Any failure in maintaining our quality accreditations and certifications may 

negatively impact our brand and reputation which may adversely affect our business, results of operations, 

financial condition, cash flows and future prospects. 

Given the nature of our business and products, our customers have high and exacting standards for product quality, 

as well as delivery schedules. Adherence to quality standards is a critical factor in our manufacturing process as 

any defects in the products manufactured by our Company or failure to comply with the technical specifications 

of our customers may lead to termination of our contracts or cancellation of the orders placed by our customers. 

Certain customer contracts specify that we will be subject to penalties if we provide defective products. These 

quality specifications and contractual requirements include, among others, setting up robust process controls as 

specified by our customers. Additionally, our customers typically have stringent, time-consuming selection, 

inspection and review procedures for their products. These procedures include review of the manufacturerôs 

expertise, available manufacturing facilities, processes, financial capabilities and logistical capabilities. As a result 

of being subject to a stringent quality control mechanism at each stage of the manufacturing process, we are 

required to incur expenses to maintain our quality assurance systems such as forming a separate team of engineers 

responsible for quality and assurance in the manufacturing facilities, machineries, and in the manufacturing 

processes. 

We are also subject to ongoing audits with customers who have onboarded us and are required to adhere to 

stringent quality standards. There can be no assurance that our Company will meet the relevant quality 

requirements in respect of the products manufactured by us in the future. If any such event were to occur in future, 

it may have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, financial condition, cash flows and future 

prospects. 

Further, we have received a number of quality assurance certifications and accreditations which have certified that 

our design, development, manufacturing and supply of our products are in compliance with globally accepted 

manufacturing practices and quality standards. If we are unable to renew these accreditations, our brand and 

reputation could be adversely affected. Any significant damage to our reputation and/or brand caused by being 

denied such accreditations and certifications could have an adverse effect on our ability to attract new and repeat 

customers and, as a result, adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition, cash flows and 

future prospects. 

We will continue to spend a portion of our future revenues to manage our product quality, failure of which may 

negatively impact our business, results of operations, financial condition, cash flows and future prospects. 

15. Any defaults or delays in payment by a significant portion of our customers, may have an adverse effect on 

business, results of operations, financial condition, cash flows and future prospects. 

In the ordinary course of business, we extend credit to our customers typically up to 180 days as part of our 

standard payment terms. Consequently, we are exposed to the risk of the uncertainty regarding the receipt of the 

outstanding amounts. Set out below are the details of our Trade Receivables and Trade Receivables Turnover ratio 

as at December 31, 2024, March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022: 

 December 31, 

2024 

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

Trade Receivables (  in million) NA 1699.53 1,186.63 746.31 

Trade Receivables Turnover Ratio* NA 2.36 2.60 3.06 

*Trade Receivables Turnover Ratio is calculated as revenue from operations divided by average trade receivables. 

 

Further, in the nine months ended December 31, 2024 and Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022, we have an allowance 

for credit loss of 72.06 million, 36.39 million, 15.00 million and 10.25 million. Our results of operations and 

profitability depend on the credit worthiness of our customers. We cannot assure that these counterparties will 

always be able to pay us in a timely fashion, or at all. While there have been no instances of major delays or major 

defaults in payments by our Companyôs customers in the last three Fiscals, and nine months ended December 31, 

2024, that have materially impacted our business and operations, we cannot assure you that we will not face a 

situation in the future which would materially impact us. Any adverse change in the financial condition of our 

customers may adversely affect their ability to make payments to us. Default or delays in payments by a significant 

portion of our customers may have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, financial condition, 

cash flows and future prospects. 
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16. Our facilities are dependent on adequate and uninterrupted supply of electricity, fuel and water. Any shortage 

or disruption in electricity, fuel or water supply may lead to disruption in operations, higher operating cost and 

consequent decline in our operating margins. 

We rely on an uninterrupted supply of electricity, fuel and water for our operations, the shortage or non-availability 

of which may adversely affect our operations. Set forth below are our power expenses in the corresponding 

periods:  

Particulars Nine months ended 

December 31, 2024 

Fiscal 

2024 2023 2022 

Amount 

(  million) 

Percentage 

of Revenue 

from 

Operations 

(%) 

Amount 

(  

million)  

Percentage 

of Revenue 

from 

Operations 

(%) 

Amount 

(  

million)  

Percentage 

of Revenue 

from 

Operations 

(%) 

Amount 

(  

million)  

Percentage 

of Revenue 

from 

Operations 

(%) 

Power 

expenses 

116.82 3.54 135.60 3.98 116.21 4.62 68.44 3.52 

 

We source most of our electricity requirements from local utilities and through power exchange. Inadequate 

electricity could result in interruption or suspension of our production operations. In particular, any significant 

increase in cost of diesel/fuel could result in unanticipated increase in production cost. Owing to the energy-

intensive nature of our manufacturing operations, any fluctuation in energy price could impact our results of 

operations. Further, we currently source our water from local body water supply and there can be no assurance 

that such supply will not be adversely impacted in the future. We cannot assure you that we will be able to pass 

on any increased costs to our customers, or that price escalations will not lead to loss of such customers. Further, 

any failure on our part to obtain alternate sources of electricity, fuel, or water, in a timely manner, and at an 

acceptable cost, may cause a slowdown or interruption to our production process and have an adverse effect on 

our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. 

17. Some of our manufacturing facilities and offices including our Registered and Corporate Office are located 

on land parcels that are not owned by us and are held by us on a leasehold basis. In the event we lose or are 

unable to renew such leasehold rights, our business, results of operations, financial condition, cash flows and 

prospects may be adversely affected. 

Some of our manufacturing facilities and offices, including our Registered and Corporate Office, are held on a 

leasehold basis. The following table sets forth the details of our Registered and Corporate Office and 

manufacturing facilities: 

S. No. Address Description and Usage Ownership status Tenure of Lease 

1. 90/C, 90/D, 90/E Phase 1 I.D.A, 

Jeedimetla, Hyderabad 500 055, 

Telangana, India 

Registered and Corporate 

Office and main 

manufacturing facility 

Leased land September 1, 2023 

until August 31, 

2033;and 

March 1, 2024 until 

February 28, 2034 

2. Industrial shed No. D-42 and 43, 

T.S.I.I.C, Industrial Development Area, 

Phase - V, Jeedimetla Industrial Park, 

Quthbullapur Mandal, Medchal ï 

Malkajgiri District Hyderabad 500 055, 

Telangana, India 

Factory ï manufacturing Leased land September 14, 2024 

until September 14, 

2026 

3. Industrial Plot No. 63/A, T.S.I.I.C, 

Industrial Development Area, Phase ï I, 

Jeedimetla Village, Industrial Park, 

Quthbullapur Mandal, Medchal ï 

Malkajgiri District, Hyderabad 500 055, 

Telangana, India 

Factory ï manufacturing Leased land August 6, 2024 until 

June 30, 2026 
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S. No. Address Description and Usage Ownership status Tenure of Lease 

4. Plot No.17/B, Phase - III, Industrial 

Park, Pashamylaram, Patancheru, 

Medak 502 205, Telangana, India 

Factory ï precision forging, 

testing, heat treatment, and 

RM warehouse 

Owned land N.A. 

5.  Plot No. D-30 & 31, Phase ï V, 

Industrial Development Area, 

Jeedimetla, Medchal ï Malkajgiri 

District, Hyderabad 500 055, Telangana, 

India 

Factory - manufacturing Leased land May 1, 2025 until 

April 31, 2027 

 

Our Promoter has entered into two share purchase agreements each dated September 16, 2023 to purchase 13,150 

equity shares and 50,350 equity shares of our Erstwhile Subsidiaries i.e., Swastik Coaters Private Limited and 

Rouland Chemicals Private Limited, respectively, which are equivalent to 99.62% and 99.90% of the paid up 

capital of such entities, respectively. Swastik Coaters Private Limited and Rouland Chemicals Private Limited 

hold the free hold title to the land situated at Plot Number 90/C in Survey Numbers 298/A and 299/2, all situated 

at phase ï 1, IDA Jeedimetla Village, Quthbullapur Mandal, under GHMC circle, Medchal ï Malkajgiri District, 

Telangana, India and Plot Number 90/D in Survey Number 299/2, situated at phase ï 1, IDA Jeedimetla Village, 

Quthbullapur Mandal, under GHMC circle, Medchal ï Malkajgiri District, Telangana, India on which one of our 

current manufacturing facilities are situated (collectively the ñSubject Landò). Swastik Coaters Private Limited 

and Rouland Chemicals Private Limited have pursuant to lease deeds dated September 27, 2023, leased their 

respective portions of the Subject Land to our Company for a period of 10 years with effect from September 1, 

2023 for a monthly lease rental of 0.12 million under each of the lease deeds, along with the applicable goods 

and services taxes applicable on such payment under both lease deeds with a 5% annual escalation. Further, our 

Company has paid 4.96 million each to Rouland Chemicals Private Limited and Swastik Coaters Private Limited, 

respectively, as security deposit under the lease deeds which is required to be refunded on termination or expiry 

of the lease deeds. Our Company has the right to terminate each of the aforesaid lease deeds at any time by giving 

30 daysô notice upon commencing commercial operations at our upcoming manufacturing facility at Tuniki 

Bollaram village in Siddipet district, Telangana. Further, our Company entered into a lease deed dated March 22, 

2024 with Agrima Logi Park, a sole proprietary firm, represented by one of our Directors and member of our 

Promoter Group, Jyoti Chopdar for the land situated at Plot Number 90/E in Survey Number 299/2 situated at 

phase ï 1, IDA Jeedimetla Village, Quthbullapur Mandal, under GHMC circle, Medchal ï Malkajgiri District, 

Telangana, India, along with the buildings thereon for a period of 10 years with effect from March 1, 2024. There 

can be no assurance that we will be able to renew our lease arrangements at commercially acceptable terms or at 

all. If we are unable to renew the relevant lease agreements, or if such agreements are renewed on unfavourable 

terms and conditions, we may be required to relocate operations and incur additional costs in such relocation. 

Further, if we are required to relocate our business operations or shut down our manufacturing facilities during 

this period, we may suffer a disruption in our operations or have to pay increased charges, which could have an 

adverse effect on our business, results of operations, financial condition, cash flows and future prospects. We may 

also face the risk of being evicted in the event that our landlords allege a breach on our part of any terms under 

these lease agreements and there is no assurance that we will be able to identify suitable locations to re-locate our 

operations. Moreover, we may face significant increases in the lease rental rates. We cannot assure you that we 

may be able to do so in a timely manner. Certain of our agreements to sale for vacant properties include clauses 

requiring our Company to achieve certain operational milestones. Any of the foregoing factors may cause a 

disruption in our operations or result in increased costs, or both, which may adversely affect our business, financial 

condition, results of operations, cash flows and prospects. In the event we lose our rights on leased properties or 

are required to negotiate terms, our business, results of operations, financial conditions, cash flows, and future 

prospects could be adversely affected. 

In addition, any regulatory non-compliance by the lessor or us or adverse development relating to the lessorsô title 

or ownership rights to such properties, may entail significant disruptions to our operations, especially if we are 

forced to vacate the leased spaces following such developments. If our sales do not increase in line with our rent 

and costs, including setup and interior design costs, our profitability, business, results of operations, financial 

condition, cash flows and future prospects could be adversely affected. 

18. We have had negative cash flows in prior periods and may continue to have negative cash flows in the future.  

We have had negative cash flows in prior periods, as set forth below:  
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 Six months ended 

September 30, 2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

(  million) 

Net cash flow/(Used) from/in 

operating activities 

27.88 (69.52) (102.09) 209.39 

Net cash flow/(Used) from/in 

investing activities 

(1011.11) (552.55) (1,011.51) (1,141.99) 

Net cash flow/(Used) from/in 

financing activities 

1022.71 709.87 1,263.41 959.11 

Net increase/(decrease) in 

cash and cash equivalents 

39.48 87.80 149.81 26.51 

 

Negative operating cash flows over extended periods, or significant negative cash flows in the short term, could 

materially impact our ability to operate our business and implement our growth plans. As a result, our cash flows, 

business, future financial performance and results of operations could be materially and adversely affected. For 

further details, see ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations ï 

Liquidity and Capital Resourcesò on page 152. 

19. If we are unable to sustain or manage our growth, our business, results of operations, financial condition, cash 

flows and future prospects may be adversely affected. 

We have experienced growth in the past three years. Our total income has grown at a CAGR of 36.77% from  

1,992.63 million in Fiscal 2022 to  3,727.64 million in Fiscal 2024. Our operations have grown over the last three 

Fiscals and the nine months ended December 31, 2024. We may not be able to sustain our rates of growth, due to 

a variety of reasons including a decline in the demand for our products, increased price competition, non-

availability of raw materials, lack of management availability or a general slowdown in the economy. A failure to 

sustain our growth may have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, financial condition, cash 

flows and future prospects. 

Our growth strategies will place significant demands on our management as well as our financial, accounting and 

operating systems and require us to continuously evolve and improve our operational, financial and internal 

controls across our organization. In particular, continued expansion increases the challenges involved in: 

¶ making accurate assessments of the resources we will require; 

¶ developing and improving our internal administrative infrastructure, particularly our financial, operational, 

communications, internal control and other internal systems; 

¶ time and cost overruns; 

¶ acquiring new customers and increasing or maintaining contribution from existing customers; 

¶ recruiting, training and retaining sufficient skilled management, technical and marketing personnel; 

¶ maintaining high levels of customer satisfaction; 

¶ focus on our continued shift to being engaged for manufacturing solely by global OEM customers; and 

¶ adhering to expected performance and quality standards. 

If we are unable to increase our manufacturing capacity, we may not be able to successfully execute our growth 

strategy. Further, as we scale-up and diversify our products, we may not be able to execute our operations 

efficiently, which may result in delays, increased costs and lower quality products. We cannot assure you that our 

future performance or growth strategy will be in line with our past performance or growth strategy. Our failure to 

manage our growth effectively may have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, financial 

condition, cash flows and future prospects. 

20. Our proposed capacity expansion plans via our new manufacturing facilities are subject to the risk of 

unanticipated delays in implementation and cost overruns. 

We have made and intend to continue making investments to expand our manufacturing capacities to aid our 

growth efforts. We have two manufacturing facilities in the pipeline at (a) Tuniki Bollaram village in Siddipet 
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district, Telangana and (b) Mangampet village, Sangareddy district, Telangana, with total manufacturing area of 

94,898.78 square metres and 74,866.84 square metres, respectively. Our Board has approved the purchase of land 

at Tuniki Bollaram village and Mangampet village by way of resolutions dated July 20, 2021 and February 15, 

2022, respectively, for the proposed expansion of our manufacturing capacity. The construction and development 

of these proposed manufacturing facilities are intended to be funded from our internal accruals. In relation to the 

land allotted to us at Tuniki Bollaram village, we by way of our letter dated January 24, 2025, requested for a 

project extension for period of six months. As on the date of this Preliminary Placement Document, we are yet to 

receive a response for the aforementioned request. Additionally, in relation to the land allotted to us at Mangampet 

village, Sangareddy district, Telangana, we have by way of our letter dated August 8, 2023 to the Zonal Manager, 

TSIIC Limited, Zonal Office, IP Pantacheru, Sanga Reddy requested for balance land allotment of five additional 

acres and a project extension of time for period of two years, without levying any penalties, from the date of 

allotment of the remaining five acres and we received the extension till April 15, 2025 which is subject to further 

renewal. We cannot assure you that our renewal/extension request will be granted in a timely manner or at all, 

which could result in an adverse effect on our business, prospects and results of operations.  

Our new manufacturing facilities remain subject to the potential problems and uncertainties that construction 

projects face including cost overruns or delays. Problems that could adversely affect our expansion plans include 

inability to raise significant additional funds on reasonable terms or at all, labour shortages, increased costs of 

equipment or manpower, inadequate performance of the equipment and machinery installed in our manufacturing 

facilities, delays in completion, defects in design or construction, failure of third-parties to adhere to our 

specifications, quality standards and/ or timelines, the possibility of unanticipated future regulatory restrictions, 

delays in receiving governmental, statutory and other regulatory approvals, incremental pre-operating expenses, 

taxes and duties, interest and finance charges, working capital margin, environment and ecology costs and other 

external factors which may not be within the control of our management. Further, there can be no assurance that 

our budgeted costs may be sufficient to meet our proposed capital expenditure requirements. If our actual capital 

expenditures significantly exceed our budgets, or even if our budgets were sufficient to cover these projects, we 

may not be able to achieve the intended economic benefits of these projects, which in turn may materially and 

adversely affect our financial condition, results of operations, cash flows, and prospects. There can be no assurance 

that we will be able to complete the aforementioned expansion and additions in accordance with the proposed 

schedule of implementation and any delay could have an adverse impact on our business, results of operations, 

growth, prospects, cash flows, financial condition and future prospects. Moreover, there is a possibility that our 

asset turnover may be low in the future considering our new manufacturing facilities will be larger than our 

existing facilities, which could result in an adverse effect on our business, prospects and results of operations. 

The new manufacturing facilities will require us to obtain various approvals, which are routine in nature including 

approvals such as consent to establish, consent for operations, fire-no objection certificate under applicable law 

in relation to the manufacturing facilities. There can be no assurance that we will be able to obtain these 

registrations, licenses and approvals including approvals in relations to power and water procurement in a timely 

manner or at all, which could result in an adverse effect on our business, prospects and results of operations. 

21. While we have placed some purchase orders in relation to some of the capital expenditure and infrastructure 

expenses for our new manufacturing facility at Tuniki Bollaram village in Siddipet district, Telangana, we are 

in the process of placing firm orders for the rest of the capital expenditure to be incurred at that facility and 

capital expenditure to be incurred at the Mangampet village, Sangareddy district, Telangana. In the event of 

any delay in placing the orders, or in the event the vendors are not able to provide the equipment in a timely 

manner, or at all, may result in time and cost over-runs and our business, prospects and results of operations 

may be adversely affected.  

We have placed some purchase orders in relation to some of the capital expenditure and infrastructure expenses 

to be incurred for our new manufacturing facilities at Tuniki Bollaram village in Siddipet district, Telangana and 

are in the process of placing firm orders for the rest of the capital expenditure to be incurred at that facility and 

capital expenditure to be incurred at the Mangampet village, Sangareddy district, Telangana. We cannot assure 

you that we will be able to undertake such capital expenditure within the cost indicated by such quotations or that 

there will not be cost escalations. Further, the actual amount and timing of our future capital requirements may 

differ from our estimates as a result of, among other things, unforeseen delays or cost overruns, unanticipated 

expenses, regulatory changes, engineering design changes and technological changes. 

In the event of any delay in placing the orders, or an escalation in the cost of acquisition of the equipment or in 

the event the vendors are not able to provide the equipment in a timely manner, or at all, we may encounter time 

and cost overruns for the new manufacturing facilities. Further, if we are unable to procure the requisite raw 
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materials from the vendors from whom we have procured quotations, we cannot assure you that we may be able 

to identify alternative vendors to provide us with the raw materials which satisfy our requirements at acceptable 

prices. Our inability to procure the machinery and equipment at acceptable prices or in a timely manner, may 

result in an increase in capital expenditure, thereby resulting in an adverse effect on our business, prospects and 

results of operations. 

22. We may not be able to successfully identify and conclude acquisitions, or manage the integration of or harness 

synergies from acquired businesses, or the performance of such acquired businesses may be below our 

expectations, any of which may adversely affect our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial 

condition. 

We have carried out strategic acquisitions in the past, as a means of inorganic growth. We may continue to evaluate 

select acquisition opportunities, particularly to supplement our market position, product offerings, functional 

capabilities and channels. For further details, see ñOur Business ð Our Strategiesò on page 114. We may not be 

able to identify or conclude acquisitions in a timely manner. 

These transactions involve challenges and risks, including but not limited to:  

¶ potential difficulties in identifying suitable acquisition targets and competition from other potential acquirers;  

¶ exposure to unanticipated liabilities of acquired businesses, including, but not limited to, taxation, litigation, 

intellectual property rights or compliance under applicable laws and regulations;  

¶ obtaining requisite governmental, statutory and other regulatory approvals in connection with any potential 

acquisition(s);  

¶ not realizing the benefits, expected return on investment or synergies from such transactions; and  

¶ diverting managementôs attention, particularly in circumstances of an unsuccessful venture.  

While we conduct financial and legal due diligence on target entities before making investments, we cannot assure 

you that we will be able to identify all material risks and liabilities associated with the relevant target entity.  

Further, we may experience difficulty in integrating operations and harmonizing cultures leading to a non-

realization of anticipated synergies or efficiencies from such acquisitions. The integration of newly acquired 

companies into our existing businesses will require dedication of management and financial resources that may 

divert management attention or require us to assume liabilities. The integration of these businesses involves other 

risks, including difficulties in integrating the financial, technological and management standards, processes, 

procedures and controls of our newly acquired companies with our existing operations; difficulties in managing 

varying geographies and product categories; challenges in managing the increased scope and complexity of our 

operations; adverse effects on existing business relationships with suppliers and consumers; entering distribution 

channels, categories or markets in which we have limited or no prior experience; and increased administrative and 

operational costs. 

23. Some of our historical corporate records, including those relating to allotments of our Equity Shares in the 

past, are not traceable.  

Certain of our corporate records in relation to (a) Form 2 and challan along with the list of allottees for allotment 

of equity shares dated August 1, 1986 and (b) Form 32 and challan filed in relation to the initial and subsequent 

appointments of Rakesh Chopdar are not traceable in the historical records maintained by our Company, or at the 

MCA Portal maintained by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs and the RoC, despite conducting internal searches 

and engaging an independent practicing company secretary to conduct the search. Therefore, we may face 

challenges in establishing the nature of such allotment and nature of consideration, along with nature of 

appointment made by our Company. Accordingly, we have relied on the other corporate records maintained by 

the Company such as statutory registers, and the minutes of meetings of the Board (to the extent available) to 

ascertain the information sought from the missing corporate records. For further details of these transfers, the 

allotments made by our Company in the past, and the share capital history of our Company, see ñCapital Structureò 

on page 90. We cannot assure you that such untraceable corporate records and documents will be available with 

us in future. 

In addition, the following documents of our Directors are not traceable: 
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¶ Back-ups evidencing our Promoter Rakesh Chopdarôs education and his initial and subsequent appointment 

to the Board; and 

¶ Back-ups evidencing our Whole-time Director Jyoti Chopdarôs change in name; and 

¶ Back-ups evidencing our Independent Director, Michael Joseph Boothôs educational qualifications and past 

work experience. 

Accordingly, we have relied on affidavits furnished by them, to disclose the details of their educational 

qualifications, work experience, and name, as applicable, in this Preliminary Placement Document. While we have 

made attempts to trace the missing documents, including writing to the relevant educational institutions for back-

ups evidencing educational qualifications, there can be no assurances that they will be able to trace the relevant 

documents in the future. 

For further details of these transfers, the allotments made by our Company in the past, and the share capital history 

of our Company, see ñCapital Structure - Notes to the Capital Structure ï Equity share capital history of our 

Companyò on page 90. We cannot assure you that such untraceable corporate records and documents will be 

available with us in future. 

24. Our insurance coverage may not be adequate to protect us against all potential losses or to satisfy potential 

claims, which may have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, financial condition, cash flows 

and future prospects. 

Our business operations are subject to various risks and hazards, including failure or substandard performance of 

equipment, third party liability claims, labour disturbances, employee fraud, as well as fire, theft, robbery, 

earthquake, flood, acts of terrorism and other force majeure events. We maintain insurance policies for our 

manufacturing facilities and operations and our personnel, including standard fire and special perils, burglary, 

group health and group personal accident insurance. For further information, see ñOur Business ï Insuranceò on 

page 128. While we believe that the insurance coverage we maintain is in keeping with industry standards and 

would be reasonably adequate to cover the normal risks associated with the operation of our businesses, we cannot 

assure you that any claim under the insurance policies maintained by us will be honoured fully, in part or on time, 

or that we have taken out sufficient insurance to cover all our losses. For instance, in relation to the minor fire that 

broke out in one of our Companyôs manufacturing facilities in Hyderabad, Telangana the insurance settlement 

approved by our insurance provider was less than the total damages claimed by us. Our insurance policies may 

not provide adequate coverage in certain circumstances and are subject to certain deductibles, exclusions and 

limits on coverage. In addition, our insurance coverage expires from time to time. We apply for the renewal of 

our insurance coverage in the normal course of our business, but we cannot assure you that such renewals will be 

granted in a timely manner, at acceptable cost or at all. 

To the extent that we suffer loss or damage for which we did not obtain or maintain insurance, and which is not 

covered by insurance or exceeds our insurance coverage or where our insurance claims are rejected, the loss would 

have to be borne by us and our business, results of operations, financial condition, cash flows and future prospects 

may be adversely affected. We have availed insurance in the past where the claim approved has been less than the 

claim made. We cannot assure that such instances will not materialise in the future. 

25. Our funding requirements and proposed deployment of the proceeds from this Issue are based on management 

estimates and have not been independently appraised. 

We intend to use the Net Proceeds for the purposes described in the section titled ñUse of Proceedsò on page 81. 

The use of proceeds comprise (i) funding and part-funding capital expenditure of our Company; and (ii) general 

corporate purposes. 

We aim to continue investing in our existing manufacturing facilities, including our manufacturing equipment and 

technologies to support the production of our portfolio of products. As part of such investment, we will incur 

expenditure towards the purchase of machinery. We are yet to place orders for the total capital expenditure. There 

can be no assurance that we will be able to place such orders, in a timely manner or at all. We have not entered 

into any definitive agreements to utilize the Net Proceeds for this use of proceed and have relied on the quotations 

received from third parties for estimation of the cost. While we have obtained the quotations from various vendors 

in relation to such capital expenditure, most of these quotations are valid for a certain period of time and may be 

subject to revisions, and other commercial and technical factors. Additionally, in the event of any delay in 

placement of such orders, the proposed schedule of implementation and deployment of the Net Proceeds may be 
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extended or may vary accordingly. We cannot assure you that we will be able to undertake such capital expenditure 

within the cost indicated by such quotations or that there will not be cost escalations. There can be no assurance 

that we will be able to complete such capital expenditure in accordance with the proposed schedule of 

implementation and any delay could have an adverse impact on our business, results of operations, financial 

condition, cash flow and future prospects. The Issue expenses are estimated to be approximately [ǒ]million. For 

details, see ñUse of Proceedsò on page 81. While in the past we have not faced any time and cost overruns in 

respect of our business operations, we cannot assure you that such expansion plans will be successfully 

implemented 

As on the date of this Preliminary Placement Document, our funding requirements are based on management 

estimates and have not been appraised by any bank or financial institution. These are based on our internal 

management estimates, current circumstances of our business, prevailing market conditions, operating plans and 

the growth strategies of our Company and other commercial factors. Our management, in accordance with the 

policies established by our Board from time to time, will have flexibility in deploying the Net Proceeds of the 

Issue. Based on the competitive nature of our industry, we may have to revise our business plan and/ or 

management estimates from time to time and consequently our funding requirements may also change. We may 

have to revise our funding requirements and deployment on account of a variety of factors such as our financial 

and market condition, business and strategy, delay in procuring necessary licenses and competition and other 

external factors such as changes in the business environment and interest or exchange rate fluctuations, which 

may not be within the control of our management and obtaining necessary approvals / consents, as applicable, in 

accordance with applicable law. This may entail rescheduling or revising the planned expenditure and funding 

requirements, including the expenditure for a particular purpose at the discretion of our management, subject to 

compliance with applicable laws.  

Our internal management estimates may exceed fair market value or the value that would have been determined 

by third party appraisals, which may require us to reschedule or reallocate our project and capital expenditure and 

may have an adverse impact on our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. 

26. We have entered into asset shareholders agreements and shareholders agreements dated May 9, 2024 and July 

25, 2024 with our subsidiaries Azad VTC Private Limited and Azad Prime Private Limited respectively. We 

cannot assure you of any potential conflicts with other shareholders of our Subsidiaries. 

Our subsidiaries Azad VTC Private Limited and Azad Prime Private Limited have entered into asset purchase 

agreements dated May 9, 2024 and July 25, 2024 with (i) VTC Surface Technologies Private Limited and V. Ravi 

Kumar and (ii) Leo Primecomp Private Limited and A. Vasudevan, respectively, pursuant to which certain assets 

of VTC Surface Technologies Private Limited and Leo Primecomp Private Limited have been acquired by our 

respective Subsidiaries. Further, our Company and Subsidiaries have entered into shareholders agreement with 

the shareholders and promoters of VTC Surface Technologies Private Limited and Leo Primecomp Private 

Limited, wherein such shareholders and promoters have acquired 49% shareholding in our respective Subsidiaries 

and our Company holds the balance 51% shareholding. While as on the date of this Preliminary Placement 

Document, there are no conflicts between our Company and other shareholders of our Subsidiaries, we cannot 

assure you that such a conflict will not arise in the future, or that we will be able to suitably resolve any such 

conflict without an adverse effect on our business or operations. 

27. We are dependent on third parties for the transportation and timely delivery of our products to customers. 

We rely on third parties for the transportation services for the timely delivery of our products to our customers 

located in India and other countries. Our domestic operations use a number of different modes of transportation, 

including road, air and rail. Where a shipment is outbound overseas, we use a number of different modes of 

transportation, including road, air and sea. We also utilise third-party freight forwarders who contract with the 

relevant ocean carriers and airlines on our behalf and engage third-party logistics service providers to provide 

support on our transportation requirements. Therefore, we face a risk that there could be deficiency or interruption 

in these third-party services. 

Disruptions of transportation services because of weather related problems, strikes, lockouts, inadequacy of road 

infrastructure, lack of containers or other events may affect our delivery schedules and impair our supply to our 

customers. To the extent that our losses are not covered by insurance, this may have an adverse effect on our 

business, results of operations, financial condition, cash flows and future prospects. Delays (including delays in 

customs clearance) or non-delivery of our products may also have an adverse effect on our business, results of 

operations, financial condition, cash flows and future prospects. Although we enter into formal contracts with or 

issue purchase orders to our third-party logistic service providers, we may be exposed to fluctuations in 
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transportation and logistics costs. However, in the event that these logistic service providers are unable to continue 

to provide these necessary services for our operations for reasons which are beyond our control and we are unable 

to secure alternate transport arrangements in a timely manner and at an acceptable cost, or at all, our business, 

results of operations, financial condition, cash flows, future prospects and reputation may be adversely affected. 

While we have not faced any such instances in the past three Fiscals and nine months ended December 31, 2024, 

any such occurrence in the future may adversely impact our business, results of operations, financial condition, 

cash flows and future prospects. 

28. There are outstanding legal proceedings involving our Company and adverse outcomes in such proceedings 

may negatively affect our business, results of operations, financial condition, cash flows and future prospects. 

As on the date of this Preliminary Placement Document, our Company, our Subsidiaries, our Promoter and our 

Directors are involved in certain legal proceedings, which are pending at various levels of adjudication before 

various courts, tribunals, forums, appellate authorities or other governmental authorities. The amounts claimed in 

these proceedings have been disclosed to the extent ascertainable and include amounts claimed jointly and 

severally from us and other parties. We may, in the future, be implicated in lawsuits including lawsuits and 

arbitrations involving compensation for loss due to various reasons including tax matters, civil disputes, labour 

and service matters, statutory notices, regulatory petitions and other matters. Litigation or arbitration could result 

in substantial costs to, and a diversion of effort by, us and/or subject us to significant liabilities to third parties. In 

addition, we are subject to risks of litigation including public interest litigation, contract, employment related, 

personal injury and property damage. 

We cannot provide any assurance that these legal proceedings will be decided in our favour and the results of such 

legal proceedings will not materially harm our business, reputation or standing in the marketplace or that we will 

be able to recover any losses incurred from third parties, regardless of whether we are at fault. Any adverse 

decision may have a significant effect on our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows of 

our Company, delay in implementation of our current or future projects and results of operations. Even if we are 

successful in defending such cases, we may be subject to legal and other costs incurred pursuant to defending such 

litigation, and such costs may be substantial and not recoverable. There can be no assurance that losses relating to 

litigation or arbitration will be covered by insurance or that any such losses would not have an adverse effect on 

our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

A summary of the nature and number of outstanding material litigation as on the date of this Preliminary Placement 

Document, as decided by our Board and further detailed in ñLegal Proceedingsò on page 295, involving our 

Company along with the amount involved, to the extent quantifiable, has been set out below:  

Name of 

Entity  

Criminal  

proceedings 

Tax proceedings Statutory or 

Regulatory 

Proceedings 

Disciplinary  

actions by SEBI 

or Stock 

Exchanges 

against our 

Promoter 

Material  civil  

litigations 

Aggregate 

amount 

involved ( in 

million) * 

Company 

By the 

Company 

Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  

Against the 

Company 

1 77 4 Nil  Nil  145.17 

Subsidiaries 

By the 

Subsidiaries 

Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  

Against the 

Subsidiaries 

Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  

Directors 

By the 

Directors 

Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  

Against the 

Directors 

Nil  Nil  3 Nil  Nil  Nil  

Promoter 

By the 

Promoter 

Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  Nil  

Against the 

Promoter 

Nil  Nil  3 Nil  Nil  Nil  

* To the extent quantifiable. 
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Our Company received an email dated February 17, 2025 from SEBI (ñSEBI Emailò) requesting for information 

and confirmations in relation to suspected insider trading in the securities of our Company by certain individuals 

("Involved Persons") during the period October 22, 2023 and April 29, 2024. Further, our Company received 

similar inquiry from NSE to which our Company responded and there have been no further correspondence. Our 

Company has responded to the SEBI Email on February 25, 2025 with the requisite information and 

confirmations. For further details see "Legal Proceedings" on page 295. We cannot assure you that investigation/ 

proceedings will not be initiated by the SEBI against our Company, Promoters, Directors, KMPs, insiders, 

designated persons and / or auditors (collectively the ñInsidersò), in this regard, and that such proceeding will be 

successfully defended. In the event there are any investigations or proceedings initiated in this matter or other 

similar matters that may arise in future, our managementôs time and attention will be diverted to such 

investigations or proceedings and the same may involve significant cost to defend and/ or settle the matter in 

accordance with applicable laws. Further, any adverse findings as part of such potential investigations / 

proceedings may result in criminal and / or civil actions against any of the Insiders including the imposition of 

fines and penalties against any of them. Such actions may expose us to legal and business consequences and 

reputational harm which could have a material adverse effect on our financial condition and results of operations. 

We cannot assure you that we will not be subject to any legal proceedings or regulatory actions. In addition, we 

cannot assure you that no additional liability will arise out of these proceedings that could divert our managementôs 

time and attention and consume financial resources. Any adverse order or direction in these cases by the concerned 

authorities even though not quantifiable, may have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, 

financial condition and cash flows. For further details, please refer to ñLegal Proceedingsò on page 295. If a 

significant portion of these liabilities materialize, it could have an adverse effect on our business, financial 

condition, results of operations and cash flows. 

29. There have been certain instances of non-compliances of certain provisions of SEBI (Listing Obligations and 

Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 for which the NSE and BSE has levied penalty from our Company 

in the past. We may be subject to such penalties for any such non-compliance in the future and our business, 

financial condition and reputation may be adversely affected. 

 

In the past, our Company has received email dated June 28, 2024 from BSE and NSE wherein they had imposed 

a monetary penalty aggregating to 11,800 each against our Company for alleged non-compliance with Regulation 

23(9) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 in relation to delay in 

disclosure of related party transactions. Subsequently, our Company has paid the requisite fines to BSE and NSE. 

However, we cannot assure you that we will not be subject to any such penalties or regulatory actions in the future, 

which may adversely affect our business, financial condition and reputation. 

 

30. If we are unable to obtain, protect or use our intellectual property rights, our business may be adversely 

affected.  

We rely on our intellectual property for the success of our business. Our domain name may expire, and we cannot 

assure you that we will be able to renew it after expiry. Further, while applications have been made for the two 

trademarks they are yet to be registered and the device mark applied by us is objected and opposed as of the date 

of this Preliminary Placement Document. The lack of such registration adversely affects our ability to protect such 

intellectual property. Our failure to register or protect our intellectual property rights may undermine our brand 

and hinder the growth of our business and adversely affect our competitive position and, in turn, our business, 

brand reputation, financial condition, cash flows, future prospects and results of operations. For further details, 

see ñOur Business ï Intellectual Property on page 128. While we intend to defend against any threats to our 

intellectual property, we cannot assure you that our intellectual property rights can be adequately protected in a 

timely manner. We rely on protections available under Indian law, which may not be adequate to prevent 

unauthorized use of our intellectual property by third parties. Furthermore, the application of laws governing 

intellectual property rights in India is uncertain and evolving and could expose us to substantial risks and costs. 

Notwithstanding the precautions we take to protect our intellectual property rights, it is possible that third parties 

may copy or otherwise infringe on our rights, which may have an adverse effect on our business, results of 

operations, financial conditions, cash flows and future prospects. 

Further, while we take care to ensure that we comply with the intellectual property rights of others, we cannot 

determine with certainty whether we are infringing any existing third-party intellectual property rights which may 

force us to alter our offerings. If such claims are raised against us in the future, they could result in costly litigation, 

divert managementôs attention and resources, subject us to significant liabilities and require us to enter into 
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potentially expensive royalty or licensing agreements or to cease use of certain of our brands, can result in 

significant damages being awarded and injunctions that could prevent us from offering our products. In addition, 

there is no assurance that steps taken by us to protect our intellectual property rights will be adequate to stop 

infringement by others, including imitation and misappropriation of our brand. Any of the foregoing could have 

an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, financial conditions, cash flows and future prospects. 

31. The activities carried out at our manufacturing facilities, including any hazardous activity, can cause injury to 

people or property in certain circumstances. 

The activities at our manufacturing facilities may pose potential risks to our employees. While we strive to 

maintain a safe and healthy working environment in compliance with applicable occupational health and safety 

regulations, as well as environmental management system standards, the possibility of accidents cannot be 

eliminated. Despite having adequate insurance coverage, including accident policies, unforeseen incidents may 

still occur. Such accidents could result in personal injury to employees or laborers, damage to property or 

equipment, disruptions in manufacturing or delivery schedules, environmental harm, or even the suspension of 

operations and imposition of liabilities. We have implemented comprehensive employee safety manuals, hazard 

identification protocols, and periodic risk assessments to mitigate these risks. However, our operations remain 

susceptible to significant hazards, including explosions, fires, mechanical failures, inclement weather, natural 

disasters, and the accidental discharge or release of hazardous substances, chemicals, or gases, among other 

environmental threats. For instance, in the past, a technical error in a machine led to an accident in our 

manufacturing facility leading to the death of an employee, and an FIR was filed against our Company. Thereafter, 

our Company paid compensation to the family of the employee under Employeeôs Compensation Act, 1923 and 

subsequently the matter was closed.. Similarly, any such future accidents may result in litigation, the outcome of 

which is difficult to assess or quantify, the cost to defend such litigation can be significant and our insurance may 

not be sufficient to provide complete coverage. As a result, the costs to defend any action or the potential liability 

resulting from any such accident or death or arising out of any other litigation, and any negative publicity 

associated therewith, may have a negative effect on our business, results of operations, financial condition, cash 

flows and future prospects. 

Our operations are subject to operating risks associated with manufacturing, including related to handling and 

storage of raw materials used in our manufacturing processes. Despite compliance with requisite safety 

requirements and standards, our operations are subject to significant hazards, including: 

¶ explosions; 

¶ fires; 

¶ mechanical failures and other operational problems 

¶ inclement weather and natural disasters; and 

¶ discharges or releases of hazardous substances, chemicals or gases. 

The occurrence of any of these hazards could result in a suspension of operations and the imposition of civil or 

criminal liabilities. We may also face claims and litigation, in India or overseas, filed on behalf of persons alleging 

injury predominantly as a result of occupational exposure to hazards at our manufacturing facilities. If these claims 

and lawsuits, individually or in the aggregate, are resolved against us, our business, results of operations and 

financial condition could be adversely affected. 

32. Our Company has operated manufacturing facilities in the past without obtaining the requisite government 

approvals. These manufacturing facilities are subject to risks of not receiving the necessary regulatory 

approvals in time or at all and our Company may face regulatory actions in relation to any such non-receipt 

of regulatory approvals.  

In the past, our Company has operated manufacturing facilities at plot numbers (i) D-42 and 43, and (ii) 63A, in 

Jeedimetla, Qutubullapur, Medchal-Malkajgiri, Hyderabad, Telangana, without obtaining the factory licenses for 

such facilities. Our Company applied for and received the necessary factory licenses subsequent to commencement 

of operations at these manufacturing facilities. There can be no assurance that our Company will not face any 

future litigation or regulatory action for not obtaining the factory licenses in time for operating these 

manufacturing facilities.  
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33. Non-compliance with and changes in, safety, health, factories, import export, environmental and labour laws 

and other applicable regulations, may adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition, 

cash flows and future prospects. 

We are subject to laws and government regulations, including in relation to safety, health, environmental 

protection, factories, import export and labour. These laws and regulations impose controls on air and water 

discharge, biomedical waste, employee exposure to hazardous substances and other aspects of our manufacturing 

operations. Further, our manufacturing processes are also subject to laws and regulations in relation to quality, 

safety and health. 

Further, laws and regulations may limit the amount of hazardous and pollutant discharge that our manufacturing 

facilities may release into the air and water. The discharge of materials that hazardous into the air, soil or water 

beyond these limits may cause us to be liable to regulatory bodies or third parties. Any of the foregoing could 

subject us to litigation and regulatory actions, which could lower our profits in the event we were found liable and 

could also adversely affect our reputation. Additionally, the government or the relevant regulatory bodies may 

require us to shut down our manufacturing facilities, which in turn could lead to product shortages that delay or 

prevent us from fulfilling our obligations to customers. 

We are also subject to the laws and regulations governing employees, labour, including in relation to minimum 

wage and maximum working hours, overtime, working conditions, maternity leave, hiring and termination of 

employees, contract labour and work permits. We have incurred and expect to continue incurring costs for 

compliance with such laws and regulations. These laws and regulations have, however, become increasingly 

stringent and it is possible that they will become significantly more stringent in the future. If we are unable to 

remain in compliance with all applicable environmental, health and safety and labour laws, including pursuant to 

either any inadvertent actions or inaction by our Company or factors that may be outside the direct control of our 

Company, our business, results of operations, financial condition, cash flows and future prospects may be 

adversely affected. 

Under the legal framework we operate in, we are also required to obtain and maintain a number of statutory and 

regulatory permits, approvals, licenses, registrations and permissions for carrying out our business and operations. 

Failure by us to renew, maintain or obtain the required permits or approvals at the requisite time may result in the 

interruption of our operations and may have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, financial 

condition, cash flows and future prospects. Further, we cannot assure that the approvals, licenses, registrations 

and permits issued to us would not be suspended or revoked in the event of non-compliance or alleged non-

compliance with any terms or conditions thereof, or pursuant to any regulatory action. If there is any failure by us 

to comply with the applicable regulations or if the regulations governing our business are amended, we may incur 

increased costs, be subject to penalties, have our approvals and permits revoked or suffer a disruption in our 

operations, any of which could adversely affect our business. 

Further, in the past, while we had not obtained initial factory licenses for our facilities located at plot numbers (i) 

D42 and 43, and (ii) 63A, in Jeedimetla, Qutubullapur, Medchal-Malkajgiri, Hyderabad, Telangana, we have 

subsequently applied and obtained the factory licenses from the concerned regulatory authorities for these 

facilities.  

We cannot assure you that the relevant regulatory or statutory authorities will not initiate actions against us for 

carrying out our operations without applying for and holding valid approvals, as applicable. In the event that we 

are unable to obtain such approvals in a timely manner or at all, our business operations may be adversely affected. 

34. Cyber risk and the failure to maintain the integrity of our operational or security systems or infrastructure, or 

those of our customers or other third parties with which we conduct business, could have an adverse effect on 

our business, results of operations, financial condition, cash flows and future prospects. 

Cyber threats are evolving and are becoming increasingly sophisticated. Our Company may experience cyber 

threats from time to time, which pose a risk to the security of our systems and networks and the confidentiality, 

availability and integrity of our data. All information technology systems remain potentially vulnerable to damage 

or interruption from a variety of sources, including but not limited to software and hardware failure, cyber-attacks, 

computer viruses and security breaches. There have been no instances of the loss / leakage of confidential 

information from our Companyôs IT systems or due to cyber-attacks on our Company in the last three Fiscals and 

the nine months ended December 31, 2024. Disruptions or failures in the physical infrastructure or operating 

systems that support our businesses and customers, or cyber-attacks or security breaches of our networks or 

systems in the future, could result in the loss of customers and business opportunities, legal liability, regulatory 
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fines, penalties or intervention, other litigation, regulatory and legal risks and the costs associated therewith, 

reputational damage, reimbursement or other compensatory costs, remediation costs, increased cybersecurity 

protection costs, additional compliance costs, increased insurance premiums, and lost revenues, damage to the 

Companyôs competitiveness, share price, and long-term shareholder value, any of which could adversely affect 

our business, results of operations, financial condition, cash flows and future prospects. 

We also maintain and have access to sensitive, confidential, personal data or information, including technical data 

of our customers who issue technical drawings and specifications of the product to us in the ordinary course of 

our business which is subject to privacy and security laws and regulations. Despite our efforts to protect such 

sensitive, confidential, personal data or information including technical data of our customers, our manufacturing 

facilities and systems and those of our customers and third-party service providers may be vulnerable to security 

breaches, theft, fraud, misplaced or lost data, programming and/or human errors that could lead to the 

compromising of sensitive, confidential or personal data or information, improper use of our systems, software 

solutions or networks, unauthorized access, use, disclosure, modification or destruction of information, defective 

products, manufacturing downtimes and operational disruptions, which in turn could adversely affect our business, 

results of operations, financial condition, cash flows and future prospects. Further, our legacy data is in the process 

of moving from an existing system to a new enterprise resource planning database. We cannot assure you that 

such data migration will be seamless and that there would be no loss of our legacy data which could adversely 

affect our business, results of operations, financial condition, cash flows and future prospects. 

35. We have in the past entered into related party transactions and may continue to do so in the future, which may 

potentially involve conflicts of interest. 

In the ordinary course of our business, we enter into and will continue to enter into transactions with related parties 

including for payment of remuneration to our KMPs, rental expenses in relation to our Erstwhile Subsidiaries, 

sales and purchases with certain Erstwhile Subsidiaries, loans and advances to certain Erstwhile Subsidiaries. 

While we believe that all such transactions have been conducted on an armôs length basis, we cannot assure you 

that we might have obtained more favourable terms had such transactions been entered into with unrelated parties.  

While we will conduct all related party transactions in compliance with the provisions of Companies Act, 2013, 

provisions of the SEBI Listing Regulations and other applicable law, such related party transactions may 

potentially involve conflicts of interest, which may be detrimental to our Company and may have an adverse 

impact on our Company, and which our Company will endeavour to duly address as and when they may arise. 

However, we cannot assure you that any such future transactions, individually or in the aggregate, may not involve 

potential conflicts of interest which will not have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, financial 

condition, cash flows and future prospects. 

36. Changes in technology may render our current technologies obsolete or require us to make substantial capital 

investments. Further, our failure to keep our technical knowledge confidential could erode our competitive 

advantage. 

If our products and technologies become obsolete for various factors, our business and results of operations could 

be adversely affected. Although we strive to maintain and upgrade our technologies, facilities and machinery 

consistent with current national and international standards, the technologies, facilities and machinery we 

currently use may become obsolete. The cost of implementing new technologies and upgrading our manufacturing 

facilities could be significant, which could adversely affect our business, results of operations and financial 

condition. Any failure on our part to effectively address such situations, innovate and keep up with technological 

advancements or to successfully introduce new products and services in these areas, could adversely affect our 

business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

37. Technology failures could disrupt our operations and adversely affect our business operations and financial 

performance. 

IT systems are critical to our ability to manage our production process, inventory management, customer 

management, financial management, data handling, and supply chain management and in turn, to maximize 

efficiencies and optimize costs. Our IT systems enable us to coordinate our operations, from production to logistics 

and transport, invoicing, customer relationship management and decision support. 

If we do not allocate and effectively manage the resources necessary to implement and sustain the proper IT 

infrastructure, we could be subject to transaction errors, processing inefficiencies and, in some instances, loss of 

customers. Challenges relating to the revamping or implementation of new IT structures can also subject us to 
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certain errors, inefficiencies, disruptions and, in some instances, loss of customers. Our IT systems, and the 

systems of our third party IT service providers may also be vulnerable to a variety of interruptions due to events 

beyond our control, including, but not limited to, natural disasters, terrorist attacks, telecommunications failures, 

computer viruses, hackers and other security issues.  

 

38. Failures in internal control systems could cause operational errors which may have an adverse impact on our 

profitability. 

We are responsible for establishing and maintaining adequate internal control measures commensurate with the 

size and complexity of operations. Internal control systems comprising policies and procedures are designed to 

ensure sound management of our operations, safekeeping of our assets, optimal utilization of resources, reliability 

of our financial information and compliance. The systems and procedures are periodically reviewed and routinely 

tested and cover all functions and business areas. 

While we believe that we have adequate controls, we are exposed to operational risks arising from the potential 

inadequacy or failure of internal processes or systems, and our actions may not be sufficient to guarantee effective 

internal controls in all circumstances. Given the size of our operations, it is possible that errors may repeat or 

compound before they are discovered and rectified. Our management information systems and internal control 

procedures that are designed to monitor our operations and overall compliance may not identify every instance of 

non-compliance or every suspicious transaction. While there have been no such instances in the three preceding 

Fiscals and the nine months ended December 31, 2024, if internal control weaknesses are identified, our actions 

may not be sufficient to correct such internal control weakness. These factors may have an adverse effect on our 

reputation, business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. There can be no assurance that 

deficiencies in our internal controls will not arise in the future, or that we will be able to implement, and continue 

to maintain, adequate measures to rectify or mitigate any such deficiencies in our internal controls. Any inability 

on our part to adequately detect, rectify or mitigate any such deficiencies in our internal controls may adversely 

impact our ability to accurately report, or successfully manage, our financial risks, and to avoid fraud. 

39. Pricing pressure from customers may affect our gross margin, profitability and ability to increase our prices, 

which in turn may adversely affect our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition.  

Pursuing cost-cutting measures while maintaining rigorous quality standards may lead to an erosion of our 

margins, which may have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial 

condition. In addition, estimating amounts of such price reductions is subject to risk and uncertainties, as any price 

reduction is the result of negotiations and other factors. We must be able to reduce our operating costs in order to 

maintain profitability. Such price reductions may affect our sales and profit margins. If we are unable to offset 

customer price reductions in the future through improved operating efficiencies, new manufacturing processes, 

sourcing alternatives and other cost reduction initiatives, our business, results of operations, cash flows and 

financial condition may be adversely affected. There can be no assurance that we will be able to avoid future 

customer price reductions or offset the impact of any such price reductions through continued technology 

improvements, improved operational efficiencies, cost-effective sourcing alternatives, new manufacturing 

processes, cost reductions or other productivity initiatives, which may adversely affect our business, results of 

operations, cash flows and financial condition. 

40. Our failure to keep our technical knowledge confidential could erode our competitive advantage. 

Our employees possess extensive knowledge about our commercial decisions and business development 

strategies. Such knowledge is a significant independent asset, which may not be adequately protected by 

employment agreements with our employees. As a result, we cannot be certain that such knowledge will remain 

confidential in the long run. 

Even if all reasonable precautions, whether contractual or otherwise, are taken to protect our confidential 

knowledge of our business, there is still a danger that certain proprietary knowledge may be leaked, either 

inadvertently or wilfully. A significant number of our employees have access to confidential design and production 

information and there can be no assurance that this information will remain confidential. Moreover, certain of our 

employees may leave us and join our competitors. Although we may seek to enforce confidentiality obligation in 

terms of our staff rules, we cannot guarantee that we will be able to successfully enforce such rules. While no such 

instances have occurred in the last three Fiscals and the nine months ended December 31, 2024, in the event that 

the confidential technical information in respect of our business becomes available to third parties or to the general 
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public, any competitive advantage that we may have over other companies could be harmed. If our competitor is 

able to reproduce or otherwise capitalize on our technology, it may be difficult and/ or expensive for us to obtain 

necessary legal protection. Consequently, any leakage of confidential technical information could have an adverse 

effect on our business, results of operations, financial condition and future prospects. 

Our Company has taken various steps to protect the technical confidential information of our Company and of our 

customers, which includes restricting access to our computer systems. 

Certain proprietary knowledge may be leaked, either inadvertently or wilfully, at various stages of the 

manufacturing process. Consequently, while no confidential technical information of our Company has been 

leaked in the last three Fiscals and the nine months ended December 31, 2024, any leakage of confidential technical 

information in the future could have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, financial condition, 

cash flows and future prospects. 

41. Our contingent liabilities could adversely affect our financial condition if they materialise. 

As at March 31, 2024, our contingent liabilities, as per Ind AS 37 - provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent 

assets, that have not been provided for are as set out in the table below:  

Particulars As at March 31, 2024 

(  million) 

Direct tax 27.23 

Goods and service tax 9.51 

Customs Duty 75.11 

 

For further information on our contingent liabilities, see ñFinancial Statementsò on page 95. 

If any of these contingent liabilities materialises, our results of operations and financial condition may be adversely 

affected. 

42. A downgrade in our credit rating could adversely affect our ability to raise capital in the future. 

Our Company has received ñCARE A-; Stable for long term bank facilitiesò and ñCARE A-; Stable / CARE A2+ 

for long term / short term bank facilitiesò credit rating from CARE Ratings Limited pursuant to its rating rationale 

dated November 13, 2023. Our credit ratings, which are intended to measure our ability to meet our debt 

obligations, are a significant factor in determining our finance costs. The interest rates of certain of our borrowings 

may be significantly dependent on our credit ratings. A downgrade of our credit ratings could lead to greater risk 

with respect to refinancing our debt and would likely increase our cost of borrowing and adversely affect our 

business, results of operations, financial condition, cash flows and future prospects. 

43. Failure to maintain confidential information of our customers could adversely affect our business, results of 

operations, cash flows and financial condition or damage our reputation. 

We are required to keep confidential certain details of our customers pursuant to the respective agreements with 

such customers. In the event of any breach or alleged breach of our confidentiality arrangements with our 

customers, these customers may initiate litigation against us for breach of confidentiality obligations. Moreover, 

if our customersô confidential information is misappropriated by us or our employees, our customers may seek 

damages and compensation from us. Assertions of misappropriation of confidential information or the intellectual 

property of our customers against us, if successful, could have an adverse effect on our business, results of 

operations, cash flows and financial condition. Even if such assertions against us are unsuccessful, they may cause 

us to incur reputational harm and substantial cost.  

44. If we inadvertently infringe on the intellectual property rights of others, our business and results of operations 

may be adversely affected. 

While we take care to ensure that we comply with the intellectual property rights of others, we cannot determine 

with certainty as to whether we are infringing on any existing third-party intellectual property rights, which may 

force us to alter our technologies, obtain licences or cease some of our operations. We may also be susceptible to 

claims from third parties asserting infringement and other related claims. If claims or actions are asserted against 

us, we may be required to obtain a licence, modify our existing technology or cease the use of such technology 

and design a new non-infringing technology. Such licences or design modifications can be extremely costly. 

Further, necessary licences may not be available to us on satisfactory terms, if at all. In addition, we may decide 



 

 

 

66 

 

to settle a claim or action against us, which settlement could be costly. We may also be liable for any past 

infringement. While we have not faced any such instances in the past, however, any of the foregoing could 

adversely affect our business, results of operations and financial condition in the future.  

45. We have working capital requirements and may require additional financing to meet those requirements, which 

could have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, financial condition, cash flows and future 

prospects. 

Our Company requires working capital to finance our inventory, direct costs and indirect costs before payment is 

received from customers. Set out below are the certain details pertaining to our working capital requirements, 

including our debt service coverage ratio, current ratio, interest coverage ratio and net working capital for the six 

months ended September 30, 2024 and Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022:  

Particulars September 30, 2024 March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

Debt service coverage ratio(1) NA 2.37 1.35* 1.51 

Current ratio(2) 3.12 4.29 1.91 1.13 

Interest coverage ratio(3) 7.37 2.03  1.06  3.60  

Net working capital(4) (  million) 3,263.75 3,234.86 1,354.21 197.97 

Total borrowings(5) (  million) 1,483.05 371.57 3,006.01 1,971.80 

Total current assets (  million) 4,802.38 4,217.08 2,836.29 1,676.73 

Total current liabilities (  million) 1,538.63 982.22 1,482.08 1,478.76 

Finance costs (  million) 81.53 472.65 523.82 136.16 

Notes: 

(1) Debt service coverage ratio = (Net profit after taxes + Depreciation expenses + Finance Cost) / (Interest & Lease 

Payments + Principal Repayments). Debt service coverage ratio for the six months ended September 30, 2024 is not 

annualised. 

(2) Current ratio = (Current Assets) / Current Liabilities). 

(3) Interest coverage ratio = (Earnings before interest and taxes excluding other income) / Finance cost. 

(4) Net working capital = (Current assets ï Current Liabilities). 

(5) Total borrowings include current and non-current borrowings.  

*  Does not include the DMI OCD redemption which was funded through PSCOF CCDs 

The actual amount and timing of our future working capital requirements may differ from estimates as a result of, 

among other factors, unforeseen delays or cost overruns, unanticipated expenses, regulatory changes, economic 

conditions, engineering design changes, weather related delays, technological changes and additional market 

developments and new opportunities in the industries in which we operate. Our sources of additional financing, 

required to meet our working capital requirements and capital expenditure plans, may include the incurrence of 

debt or the issue of equity or debt securities or a combination of both. If we decide to raise additional funds through 

the incurrence of debt, our interest and debt repayment obligations will increase, and could have a significant 

effect on our profitability and cash flows and we may be subject to additional covenants, which could limit our 

ability to access cash flows from operations. Any issuance of equity, on the other hand, could result in a dilution 

of your shareholding. Accordingly, continued increases in our working capital requirements may have an adverse 

effect on our business, results of operations, financial condition, cash flows and future prospects. 

46. We depend on our brand recognition. Negative publicity, failure to maintain and enhance awareness of our 

brand or any damage to our reputation could have an adverse effect on our business. 

Our reputation is a key asset of our business. As part of our business operations, we provide a wide range of 

products and our ability to attract and retain clients and repeat customers is highly dependent on the external 

perceptions of our level of service, trustworthiness, business practices, financial condition and other subjective 

qualities. Negative perceptions or publicity regarding these matters or others could erode trust and confidence and 

damage our reputation among existing and potential clients, which could make it difficult for us to attract new 

clients and maintain existing ones as mentioned above. If we fail to maintain this brand recognition with our 

existing and target customers due to any issues with our product offerings, a deterioration in product quality, or 

otherwise, or if any premium in value attributed to our business or to the brands under which our products are 

provided declines, market perception and customer acceptance of our brands may also decline. Also, see ñ ï If we 

are unable to obtain, protect or use our intellectual property rights, our business may be adversely affected.ò on 

page 60. 

While there have been no such instances in the preceding three Fiscals and nine months ended December 31, 2024, 

which have adversely impacted our brand or reputation, any adverse change in the quality of our products, 
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including due to reasons beyond our control, or adverse publicity and media coverage, even when false, could 

tarnish the image of our brand, result in negative reviews and feedback from our customers. 

 

47. Our ability to pay dividends in the future will depend on a number of factors, including but not limited to our 

earnings, financial condition, profit after tax available for distribution, cash flow, cash balance, debt-raising 

capacity, working capital requirements, liquidity and return ratios and restrictive covenants of our financing 

arrangements. 

Our ability to pay dividends in the future will depend on our earnings, financial condition, profit after tax available 

for distribution, cash flow, cash balance, debt-raising capacity, working capital requirements, liquidity and return 

ratios and restrictive covenants of our financing arrangements. The declaration and payment of dividends will be 

recommended by our Board of Directors and approved by our Shareholders, at their discretion, subject to the 

provisions of our Articles of Association and applicable law, including the Companies Act, 2013. We have adopted 

a dividend distribution policy pursuant to a resolution of the Board dated September 13, 2023, which lays down 

the principles for distribution of dividend by our Company to our Shareholders and sets out inter alia the financial 

parameters and/or internal and external factors to be considered by our Company before declaring or 

recommending dividend to Shareholders and the circumstances under which Shareholders may or may not expect 

dividend. For more information, see ñDividendsò on page 94. We may retain all future earnings, if any, for use in 

the operations and expansion of the business. As a result, we may not declare dividends in the foreseeable future. 

Any future determination as to the declaration and payment of dividends will be at the discretion of our Board and 

will depend on factors that our Board deems relevant. Additionally, our ability to pay dividends may also be 

restricted by the terms of financing arrangements that we may enter into. We cannot assure you that we will be 

able to pay dividends in the future. Accordingly, realization of a gain on Shareholdersô investments will depend 

on the appreciation of the price of the Equity Shares. There is no guarantee that the Equity Shares will appreciate 

in value. 

48. Information relating to the installed capacity, actual production and capacity utilization of our manufacturing 

facilities included in this Preliminary Placement Document is based on various assumptions and estimates and 

future production and capacity may vary. 

Information relating to the installed capacity, actual production and capacity utilization of our manufacturing 

facilities included in this Preliminary Placement Document are based on various assumptions and estimates of our 

management that have been taken into account by the chartered engineer in the calculation of our installed 

capacity, actual production and capacity utilization. Actual production levels and future capacity utilization rates 

may vary significantly from the estimated production capacities of our manufacturing facilities and historical 

capacity utilization rates. In addition, capacity utilization is calculated differently in different countries, industries 

and for the different kinds of products we manufacture. Undue reliance should therefore not be placed on our 

historical installed capacity, actual production and capacity utilization for our existing manufacturing facilities 

included in this Preliminary Placement Document. 

49. Our Promoter will continue to retain significant shareholding in our Company after the Issue, which will allow 

it to exercise control over us. 

Post completion of the Issue, our Promoter is expected to retain majority shareholding in our Company will 

continue to exercise control over our business and all matters requiring Shareholdersô approval, including the 

composition of our Board of Directors, the adoption of amendments to our charter documents, the approval of 

mergers, strategic acquisitions or joint ventures or the sales of substantially all of our assets, and the policies for 

dividends, lending, investments and capital expenditures. There can be no assurance that our Promoter will 

exercise its rights as a Shareholder to the benefit and best interests of our Company. The interests of our Promoter, 

as our Companyôs significant Shareholder and exercising control over our Company, could be different from the 

interests of our other Shareholders and their influence may result in change of management or control of our 

Company, even if such a transaction may not be beneficial to our other Shareholders. 

50. Industry information included in this Preliminary Placement Document has been derived from an industry 

report prepared by EY exclusively commissioned and paid for by us for such purpose.  

We have availed the services of an independent third-party research agency, EY LLP, appointed by our Company 

pursuant to engagement letter dated February 3, 2025 and paid for by us, to prepare an industry report titled ñEY 

report on assessment of the components of energy turbine, oil drilling, aerospace & defence industryò dated 
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February 21, 2025 for purposes of inclusion of such information in this Preliminary Placement Document to 

understand the industry in which we operate. This report is subject to various limitations and is based upon certain 

assumptions that are subjective in nature. Statements from third parties that involve estimates are subject to 

change, and actual amounts may differ materially from those included in this Preliminary Placement Document. 

The EY Report uses certain methodologies for market sizing and forecasting. Accordingly, investors should read 

the industry related disclosure in this Preliminary Placement Document.  

51. Some of our Directors, our Promoter, Senior Management Personnel and Key Managerial Personnel have 

interests other than reimbursement of expenses incurred and normal remuneration or benefits in our 

Company. 

Some of our Directors, our Promoter, Senior Management Personnel and Key Managerial Personnel are interested 

in our Company in addition to regular remuneration or benefits and reimbursement of expenses from our 

Company, and such interests are to the extent of their shareholding and shareholding of their relatives in our 

Company, payment of dividend or distributions thereon.  

Our Promoter has entered into two share purchase agreements each dated September 16, 2023 to purchase 13,150 

equity shares and 50,350 equity shares of our Erstwhile Subsidiaries i.e., Swastik Coaters Private Limited and 

Rouland Chemicals Private Limited, respectively, which are equivalent to 99.62% and 99.90% of the paid up 

capital of such entities, respectively, for a consideration of  4,628 per equity share of Swastik Coaters Private 

Limited and  1,152 per equity share of Rouland Chemicals Private Limited, as determined in terms of valuation 

reports obtained by us. 

Swastik Coaters Private Limited and Rouland Chemicals Private Limited hold the free hold title to the land situated 

at Plot Number 90/C in Survey Numbers 298/A and 299/2, all situated at phase - 1, IDA Jeedimetla Village, 

Quthbullapur Mandal, under GHMC circle, Medchal - Malkajgiri District, Telangana, India and Plot Number 

90/D in Survey Number 299/2, situated at phase - 1, IDA Jeedimetla Village, Quthbullapur Mandal, under GHMC 

circle, Medchal - Malkajgiri District, Telangana, India on which one of our current manufacturing facilities are 

situated (collectively the ñSubject Landò). Swastik Coaters Private Limited and Rouland Chemicals Private 

Limited have pursuant to lease deeds dated September 27, 2023, leased their respective portions of the Subject 

Land to our Company for a period of 10 years with effect from September 1, 2023 for a monthly lease rental of 

0.12 million under each of the lease deeds, along with the applicable goods and services taxes applicable on such 

payment under both lease deeds with a 5% annual escalation. Further, our Company has paid 4.96 million each 

to Rouland Chemicals Private Limited and Swastik Coaters Private Limited, respectively, as security deposit under 

the lease deeds which is required to be refunded on termination or expiry of the lease deeds. Our Company has 

the right to terminate each of the aforesaid lease deeds at any time by giving 30 daysô notice upon commencing 

commercial operations at our upcoming manufacturing facility at Tuniki Bollaram village in Siddipet district, 

Telangana. Further, our Company entered into a lease deed dated March 22, 2024 with Agrima Logi Park, a sole 

proprietary firm, represented by one of our Directors and member of our Promoter Group, Jyoti Chopdar for the 

land situated at Plot Number 90/E in Survey Number 299/2 situated at phase ï 1, IDA Jeedimetla Village, 

Quthbullapur Mandal, under GHMC circle, Medchal ï Malkajgiri District, Telangana, India, along with the 

buildings thereon for a period of 10 years with effect from March 1, 2024. 

Further, our Promoter has entered into a sale deed agreement dated September 27, 2023 with our Company to 

purchase land located at Plot No 66, in Survey No. 735(P), admeasuring 843.52 square meters situated at Phase ï 

II, Kukatpally village and mandal, Medchal - Malkajgiri District, Hyderabad, Telangana (ñMedchal - Malkajgiri 

Landò). The Medchal - Malkajgiri Land is free from all encumbrances, charges, claims, mortgages, and litigations. 

Our Promoter has paid a consideration amount of 42.02 million to our Company for the Medchal - Malkajgiri 

Land. 

For further details see, ñ ï We are dependent on our Promoter and our management team, senior management 

personnel and key managerial personnel and the loss of any key team member may adversely affect our business 

performance.ò on page 49. 

52. Our Directors or Promoter may enter into ventures that may lead to real or potential conflicts of interest with 

our business. 

Our Directors and Promoter may become involved in ventures that may potentially compete with our Company. 

The interests of our Directors and our Promoter may conflict with the interests of our other Shareholders, and our 

Directors or Promoter may, for business considerations or otherwise, cause our Company to take actions, or refrain 
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from taking actions, in order to benefit their interests instead of our Companyôs interests or the interests of its 

other Shareholders. 

Further, our Promoter and Directors have, as on the date of this Preliminary Placement Document, not undertaken 

any business in conflict with our Company. However, we cannot assure you that such a conflict will not arise in 

the future, or that we will be able to suitably resolve any such conflict without an adverse effect on our business 

or operations. 

53. Certain Non-GAAP financial measures and other statistical information relating to our operations and 

financial performance have been included in this Preliminary Placement Document. These Non-GAAP 

financial measures are not measures of operating performance or liquidity defined by Ind AS and may not be 

comparable with those presented by other companies. 

Certain Non-GAAP financial measures and other statistical information relating to our operations and financial 

performance such as gross profit, gross profit margin, EBITDA, EBITDA margin, adjusted EBITDA, adjusted 

EBITDA margin, adjusted profit for the year/period, adjusted profit margin, interest coverage ratio, return on 

capital employed and adjusted return on capital employed (ñNon-GAAP Measuresò) have been included in this 

Preliminary Placement Document. We compute and disclose such Non-GAAP Measures and other statistical 

information relating to our operations and financial performance as we consider such information to be useful 

measures of our business and financial performance. These Non-GAAP Measures are supplemental measures of 

our performance and liquidity that are not required by, or presented in accordance with, Ind AS. These Non-GAAP 

Measures should not be considered in isolation or construed as an alternative to cash flows, profit/ (loss) for the 

years/ period or any other measure of financial performance or as an indicator of our operating performance, 

liquidity, profitability or cash flows generated by operating, investing or financing activities derived in accordance 

with Ind AS. In addition, these Non-GAAP Measures are not standardized terms, hence a direct comparison of 

these Non-GAAP Measures between companies may not be possible. 

We track such operating metrics with internal systems and tools, and our methodologies may change over time. If 

such internal systems and tools undercount or overcount performance, the data we report may not be accurate. 

While these numbers are based on what we believe to be reasonable estimates, there are inherent challenges and 

limitations with respect to how we measure data. This may also affect our understanding of certain details of our 

business, which could affect our long-term strategies. If we discover material inaccuracies in the operating metrics 

we use, or if they are perceived to be inaccurate, our reputation may be harmed, and our evaluation methods and 

results may be impaired, which could negatively affect our business. If investors make investment decisions based 

on operating metrics that are inaccurate, we may also face potential lawsuits or disputes with investors or 

regulators. 

For more information on the non-GAAP financial measures used in this Preliminary Placement Document, see 

ñDefinitions and Abbreviationsò, ñOur Businessò, ñFinancial Statementsò and ñManagementôs Discussion and 

Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò on pages 24, 96, 95 and 130, respectively. 

EXTERNAL RISK FACTORS  

External Risk Factors 

54. Changing laws, rules and regulations in India could lead to new compliance requirements that are uncertain.  

Our business, financial performance, cash flow and results of operations could be adversely affected by 

unfavourable changes in or interpretations of existing, or the promulgation of new laws, rules and regulations 

applicable to us and our business. Our business, cash flows, results of operations and prospects may be adversely 

impacted, to the extent that we are unable to suitably respond to and comply with any such changes in applicable 

law and policy. The regulatory and policy environment in which we operate are evolving and are subject to change. 

The GoI and state governments may implement new laws or other regulations and policies that could affect our 

business in general, which could lead to new compliance requirements, including requiring us to obtain approvals 

and licenses from the GoI, state governments and other regulatory bodies, or impose onerous requirements.  

We are subject to laws and government regulations, including in relation to safety, health, environmental 

protection and labour. For instance, the GoI has recently introduced the Code on Social Security, 2020 (ñSocial 

Security Codeò); the Occupational Safety, Health and Working Conditions Code, 2020; the Industrial Relations 

Code, 2020 and the Code on Wages, 2019, which consolidate, subsume and replace numerous existing central 

labour legislations (collectively, the ñLabour Codesò). The GoI has deferred the effective date of implementation 
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of the respective Labour Codes, and they shall come into force from such dates as may be notified. Different dates 

may also be appointed for the coming into force of different provisions of the Labour Codes. While the rules for 

implementation under these codes have not been notified, we are yet to determine the impact of all or some such 

laws on our business and operations which may restrict our ability to grow our business in the future and increase 

our expenses. For instance, under the Social Security Code, a new concept of deemed remuneration has been 

introduced, such that where an employee receives more than half (or such other percentage as may be notified by 

the Central Government) of their total remuneration in the form of allowances and other amounts that are not 

included within the definition of wages under the Social Security Code, the excess amount received shall be 

deemed as remuneration and accordingly be added to wages for the purposes of the Social Security Code and the 

compulsory contribution to be made towards the employeesô provident fund. Additionally, the Wages Code 

restricts the portion of wages that can be excluded from calculations for employment benefits (such as gratuity 

and maternity benefits) to a maximum of 50% of the total wages paid to employees. The enforcement of these 

laws could lead to higher employee and labour costs, which in turn could have a detrimental effect on our 

operational results, cash flow, business, and overall financial health.  

Uncertainty in the applicability, interpretation or implementation of any amendment to, or change in, governing 

law, regulation or policy in the jurisdictions in which we operate, including by reason of an absence, or a limited 

body, of administrative or judicial precedent may be time consuming as well as costly for us to resolve and may 

impact the viability of our current business or restrict our ability to grow our business in the future. We may incur 

increased costs and other burdens relating to compliance with such new requirements, which may also require 

significant management time and other resources, and any failure to comply may adversely affect our business, 

results of operations, cash flows, financial condition and prospects. For instance, the Supreme Court of India has 

in a decision clarified the components of basic wages which need to be considered by companies while making 

provident fund payments, which resulted in an increase in the provident fund payments to be made by companies. 

Any such decisions in future or any further changes in interpretation of laws may have an impact on our financial 

conditions, cash flows and results of operations.  

55. Political, economic or other factors including but not limited to any changes in laws, rules and regulations and 

legal uncertainties that are beyond our control may have an adverse impact on our business, financial 

condition, results of operations and cash flows. 

The following external risks may have an adverse impact on our business, financial condition, results of operations 

and cash flows, should any of them materialize: 

¶ increase in interest rates may adversely impact our access to capital and increase our borrowing costs, which 

may constrain our ability to grow our business and operate profitably; 

¶ high rates of inflation may increase our employee costs and decrease demand for our products and services, 

which may have an adverse effect on our profitability and competitive advantage, to the extent that we are 

unable to pass on increased employee costs by increasing cost of our products and services; 

¶ a downgrade of Indiaôs sovereign rating by international credit rating agencies may adversely impact our 

access to capital and increase our borrowing costs, which may constrain our ability to grow our business and 

operate profitably; 

¶ a change in the trade policies, in terms of tariff and non-tariff barriers, in the countries from which we import 

raw materials and to which we export our products, may have an adverse effect on our profitability; 

¶ a decline in Indiaôs foreign exchange reserves may affect liquidity and interest rates in the Indian economy 

as well as the valuation of the Indian Rupee, which may adversely impact our financial condition; 

¶ political instability, resulting from a change in government or in economic and fiscal policies, may adversely 

affect economic conditions in India; 

¶ the occurrence of natural or man-made disaster or epidemic or pandemic may adversely affect economic 

conditions in India; and 

¶ civil unrest, acts of violence, terrorist attacks, regional conflicts or situations or war may adversely affect the 

financial markets, which may impact our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. 
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Any of the aforementioned may adversely impact our operations business, financial condition, results of 

operations and cash flows. 

 

56. Natural or man-made disasters, fires, epidemics, pandemics, acts of war, terrorist attacks, civil unrest and other 

events could materially and adversely affect our business. 

Natural disasters (such as typhoons, flooding and earthquakes), epidemics, pandemics and man-made disasters, 

including acts of war, terrorist attacks and other events such as political instability, including strikes, 

demonstrations, protests, marches or other types of civil disorder, many of which are beyond our control, may 

lead to economic instability, including in India or globally, which may in turn adversely affect our business, 

financial condition, cash flows and results of operations. Our operations may be adversely affected by fires, natural 

disasters and/or severe weather, which can result in damage to our property or inventory and generally reduce our 

productivity and may require us to evacuate personnel and suspend operations. 

A number of countries in Asia, including India, as well as countries in other parts of the world, are susceptible to 

contagious diseases and, for example, have had confirmed cases of diseases such as the highly pathogenic H7N9, 

H5N1 and H1N1 strains of influenza in birds and swine and the COVID-19. As a result, any future outbreak of a 

contagious disease could have an adverse effect on our business and the trading price of the Equity Shares. 

57. The price of the Equity Shares may be volatile, and the investors may be unable to resell the Equity Shares at 

or above the Issue Price, or at all. 

Investors may not be able to sell our Equity Shares at the quoted price if there is no active trading in our Equity 

Shares. There has been significant volatility in the Indian stock markets in the recent past, and the trading price of 

our Equity Shares after the Issue could fluctuate significantly as a result of market volatility or due to various 

internal or external risks, including but not limited to those described in this Preliminary Placement Document. 

The market price of our Equity Shares may be influenced by many factors, some of which are beyond our control, 

including, among others:  

¶ the activities of competitors and suppliers;  

¶ future sales of the Equity Shares by us or our Shareholders;  

¶ investor perception of us and the industry in which we operate;  

¶ changes in accounting standards, policies, guidance, interpretations of principles; 

¶ our quarterly or annual earnings or those of our competitors;  

¶ developments affecting fiscal, industrial or environmental regulations; and  

¶ the publicôs reaction to our press releases and adverse media reports.  

A decrease in the market price of our Equity Shares could cause you to lose some or all of your investment. 

58. An investor will not be able to sell any of the Equity Shares subscribed in the Issue other than on a recognized 

Indian stock exchange for a period of one year from the date of allotment of such Equity Shares. 

The Equity Shares in this Issue are subject to restrictions on transfers. Pursuant to the SEBI ICDR Regulations, 

for a period of one year from the date of the allotment of the Equity Shares in the Issue, investors subscribing the 

Equity Shares in the Issue may only sell such Equity Shares on NSE or BSE and may not enter into any off-market 

transactions in respect of such Equity Shares. We cannot be certain that these restrictions will not have an impact 

on the price of the Equity Shares. This may affect the liquidity of the Equity Shares subscribed by investors and 

it is uncertain whether these restrictions will adversely impact the market price of the Equity Shares subscribed 

by investors. 
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59. A downgrade in ratings of India and other jurisdictions we operate in may affect the trading price of the Equity 

Shares. 

Our borrowing costs and our access to the debt capital markets depend significantly on the credit ratings of India. 

Any further adverse revisions to credit ratings for India and other jurisdictions we operate in by international rating 

agencies may adversely impact our ability to raise additional financing. This could have an adverse effect on our 

ability to fund our growth on favourable terms and consequently adversely affect our business and financial 

performance and the price of the Equity Shares. 

60. We may be affected by competition laws in India, the adverse application or interpretation of which could 

adversely affect our business.  

The Competition Act, 2002, of India, as amended (ñCompetition Actò), regulates practices having an appreciable 

adverse effect on competition in the relevant market in India (ñAAECò). Under the Competition Act, any formal 

or informal arrangement, understanding or action in concert, which causes or is likely to cause an AAEC is 

considered void and may result in the imposition of substantial penalties. Further, any agreement among 

competitors which directly or indirectly involves the determination of purchase or sale prices, limits or controls 

production, supply, markets, technical development, investment or the provision of services or shares the market 

or source of production or provision of services in any manner, including by way of allocation of geographical 

area or number of consumers in the relevant market or directly or indirectly results in bid-rigging or collusive 

bidding is presumed to have an AAEC and is considered void. The Competition Act also prohibits abuse of a 

dominant position by any enterprise. If it is proved that the contravention committed by a company took place 

with the consent or connivance or is attributable to any neglect on the part of, any director, manager, secretary or 

other officer of such company, that person shall be also guilty of the contravention and may be punished. 

Further, the CCI has extra-territorial powers and can investigate any agreements, abusive conduct or combination 

occurring outside India if such agreement, conduct or combination has an AAEC in India. However, the impact 

of the provisions of the Competition Act on the agreements entered into by us cannot be predicted with certainty 

at this stage. In the event we pursue an acquisition in the future, we may be affected, directly or indirectly, by the 

application or interpretation of any provision of the Competition Act, or any enforcement proceedings initiated by 

the CCI, or any adverse publicity that may be generated due to scrutiny or prosecution by the CCI or if any 

prohibition or substantial penalties are levied under the Competition Act, it would adversely affect our business, 

results of operations, cash flows and prospects. The manner in which the Competition Act and the CCI affect the 

business environment in India may also adversely affect our business, financial condition, cash flows and results 

of operations. 

The Competition (Amendment) Act, 2023 (ñCompetition Amendment Actò) was recently notified. The 

Competition Amendment Act amends the Competition Act and give the CCI additional powers to prevent practices 

that harm competition and the interests of consumers. The Competition Amendment Act, inter alia, modifies the 

scope of certain factors used to determine AAEC, reduces the overall time limit for the assessment of combinations 

by the CCI from 210 days to 150 days and empowers the CCI to impose penalties based on the global turnover of 

entities, for anti-competitive agreements and abuse of dominant position. 

61. Financial and political instability in other countries may cause increased volatility in Indian financial markets. 

The Indian market and the Indian economy are influenced by economic and market conditions in other countries, 

including conditions in the United States of America, Europe and certain emerging economies in Asia. Ongoing 

conflicts across the world could result in increased volatility in, or damage to, the worldwide financial markets 

and economy. Increased economic volatility and trade restrictions could result in increased volatility in the markets 

for certain securities and commodities and may cause inflation. Any worldwide financial instability including 

possibility of default in the US debt market may cause increased volatility in the Indian financial markets and, 

directly or indirectly, adversely affect the Indian economy and financial sector and us. Although economic 

conditions are different in each country, investorsô reactions to developments in one country can have adverse 

effects on the securities of companies in other countries, including India. A loss of investor confidence in the 

financial systems of other emerging markets may cause increased volatility in Indian financial markets and, 

indirectly, in the Indian economy in general. Concerns related to a trade war between large economies may lead 

to increased risk aversion and volatility in global capital markets and consequently have an impact on the Indian 

economy.  

In addition, China is one of Indiaôs major trading partners and there are rising concerns of a possible slowdown in 

the Chinese economy as well as a strained relationship with India, which could have an adverse impact on the 
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trade relations between the two countries. In response to such developments, legislators and financial regulators 

in the United States and other jurisdictions, including India, implemented a number of policy measures designed 

to add stability to the financial markets. However, the overall long-term effect of these and other legislative and 

regulatory efforts on the global financial markets is uncertain, and they may not have the intended stabilising 

effects.  

 

62. The Indian tax regime has undergone substantial changes which could adversely affect our business and the 

trading price of the Equity Shares.  

Any change in Indian tax laws could have an effect on our operations. The Government of India has implemented 

two major reforms in Indian tax laws, namely the Goods and Services Tax (ñGSTò), and provisions relating to 

general anti-avoidance rules (ñGAARò). The indirect tax regime in India has undergone a complete overhaul. The 

indirect taxes on goods and services, such as central excise duty, service tax, central sales tax, state value added 

tax, surcharge and excise have been replaced by GST with effect from July 1, 2017. The GST regime continues 

to be subject to amendments and its interpretation by the relevant regulatory authorities is constantly evolving. 

GAAR became effective from April 1, 2017. The tax consequences of the GAAR provisions being applied to an 

arrangement may result in, among others, a denial of tax benefit to us and our business. In the absence of any 

substantial precedents on the subject, the application of these provisions is subjective. If the GAAR provisions are 

made applicable to us, it may have an adverse tax impact on us. Further, if the tax costs associated with certain of 

our transactions are greater than anticipated because of a particular tax risk materializing on account of new tax 

regulations and policies, it could affect our profitability from such transactions. 

Earlier, distribution of dividends by a domestic company was subject to Dividend Distribution Tax (ñDDTò), in 

the hands of the company at an effective rate of 20.56% (inclusive of applicable surcharge and cess). Such 

dividends were generally exempt from tax in the hands of the shareholders. However, the GoI has amended the 

Income-tax Act, 1961 (ñIT Actò) to abolish the DDT regime. Accordingly, any dividend distribution by a domestic 

company is subject to tax in the hands of the investor at the applicable rate. Additionally, we are required to 

withhold tax on such dividends distributed at the applicable rate. 

The Government of India announced the union budget for Fiscal 2026, following which the Finance Bill, 2025 

(ñFinance Billò) was introduced in the Lok Sabha on February 1, 2025. Investors are advised to consult their own 

tax advisors and to carefully consider the potential tax consequences of owning, investing or trading in the Equity 

Shares. There is no certainty on the impact that the prevailing tax laws may have on our business and operations 

or on the industry in which we operate. Uncertainty in the applicability, interpretation or implementation of any 

amendment to, or change in, governing law, regulation or policy, including by reason of an absence, or a limited 

body, of administrative or judicial precedent may be time consuming as well as costly for us to resolve and may 

affect the viability of our current business or restrict our ability to grow our business in the future. 

We cannot predict whether any new tax laws or regulations impacting our services will be enacted, what the nature 

and impact of the specific terms of any such laws or regulations will be or whether if at all, any laws or regulations 

would have an adverse effect on our business. Further, any adverse order passed by the appellate authorities/ 

tribunals/ courts would have an effect on our profitability. In addition, we are subject to tax related inquiries and 

claims. 

63. Significant differences exist between Ind AS and other accounting principles, such as U.S. GAAP and IFRS, 

which investors may be more familiar with and may consider material to their assessment of our financial 

condition. 

Our financial statements are prepared in accordance with Ind AS. Ind AS differs in certain significant respects 

from IFRS, U.S. GAAP and other accounting principles with which prospective investors may be familiar in other 

countries. If our financial statements were to be prepared in accordance with such other accounting principles, our 

results of operations, cash flows and financial position may be substantially different. Prospective investors should 

review the accounting policies applied in the preparation of our financial statements, and consult their own 

professional advisers for an understanding of the differences between these accounting principles and those with 

which they may be more familiar. Any reliance by persons not familiar with Indian accounting practices on the 

financial disclosures presented in this Preliminary Placement Document should be limited accordingly. 
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64. Any future issuance of Equity Shares, or convertible securities or other equity linked instruments by us may 

dilute your shareholding and sale of Equity Shares by shareholders with significant shareholding may 

adversely affect the trading price of the Equity Shares. 

We may be required to finance our growth through future equity offerings. Any future equity issuances by us, 

including a primary offering of Equity Shares, convertible securities or securities linked to Equity Shares including 

through exercise of employee stock options, may lead to the dilution of investorsô shareholdings in our Company. 

Any future equity issuances by us or sales of our Equity Shares by our shareholders may adversely affect the 

trading price of the Equity Shares, which may lead to other adverse consequences including difficulty in raising 

capital through offering of our Equity Shares or incurring additional debt. Any disposal of Equity Shares by our 

major shareholders or the perception that such issuance or sales may occur, including to comply with the minimum 

public shareholding norms applicable to listed companies in India may adversely affect the trading price of the 

Equity Shares, which may lead to other adverse consequences including difficulty in raising capital through 

offering of the Equity Shares or incurring additional debt. There can be no assurance that we will not issue Equity 

Shares, convertible securities or securities linked to Equity Shares or that our Shareholders will not dispose of, 

pledge or encumber their Equity Shares in the future. Any future issuances could also dilute the value of your 

investment in the Equity Shares. In addition, any perception by investors that such issuances or sales might occur 

may also affect the market price of our Equity Shares. 

65. Investors may be restricted in their ability to exercise pre-emptive rights under Indian law and thereby may 

suffer future dilution of their ownership position. 

Under the Companies Act, a company having share capital and incorporated in India must offer its holders of 

equity shares pre-emptive rights to subscribe and pay for a proportionate number of shares to maintain their 

existing ownership percentages before the issuance of any new equity shares, unless the pre-emptive rights have 

been waived by the adoption of a special resolution by holders of three-fourths of the equity shares voting on such 

resolution. 

However, if the law of the jurisdiction the investors are in, does not permit them to exercise their pre-emptive 

rights without our Company filing an offering document or registration statement with the applicable authority in 

such jurisdiction, the investors will be unable to exercise their pre-emptive rights unless our Company makes such 

a filing. If we elect not to file a registration statement, the new securities may be issued to a custodian, who may 

sell the securities for the investorôs benefit. The value such custodian receives on the sale of such securities and 

the related transaction costs cannot be predicted. In addition, to the extent that the investors are unable to exercise 

pre-emptive rights granted in respect of the Equity Shares held by them, their proportional interest in our Company 

would be reduced. 

66. Rights of shareholders of companies under Indian law may be more limited than under the laws of other 

jurisdictions. 

Our Articles of Association, composition of our Board, Indian laws governing our corporate affairs, the validity 

of corporate procedures, directorsô fiduciary duties, responsibilities and liabilities, and shareholdersô rights may 

differ from those that would apply to a company in another jurisdiction. Shareholdersô rights including those in 

relation to class actions under Indian law may not be as extensive and widespread as shareholdersô rights under 

the laws of other countries or jurisdictions. Investors may face challenges in asserting their rights as shareholder 

in an Indian company than as a shareholder of an entity in another jurisdiction. 

67. If inflation were to rise in India, we might not be able to increase the prices of our products at a proportional 

rate in order to pass costs on to our customers thereby reducing our margins. 

Inflation rates in India have been volatile in recent years, and such volatility may continue in the future. Increased 

inflation can contribute to an increase in interest rates and increased costs to our business, including increased 

costs of wages and other expenses relevant to our business. High fluctuations in inflation rates may make it more 

difficult for us to accurately estimate or control our costs. Any increase in inflation in India can increase our 

expenses, which we may not be able to adequately pass on to our customers, whether entirely or in part, and may 

adversely affect our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. In particular, we might not 

be able to reduce our costs or increase the price of our products to pass the increase in costs on to our consumers. 

In such case, our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows may be adversely affected. 

Further, the GoI has previously initiated economic measures to combat high inflation rates, and it is unclear 

whether these measures will remain in effect. There can be no assurance that Indian inflation levels will not worsen 

in the future. 
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68. We may be subject to pre-emptive surveillance measures like Additional Surveillance Measure (ASM) and 

Graded Surveillance Measures (GSM) by the Stock Exchanges in order to enhance market integrity and 

safeguard the interest of investors. 

SEBI and Stock Exchanges in order to enhance market integrity and safeguard interest of investors, have been 

introducing various enhanced pre-emptive surveillance measures. The main objective of these measures is to alert 

and advice investors to be extra cautious while dealing in these securities and advice market participants to carry 

out necessary due diligence while dealing in these securities. Accordingly, SEBI and Stock Exchanges have 

provided for (a) GSM on securities where such trading price of such securities does not commensurate with 

financial health and fundamentals such as earnings, book value, fixed assets, net-worth, price per equity multiple 

and market capitalization; and (b) ASM on securities with surveillance concerns based on objective parameters 

such as price and volume variation and volatility. 

We may be subject to general market conditions which may include significant price and volume fluctuations. 

The price of our Equity Shares may also fluctuate after the Issue due to several factors such as volatility in the 

Indian and global securities market, our profitability and performance, performance of our competitors, changes 

in the estimates of our performance or any other political or economic factor. The occurrence of any of the 

abovementioned factors may trigger the parameters identified by SEBI and the Stock Exchanges for placing 

securities under the GSM or ASM framework such as net worth and net fixed assets of securities, high low 

variation in securities, client concentration and close to close price variation. 

In the event our Equity Shares are covered under such pre-emptive surveillance measures implemented by SEBI 

and the Stock Exchanges, we may be subject to certain additional restrictions in relation to trading of our Equity 

Shares such as limiting trading frequency (for example, trading either allowed once in a week or a month) or 

freezing of price on upper side of trading which may have an adverse effect on the market price of our Equity 

Shares or may in general cause disruptions in the development of an active market for and trading of our Equity 

Shares. 

69. Investors may be subject to Indian taxes arising out of capital gains on the sale of the Equity Shares or dividend 

paid thereon. 

Under current Indian tax laws, unless specifically exempted, capital gains arising from the sale of equity 

shares in an Indian company are generally taxable in India. A securities transaction tax (ñSTTò) is levied on 

and collected by an Indian stock exchange on which equity shares are sold. Any capital gains exceeding 

125,000, realized on the sale of listed equity shares held for more than 12 months may be subject to long 

term capital gains tax in India at the rate of 12.5% (plus applicable surcharge and health and education cess). 

This beneficial provision is, inter alia, subject to payment of STT. The exemption of 125,000 will not apply 

if the listed equity shares are sold using any platform other than a recognized stock exchange and on which 

no STT has been paid. Further, any gain realized on the sale of listed equity shares held for a period of 12 

months or less immediately preceding the date of transfer will be subject to short-term capital gains tax in 

India at the rate of 20% (plus applicable surcharge and health and education cess), subject to STT being paid 

at the time of sale of such shares. Otherwise, such gains will be taxed at the applicable rates. Non-resident 

investors may claim relief under the beneficial provisions, if any, of the treaty between India and the country 

of which such investor is resident, read with the Multilateral Instrument, if and to the extent applicable. 

However, generally, Indian tax treaties do not limit Indiaôs right to impose a tax on capital gains arising from 

the sale of shares of an Indian company. As a result, non-resident investors may be liable for tax in India as 

well as in their own jurisdiction on a gain realized upon the sale of equity shares. They may, however, be 

eligible for tax credit in their home country as per the law prevailing in the home country. Investors should 

consult their own tax advisors about the consequences of investing or trading in the Equity Shares. 

70. Under Indian law, foreign investors are subject to investment restrictions that limit our ability to attract foreign 

investors, which may adversely affect the trading price of the Equity Shares. 

Under foreign exchange regulations currently in force in India, transfer of shares between non-residents and 

residents are freely permitted (subject to certain restrictions), if they comply with the pricing guidelines and 

reporting requirements specified by the RBI. If the transfer of shares, which are sought to be transferred, is not in 

compliance with such pricing guidelines or reporting requirements or falls under any of the exceptions referred to 

above, then a prior approval of the RBI will be required. Additionally, shareholders who seek to convert Rupee 

proceeds from a sale of shares in India into foreign currency and repatriate that foreign currency from India require 

a no-objection or a tax clearance certificate from the Indian income tax authorities. As provided in the foreign 
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exchange controls currently in effect in India, the RBI has provided that the price at which the Equity Shares are 

transferred be calculated in accordance with internationally accepted pricing methodology for the valuation of 

shares at an armôs length basis, and a higher (or lower, as applicable) price per share may not be permitted. We 

cannot assure investors that any required approval from the RBI or any other Indian government agency can be 

obtained on any particular terms, or at all. Further, due to possible delays in obtaining requisite approvals, investors 

in the Equity Shares may be prevented from realizing gains during periods of price increase or limiting losses 

during periods of price decline. 

The Equity Shares will be quoted in Indian Rupees on the Stock Exchanges. Any dividends in respect of the Equity 

Shares will be paid in Indian Rupees and subsequently converted into appropriate foreign currency for repatriation. 

In addition, any adverse movement in exchange rates during a delay in repatriating the proceeds from a sale of 

Equity Shares outside India, for example, because of a delay in regulatory approvals that may be required for the 

sale of Equity Shares, may reduce the net proceeds received by shareholders. 

In addition, pursuant to the Press Note No. 3 (2020 Series), dated April 17, 2020, issued by the DPIIT, which has 

been incorporated as the proviso to Rule 6(a) of the FEMA Non-debt Rules, all investments under the foreign 

direct investment route by entities of a country or where the beneficial owner of the Equity Shares is situated in 

or is a citizen of any such country, can only be made through the Government approval route, as prescribed in the 

Consolidated FDI Policy dated October 15, 2020 and the FEMA Rules. While the term ñbeneficial ownerò is 

defined under the Prevention of Money-Laundering (Maintenance of Records) Rules, 2005 and the General 

Financial Rules, 2017, neither the foreign direct investment policy nor the FEMA Rules provide a definition of 

the term ñbeneficial ownerò. The interpretation of ñbeneficial ownerò and enforcement of this regulatory change 

involves certain uncertainties, which may have an adverse effect on our ability to raise foreign capital. Further, 

there is uncertainty regarding the timeline within which the said approval from the GoI may be obtained, if at all.  

We cannot assure investors that any required approval from the RBI or any other governmental agency can be 

obtained on any particular terms or at all.  

71. There are restrictions on daily movements in the price of the Equity Shares, which may adversely affect a 

Shareholderôs ability to sell, or the price at which a Shareholder can sell, the Equity Shares at a particular 

point in time. 

The Equity Shares are subject to a daily circuit breaker imposed on listed companies by the Stock Exchanges in 

India, which does not allow transactions beyond a certain level of volatility in the price of the Equity Shares. This 

circuit breaker operates independently of the index-based, market-wide circuit breakers generally imposed by 

SEBI on Indian stock exchanges. The percentage limit on our Companyôs circuit breaker applicable to the Equity 

Shares is set by the Stock Exchanges based on the historical volatility in the price and trading volume of the Equity 

Shares. The Stock Exchanges may change the percentage limit of the circuit breaker from time to time without 

our Companyôs knowledge. This circuit breaker would effectively limit the upward and downward movements in 

the price of the Equity Shares. As a result of this circuit breaker, we cannot assure you regarding the ability of 

Shareholders to sell the Equity Shares or the price at which Shareholders may be able to sell their Equity Shares, 

which may be adversely affected at a particular point in time. 

72. Investors may not be able to enforce a judgment of a foreign court against us, our Directors, the Lead Manager 

or any of their directors and executive officers in India respectively, except by way of a lawsuit in India. 

It may not be possible for investors to effect service of process upon our Company or such persons in jurisdictions 

outside India, or to enforce judgments obtained against such parties outside India. 

In addition, India is not a party to any international treaty in relation to the recognition or enforcement of foreign 

judgments. The manner of recognition and enforcement of foreign judgments in India is dependent on whether 

the country in which the foreign judgment has been pronounced is a reciprocating territory or not. For details on 

recognition and enforcement of foreign judgments in India, see ñEnforcement of Civil Liabilitiesò on page 21. A 

party seeking to enforce a foreign judgment in India may be required to obtain approval from the RBI under the 

Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999 to repatriate outside India any amount recovered pursuant to execution. 

Our Company cannot predict whether a suit brought in an Indian court will be disposed of in a timely manner or 

be subject to considerable delays.  

Further, a party in whose favour a final foreign judgment in a non-reciprocating territory is rendered may bring a 

fresh suit in a competent court in India based on the final judgment within three years of obtaining such final 

judgment. However, it is unlikely that a court in India would award damages on the same basis as a foreign court 
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if an action were brought in India or that an Indian court would enforce foreign judgments if it viewed the amount 

of damages as excessive or inconsistent with the public policy in India. 

73. Fluctuations in the exchange rate between the Rupee and the U.S. dollar could have an adverse effect on the 

value of our Equity Shares, independent of our operating results. 

Our Equity Shares are quoted in Rupees on the Stock Exchanges. Any dividends in respect of our Equity Shares 

will be paid in Rupees and subsequently converted into U.S. dollars for repatriation. Any adverse movement in 

exchange rates during the time it takes to undertake such conversion may reduce the net dividend to investors. In 

addition, any adverse movement in exchange rates during a delay in repatriating the proceeds from a sale of Equity 

Shares outside India, for example, because of a delay in regulatory approvals that may be required for the sale of 

Equity Shares, may reduce the net proceeds received by Shareholders. The exchange rate between the Rupee and 

the U.S. dollar has changed substantially in the last two decades and could fluctuate substantially in the future, 

which may have an adverse effect on the value of our Equity Shares and returns from our Equity Shares, 

independent of our operating results. 

74. Applicants to the Issue are not allowed to withdraw or revise downwards their Bids after the Issue Closing 

Date. 

In terms of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, applicants in the Issue are not allowed to withdraw their Bids after the 

Issue Closing Date. The Allotment of Equity Shares in this Issue and the credit of such Equity Shares to the 

applicantôs demat account with depository participant could take approximately seven days and up to 10 days 

from the Issue Closing Date. However, there is no assurance that material adverse changes in the international or 

national monetary, financial, political or economic conditions or other events in the nature of force majeure, 

material adverse changes in the business, results of operations and financial condition of our Company, or other 

events affecting the applicantôs decision to invest in the Equity Shares, would not arise between the Issue Closing 

Date and the date of Allotment of Equity Shares in the Issue. Occurrence of any such events after the Issue Closing 

Date could also impact the market price of the Equity Shares. The applicants shall not have the right to withdraw 

their Bids in the event of any such occurrence. Our Company may complete the Allotment of the Equity Shares 

even if such events may limit the applicantsô ability to sell the Equity Shares after the Issue or cause the trading 

price of the Equity Shares to decline. 
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MARKET PRICE INFORMATION  

The Equity Shares have been listed on BSE and NSE since December 28, 2023. As on the date of this Preliminary 

Placement Document, 59,112,993 Equity Shares have been issued, subscribed and paid up. The Equity Shares are listed 

and traded on NSE under the symbol AZAD and BSE under the scrip code 544061. 

As of February 24, 2025, the closing price of the Equity Shares on BSE and NSE was 1,316.95  and 1,317.10 per Equity 

Share, respectively. Since Equity Shares are available for trading on BSE and NSE, the market price and other information 

for each of BSE and NSE has been given separately. 

(i) The following tables set forth the reported high, low and average of the closing prices and the trading volumes of 

the Equity Shares on the NSE and the BSE on the dates on which such high and low prices were recorded and the 

total trading turnover for the Financial Years ended March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023, and March 31, 2022:  

BSE 

Fiscal High 

( ) 

Date 

of 

high 

Number 

of Equity 

Shares 

traded on 

the date 

of high 

Total 

Turnover 

of Equity 

Shares 

traded on 

date of 

high (  in 

millions) 

Low 

( ) 

Date of 

low 

Number 

of Equity 

Shares 

traded on 

the date 

of low 

Total 

Turnover 

of Equity 

Shares 

traded on 

date of low 

(  in 

million)  

Average 

price for 

the year 

( ) 

Total 

number of 

Equity 

Shares 

traded in 

the fiscal  

Total 

Turnover 

of Equity 

Shares 

traded in 

the fiscal (  

in million)  

2024 1,399.00  March 

4, 

2024 

60,465 83.68 658.90  January 

8, 2024 

68,601 45.14 996.21  4,643,346 

  

4,111.52  

2023 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 

2022  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 

(Source: www.bseindia.com)  

NA ï Not Applicable. 

Note: 

1. High, low and average prices are based on the daily closing prices. 

2. In the case of a year, average represents the average of the closing prices of all trading days of each year presented. 

3. In case of two days with the same high or low price, the date with the higher volume has been chosen. 

NSE 

Fiscal High 

( ) 

Date 

of 

high 

Number 

of Equity 

Shares 

traded 

on the 

date of 

high 

Total 

Turnover 

of Equity 

Shares 

traded on 

date of 

high (  in 

millions) 

Low 

( ) 

Date of 

low 

Number 

of Equity 

Shares 

traded 

on the 

date of 

low 

Total 

Turnover 

of Equity 

Shares 

traded on 

date of low 

(  in 

million)  

Average 

price for 

the year 

( ) 

Total 

number of 

Equity 

Shares 

traded in 

the fiscal  

Total 

Turnover 

of Equity 

Shares 

traded in 

the fiscal 

(  in 

million)  

2024 1,400.25 March 

4, 

2024 

6,56,805 911.80 659.15 January 

17, 

2024 

2,69,257 178.57 996.46 60,600,599 52,771.37 

2023 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 

2022  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 

(Source: www.nseindia.com) 

NA ï Not Applicable. 

Note: 

1. High, low and average prices are based on the daily closing prices. 

2. In the case of a year, average represents the average of the closing prices of all trading days of each year presented. 

3. In case of two days with the same high or low price, the date with the higher volume has been chosen. 

(ii)  The following tables set out the reported high and low closing prices of our Equity Shares recorded on the NSE 

and the BSE and the number of Equity Shares traded on the days on which such high and low prices were recorded 

and the turnover of Equity Shares traded in each of the last six months preceding this Preliminary Placement 

Document:  
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BSE 

Month High 

( ) 

Date of 

high 

Numbe

r of 

Equity 

Shares 

traded 

on date 

of high 

Total 

Turnove

r of 

Equity 

Shares 

traded 

on date 

of high (  

in 

million)  

Low ( ) Date of 

low 

Numbe

r of 

Equity 

Shares 

traded 

on date 

of low 

Total 

Turnove

r of 

Equity 

Shares 

traded 

on date 

of low (  

in 

million)  

Averag

e price 

for the 

month 

( ) 

Equity Shares 

traded in the 

month 

Volume Turnove

r (  in 

million)  

January, 

2025 

1,884.7

0 

January 

03, 2025 

62,007 117.19 1,317.2

0 

January 

28, 2025  

73,424 97.26 1,641.30 5,65,71

4 

927.74 

December, 

2024 

1,816.5

0 

December 

11, 2024 

19,394 35.03 1,660.0

0  

December 

20, 2024 

4,532 7.64 1,736.63 597,710 1,050.02 

November, 

2024 

1,756.4

0 

November 

25, 2024 

97,435 167.38 1,461.1

0 

November 

1, 2024 

4,662 6.83 1,634.81 578,622 957.98 

October, 

2024 

1,581.1

0 

October 

18, 2024 

9,126 14.13 1,336.5

0 

October 7, 

2024 

32,200 43.48 1,463.35 265,565 385.10 

September

, 2024 

1,600.4

5 

Septembe

r 5, 2024 

8,825 14.22 1,460.0

0 

Septembe

r 30, 2024 

7,025  10.28 1,523.80 316,123 484.13 

August, 

2024 

1,659.5

5 

August 

12, 2024 

11,191 18.22 1,525.3 August 6, 

2024 

12,459 19.24 1,610.70 379,085 611.58 

(Source: www.bseindia.com) 

Note: 

1. High, low and average prices are based on the daily closing prices. 

2. In the case of a month, average represents the average of the closing prices of all trading days of each month presented. 

3. In case of two days with the same high or low price, the date with the higher volume has been chosen. 

NSE 

Month High 

( ) 

Date of 

high 

Number 

of 

Equity 

Shares 

traded 

on date 

of high 

Total 

Turnove

r of 

Equity 

Shares 

traded 

on date 

of high 

(  in 

million)  

Low ( ) Date of 

low 

Numbe

r of 

Equity 

Shares 

traded 

on date 

of low 

Total 

Turnove

r of 

Equity 

Shares 

traded 

on date 

of low (  

in 

million)  

Averag

e price 

for the 

month 

( ) 

Equity Shares 

traded in the 

month 

Volume Turnove

r (  in 

million)  

January, 

2025 

1885.45  January 

03, 2025 

561,986 1,064.01 1,316.8

0 

January 

28, 2025 

550,657  731.85 1,641.1

7 

54,90,71

4 

9,063.95 

December, 

2024 

1,815.4

0 

December 

11, 2024 

304,688 550.86 1,659.1

0 

December 

20, 2024 

101,696 171.94 1,736.2

8 

3,584,99

8 

6,328.93 

November 

30, 2024 

1,754.3

0 

Novembe

r 25, 2024 

1,226,28

8 

2,105.57 1,461.8

0 

Novembe

r 1, 2024 

14,398 21.08 1,634.7

9 

8,460,74

5 

14,009.13 

October, 

2024 

1581.10 October 

18, 2024 

153,451 238.90 1,336.9

5 

October 7, 

2024 

186,212 250.87 1,463.1

3 

2,602,71

6 

3,798.02 

September

, 2024 

1,600.4

0 

Septembe

r 05, 2024 

261,174 421.23 1,459.2

5 

Septembe

r 30, 2024 

117,937 172.57 1,523.9

1 

3,486,79

2 

5,351.64 

August, 

2024 

1,659.1

0 

August 

12, 2024 

170,210 278.39 1,541.2

4 

August 6, 

2024 

153,143 236.03 1,610.5

4  

2,775,46

2 

4,465.91 

(Source: www.nseindia.com) 

Note: 

1. High, low and average prices are based on the daily closing prices. 

2. In the case of a month, average represents the average of the closing prices of all trading days of each month presented. 

3. In case of two days with the same high or low price, the date with the higher volume has been chosen. 
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(iii)  The following table sets forth the market price on the Stock Exchanges on January 6, 2025 that is, the first Working 

Day following the approval dated January 3, 2025 of our Board of Directors for the Issue:  

BSE NSE 

Open 

( ) 

High 

( ) 

Low ( ) Close 

( ) 

Numbe

r of 

Equity 

Shares 

traded 

Turnove

r (  in 

million)  

Open 

( ) 

High 

( ) 

Low ( ) Close 

( ) 

Numbe

r of 

Equity 

Shares 

traded 

Turnove

r (  in 

million)  

1,884.0

0  

1,913.2

5

   

1,756.2

5  

1,767.6

0  

28,249  51.67 1,894.9

0 

1,915.4

5 

1,756.0

0 

1,766.8

0 

466,488 852.49 

(Source: www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com) 
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USE OF PROCEEDS 

The gross proceeds of the Issue are expected to be approximately [ǒ] million (ñGross Proceedsò).  

Subject to compliance with applicable laws, the net proceeds from the Issue, after deducting fees, commissions and the 

estimated expenses of the Issue (of approximately [ǒ] million), are approximately [ǒ] million (ñNet Proceedsò). 

Purpose of the Issue 

Subject to compliance with applicable laws and regulations, as approved by our Board, we propose to utilise the Net 

Proceeds for the following objects:  

1. Funding and part-funding the capital expenditure of our Company; and 

2. General corporate purposes. 

(collectively, referred to herein as the ñObjectsò).  

The main objects clause and the objects incidental and ancillary to the main objects clause set out in the Memorandum of 

Association enables us to (i) undertake our existing business activities; (ii) undertake the activities for which the funds are 

being raised by us in the Issue and are proposed to be funded from the Net Proceeds; and (iii) undertake the activities for 

which the borrowings proposed to be repaid/ prepaid from the Net Proceeds were utilised. 

Utilisation of Net Proceeds 

The Net Proceeds are proposed to be utilised in accordance with the details provided in the following table:  

Sr. 

No. 

Particulars Estimated amount  

(  in million ) 

1.  Funding and part-funding the capital expenditure of our Company(2) 5,250 

2.  General corporate purposes(1) [ǒ] 

Total Net Proceeds(1) [ǒ] 
(1) To be determined upon finalisation of the Issue Price and updated in the Placement Document.  The amount to be utilised for general corporate 

purposes alone shall not exceed 25% of the Gross Proceeds. 
(2) As certified by Posinasetty Kanaka Rao, independent chartered engineer by way of their certificate dated February 25, 2025. 

 

In the event of a change in the final Issue size, the amounts shown in the table above against each of the use of proceeds 

specified therein shall be modified basis the final Issue size in the Placement Document. 

Proposed schedule of implementation and deployment of Net Proceeds 

We propose to deploy the Net Proceeds for the aforesaid purposes in accordance with the estimated schedule of 

implementation and deployment of funds set forth in the table below: 
(  in million) 

Particulars Estimated 

amount 

proposed to be 

funded from the 

Net Proceeds 

Estimated 

deployment in 

Fiscal 2025 

Estimated 

deployment in 

Fiscal 2026 

Estimated 

deployment in 

Fiscal 2027 

Funding and part-funding the capital expenditure of our 

Company 

5,250 Over a period of two Fiscals - 

General corporate purposes(1) [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Total(1) [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 
(1) To be determined upon finalisation of the Issue Price and updated in the Placement Document. The amount to be utilised for general corporate 

purposes alone shall not exceed 25% of the Gross Proceeds. 

 

The fund requirements, the deployment of funds and the intended use of the Net Proceeds as set out above are based on 

our internal management estimates, current circumstances of our business, prevailing market conditions, operating plans 

and the growth strategies of our Company and other commercial factors. However, such fund requirements and deployment 

of funds have not been appraised by any bank, or financial institution or any other independent agency. For details, see 

ñRisk Factors - Our funding requirements and proposed deployment of the proceeds from this Issue are based on 

management estimates and have not been independently appraisedò on page 57. We may have to revise our funding 

requirements and deployment on account of a variety of factors such as our financial and market condition, business and 
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strategy, delay in procuring necessary licenses and competition and other external factors such as changes in the business 

environment and interest or exchange rate fluctuations, which may not be within the control of our management and 

obtaining necessary approvals / consents, as applicable, in accordance with applicable law. This may entail rescheduling 

or revising the planned expenditure and funding requirements, including the expenditure for a particular purpose at the 

discretion of our management, subject to compliance with applicable laws.  

Further, in case of variations in the actual utilisation of funds earmarked for the purposes set forth above, increased fund 

requirements for a particular purpose may be financed by surplus funds, if any, available in respect of the other purposes 

for which funds are being raised in the Issue, subject to compliance with applicable law, or from internal accruals. In the 

event that the estimated utilization of the Net Proceeds in a scheduled fiscal year is not completely met, due to the reasons 

stated above, the same shall be utilised in the next fiscal year, as may be determined by our Board, in accordance with 

applicable laws. 

Subject to compliance with applicable laws, in case of any variations in the actual utilisation of funds earmarked for the 

purposes set forth above, increased fund requirements for a particular purpose may be financed from internal accruals, 

additional equity and/or debt arrangements. 

The quantum of utilisation of funds towards each of the above purposes will be determined by our Board, based on the 

amount available under this head and the business requirements of our Company, from time to time. The amounts and 

timing of any expenditure will depend on, among other factors, the amount of cash generated by our operations, competitive 

and market developments. Our Companyôs management, in accordance with the policies of the Board and as per applicable 

laws, shall have flexibility in utilising surplus amounts, if any.  

Details of the Objects 

1. Funding and part-funding the capital expenditure requirements of our Company 

 

We aim to continue investing in our existing and upcoming manufacturing facilities, including our manufacturing 

equipment and technologies to support the production of our portfolio of products. As part of such investment, we will 

incur expenditure towards the purchase of various types of machineries and equipment as mentioned in the table below.  
 
These machineries and equipment are used for high-precision manufacturing and complex parts measurement in 

aerospace, energy, and oil and gas industries, Such machineries and equipment ensure the accuracy and reliability of 

critical components, such as turbine blades, engine parts, and drilling tools. Further, technologies like computer 

numerical control machine, coordinate measuring machines, and non-destructive testing systems are employed to 

maintain quality standards. 

 

Our Company intends to utilise 5,250 million from the Net Proceeds to purchase such machineries and equipment by 

way of the following The Company will utilise internal accruals and other mode of funding such as availing debt, for 

purchase of the remaining machineries and equipment, to the extent required for its business purposes. 

 

In addition to estimated expenses mentioned above, there may be revision in the final amounts payable towards  

categories pursuant to any cost escalation, taxes, levies payable and/or installing cost, if any, on such items and 

accordingly, the actual costs may differ from the current estimates. There can be no assurance that the same vendors 

with whom quotations or estimates have been procured would be engaged to eventually supply the items, or at the 

same costs. Accordingly, the actual expenses for the capital expenditure cost above may differ from the current 

estimates. Based on various commercial considerations including, among others, prevailing market price, availability 

of adequate manpower and equipment in timely manner, competition, business strategy and technological 

advancements, our Company shall have the flexibility to replace any existing equipment than as proposed, depending 

on the internal estimates of our management and business requirements. 

 

a) Purchase of new machineries and equipment 

 

While the specific number and nature of such machineries and equipment to be procured by our Company will 

depend on our business requirements and technology advancement, set out below is an indicative list of 

machineries and equipment proposed to be purchased by our Company: 

 

1. Jyoti make computer numerical control machine, model: RDX 30 

2. Integrex I-250H S - 1000U 

3. Victor Integrex Machine Model: VMT -X260 



 

 

 

83 

 

4. Jyoti make computer numerical control machine, model: ABX 40 

5. Integrex I-500S - 2500U 

6. G550a 

7. HCN-6800 L 

8. Victor Horizontal Machining Center Machine Model: VCenter H630HD 

9. HMT-Praga precision surface grinding machine model: 455H 

10. Alex model NH-600 surface grinding machine 

11. Jash cast iron surface plate overall area : 8000x5000 mm 

12. 30 ton capacity cradle type welding positioner dia 5M face plate with extended arms 

13. 40 ton capacity cradle type welding positioner dia 8M face plate with extended arms 

14. Computer numerical control floor boring make : Sharmann model : AF 180 M 

15. Neway computer numerical control vertical lathe model no.: VNL 630SK With FANUC OITF 

16. Afeco make bogie hearth electrical heat treatment furnace ï40 ton capacity 

17. Surfex manual blast room with recessed hopper type media recovery system, model: brmr- 8m*5m*3m. 

18. Syncrowave 400 TIGRunner, CE with Accessories 

19. Turbine blade polishing machine with convex, concave area Polishing attachments 

20. Zeiss 3D computer numerical control control co ordinate measuring machine model: CONTURA 9/12/8 

RDS XXT 

21. Enspec scan 10.12.8 computer numerical control co-ordinate measuring machine 

22. Magnetic particle inspection equipment, model:SB-80 AHF along with accessories and consumables 

23. Magnetic Particle Inspection system, model: CBTBT 80  

24. Surfex 7 ï axis robotic shot peening machine with associated system, model: SPB-205.165.400- SPL 

25. ITL-300TCBA machine with accessories AC VFD fitted with machine 

26. Indotech make, fully automatic, numerically controlled, double column band saw machine model: ITM-

300 LMGA 

27. CPF180 - 8 CP Fixed speed Screw Air Compressor with 150hp /110k motor l=3FAD ~ 676 cfm Pressure ~ 

8bar g 

28. Ace slant bed computer numerical control lathe model: LT-20C CLASSIC LM 

29. Jyoti make computer numerical control machine, model: DX 350-700A 

30. C61Y-140(4T) fully hydraulic single arm open die forging hammer 

31. 680201- 2000 ton Schüler trimming press 

32. Oil fired box type furnaceò capacity 1.5 mertric ton ï 2 mertric ton 

33. Electrical bogie hearth furnace for hardeningò capacity 1 ton 

34. Electrical bogie hearth furnace for temperingò capacity ranging from 1 to 4 tons 

35. Induction billet heater ranging from 600 KW to 850 KW 

36. Neway brand computer numerical control vertical lathe model No.: VNL 320SK With FANUC 0i-TF plus 

controller 

37. Ace slant bed computer numerical control lathe LT-30 1500 

38. Jyoti make computer numerical control machine, model: DX 350-1500A 

39. Nikken high speed rotary table model : CNCZ180ZA/MA/FA (right) 

40. Nikken high speed rotary table model: CNCZ180LZA/LMA/LFA (left) 

41. Hwacheon computer numerical control Turning center ñmodel: HI-TECH230Bôô 

42. Hwacheon computer numerical control Turning center ñmodel: CUTEX-160Aôô 

43. Hwacheon computer numerical control Turnmill center ñmodel: CUTEX-180B YMCô 

44. Hwacheon Horizontal Turning center ñmodel: HI-TECH450Bôô 

45. Hwacheon Horizontal Turning center ñmodel: HI-TECH550ALôô 

46. Haas USA make vertical machining center model VF-2SS-I 

47. Haas USA make vertical machining center model VF-4SS-I 

48. CPM 60 ï 8.5 

49. DMU 50 3rd Generation 

50. ITL-300 TCBA 

51. Automatic rear feeding machine model-300 TCBA 

52. Indotech make, fully automatic, numerically controlled (NC), double column band saw machine on pre-

hardened LM guides with standard equipment and standard accessories: model: ITM-300 LMGA (RF) 

53. ITL high speed double column with linear motion guide (LMG) fully 

54. Automatic horizontal bandsaw machine model ITL-210 LMG PRO  

55. Indotech make, fully automatic, numerically controlled (NC), double column band saw machine on pre-

hardened LM guides with standard equipment and standard accessories: model: ITM-300 LMGA (RF) 

56. Lapmaster Wolters high precision dual face flat lapping/ polishing machine model LWI_DSL16B 



 

 

 

84 

 

57. Zeiss 3D computer numerical control control co ordinate measuring machine model: CONTURA 12/24/10 

RDS XXT 

58. Global Lite 12.22.10 computer numerical control co-ordinate measuring machine 

59. Enspec Scan 10.15.8 computer numerical control co-ordinate measuring machine 

60. Zeiss 3D computer numerical control control co ordinate measuring machine model: CONTURA 9/18/8 

RDS XXT 

61. Fluorescent penetrant inspection system, model: SFP-3000 PE 

62. Amada weld tech resistance projection MFDC welding machine 

63. Jyoti make computer numerical control machine model: DX 750-3000A 

64. ACE slant bed computer numerical control lathe model: LT-40 3000 LM (Z-axis stroke: 3200mm)-siemens 

65. Manufacturing of pressure test unit with fixture for 243-004_C. 

66. Manufacturing of impact, lapping and leakage testing fixture 

67. YOU JI computer numerical control Vertical turning lathe model: VTL-2500 ATC+C 

68. NEWAY Brand computer numerical control vertical lathe model no.: VNL 250M With FANUC 0i-TF plus 

controller 

69. NEWAY Brand computer numerical control vertical lathe model no.: VNL 250S With FANUC 0i-TF plus 

controller 

70. Tool presetter machine Model E346BA (autofocus) 

71. Zoller -smile / pilot 4.0 

72. Hwacheon horizontal turning center  model: HI-TECH450CXXL 

73. Light Band Surface Roughness Tester 

74. Zeiss 3D computer numerical control control co ordinate measuring machine model: CONTURA 12/18/10 

RDS XXT 

75. Zeiss 3D computer numerical control control co ordinate measuring machine model: CONTURA 9/12/8 

RDS 

76. Enspec Scan 10.12.8 computer numerical control Co-ordinate Measuring MachineGlobal Lite 12.22.10 

CNC Co-ordinate Measuring Machine 

77. Computer numerical control vertical machining centre model: 1060V Siemens 

78. Jyoti make computer numerical control machine, model: RX 20 

79. Computer numerical control vertical machining centre model: 850V ï Siemens 

80. Jyoti make computer numerical control machine, model: DX 250-700 

81. ACE computer numerical control lathe model: SJE 10 RG 

82. Jyoti make computer numerical control machine, model: DX 350-1500A 

83. ACE slant bed computer numerical control lathe LT-30 1500 

84. Article 179151 hydraulic unit HPU-1-400/50/3-1.4-400 Ecoroll HPU (High Pressure Unit) Ecoforce 

85. MT-3012-50 MIC TRAC Base Unit, 12" 

86. Universal dynamic balancing machines for Rotor Balancing 

87. Model No-ADP5090/AC500 with tool post base assembly for ADP5090 

88. Heating, Ventilation, Air & Conditioning - Class 100K (ISO 8) clean room & aior lock 100K ISO-8 

89. Techno rod polishing machine-TM 03 

90. G350 generation 2 - rev. 24q4.1 

91. Bf-x 200c robotic polishing and profiling systems 

92. Mitutoyo make shop-floor type 3D cnc coordinate measuring machine, model: mistar 555 

93. Makino cnc vertical machining center slim5n 

94. Fullton brand double columns cnc vertical turret lathe 

95. Vertical machining centre model: VM 10 

96. Lml precision slat bed cnc turning machine, model TL 30er800 

97. Lml precision slat bed cnc turning machine, model TL 30 ex 1600 

98. Lml precision slat bed cnc turning machine, model TL 250 

99. Lml precision slat bed cnc turning machine, model TL 350y 

100. Lml precision machining centre model vm9 

101. Thread rolling model no: -2rp 80 

102. Thread rolling model no: -2rp 100 

 

Our Company shall have the flexibility to order any of the aforesaid machineries and equipment depending on the 

business requirements of our Company at the time of placing an order for a particular machineries and equipment, 
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in the event there is an upgraded version of such machineries and equipment available, our Company shall have 

the flexibility to place the order for such upgraded machineries and equipment provided that our quotations our 

Company shall obtain quotations for such upgraded machineries and equipment and any amounts in excess of the 

quotation received for such original machineries and equipment shall be borne by internal accruals.  

 

We have not entered into any definitive agreements with any of the vendors and have obtained quotations for the 

above machineries and equipment from such vendors and there can be no assurance that the same vendors would 

be engaged to eventually supply such machineries and equipment at the same costs. All quotations received from 

the vendors of such machineries and equipment are valid as on the date of this Preliminary Placement Document. 

However, we are yet to place any orders for the such machineries and equipment. Further, in the event that there 

are taxes applicable on the purchase of such machineries and equipment, we will intend to pay such taxes from 

the Net Proceeds.  

 

If there is any increase in the costs of machineries and equipment, the additional costs shall be paid by our 

Company from its internal accruals. The quantity of any machineries and equipment to be purchased is based on 

the present estimates of our management and could be subject to change in the future. We may have to revise our 

funding requirements and deployment on account of a variety of factors such as our financial and market condition, 

business and strategy, competition and interest or exchange rate fluctuations and other external factors, which 

may not be within the control of our management. This may entail rescheduling or revising the planned 

expenditure and funding requirements, including the expenditure for a particular purpose at the discretion of our 

management, in accordance with applicable laws.   

 

Further, our Company has entered into memorandum of understanding with Hasicon Infra Private Limited dated 

February 24, 2025 for installation of such machineries and equipment. We intend to fund the cost of the installation 

of the machineries and equipment from the Net Proceeds.   

 

b) Part-financing for the purchase of certain machineries and equipment 

 

In line with our strategies of expanding into manufacture of higher-value products along the client value chain, 

our Company has identified certain machineries and equipment as provided below that it is in process of 

purchasing and installing in its existing and upcoming facilities for which our Company has already issued 

purchase orders to the relevant supplier/ vendors as on the date of this Preliminary Placement Document: 

 

Estimated Cost: 
(in  million) 

Expense Cost  Amount 

Total estimated cost  900.56 

Amount deployed as on the date of this Preliminary Placement Document 275.01 

Estimated costs to be funded from Net Proceeds 625.56 

 
1. Anyang Make full Hydraulic closed Die Forging 

Hammer, Model:C86Y-450(18T) 

2. 250 AMPS MCCB 3. 630 AMPS 

MCCB 

4. 4 Ton Hardening Furnace and 4 Ton Tempering 

Furnace 

5. 10 ton Pneumatic 

Hammer M-2150 

RAM (R-10000) EN-

24 

6. 315 AMPS 

MCCB 

7. Double girder eot crane 10ton X 24.15M SPAN X 

5.145M lift (make-ELECTROMECH) 

8. Vertical Machine 

Centre  machine- 

model: VMC 1370 

NVU (make: JYOTI) 

9. 250 AMPS 

MCCB 

10. Vertical Machine Centre machine- model: VMC 1880 

(make- JYOTI) 

11. Pipe straight D100 

Q=1 

12. 125 AMPS 

MCCB 

13. OP10 Draw Tool OP20 computer aided machine Form 

Tool (Part No:30376356P0001) 

14. Socket equal D100 15. 63 AMPS 

MCCB 

16. OP10 Form Tool, OP20 & OP30 form tool, welding 

fixture, sizing tool (front & rear), machining fixture,  

17. Socket equal D158 18. Duct straight 

length indoor 

(IP54) 

19. Machining fixture (top & bottom half), welding fixture 

(top & bottom half), sizing tool (front & rear, machining 

fixture (front &rear), 

20. Elbow 90 degree 

D100 

21. 800 AMPS end 

feed unit  

22. OP10 draw tool OP20 computer aided machine form 

tool (Part No: 3036356P0001) 

23. Elbow 90 degree 

D158 

24. End cover 
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25. CP make compressor 1000 cubic feet per minute fixed 

speed model:CPF 220 and Acessories  

26. Duct straight length 

indoor (IP54) 

27. Horizontal 

bracket 

28. Anyang make fully hydraulic open die forging hammer 

(C type), model: C61Y-140(4T) 

29. 800 AMPS end feed 

unit  

30. 63 AMPS 

MCCB 

31. Robotic system with integration (IRTI) 32. End cover 33. Plug in box 

34. Universal lathe spinner TC300 -52-MC -Control Fanuc 

32iTB 15" 

35. Horizontal bracket 36. Oil Fired 

Furnace -2 

mertric ton  

37. Pipe straight D158 Q=1 38. Zeiss inspect pro 

software 

39. Expansion 

joints 

40. Surfex 7 ï Axis robotic shot peening machine with 

associated system, model: SPB205.165.400- SPL 

41. Calypso+ blade pro 

software 

42. Tee equal 

D100 

43. Computer numerical control vertical machining 

center -model no : MCV800-50 (MAKE-ACE) 

44. Vertical bend 45. Tee equal 

D158 

46. Etching & chemical milling line 47. Alluminium external 

earth 

48. Tee reduction 

D158X100 

49. Zoller presetter, model no - Smart check 450 / PILOT 

4.0,(with 5mp camera) (make : ZOLLER) 

50. Compressor 

hardware 

51. FLANGE 

D100 

52. Heating, Ventilation, Air & Conditioning work high 

side item supply installation, testing and 

commissioning as per BOQ & drawing 

53. 150 HP air 

compressor with tank 

& filters and 

complete set 

54. FLANGE 

D158 

55. Hexagon make, model: GLOBAL LITE 12.15.10 CNC 

coordinate measuring machine  

56. Heating, Ventilation, 

Air & Conditioning 

work low side item 

supply  

57. CLIP PIPE 

D100M8-M10 

Q=1 

58. Hexagon make, model: ENSPEC SCAN 8.10.6 CNC 

coordinate measuring machine 

59. Electromech - 10T X 

1)34M span X 9.11M 

height of lift double 

girder eot crane 

60. CLIP PIPE 

D1583-8UNC 

Q=1 

61. NHX 6300I horizontal machining center DMG MORI  62. Electromech - 10T X 

23M SPAN X 9.11M 

height of lift double 

girder eot crane 

63. QUICKDROP 

D158x/SO 1 

64. Carl Zeiss make, model CONTURA 12/24/10 RDS 

XXT, computer numerical control coordinate 

measuring machine 

65. Vertical Machine 

Centre machine 

modeL - RDX 30 

(Make - Jyoti) 

66. Butterfly valve 

4ò 

67. 2 mertric ton Oil Fire Furnace   68. Bandsaw cutting 

machine model : 

HA250W (make : 

AMADA)  

69. Butterfly valve 

6ò 

70. Horizontal machining center model: VCENTER 

H630HD (make-VICTOR TAICHUNG) 

71. Laser Hardening 

equipment 

 

72. 1ò Ball Valve 

73. Chip conveyor right(CONDEP-1)(CV567),VORTEX 

I-630V/6S (F234)(CODE:L02TR045092) I250S 

machine  

74. Laser hardening 

Automation  

Equipment 

75. Amada Weld 

Tech 

Resistance 

Projection 

MFDC 

Welding 

Machine  

 

76. Carl Zeiss make, model CONTURA 9/18/8 RDS XXT, 

computer numerical control coordinate measuring 

machine 

77. Mazak Make VC-EZ 

510 IP (vertical 

milling machine) 

without table  

78. Vertical 

machining 

center CMX 

800 VI DMG 

MORI  

79. Kito aluminum single girder lcs system ALU TRACK 

RAIL 80M X 2 NOS ALU TRACK RAILS 7.1M X 5 

Nos alu track rail 15M X 2 NOS ALU TRACK RAILS 

7.1M X 1 Nos capacity 250 KG 

80. Mazak Make VC-EZ 

510 IP (vertical 

milling machine) 

with table 

81. Jyoti make 

computer 

numerical 

control 
machine, 

model: RDX 

30 
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82. Vertical Machine Centre machine preparation of dual 

synchronization rotary table 

83. 2000 tons trimming 

press, make-tmp 

,model-K2543 

(USED) 

84. Horizontal 

machining 

center model-

HCN-6800 L 

(make-

MAZAK)  

85. One-time Service charges towards Installation, 

Erecting & Commissioning of computer 

numerical control Horizontal Machining Centre with 

Accessories. Machine Model: CWK1600P with 

Sinumerik 840D. 

Make: HECKERT -Germany 

86. Laser hardening 

equipment- 

Installation and 

commissioning 

87. Flange end 

with equilizer 

88. Carl Zeiss Make 3D computer numerical control co-

ordinate measuring machine model: CONTURA 

12/18/10 RDS 

89. MS pipe support for 

compressor 

90. 125 AMPS 

MCCB 

91. Universal lathe SPINNER TC300-52-MCY -Control 

Fanuc 32iTB 15DMG make CMX 600 Vi (vertical 

milling machine) 

92. DMG make CMX 

600 Vi (vertical 

milling machine) 

 

 

Our Company shall not recoup any amounts already incurred by us towards the purchase of such machineries and 

equipment from the Net Proceeds. 

 

The identification of machinery and equipment costs is based on the present estimates of our management. While an 

indicative list of the machineries and equipment that our Company intends to purchase has been provided above, 

technical specifications of machineries and equipment including type, specification, vendor or value of the machinery 

are subject to change. 

 

In addition to estimated expenses mentioned above, there may be revision in the final amounts payable towards these 

categories pursuant to any cost escalation, taxes, levies payable and/or installing cost, if any, on such items and 

accordingly, the actual costs may differ from the current estimates. There can be no assurance that the same vendors 

with whom quotations or estimates have been procured would be engaged to eventually supply the items, or at the 

same costs. Accordingly, the actual expenses for the capital expenditure cost above may differ from the current 

estimates. Based on various commercial considerations including, among others, prevailing market price, availability 

of adequate manpower and equipment in timely manner, competition, business strategy and technological 

advancements, our Company shall have the flexibility to replace any existing equipment than as proposed, depending 

on the internal estimates of our management and business requirements. 

 

Our Company shall have the flexibility to deploy such machineries and equipment in relation to the capital expenditure 

or such other equipment as may be considered appropriate, according to the business or engineering requirements of 

such facilities, subject to the total amount to be utilized towards purchase of such machineries and equipment including 

taxes and installation costs not exceeding 5,250 million. See, ñRisk Factors ï Our funding requirements and proposed 

deployment of the proceeds from this Issue are based on management estimates and have not been independently 

appraisedò on page 57. 

 

2. General corporate purposes 

 

Our Company proposes to deploy the balance Net Proceeds aggregating to  [ǒ] million towards general corporate purposes 

and business requirements of our Company, subject to such amount not exceeding 25% of the gross proceeds of the Issue, 

in compliance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. Such general corporate purposes may include, but are not restricted to, (i) 

investments in accordance with the investment policy of our Company, and (ii) meeting exigencies, salaries and meeting 

expenses incurred by our Company in the ordinary course of business as may be approved by the Board or a duly appointed 

committee from time to time, subject to compliance with the necessary provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, incurred 

by our Company in the ordinary course of business, as may be applicable. Further, this portion of Net Proceeds may also 

be utilised to meet the shortfall in the Net Proceeds for the Objects set out above.  

In addition to the above, our Company may utilise the Net Proceeds towards other expenditure considered expedient and 

as approved periodically by our Board, subject to compliance with necessary provisions of the Companies Act and other 

applicable laws. The quantum of utilisation of funds towards each of the above purposes will be determined by our Board, 

based on the amount actually available under this head and the business requirements of our Company, from time to time 

Interim use of Net Proceeds 
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Pending utilisation of the Net Proceeds, our Company shall invest such proceeds only in one or more scheduled commercial 

banks included in the Second Schedule of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934, as amended, or in any other investment as 

permitted under applicable laws, as approved by the Board and/or a duly authorized committee of the Board, from time to 

time. Provided that, in accordance with applicable laws, we undertake to not utilize the proceeds from the Issue unless 

Allotment is made and the corresponding return of Allotment is filed with the RoC and final listing and trading approvals 

are received from each of the Stock Exchanges, whichever is later. The Net Proceeds shall be kept by our Company in a 

separate bank account with a scheduled bank. 

Monitoring of utilisation of funds  

Our Company has appointed CARE Ratings Limited as the monitoring agency in accordance with Regulation 173A of the 

SEBI ICDR Regulations for monitoring the utilisation of Net Proceeds as the size of our Issue exceeds 1,000 million. The 

report of the Monitoring Agency shall be placed before the Audit Committee on a quarterly basis, upon its receipt, until 

such time as the Issue Proceeds have been utilised in full. Such report, along with the comments (if any) of the Monitoring 

Agency shall be submitted to the Stock Exchanges within 45 days from the end of each quarter or such other period as may 

be specified under applicable law and uploaded on the website of our Company at www.azad.in.  

Pursuant to Regulation 32(3) of the SEBI Listing Regulations, our Company shall, on a quarterly basis, disclose to the 

Audit Committee the uses and applications of the Issue Proceeds. On an annual basis, our Company shall (i) prepare a 

statement of funds utilised for purposes other than those stated in this Preliminary Placement Document and place it before 

the Audit Committee and make other disclosures as may be required until such time as the Net Proceeds remain unutilised; 

and (ii) disclose every year, the utilization of the Issue Proceeds during that year in its annual report. Such disclosure shall 

be made only until such time that all the Issue Proceeds have been utilised in full.  

Further, in accordance with Regulation 32(1) of the SEBI Listing Regulations, our Company shall furnish to the Stock 

Exchanges on a quarterly basis, a statement indicating (i) deviations, if any, in the actual utilisation of the proceeds of the 

Issue from the Objects as stated above; and (ii) details of category wise variations in the actual utilisation of the proceeds 

of the Issue from the Objects as stated above or the Objects for which the Proceeds were raised, have been achieved. This 

information will also be published on our website and our Company shall furnish an explanation for the deviations and 

category-wise variations in the directorsô report in its annual report, after placing the same before the Audit Committee. 

Other confirmations 

As permissible under applicable laws, our Companyôs management will have flexibility in deploying the Net Proceeds.  

The Net Proceeds shall be kept by our Company in a separate bank account with a scheduled bank and shall be utilised as 

approved by our Board and/ or a duly authorized committee of our Board, from time to time only for such purposes, as 

permitted under the Companies Act, prescribed Objects as disclosed above and other applicable laws.  

Neither our Promoter nor our Directors are making any contribution either as a part of the Issue or separately in furtherance 

of the use of the Net Proceeds. Further, neither our Promoter nor our Directors shall receive any proceeds from the Issue, 

whether directly or indirectly. Since the Issue is only made to Eligible QIBs, our Promoter, Directors, Key Managerial 

Personnel or Senior Management Personnel are not eligible to subscribe to the Issue. Further, since the Net Proceeds of the 

Issue are proposed to be utilised towards the purposes set forth above, and not for implementing any specific project, the 

following disclosure requirements under Schedule VII of the SEBI ICDR Regulations are not applicable: (i) break-up of 

cost of the project, (ii) means of financing such project, and (iii) proposed deployment status of the proceeds at each stage 

of the project.  

There are no material existing or anticipated transactions in relation to the utilisation of the Net Proceeds entered into or to 

be entered into by our Company with our Promoter, members of the Promoter Group, Directors, Key Managerial Personnel 

and/or Senior Management Personnel. 
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CAPITALISATION STATEMENT  

The table below sets forth our capitalisation and total borrowings, on a consolidated basis, as at September 30, 2024 which 

has been derived from the Unaudited Consolidated September 2024 Financial Results and as adjusted to give effect to the 

receipt of the Gross Proceeds of the Issue.  

This table should be read in conjunction with the sections titled ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial 

Condition and Results of Operationsò and ñFinancial Statementsò beginning on pages 130 and 95, respectively.  

(in  million, unless otherwise stated) 

Sr. No. Particulars Pre-Issue Post-Issue 

As at September 30, 2024 As adjusted for the Issue** 

(A) Borrowings   

 Current borrowings (I)  529.56 [ǒ] 

 Non-current borrowings (II)  953.49 [ǒ] 

 Total Borrowings: (I) + (II) = (A)  1,483.05  [ǒ] 

    

(B) Equity    

 Equity Share capital (III) 118.23 [ǒ] 

 Other equity (IV) 6,710.58 [ǒ] 

 Non-controlling interest (V)  (1.08) [ǒ] 

 Total Equity (III) + (IV) + (V) = (B)  6,827.73 [ǒ] 

    

 Total Capitalisation (A + B) 8,310.78 [ǒ] 

 Ratio: Total Borrowings/ Total Equity (A/B)  0.22 [ǒ] 

** To be updated upon finalisation of the Issue Price. The figures to be included under post-Issue column relating to the shareholder's fund shall be 

derived after considering the impact due to the issue of the Equity Shares only through the qualified institutions placement assuming that the Issue will 

be fully subscribed and does not include any other transactions or movements / issue related expenses. 

Note: 

1. These terms shall carry the meaning as per Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013 (as amended). 
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CAPITAL STRUCTURE  

The share capital of our Company as at the date of this Preliminary Placement Document is set forth below: 

(in , except share data) 

Particulars Aggregate value at 

face value# 

A AUTHORISED SHARE CAPITAL   

 75,000,000 Equity Shares of face value of 2 each 150,000,000 

   

B ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID-UP CAPITAL BEFORE THE ISSUE   

 59,112,993 Equity Shares of face value of 2 each 118,225,986 

   

C PRESENT ISSUE IN TERMS OF THIS PRELIMINARY PLACEMENT DOCUMENT   

 Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 2 each(1)(2) [ǒ] 

   

D ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID-UP CAPITAL AFTER THE ISSUE   

 [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 2 each(2) [ǒ] 

   

E SECURITIES PREMIUM ACCOUNT   

 Before the Issue(3) 4,562,973,969.75 

 After the Issue(4) [ǒ] 
(1) The Issue has been authorised and approved by the Board of Directors pursuant to its resolution passed on January 3, 2025. The Shareholders have 

authorised and approved the Issue by way of a special resolution passed at the extra-ordinary general meeting held on January 28, 2025. 
(2) To be determined upon finalization of the Issue Price. 
(3)  As on the date of this Preliminary Placement Document. 
(4) The securities premium account after the Issue is calculated on the basis of Gross Proceeds. Adjustments do not include Issue related expenses.  
# Except for securities premium account 

Equity Share capital history of our Company 

The following table sets forth the history of Equity Share capital of our Company since incorporation:  

Date of 

allotment 

Number of 

equity 

shares 

allotted 

Face 

value 

per 

equity 

share 

( ) 

Issue 

price per 

equity 

share ( ) 

Cumulative 

number of 

Equity Shares 

Cumulative 

paid ï up 

Equity Share 

Capital 

Form of 

consideration 

Reason / Nature of 

allotment 

August 22, 

1983 

150 100 100 150 15,000 Cash Initial subscription to 

the Memorandum of 

Association 

August 1, 

1986 

870 100 100 1,020 102,000 Cash Further issuance 

March 30, 

2009 

300 100 10,000 1,320 132,000 Cash Further issuance 

August 31, 

2012 

150,000 100 100 151,320 15,132,000 Cash Further issuance 

February 19, 

2019 

Pursuant to a resolution passed by our Shareholders on February 19, 2019, our Company sub-divided the face value 

of its equity shares from 100 each to 10 each. Accordingly, the issued and paid-up equity share capital of our 

Company was sub-divided from 151,320 equity shares of 100 each to 1,513,200 equity shares of 10 each. 

October 13, 

2022 

43,488 10 4,139.07* 1,556,688 15,566,880 N. A Pursuant to conversion 

of DMI CCDs in the 

ratio of 24.16 equity 

shares for every 1 DMI 

CCD held 

October 17, 

2022 

95,138 10 6,023 1,651,826 16,518,260 Cash Preferential allotment 

September 12, 

2023 

Pursuant to a resolution passed by our Board and Shareholders on September 11, 2023, and September 12, 2023, 

respectively, our Company sub-divided the face value of its equity shares from 10 each to 2 each. Accordingly, 

the issued and paid-up equity share capital of our Company was sub-divided from 1,651,826 equity shares of 10 

each to 8,259,130 Equity Shares of 2 each. 

September 18, 

2023 

41,295,650 2 - 49,554,780 99,109,560 N.A. Bonus issuance in the 

ratio 5 bonus Equity 

Shares for every 1 

Equity Share** 



 

 

 

91 

 

Date of 

allotment 

Number of 

equity 

shares 

allotted 

Face 

value 

per 

equity 

share 

( ) 

Issue 

price per 

equity 

share ( ) 

Cumulative 

number of 

Equity Shares 

Cumulative 

paid ï up 

Equity Share 

Capital 

Form of 

consideration 

Reason / Nature of 

allotment 

December 11, 

2023 

 4,978,062 2 321.41± 54,532,842 109,065,684 N. A Pursuant to conversion 

of PSCOF CCDs in the 

ratio of 3,111.29 equity 

shares for every 1 

PSCOF CCD held 

December 26, 

2023 

4,580,151 2 524 59,112,993 118,225,986 Cash Pursuant to initial 

public offering 
* Cash was paid at the time of allotment of the DMI CCDs. 

**The bonus issuance was authorized by the resolutions passed by our Board of Directors and Shareholders at their meeting held on September 11, 

2023, and September 12, 2023, respectively and was undertaken by capitalizing an amount of 82,591,300 million out of the free reserves as on June 30, 

2023. The bonus issuance was not undertaken out of the revaluation reserves or unrealized profit of the Company. 

± Cash was paid at the time of allotment of the PSCOF CCDs. 

 

Preference shares  

As on the date of this Preliminary Placement Document, our Company does not have any outstanding preference shares.  

Warrants  

As on the date of this Preliminary Placement Document, there are no outstanding warrants.  

Employee stock option scheme 

Pursuant to the resolution of our Board dated January 3, 2025 and the resolution of our Shareholders dated January 28, 

2025, our Company has considered and approved the introduction and implementation of ñAzad ESOP Scheme 2024ò 

(ñESOP 2024ò) for issue of employee stock options to eligible employees of the Company, associate companies, subsidiary 

companies or of holding company, if any, whether in India or outside India, convertible into up to 1,182,259 Equity Shares 

of face value of 2 per Equity Share. 

The purpose of the ESOP 2024 inter alia includes to reward eligible employees for their performance and to incentivize 

the employees to contribute to the overall growth and profitability of the Company.  

The details of ESOP 2024, as on the date of this Preliminary Placement Document, are as set forth below:  

Particulars Number of options 

Maximum number of options which may be granted under the 

ESOP 2024 (A) 

1,182,259 

Total number of options granted (B) Nil  

Options vested Nil  

Options exercised Nil  

Options lapsed or forfeited (C) Nil  

Total number of options outstanding (A + B ï C) 1,182,259 

 

Proposed Allottees in the Issue 

In compliance with the requirements of Chapter VI of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the Allotment shall be made by our 

Company, in consultation with the Book Running Lead Managers, to Eligible QIBs only, on a discretionary basis. The 

names of the proposed Allottees, assuming that the Equity Shares are Allotted to them pursuant to the Issue, and the 

percentage of post-Issue share capital that may be held by them is set forth in ñProposed Allottees in the Issueò on page 

303. 

Pre-Issue and post-Issue shareholding pattern of our Company, as on the date of this Preliminary Placement 

Document, is set forth below:  
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Sr. 

No. 

Category Pre-Issue*  Post-Issue** 

Number of 

Equity Shares 

held 

Percentage (%) 

of shareholding 

Number of 

Equity Shares 

held 

Percentage (%) 

of shareholding 

A. Promoter Holding# 

1. Indian 

 Individuals/Hindu Undivided Family 38,957,107 65.90 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

 Others 0 0 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

2. Foreign Promoters     

 Individuals (Non-resident Individuals/ Foreign 

Individuals) 

0 0 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

 Sub-Total (A) 38,957,107 65.90 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

      

B. Non-Promoter Holding 

1. Institutional Investors     

 Mutual Funds 3,286,204 5.56 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

 Alternative Investment Funds 124,888 0.21 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

 Insurance Companies 96,838 0.16   

 NBFCs registered with RBI 0 0   

 Banks  0 0 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

 Foreign Portfolio Investors Category I 5,424,501 9.18 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

 Foreign Portfolio Investors Category II 465,005 0.79 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

 Central Government/ State Government(s)/ 

President of India 

0 0 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

2. Non-Institutional Investors(1) 

 Directors and their relatives (excluding 

independent directors and nominee directors)  

1,48,654 0.25 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

 Key Managerial Personnel  127,414 0.22 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

 Resident individuals holding nominal share 

capital up to 2 lacs 

6,249,690 10.57 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

 Resident individuals holding nominal share 

capital in excess of 2 lacs 

2,640,953 4.46 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

 Non-Resident Indians 643,795 1.09 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

 Body Corporates 548,263 0.93 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

 Others 399,681 0.67 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

 Sub-Total (B) 20,155,886 34.09 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

      

3.  Employee Benefit Trust  0 0 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

 Sub-Total (C) 0 0 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

      

 Grand Total (A+B+C) 59,112,993 100.00% [ǒ] [ǒ] 
* Based on beneficiary position data of our Company as on February 21, 2025. 

# Includes shareholding of our Promoter Group as well. 

** The post-Issue shareholding pattern has been intentionally left blank and will be filled in the Placement Document. 
(1) Some of our Directors, Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management have entered into non-disposal undertakings on their shareholding in the 

Company in favour of our Promoter. 

 

Other confirmations  

Our Promoter, Directors, Key Managerial Personnel and members of the Senior Management of our Company do not 

intend to participate in the Issue. 

Except as disclosed under ñ- Employee Stock Option Schemeò, there are no outstanding options, warrants or rights to 

convert debentures, loans or other instruments convertible into the Equity Shares as on the date of this Preliminary 

Placement Document.  

No change in control in our Company will occur consequent to the Issue.  

Our Company has not made any allotment of Equity Shares in the one year immediately preceding the date of this 

Preliminary Placement Document, including for consideration other than cash, or pursuant to a preferential issue, private 

placement or a rights issue.  
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Our Equity Shares have been listed for a period of at least one year prior to the date of the issuance of the notice to our 

Shareholders dated January 6, 2025, for approval at the extra-ordinary general meeting held on January 28, 2025, for 

approval of the Issue. 

Our Company shall not make any subsequent qualified institutions placement until the expiry of two weeks from the date 

of this Issue. Further, Equity Shares allotted pursuant to this Issue cannot be sold by the Allottee for a period of one year 

from the date of allotment, except on the Stock Exchanges. 
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DIVIDENDS  

The declaration and payment of dividend (including interim dividend) will be recommended by our Board and approved 

by our Shareholders at their discretion, subject to the provisions of the Articles of Association and the Companies Act. The 

dividend for any financial year shall be paid out of our Companyôs profits for that year or accumulated profits of any 

previous financial year(s) in accordance with provisions of the Companies Act the Articles of Association and our 

Companyôs dividend distribution policy. 

The dividend distribution policy of our Company was adopted and approved by our Board in their meeting held on 

September 13, 2023 (ñDividend Distribution Policyò) in accordance with the Regulation 43A of the SEBI Listing 

Regulations and applicable provisions of the Companies Act. In terms of the Dividend Distribution Policy, the declaration 

and payment of dividend will depend on a number of internal and external factors. Some of the internal factors on the basis 

of which our Company may declare dividend shall inter alia include, profits earned and available for distribution during 

the financial year. accumulated reserves (including retained earnings), mandatory transfer of profits earned to specific 

reserves, past dividend trends, earning stability, future capital expenditure requirement of our Company and growth plans, 

both organic and inorganic. The declaration of dividend is also dependent on external factors which inter alia include 

domestic and global economic environment, unfavourable market conditions, changes in government policies and 

regulatory provisions, cost of raising funds from alternate sources, inflation rates, sense of Shareholdersô expectations and 

cost of external financing.  

The Dividend Distribution Policy is available on the Companyôs website at www.azad.in. 

Our Company has not declared or paid any dividends on the Equity Shares during the nine months period ended December 

31, 2024 and financial years ended March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023, and March 31, 2022 and from January 1, 2025 till 

the date of this Preliminary Placement Document. 

Future Dividends 

There is no guarantee that any dividends will be declared or paid in the future. Investors are cautioned not to rely on past 

dividends, as applicable, as an indication of the future performance of our Company or for an investment in the Equity 

Shares offered in the Issue. The form, frequency and amount of future dividends declared by our Company will depend on 

a number of internal and external factors, including, but not limited to, the factors set out in the Dividend Distribution 

Policy and such other factors that the Board may deem relevant in its discretion, subject to the approval of our Shareholders. 

The Equity Shares to be issued in connection with this Issue shall qualify for any dividend, including interim dividend, if 

any, that is declared in respect of the Fiscal in which they have been allotted. For further information, see ñDescription of 

the Equity Sharesò on page 287. 

Please also see the sections tilted ñTaxationò and ñRisk Factorsò on pages 290 and 40, respectively.  

Prospective investors are cautioned not to rely on past dividends as an indication of the future performance of our Company 

or for an investment in the Equity Shares issued in the Issue. 
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

Sr. No. Financial Statements Page No. 

1.  Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and nine months period ending December 

31, 2024 

F1-F5 

2.  Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and nine months period ending December 

31, 2023 

F6-F11 

3.  Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and six months period ending September 30, 

2024 

F-12-F18 

4.  Audited Consolidated Financial Statements for Fiscal 2024 F-19-F-63 

5.  Audited Consolidated Financial Statements for Fiscal 2023 F-64 ï F-113 

6.  Audited special purpose IND AS Consolidated Financial Statements for Fiscal 2022 F-114-F-154 

7.  Audited consolidated IGAAP Financial Statements for Fiscal 2022 F-155-F-193 
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OUR BUSINESS 

Some of the information contained in the following discussion, including information with respect to our plans and 

strategies, contain forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties. You should read the section ñForward 

Looking Statementsò on page 19 for a discussion of the risks and uncertainties related to those statements. Our actual 

results may differ materially from those expressed in or implied by these forward-looking statements. Also read ñIndustry 

Overviewò, ñFinancial Statementsò, ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of 

Operationsò, ñRisk Factorsò and ñSelected Financial Information of our Companyò on pages 158, 95, 130, 40, and 33, 

respectively, for a discussion of certain factors that may affect our business, financial condition or results of operations. 

 

Our fiscal year ends on March 31 of each year, and references to a particular fiscal are to the twelve months ended March 

31 of that year. The Audited Consolidated Financial Statements of our Company have been prepared in accordance with 

Ind AS. Unless otherwise indicated or the context otherwise requires, the financial information for Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 

2022 included herein is derived from the Audited Consolidated Financial Statements, the financial information for the nine 

months ended December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, included herein is derived from the Unaudited Consolidated 

December 2024 Financial Results and Unaudited Consolidated December 2023 Financial Results, respectively, and the 

financial information for the six months ended September 30, 2024, included herein is derived from the Unaudited 

Consolidated September 2024 Financial Results included in this Preliminary Placement Document. For further 

information, see ñFinancial Statementsò on page 95. 

 

In this section, unless otherwise indicated or the context requires, a reference to ñour Companyò is a reference to our 

Company on a standalone basis, while any reference to ñweò, ñusò or ñourò is a reference to our Company and its 

subsidiaries on a consolidated basis. 

 

Unless otherwise indicated, industry and market data used in this section has been derived from the industry report titled 

ñEY report on assessment of the components of energy turbine, oil drilling, aerospace & defence industryò dated February 

21, 2025 (the ñEY Reportò) prepared and issued by EY LLP, appointed by pursuant to engagement letter dated February 

3, 2025 and exclusively commissioned and paid for by us to enable the investors to understand the industry in which we 

operate in connection with this Issue. The data included herein includes excerpts from the EY Report and may have been 

re-ordered by us for the purposes of presentation. There are no parts, data or information (which may be relevant for the 

proposed Issue), that has been left out or changed in any manner. Unless otherwise indicated, financial, operational, 

industry and other related information derived from the EY Report and included herein with respect to any particular year 

refers to such information for the relevant calendar/Fiscal, as applicable. For more information, see ñRisk Factors ï 

Industry information included in this Preliminary Placement Document has been derived from an industry report prepared 

by EY exclusively commissioned and paid for by us for such purpose.ò on page 67. 

 

Overview 

 

We are one of the key manufacturers of qualified product lines supplying to global original equipment manufacturers 

(ñOEMsò) in the energy, aerospace and defence, and oil and gas industries, manufacturing highly engineered, complex 

and mission and life-critical components (Source: EY Report). We manufacture complex and highly engineered precision 

forged and machined components that are mission and life-critical and hence, some of our products have a ñzero parts per 

millionò defects requirement (Source: EY Report). As of December 31, 2024, we generated a revenue of  2047.42 million 

from sale of airfoils/ blades for the energy industry, which comprised of 61.96 % of our revenue from operations. We 

compete with manufacturers from USA, China, Europe, Middle East, and Japan (Source: EY Report). Our customers 

include global OEMs across the energy, aerospace and defence, and oil and gas industries. 

 

Our components have been supplied to countries such as USA, China, Europe, Middle East, and Japan since our inception 

(Source: EY Report). Accordingly, we are a key link in the global supply chain for OEMs (Source: EY Report). We 

increased our revenue from 1,944.67 million in Fiscal 2022 to 3,407.71 million in Fiscal 2024 (CAGR of 32.38% 

between Fiscals 2022 and 2024) with an adjusted EBITDA margin of 34.84% in Fiscal 2024. Our revenue from operations 

for the nine months ended December 31, 2024 is 3.304.28 million. We are one of the fastest growing manufacturers (in 

terms of revenue growth for the period between Fiscals 2022ï 2024) with one of the highest EBITDA margins among the 

key players for machined components for the key industries serviced by us (Source: EY Report). Our vision is to 

revolutionize the global precision manufacturing industry and disrupt the industries in which we operate in with cutting-

edge technology while contributing towards Indiaôs evolving manufacturing ecosystem. 

 

Our products include 3D rotating airfoil/ blade portions of turbine engines and other critical components for (a) gas, nuclear 

and thermal turbines used in industrial applications or energy generation, and (b) defence and civil aircrafts and spaceships. 

The demand for such precision, forged and machined components is driven by requirements relating to energy turbines 
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(industrial, gas, nuclear and coal), aircrafts (commercial and military), amongst others (Source: EY Report). Airfoils/ blades 

are one of the most critical 3D rotating and stationary parts of a turbine in the compression section. To sustain the high 

pressure, airfoils/ blades are made up of exotic/ super alloys and manufactured with a unique process designed by our 

Company. 

 

In the energy industry, our Company produces high-precision rotating and stationary 3D airfoils/ blades, special machined 

parts and combustion component assemblies for land-based turbines with applications in industrial and energy plants using 

different fuel types such as nuclear, hydrogen, natural gas and thermal. Our Companyôs aerospace and defence products 

include airfoils/ blades and components for engines, auxiliary power units (ñAPUsò), hydraulics, actuating systems, flight 

controls, fuel and inerting sections of commercial and defence aircrafts and spacecrafts, among other defence systems and 

various critical components for missiles. We have supplied critical components to major commercial aircraft manufacturers 

such as B737, B737 Max, B747, B777, B777X, A320, A350, A355, A350 XWB, Gulfstream G550 (Source: EY Report). 

For the oil and gas industry, we manufacture components of drilling rigs such as drill bits and other critical components 

that are used in drilling equipment and are part of exploration and production phase. 

 

Our Company has been in operations for more than 15 years and we have substantial experience as a tier 1 supplier of high 

precision components for the energy industry. (Source: EY Report) with export sales in 13 countries in the period between 

March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2024 in the industries in which we operate. The demand for these products is driven by 

the orders for these components in either new energy turbines (industrial and gas, nuclear and coal energy plants), or the 

service market (Source: EY Report). The demand for both in turn is driven by energy consumption and growth in energy 

demand. (Source: EY Report). 

 

We believe that we have proven our capability by manufacturing and delivering 5.22 million units between Fiscal 2009 to 

Fiscal 2024 at an overall level, and 2.01 million units in the nine months ended December 31, 2024. A majority of our 

revenues are derived from exports to global OEMs, backed by long-term contracts and for the nine months ended December 

31, 2024, 92.85 % of our total revenue from operations was from contracts with customers located outside India. For nine 

months ended December 31, 2024, our exports and domestic sales amounted to 3,067.88 million and 236.40 million, 

respectively, and private, government sales and export incentives amounted to 3,213.85 million,  65.25 million and  

25.18 million, respectively. Our total income has grown at a CAGR of 36.77% from 1,992.63 million in Fiscal 2022 to 

3,727.64 million in Fiscal 2024, and was  3,376.41 million for the nine months ended December 31, 2024. Our Adjusted 

EBITDA has grown at a CAGR of 37.10% from 631.65 million in Fiscal 2022 to  1,187.27 million in Fiscal 2024, and 

was  1.192.97 million for the nine months ended December 31, 2024. 

 

We have in-house capabilities and proficiency in engineering, design, tooling, material development coupled with a range 

of finishing and assembly operations focussed on continuous improvements to our manufacturing and quality processes. 

We believe our process design capabilities and several years of experience of manufacturing life and mission critical 

portions of turbine engines enable us to develop high quality and cost-effective solutions for the demanding applications 

of global OEMs, which differentiates us from our global competitors. We are a technology-driven and innovative company 

with manufacturing facilities and high-quality products meeting global standards. 

 

The energy turbine, aerospace and defence industry have significant entry barrier due to a lengthy and stringent 

qualification process for the components driven by criticality of their usage. Some of these components are life critical and 

mission critical and hence, have zero parts per million defect requirements. Superior manufacturing demands a unique 

blend of expertise, innovation, quality, and advanced safety controls in the industry which cannot be obtained by only 

installing CNC machines. The vendors must go through separate qualification process for each component that they supply. 

The qualification process for a new vendor is stringent and includes multiple steps (such as assessment and audit of 

technical capabilities of the vendor, vendor registration, evaluation & test of the product qualifications). This entire process 

is time intensive and often takes more than 15 months to qualify as a supplier during which the vendor is evaluated by the 

OEM. The vendors also need to institute quality and tracking procedures for all products that are supplied which demands 

a higher order quality control. (Source: EY Report). The image below provides certain entry barriers in our industry. 
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With our substantial experience as a tier 1 supplier of high precision components for the energy industry (Source: EY 

Report), we are a qualified and established supplier to global OEMs operating in highly regulated industries. We are one 

of their preferred suppliers, which is evident from the consistent awards, repeat orders and recognition received from our 

customers. We believe that our manufacturing cost advantage results in high margins while retaining our competitive lead. 

We have been consistently awarded by our customers as one of the most competitive strategic partners in their supply 

chain. 

 

The components manufactured by us are critical for the functioning of, inter alia, energy applications (nuclear, gas, oil and 

thermal) and worldwide air travel (military and civil). Considering that we manufacture life-critical and mission-critical 

components, the margin for error is zero in our manufacturing process for some of our components, which we adhere to by 

way of our strong quality control systems. Airfoils/ blades and other products are designed to operate at extreme conditions 

and require a multi-level safety protocol as such engine products are life critical. Considering that the costs are very high 

in the aerospace and defence industries given the stringent quality checks and certifications that are required to qualify as 

a supplier, there are significant entry barriers, which makes finding a manufacturing partner a lengthy process of many 

years for OEMs (Source: EY Report). We believe that it would ideally take 15-20 years for a new player in our industry to 

reach the position we currently occupy in the market.  

 

In Fiscal 2024, we have supplied to customers which control approximately 75% of the gas turbine market (based 

technology ownership and number of units ordered in nine months of Fiscal 2024) globally (Source: EY Report). We supply 

components to five of the key manufacturers in the turbine manufacturing industry (Source: EY Report).  

 

Further, the market for aerospace and defence components was the largest at  1,187,000 million in 2023 and is expected 

to have the highest CAGR of more than 11% by 2029 (Source: EY Report). We supply components to six of the key 

manufacturers in the aerospace and defence industries (Source: EY Report).   

 

The overall addressable market across energy and aerospace and defence components for our Company is expected to grow 

at more than 9% CAGR from  1,501,000 million in 2023 to  2,500,000 million in 2029 (Source: EY Report). Additionally, 

the addressable market for oilfield drilling components is expected to grow at more than 4% CAGR by 2029 (Source: EY 

Report).  

 

The overall market for drill bits in 2023 was  340,000 million which is expected to reach  433,000 million by 2029 with 

an estimated compounded annual growth of 4% between 2023 ï 2029 (Source: EY Report). The overall market for 

downhole drilling tools includes market for products such as reamers and this market was estimated to be  389,000 million 

in Fiscal 2023 and is expected to reach  496,000 million  by 2029 with an estimated compounded annual growth of 4% 

between 2023 ï 2029 (Source: EY Report). We have supplied components to one of the global manufacturers in the drilling 

equipment manufacturing industry (Source: EY Report). 

 

As a strategic and growth partner to customers across highly regulated industries, we enjoy long-term relationships with 

high customer stickiness and a high percentage of repeat business, which allows us to have long-term contracts, a stable 

customer base and strong visibility on long term revenue. Further, we believe that our long-term relationships with our 

clients and a deep understanding of their requirements will assist us in expanding our product offerings into adjacent turbine 

engine components and assemblies. 
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We have five advanced manufacturing facilities in Hyderabad, Telangana, India, capable of producing high precision 

forged and machined components with a total manufacturing area of approximately 32,000 square metres. Further, we have 

two manufacturing facilities in the pipeline at (a) Tuniki Bollaram village in Siddipet district, Telangana and (b) 

Mangampet village, Sangareddy district, Telangana, with a total manufacturing area of 94,898.78 square metres and 

74,866.84 square metres, respectively. The construction and development of these proposed manufacturing facilities are 

intended to be funded from our internal accruals. Our upcoming manufacturing facility at Tuniki Bollaram village in 

Siddipet district, Telangana is proposed to have dedicated and exclusive manufacturing setups for our customers. We plan 

to initially introduce this exclusive manufacturing setup for production of critical and complex components such as airfoils/ 

blades and other special machined parts for gas and thermal turbines for certain of our key customers.  

 

We have a diversified Board, which is supplemented by our strong professional management team, with relevant experience 

in the engineering and manufacturing industries. Our Promoter i.e., Rakesh Chopdar has helped expand our operations 

within India and globally and has been associated with our Company as a director since 2003. We believe our qualified 

and committed management team also empowers us to seize market prospects, originate and implement business plans, 

manage customer prospects, and evolve to changing market conditions. 

 

Product Categories 

 

Our diversified product ranges across energy, aerospace and defence, and oil and gas industries. The products that we 

manufacture are highly engineered, complex, mission and life critical high precision forged and machined components, 

which we believe, makes us stand out as a strategic partner to OEMs in the industries in which we operate. As of December 

31, 2024, we have approximately 45 qualified manufacturing processes and 1,400 qualified parts and components. Details 

of key products manufactured by us are set out below:  
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The table below sets out the details of the revenue earned from purchase orders in relation to the products of our Company: 
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Industry 

and 

Product 

Particular

s 

Nine months ended 

December 31, 2024 

Fiscal  2024 Fiscal  2023 Fiscal  2022 

Revenue 

from 

Operations 

(in  million) 

% of 

revenue 

from 

operations 

(%) 

Revenue from 

Operations 

(Rs. in 

million)  

% of 

revenue 

from 

operations 

(%) 

Revenue from 

Operations 

(in  million) 

% of 

revenue 

from 

operations 

(%) 

Revenue from 

Operations 

(in  million) 

% of 

revenue 

from 

operations 

(%) 

Energy 2,554.38 77.31 2,798.17 82.11 2,190.40 87.03 1,650.70 84.88 

Airfoil/ 

blade 

2,047.42 61.96 2,255.04 66.17 1,980.18 78.68 1,458.23 74.99 

Engineerin

g Charges 

7.37 0.22 2.17 0.06 - - - - 

Non-airfoil 499.59 15.12 540.96 15.87 210.22 8.35 192.47 9.90 

Aerospace 

and 

defence 

560.11 16.95 438.47 12.87 225.28 8.95 202.78 10.43 

Air 

Generation 

System 

221.56 6.71 185.83 5.45 34.38 1.37 87.81 4.52 

Airfoil  15.18 0.46 18.75 0.55 13.17 0.52 17.79 0.91 

APU/Engin

e 

52.60 1.59 64.93 1.91 19.45 0.77 12.36 0.64 

Engineerin

g charges 

4.76 0.14 0.47 0.01 - - 30.36 1.56 

Hydraulic 

system 

0.04 0.00 0.65 0.02 75.37 2.99 21.82 1.12 

Engine - - - - 19.68 0.78 13.86 0.71 

Generator - - - - 18.52 0.74 4.53 0.23 

Propulsion 

system 

42.19 1.28 25.79 0.76 19.09 0.76 0.14 0.01 

Structural 

joints 

- - - - 2.76 0.11 1.73 0.09 

Missile 1.08 0.03 4.04 0.12 4.32 0.17 3.21 0.17 

Others 222.71 6.74 138.00 4.05 18.54 0.74 9.17 0.47 

Oil and 

gas 

63.86 1.93 44.58 1.31 0.47 0.02 - - 

Airfoil  0.53 0.02 - - - - - - 

Drilling 

and 

Services 

3.35 0.10 3.60 0.11 0.47 0.02 - - 

Completio

ns 

55.88 1.69 5.20 0.15 - - - - 

Engineerin

g Charges 

- - 8.71 0.26 - - - - 

Combustio

n 

- - 27.07 0.79 - - - - 

Non - 

Airfoil  

4.11 0.12 - - - - - - 

Scrap 80.56 2.44 105.89 3.11 96.90 3.85 78.38 4.03 

Others 25.18 0.76 20.60 0.60 3.70 0.15 12.81 0.66 

Subsidiarie

s 

20.19 0.61 - - - - - - 

Total 3,304.28 100.00 3,407.71 100.00 2,516.75 100.00 1,944.67 100.00 

 

Financial and Operational Metrics  

 

Financial metrics 

 

The table below sets out some of our financial and other metrics as at and for the nine months ended December 31, 2024 

and the Fiscals ended March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022: 
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Particulars As at and for the 

nine months ended 

December 31, 2024 

As at and for the 

Fiscal ended 

March 31, 2024 

As at and for the 

Fiscal ended 

March 31, 2023 

As at and for the 

Fiscal ended 

March 31, 2022 

CAGR 

(From Fiscal 

2022 to Fiscal 

2024) 

Revenue from 

operations(1) (  in million) 

3,304.28 3,407.71 2,516.75 1,944.67 32.38 

Revenue Growth(2) (year 

on year) (%) 

- 35.40 29.42 58.46 NA 

Gross Profit(3) (  in 

million) 

2,829.55 2,947.49 2,215.24 1,737.05 30.26 

Gross Profit Margin(4) (in 

%) 

85.63 86.49 88.02 89.32 NA 

EBITDA(5) (  in million) 1,157.20 1,165.88 722.78 622.68 36.83 

EBITDA Margin(6) (in %) 35.02 34.21 28.72 32.02 NA 

Adjusted EBITDA(7) (  in 

million) 

1,192.97 1,187.27 795.44 631.65 37.10 

Adjusted EBITDA 

margin(8) (in %) 

36.10 34.84 31.61 32.48 NA 

Profit before tax (9) (  in 

million) 

881.48 807.86 131.59 401.34 41.88 

Profit for the 

year/period(10) (  in 

million) 

617.25 585.80 84.73 294.57 41.02 

Profit Margin(11) (in %) 18.68 17.19 3.37 15.15 NA 

Adjusted Profit for the 

year/period(12) (  in 

million) 

653.01 620.93 442.95 292.91 45.60 

Adjusted Profit margin(13) 

(in %) 

19.34 16.66 16.94 14.70 NA 

Revenue from exports (  

in million) 

3,067.88 2,981.82 2,023.08 1,518.17 40.15 

Revenue from exports as a 

percentage of Revenue 

from Operations (in %) 

92.85 87.50 80.38 78.07 NA 

Notes: 

(1) Revenue from operations is total revenue generated by our Company from the sale of products, sale of services and other operating revenue ï scrap 

sales. 

(2) Revenue growth represents the growth in revenue from operations for the year / period of our Company. 

(3) Gross profit is calculated as revenue from operations minus cost of materials consumed, changes in inventories of finished goods and work-in-

progress, and other direct costs. 

(4) Gross profit margin is calculated as gross profit as a percentage of revenue from operations. 

(5) EBITDA is calculated as profit/(loss) before tax minus other income plus finance costs, and depreciation and amortisation expense. 

(6) EBITDA Margin is calculated as EBITDA as a percentage of revenue from operations. 

(7) Adjusted EBITDA is Adjusted EBITDA is calculated as EBITDA plus fire incident, fire restoration cost, fire insurance ï premium, ECL, foreign 

currency, professional and consultancy charges towards Hamuel litigation and COVID loss. 

(8) Adjusted EBITDA Margin is calculated as a percentage of revenue from operations. 

(9) Profit before tax is calculated as total income minus total expenses of our company for the year/period. 

(10) Profit for the year/period is calculated as profit before tax minus tax expense for the year/period. 

(11) Profit Margin is calculated as profit after tax as a percentage of revenue from operations. 

(12) Adjusted profit for the year/ period is calculated as Adjusted EBITDA minus depreciation minus interest minus tax expense plus other income plus 

interest from OCD/CCD and redemption from OCD/CCD less material non-recurring income viz-gain on sale of land, investment, gain on 

derecognitions of financial liabilities, liabilities no longer written back. 

(13) Adjusted Profit margin is calculated as adjusted profit after tax as a percentage of total income. 

 

Particulars As at March 31, 2024 As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022 

Return on Capital Employed 

(ROCE)(1) (%) 

18.77 12.99 16.95 

Adjusted Return on Capital 

Employed (AROCE)(2) (%) 

27.98 22.05 28.31 

Asset Turnover ratio(3) 0.49 0.51 0.59 

Net debt to Equity(4) N.A. 1.22 1.50 
Notes: 

(1) Return on Capital Employed (%) is calculated as EBIT divided by Capital Employed. EBIT is calculated as restated profit after tax for the year/ 

period plus total tax expense plus finance costs and Capital employed is calculated as the sum of Total Equity, Current Borrowings, and Non-

current borrowings. 

(2) Adjusted Return on Capital Employed (AROCE) is calculated as EBIT plus other income divided by adjusted average capital employed, which is 

defined as shareholdersô equity plus total borrowings (current & non-current) and lease liabilities (current & non-current). 

(3) Asset Turnover ratio is calculated as revenue from operations divided by average total assets. 
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(4) Net Debt to Equity is calculated as net debt (non-current borrowings plus current borrowings minus cash and cash equivalents minus bank balances) 

/ Equity (equity share capital plus other equity).  

 

Operating metrics 

 

The following table sets forth certain of our operating metrics for the periods indicated: 

 
Particulars As at and for the nine 

months ended 

December 31, 2024 

As at and for the 

Fiscal ended March 

31, 2024 

As at and for the 

Fiscal ended March 

31, 2023 

As at and for the 

Fiscal ended March 

31, 2022 

Customer concentration (Top 5) 
(1)*(in %) 

54.60 56.73 63.11 54.82 

Customer concentration (Top 

10) (2)*(in %) 

69.36 75.88 79.76 73.64 

Notes: 

(1) Customer concentration (Top 5) % indicates total revenue from top five customers in terms of descending order of revenue generation for a year / 

period shown as percent of revenue from operations for that year / period. 

(2) Customer concentration (Top 10) % indicates total revenue from top ten customers in terms of descending order of revenue generation for a year / 

period shown as percent of revenue from operations for that year / period. 

* Customers include affiliates or group entities of our customers, as applicable. 

 

Particulars As at and for the Fiscal 

ended March 31, 2024 

As at and for the Fiscal 

ended March 31, 2023 

As at and for the Fiscal 

ended March 31, 2022 

Trade Receivable Days (1) (in days) 154.57 140.17 119.38 

Trade Payable Days(2) (in 

days) 

52.21 65.32 74.94 

Inventory Days(3) (in days) 117.30 104.01 86.02 

Cash conversion cycle(4) 219.66 178.86 130.46 
Notes: 

(1)  Trade Receivable Days is calculated as average trade receivables divided by revenue from operations multiplied by 365 for Fiscal years. 

(2)  Trade Payable Days is calculated as average trade payables divided by revenue from operations multiplied by 365 for Fiscal years.  

(3)  Inventory Days is calculated as average inventory divided by revenue from operations multiplied by 365 for Fiscal years. 

(4)  Cash conversion cycle is calculated Days of inventory outstanding plus days of sales outstanding minus days payables outstanding. 

 

Our Strengths 

 

Engineered for success and a preferred name in the manufacturing of highly engineered, complex and mission and 

life-critical high precision components for global OEMs despite growing competition from China, Europe, USA and 

Japan 

 

We are one of the key manufacturers of our qualified product lines supplying to global OEMs primarily engaged in highly 

regulated industries, including energy, aerospace and defence and oil and gas industries, manufacturing highly engineered, 

complex and mission and life-critical components (Source: EY Report). In order to supply our products to our customers, 

we are required to undergo a part-by-part qualification process with each of them since our products are project and life 

critical in nature, to satisfy the stringent processes and quality requirements of our customers. 

 

Set out below is an illustration of our journey to become a qualified supplier with a customer: 

 

 



 

 

 

108 

 

 
 

The qualification process also includes an audit of our technical expertise and capability to manufacture the products as 

per the specifications of the customer. We are also required to qualify each part of the product which we intend to supply 

to our customers. The components being manufactured by us are high-precision and mission-critical and hence, some have 

a ñzero parts per millionò defects requirement (Source: EY Report). 

 

The industries in which we operate in have significant entry barriers due to a lengthy qualification process for the 

components due to criticality of such components. Once the manufacturing plant is operational, the vendors are required 

to go through separate qualification process for each component that they supply. The qualification process for a new 

vendor is stringent and includes multiple steps mentioned below: 

 

¶ Identification and understanding the vendor; 

¶ Assessment and audit of the technical capabilities for the vendor; 

¶ Request for quote and negotiations; 

¶ Vendor registration; 

¶ Evaluation and test of the product qualifications; 

¶ Final contract and negotiations; and 

¶ Purchase orders for product supply (Source: EY Report) 

 

The vendors are required to go through separate qualification processes for each component that they supply. The 

qualification process for a new vendor is stringent and includes multiple steps (such as assessment and audit of technical 

capabilities of the vendor, vendor registration, evaluation and test of the product qualifications). This entire process is time 

intensive and often takes more than 15 months to qualify as a supplier during which the vendor is evaluated by the OEM. 

The vendors also need to institute quality and tracking procedures for all products that are supplied which demands a higher 

order quality control. Once a contract is awarded by an OEM to a supplier for a critical component, the OEM and the 

supplier typically spend significant amount of time and capital on design, manufacturing, first article inspection (ñFAIò) 

i.e., qualification prior to signing of contracts and testing and certifications for product specific equipment. Any new 

supplier is required to undergo the same process. OEMs are reluctant to switch suppliers as there are high switching costs 

unless the current suppliers are unable to meet the requirements on quality, cost, or delivery (Source: EY Report). 

 

Other than high quality requirement, OEMsô vendor selection decision is primarily driven by the potential for cost saving. 

Hence, the vendors in these industries have to optimize labour cost while maintaining highly skilled labour. There is a 

preference of OEMs for suppliers which are capable of scaling over time and hence, aim for consolidation in the supplier 

base with a reasonable share diverted towards each supplier. Hence, Indian players who can pass the stringent qualification 

process have an edge. Additionally, to ensure consistent supply by the vendors, OEMs also closely monitor geo-political 

risks associated with supplier locations. Locations with low geopolitical risk are preferred for developing a supplier base, 

and India is increasingly being considered a strategic procurement destination by OEMs (Source: EY Report). 

 

Despite the significant expenses associated with qualifying manufacturing partners, we have demonstrated efficiency 

pursuant to machining time reduction, which we believe is our competitive strength against manufacturers from China, 

Europe, USA and Japan. Further, we have been successful in obtaining stringent and highly sought qualifications for 

products from global customers in lesser time period than industry standard which is evident from the recognitions received 
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from our customers. Further, the attractiveness of China has reduced due to growing geopolitical tensions and also rising 

labour costs (Source: EY Report). 

 

Ensuring safety in the manufacturing of critical components, particularly airfoils/ blades and other life-critical parts 

designed for high-temperature environments is a top priority at our Company. We ensure strict adherence to the 

specifications provided by our customers, industry standards and utilizes advanced technology in order manufacturing 

process to provide quality and reliable products. Our manufacturing facilities are equipped with tools for non-destructive 

testing, material analysis, and thermal simulations to verify the structural integrity and performance of these components 

under extreme conditions. A team of skilled engineers and technicians oversees our entire production process, 

implementing rigorous testing and adhering to strict quality control measures. For details of the technology used by our 

Company in our manufacturing process, see ñ ï Our Manufacturing Facilities, Process and Capabilitiesò and ñ ï Quality 

Controlò on page 120 and 125, respectively. 

 

We maintain close collaboration with global OEMs to gather valuable input and feedback, continually enhancing the 

performance of our critical components for the aerospace and defence industry. Superior manufacturing demands a unique 

blend of expertise, innovation, quality, and advanced safety controls in the industry which cannot be obtained by only 

installing computer numerical control (ñCNCò) machines (Source: EY Report). Accordingly, we believe that our 

unwavering commitment to quality and safety sets us apart as a preferred supplier for OEMs worldwide, including by 

measures and processes adopted by us as set out in ñ ï Quality Controlò on page 125. 

 

Despite competing from manufacturers in China, Europe, USA and Japan, we believe that we have differentiated our 

offerings, distinguished ourselves and been successful in being the preferred partner to our customers. We believe we have 

a significant manufacturing cost advantage which results in superior margins while staying competitive. Once we are 

qualified as a supplier by a customer, due to our process design capabilities leading to cost competitiveness and quality 

controls it is difficult for such customer to switch to another supplier as the qualifying process is capital and resource 

intensive for OEMs. This also results in repeat order and customer stickiness. The energy, aerospace and defence have a 

significant entry barrier due to a lengthy qualification process for the components driven by criticality of their usage 

(Source: EY Report).  

 

We compete with Chinese, European, and other global competitors across product segments. Recent notifications from the 

U.S. government and their intent of additional 10% tariff on all Chinese imports, effective February 4, 2025, will further 

increase cost pressures on Chinese suppliers, potentially creating an advantage for Indian manufacturers. (Source: EY 

Report). We believe that this will drive further business and wallet share gains for us, strengthening our global market 

position and growth prospects.  

 

Further, we have leveraged our experience, and our unwavering commitment to quality and continuous pursuit of 

innovation, also distinguish us from our competitors. Our Company has developed manufacturing capability to deliver 

solutions which have helped clients and has supplied to both Indian and global OEMs, many of which are leaders in their 

respective industries. We have recently received orders from three global OEMs and one Indian PSU OEM. 

 

Supplying to OEMs with high global market penetration 

 

Based on our deep market knowledge and continuing interactions with our long-standing customers, which gives us 

expansive insight into multiple industries, we believe that we serve as a critical source supplier for global OEMs. 

 

The global energy consumption has increased from 433 exajoules (ñEJò) in 2019 to 445 EJ in 2023 with annualized growth 

rate of approximately1% from 2019-2023. Industrial energy consumption has increased from 143 gigawatt (ñGWò) in 

2010 to 173 GW in 2023. Out of this industrial energy consumption, more than three-fourths of the market is consumed 

for non-power end use applications. Global electricity consumption increased from 82 EJ in 2019 to 91 EJ in 2023. Global 

capacity for energy generation stood at 9,436 GW in 2023. Out of this, the global capacity for gas energy generation was 

2,007 GW, 416 GW capacity for nuclear energy generation and 2,204 GW capacity for coal energy generation in 2023. 

(Source: EY Report). 

 

Apart from above, Indiaôs nuclear power generation capacity and expected additions following recent discussions between 
the U.S. and India in February 2025 under the U.S.ïIndia 123 Civil Nuclear Agreement, there are potential plans to 

construct nuclear reactors in India using U.S. designs, with the possibility of technology transfer. It can be a potential 

advantage to Indian manufacturers (Source: EY Report). We are a qualified global supplier of critical rotating components 

for global OEMs in the nuclear segment. 
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The steam turbine manufacturing market is concentrated with top five players contributing to more than approximately 

60% of the market based on orders as of December 31, 2024, and the gas turbine manufacturing market is highly 

concentrated with top three players contributing to more than 75% of the market(Source: EY Report). 

 

In the nine months ended December 31, 2024, we have supplied to customers which control approximately 75% of the gas 

turbine market globally (Source: EY Report) and continue to supply to customers in this industry. We supply components 

to five of the key manufacturers in the turbine manufacturing industry (Source: EY Report). The turbine and its component 

manufacturing industry has a two-tiered structure where there are large OEMs, which are involved in research and 

development, design, manufacturing, and assembly of turbines. There are also downstream manufacturing companies, such 

as our Company, who have the capability of supplying a few critical components to the OEMs (Source: EY Report). Airfoils 

contribute to majority of the sales for our Company in Fiscal 2024. Our Company also supplies other special machined 

components for energy turbines. Our Company has witnessed an increase in its market share for airfoils in the period Fiscal 

2019 ï 2024 (Source: EY Report). 

 

Among the addressable markets for our Company, the market for aerospace and defence components was the largest at 

1,187,000 million in 2023 and is expected to go up to  2,192,000 million by 2029 with the highest CAGR of more than 

11% by 2027 (Source: EY Report). Revenue Passenger Kilometer (ñRPKò) for the commercial aircraft industry is expected 

to increase to approximately 12 billion by 2029, growing at a CAGR of approximately 6% in the period between 2024 and 

2029. This industry has recovered in 2022 and 2023 after facing headwinds post the Covid-19 pandemic. We have been a 

supplier of critical components for aircraft platforms like B737, B737 Max, B747, B777, B777X, A320, A350, A355, A350 

XWB, Gulfstream G550, and are currently in discussions for supply of components for new engine platforms to various 

kinds of aircraft manufacturers (Source: EY Report). Boeing Company and Airbus SE dominate the commercial aircraft 

industry with over 90% market share and have an order backlog of approximately 15,000 units as of 2024 (Source: EY 

Report). Nearly 84% of these backlog orders were for narrow body aircrafts like Airbus A220, A320 and Boeing 737 

(Source: EY Report). 

 

In defence segment as well, the world spent US$ 2,333 billion on military expenditure in 2023 which is about 2.3% of the 

global GDP. The óMake in Indiaô, Defence Acquisition Procedure 2020 and Atma Nirbhar policies together have promoted 

the participation of Indian conglomerates and private players in partnerships with global manufactures in the Indian defence 

manufacturing space, which we are primed to capitalise on. We supply components to six of the key manufacturers in the 

aerospace and defence industries (Source: EY Report). 

 

Additionally, the addressable market for oilfield drilling components is expected to grow at more than 4% CAGR by 2029 

(Source: EY Report). The overall market for drill bits in 2023 was  340,000 million which is expected to reach  433,000 

million by 2029 with an estimated compounded annual growth of 4% between 2023 ï 2029 (Source: EY Report). The 

overall market for downhole drilling tools includes market for products such as reamers and this market was estimated to 

be  389,000 million in 2023 and is expected to reach  496,000 million by 2029 with an estimated compounded annual 

growth of 4% between 2023 ï 2029 (Source: EY Report). We have supplied components to one of the global manufacturers 

in the drilling equipment manufacturing industry (Source: EY Report).  

 

Long-standing and deep customer relationships 

 

Our company has existing relationships with both Indian and global OEMs. Our long-standing customer base comprises 

leading product OEM companies, key strategic and globally preferred partners, with whom we have an average relationship 

of over 10 years. Further, our integrated manufacturing and supply chain solutions together with our scale of operations, 

technical know-how, value added design and engineering expertise, allows us to cater to several Indian and global OEMs. 

We have been honoured with numerous awards and accolades from our customer such as, inter alia: 

 

¶ Awarded as the winner of ñ2024  partner of the yearò in Mitsubishi Heavy Industries gas turbine combined cycle 

business division. 

¶ Certificate of Appreciationò presented by Mitsubishi Heavy Industries, Ltd. for producing more than USD10 

million of gas turbine compressor blades and steam engine turbine blades in Fiscal 2022. 

¶ Godrej Aerospace presented the ñMaking India Atmanirbharò award for being one of the most reliable partners in 

2022. 

¶ ñCertificate of Appreciationò presented by Godrej and Boyce Aerospace for manufacturing critical components 

with consistent quality performance in -2022. ñCertificate of Appreciationò from Tata Lockheed Martin 

Aerostructures Limited for ñIndustrializing the Fighter Wingò in the 2021. 

¶ Award for ñOutstanding Commitment in Driving Commercial Competitivenessò from General Electric Gas Power 

presented at the MENASA partnership summit in 2020. 
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¶ Received the ñStar Performer ï Large Enterprise (Engines and Turbines & Parts)ò award for export excellence by 

the Engineering Exports Promotion Council India, southern region in 2020. 

¶ ñOperational Excellenceò award from General Electric in 2019. 

¶ GE South Asia awarded us with ñLean and Digital Excellenceò award in 2019. 

¶ ñCertificate of Appreciationò by Mitsubishi Hitachi Power Systems, Ltd. for outstanding performance for 

supplying gas turbine compressor and steam turbine blades in 2019. 

¶ Received the award for ñExcellence in Manufacturingò from Godrej Aerospace in 2016-2017 and 2018-2019. 

¶ Mitsubishi Hitachi Power Systems awarded us as the ñBest Partner of the Yearò in 2018. 

¶ ñCertificate of Appreciationò presented by Mitsubishi Hitachi Power Systems, Ltd. for phenomenal efforts and 

exceptional performance in minimising FAI period and reducing cost for gas turbine compressor blades in 2018. 

¶ Received the ñExcellenceïAward - GE Belief - Empower and Adapt to Winò award by GE 2017. 

¶ ñExcellent Supplier Award 2014ò from Doosan Skoda Power in 2014. 

¶ ñNew Best Business Partnerò award from Hindustan Aeronautics Limited in 2013 in blades manufacturing. 

 

We serve a broad range of customers both in the Indian and overseas markets. The table below sets out the details of our 

total revenue from contracts with customers with geographical location outside India: 

 
 Nine months 

ended December 

31, 2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Outside India (in  million) 3,067.88 2,981.82 2,023.08 1,518.17 

Outside India % (in %) 92.85 87.50 80.38 78.07 

 

We have a well-diversified customer base spread across various geographies. We have a broad customer base globally as 

set forth below.  

 
 

For the nine months ended December 31, 2024 and Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022, (a) contribution to revenue 

from operations from our top five customers was 1804.05 million, 1,933.26 million, 1,588.20 million, and 1,066.07 

million, respectively and (b) constituted 54.60%, 56.73%, 63.11% and 54.82%, respectively, of our total revenue from 

operations. In the nine months ended December 31, 2024 and Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022 we have a diversified customer 

base with our top 10 customers accounting for 69.36% and 75.88%, 79.76%, and 73.64%, respectively of our revenue from 

operations. As of December 31, 2024, 97.26% of our revenue from operations was generated from private players. 

 

For the nine months ended December 31 2024, we derived 92.85% of our income from sale of goods with end-use in the 

overseas markets, including 15.63% in Japan and  41.30% in USA. Our diversification of revenue across multiple customers 

and industries has enabled us to grow our customer base across geographies. This is evident from the fact that our top five 

customers have been associated with us for over 10 years. 
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The table below sets forth the breakdown of our income from sale of goods across geographic markets, as a percentage of 

our total revenue from operations for the nine months ended December 31, 2024 and Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 

2022: 

 
Country  Revenue (  

in million)  

% of 

Revenue 

from 

operations 

Revenue 

(  in 

million)  

% of 

Revenue 

from 

operations  

Revenue (  in 

million)  

% of 

Revenue 

from 

operations  

Revenue (  in 

million)  

% of 

Revenue 

from 

operations  

Nine months ended 

December 31, 2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Japan 516.45 15.63 554.38 16.27 892.61 35.47 652.34 33.54 

USA 1,364.64 41.30 1,153.26 33.85 579.09 23.01 466.74 24.00 

India* 280.11 8.48 441.69 12.96 496.93 19.75 432.23 22.23 

UAE 414.30 12.54 470.85 13.82 222.60 8.84 169.97 8.74 

Germany 277.97 8.41 193.32 5.67 158.98 6.32 66.27 3.41 

Switzerland 0.36 0.01 0.80 0.02 0.97 0.04 16.26 0.84 

UK 142.96 4.33 82.42 2.42 11.85 0.47 35.56 1.83 

Hungary 1.78 0.05 34.92 1.02 0.56 0.02 12.81 0.66 

France 180.38 5.46 362.73 10.64 152.85 6.07 84.13 4.32 

Italy 26.13 0.79 35.78 1.05 - - - - 

Sweden - - - - - - - - 

South Africa - - - - - - 4.17 0.21 

Poland 65.13 1.97 68.67 2.02 - - 4.19 0.22 

Saudi Arabia 0.47 0.01 - - 0.10 0.00 - - 

Singapore 33.60 1.02 8.90 0.26 0.21 0.01 - - 
* Includes export incentives 

 

The table below sets forth the breakdown of our revenue from operations across our top ten customers, as a percentage of 

our total revenue from operations for the nine months ended December 31, 2024 and Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 

2022: 

 
Customer Revenue (  in 

million)  

% of 

Revenue 

from 

operations 

Revenue (  in 

million)  

% of 

Revenue 

from 

operations 

Revenue (  in 

million)  

% of 

Revenue 

from 

operations 

Revenue (  in 

million)  

% of 

Revenue 

from 

operations 

Nine months ended 

December 31, 2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Customer 1 516.45 15.63 554.38 16.27 829.56 32.96 54.42 2.80 

Customer 2 359.87 10.89 465.96 13.67 222.42 8.84 169.97 8.74 

Customer 3 - - - - 63.05 2.51 423.85 21.8 

Customer 4 273.27 8.27 404.57 11.87 - - 173.28 8.91 

Customer 5 - - - - - - 174.06 8.95 

Customer 6 140.48 4.25 160.20 4.70 158.98 6.32 66.27 3.41 

Customer 7 123.13 3.73 125.18 3.67 111.33 4.42 73.26 3.77 

Customer 8 360.51 10.91 254.82 7.48 76.5 3.04 107.16 5.51 

Customer 9 58.81 1.78 253.53 7.44 77.93 3.10 53.32 2.74 

Customer 10 - - 22.60 0.66 90.38 3.59 124.90 6.42 

 

We believe that our enduring customer relationships serve as a clear testament to our commitment to quality, as well as our 

advanced design and precision manufacturing capabilities. Further, our domain expertise in various aspects such as 

precision engineering, research and development, as well as our adoption of technologically advanced and cost-competitive 

manufacturing processes have been instrumental in obtaining repeat orders from our key customer group. Given the 

intricacies involved in the production process of such products, we firmly believe that once our customers find a suitable 

vendor meeting their requirements, they are inclined to maintain a lasting partnership. Our enduring relationships with 

customers enable us to deeply understand their diverse requirements, including the development of new products. We 

believe that our long-term relationship with our clients serves as testament to our operational and managerial capabilities 

and makes us an attractive choice for potential clients in the industry. 

 

Advanced manufacturing facilities with a diverse range of products and solutions with focus on innovation and cost 

competitiveness 
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As of December 31, 2024, we have five manufacturing facilities in Hyderabad, Telangana in India which are spread across 

approximately 32,000 square metres and have a combined annual installed capacity of 786,881 hours per annum, annual 

actual production of 674,770 hours per annum and capacity utilization of 85.75% per annum.  

 

We have stringent quality systems and processes which enable us to meet the rigorous and complex requirements of our 

customers within the stipulated timelines. For instance, our manufacturing facilities have received or are in the process of 

receiving accreditations, including: 

 

¶ ISO 9001:2015 certification for our Companyôs quality management system for manufacture of aerospace and 

defence, energy, and oil and gas parts; 

¶ ISO/IEC 27001:2013 information security management system (ñISMSò) certification for our Companyôs 

information management system for control of information (internal and external, including but not limited to 

customer properties along with support functions); 

¶ ISO 14001:2015 environmental management system (ñEMSò) (certification is awaited and is subject to audit) and 

45001:2018 occupational health and safety assessment series (ñOHSASò) certifications for our Companyôs quality 

management system to ensure environmental health and safety of our facilities (certification is awaited and is 

subject to audit); and 

¶ Accreditation for specific services on the qualified manufacturerôs list for fluid distribution systems from National 

Aerospace and Defence Contractors Accreditation Program (ñNADCAPò). 

 

Leveraging advanced machines and technologies, we are a prominent player in the industries in which we operate, with 

intricate engineering capabilities and production of high-quality components that meet the exacting demands of modern 

applications. Through continuous training and upskilling, our employees ensure that every step of the process is executed 

with precision and attention to detail. We believe that the seamless integration of technology and human expertise allows 

us to achieve exceptional accuracy, dimensional stability, and mechanical properties in our components. 

 

We constantly strive to introduce innovations in our manufacturing processes, expansion of in-house capabilities to 

undertake forging and special processes and process efficiencies to reduce costs to ensure reduction in cost and lead times 

to manufacture a product. Consequently, this helps in increasing our revenues, margins, and profitability. 

 

Our manufacturing processes are also subject to regular inspections conducted by our customers. Our manufacturing 

facilities are equipped with sophisticated equipment and machinery including robotics equipment that enables us to produce 

high quality products and helps minimize the number of employees required to operate them, thereby reducing costs. We 

undertake automation of our manufacturing processes by implementing manufacturing execution systems to increase the 

overall production efficiency and shorten the time to produce with enhanced quality along with reducing downtime and 

idle time. We conduct quality inspections and testing for our raw materials and final products. Quality test results of samples 

plays a vital role in selection by our customers. To ensure superior quality we undertake various tests on our raw materials 

including chemical analysis, ultrasonic testing, testing mechanical properties and metallurgical analysis. Our capabilities 

are widely recognized, and we have been the recipients of many awards.  

 

Consistent track record of financial performance 

 

We have demonstrated consistent growth in terms of revenues and profitability. We increased our revenue from operations 

from 1,944.67 million in Fiscal 2022 to 3,407.71 million in Fiscal 2024 (CAGR of 32.38% between Fiscals 2022 and 

2024). Our revenue from operations was 3,304.28 million in the nine months ended December 31, 2024. 

 

Set out below is our revenue breakup as at the nine months ended December 31, 2024 and the Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022: 

 
Industry  Nine months ended 

December 31, 2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Revenue 

from 

Operations 

(  in 

million)  

% of 

revenue 

from 

operations 

(%)  

Revenue 

from 

Operation

s (  in 

million)  

% of 

revenue 

from 

operations 

(%)  

Revenue 

from 

Operation

s (  in 

million)  

% of 

revenue 

from 

operations 

(%)  

Revenue 

from 

Operation

s (  in 

million)  

% of 

revenue 

from 

operations 

(%)  

Energy (I) 2,554.38 77.31 2,798.17  82.11 2,190.40 87.03 1,650.70 84.88 

Aerospace and defence 

(II)  

560.11 16.95 438.47 12.87 225.28 8.95 202.78 10.43 

Oil and gas (III) 63.86 1.93 44.58  1.31  0.47 0.02 - - 

Scrap (IV) 80.56 2.44 105.89  3.11 96.90 3.85 78.38 4.03 

Others* (V) 25.18 0.76 20.60  0.60  3.70 0.15 12.81 0.66 
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Industry  Nine months ended 

December 31, 2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Revenue 

from 

Operations 

(  in 

million)  

% of 

revenue 

from 

operations 

(%)  

Revenue 

from 

Operation

s (  in 

million)  

% of 

revenue 

from 

operations 

(%)  

Revenue 

from 

Operation

s (  in 

million)  

% of 

revenue 

from 

operations 

(%)  

Revenue 

from 

Operation

s (  in 

million)  

% of 

revenue 

from 

operations 

(%)  

Subsidiaries (VI) 20.19 0.61 - - - - - - 

Total 

(I+II+III+IV+V+VI)  

3,304.28 100.00  3,407.71  100.00  2,516.75 100.00 1,944.67 100.00 

* Others includes export incentives and duty drawbacks 

 

We have had the following strong return ratios in Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022 (a) with a low debt to equity ratio of 0.06, 

1.47 and 1.64, respectively and (b) Net debt/ Adjusted EBITDA ratio was N.A., 3.11 and 2.16, respectively. Our profit 

after tax has increased at a CAGR of 41.02% from  294.57 million for Fiscal 2022 to  585.80 million for Fiscal 2024, 

and was 617.25 million for nine months ended December 31, 2024. 

 

Experienced Promoter and management team 

 

We are led by our Promoter Rakesh Chopdar who has helped expand our operations within India and globally and has been 

associated with our Company as a director since 2003. Rakesh Chopdar has more than two decades of experience in 

engineering and manufacturing activities. Under his leadership we have been able to expand our operations and have 

established a significant presence in India and globally. He has won the third prize at the ñNational Award for Outstanding 

Entrepreneurshipò under ñSmall Enterprises (Manufacturing)ò from the Government of India, MSME in 2012, ñYoung 

Asia Entrepreneur 2019-20ò by CNBC ï TV18 in 2020 and the first prize at the MSME National Awards for ñMSME - 

Export Performanceò in 2024. Further, we have an experienced and qualified Board of Directors comprising of four 

Executive Directors and four Independent Directors. 

 

We also have an experienced senior management team which includes our Whole-time Director, Vishnu Pramodkumar 

Malpani; our Chief Financial Officer, Ronak Jajoo; our Head ï Engineering & Operations, Ashok Gentyala; our Head ï 

Business Growth, Balaji P.R.; our Head ï Supply Chain, Dinesh J Shetty; our Head ï Analytics & IT, Atin Agarwal; our 

Head ï Program Management, Matthew Richard Childs; and our Head ï Quality Management Systems, Silpa Kanaka 

Bellamkonda. Their industry experience has enabled us to anticipate and capitalize on changing market trends, manage and 

grow our operations and leverage and deepen customer relationships. Our leadership team has strong understanding of 

customer requirements combined with technical know-how that enables product innovation and new product development. 

 

Our Strategies  

 

Wallet share gains driving revenue from existing long-standing clients ï Increasingly catering to diverse component needs 

for clients, reflected in growing order book across key clients 

 

We are leveraging our strong, long-standing relationships with key clients by increasing our share of their total wallet and 

annual spend on our capabilities. By continuously adding more product qualifications across multiple verticals and 

expanding capacity to meet global demand, we are offering a diverse range of complex, highly engineered components that 

are mission and life critical. This strategic approach is reflected in a growing order book, demonstrating greater trust and 

reliance from key clients. As a result, we are not only maintaining but also deepening our engagement with existing 

customers, driving sustained revenue growth for the long term. We aim to continue this approach in the future. 

 

Utilizing existing product and technology capabilities to serve new clients ï Building a comprehensive product portfolio 

catering to diversified new clients 

 

We are leveraging our long-standing credibility in our core product portfolio and technological expertise to effectively 

expand our customer base across the energy, aerospace and defence, and oil and gas sectors. By showcasing our capabilities 

in precision manufacturing, advanced engineering, and cutting-edge technological solutions, we are well-positioned to 

attract new business globally across these sectors. We are building on our established capabilities while competing with 

Chinese, European, and other key global suppliers. We aim to further utilize our existing product and technology 

capabilities to serve new clients and build a comprehensive product portfolio. 

 

Strategic inorganic acquisitions to complement and enhance capabilities ï Building capabilities to manufacture large 

components; acquiring technologies to achieve full stack production capabilities reducing external dependencies  
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We are actively pursuing strategic acquisition opportunities that align with our long-term vision to drive accelerated growth 

and innovation. Some of these opportunities have been identified through client recommendations, as key customers have 

suggested companies within their supply chain that possess essential product qualifications in our core product areas or 

capabilities that are crucial for them. By acquiring businesses with complementary technologies and manufacturing 

capabilities, we aim to strengthen our ability to produce large, complex components and achieve full-stack production 

capabilities. These acquisitions are aimed to reduce external dependencies, enhance vertical integration, and improve 

operational efficiency for our business. 

 

Technology-led optimization driving cost and operating efficiencies ï Underpinned by automation, lean manufacturing, 

quality enhancement, improved capacity utilization, and economies of scale 

 

A core pillar of our operational strategy is to leverage technology to enhance efficiency, reduce costs, and improve overall 

productivity. We aim to achieve this through key initiatives such as lean manufacturing, value-stream mapping, automation, 

process engineering, improved capacity utilization, and economies of scale. Through these efforts, we endeavour to 

optimize operations and lower costs. 

 

Strategic geographical expansion ensuring co-location with manufacturing footprint of key global OEMs ï MoU signed 

for expansion into Saudi Arabia 

 

To enhance our global presence and better serve multinational OEMs, we are exploring strategic expansion of our 

manufacturing footprint in key regions. These opportunities have been driven by recommendations from key clients, 

highlighting their priorities and need for localized production in certain geographies. A major step in this direction is the 

signing of a memorandum of understanding for expansion into Saudi Arabia with one of our key clients in the oil and gas 

vertical. This move aligns with our goal of supporting the strategic growth objectives of our customers, strengthening 

relationships, and ensuring improved supply chain efficiencies. By establishing these facilities, we aim to position ourselves 

as a preferred strategic growth partner, further enhancing our global competitive advantage. 

 

Leveraging core competencies to provide end-to-end production capabilities ï Manufacture, assembly, and integration of 

ATGG (Advanced Turbo Gas Generator) 

 

We aim to reinforce our position by offering a full spectrum of production capabilities, ranging from the manufacturing of 

highly engineered, mission-critical, and life-critical components to moving up the value chain into sub-assemblies, 

assemblies, and final integration. An example of this is our role as a development and production partner in the manufacture, 

assembly, and integration of the advanced turbo gas generator, a national indigenization project for this engine. With this 

approach we aim to expand our capabilities and total addressable market while strengthening our value proposition in the 

industry. 

 

Expanding into manufacture of higher-value products along the client value chain ï Includes advanced gas, steam and 

nuclear turbines and landing gears among others 

 

As part of our strategy to move up the value chain, we are focusing on high-value segments, enhancing our revenue potential 

and positioning ourselves as a key supplier for highly regulated sectors that require advanced engineering solutions. With 

this expansion, we aim to align more closely with our clients' evolving needs, fostering long-term partnerships and driving 

sustained business growth. 

 

Our Business Operations 

 

Our Company is engaged in the manufacturing of complex and highly engineered precision forged and machined 

components that are mission and life-critical and assemblies with close tolerances (in microns) to serve projects through 

our advanced manufacturing facilities, which include: 

 

¶ Precision forging and precision machining; 

¶ Assembly and testing (non-destructive and destructive); 

¶ Special processes and specialized fabrication; and 

¶ Quality clinic 

 

Some of the components being manufactured by us have been indigenously developed for onward usage by our customers 

in the field of energy (including natural gas, nuclear (clean energy), thermal energy), aerospace and defence and oil and 

gas industries in India and globally. 
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Select Financial Information 

 

The table below sets out some of our Companyôs financial metrics as at and for the nine months ended December 31, 2024 

and the Fiscals ended March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022: 

 
Particulars As at and for the 

nine months ended 

December 31, 2024 

As at and for the 

Fiscal ended 

March 31, 2024 

As at and for the 

Fiscal ended 

March 31, 2023 

As at and for the 

Fiscal ended 

March 31, 2022 

CAGR 

(From Fiscal 

2022 to Fiscal 

2024) 

Revenue from 

operations(1) (  in million) 

3,304.28 3,407.71 2,516.75 1,944.67 32.38 

Revenue Growth(2) (year 

on year) (%) 

- 35.40 29.42 58.46 NA 

Adjusted EBITDA(3) (  in 

million) 

1,192.97 1,187.27 795.44 631.65 37.10 

Adjusted EBITDA 

margin(4) (in %) 

36.10 34.84 31.61 32.48 NA 

Profit for the year/period 

(  in million) 

617.25 585.80 84.73 294.57 41.02 

Profit for the year/period 

Margin(5) (in %) 

18.68 17.19 3.37 15.15 NA 

Revenue from exports (  

in million) 

3,067.88 2,981.82 2,023.08 1,518.17 40.15 

Revenue from exports as a 

percentage of Revenue 

from Operations (in %) 

92.85 87.50 80.38 78.07 NA 

 
Particulars As at and for the Fiscal ended 

March 31, 2024 

As at and for the Fiscal 

ended March 31, 2023 

As at and for the Fiscal 

ended March 31, 2022 

Return on Capital Employed 

(ROCE)(5) (%) 

18.77 12.99 16.95 

Adjusted Return on Capital 

Employed (AROCE)(6) (%) 

27.98 22.05 28.31 

Net debt to Equity(7) N.A.  1.22 1.50 
Notes: 

(1) Revenue from operations is total revenue generated by our Company from the sale of products, sale of services and other operating revenue ï scrap 

sales. 

(2) Revenue growth represents the growth in revenue from operations for the year / period of our Company. 

(3) Adjusted EBITDA is Adjusted EBITDA is calculated as EBITDA plus fire incident, fire restoration cost, fire insurance ï premium, ECL, foreign 

currency, professional and consultancy charges towards Hamuel litigation and COVID loss. 

(4) Profit for the year/period Margin is calculated as profit after tax as a percentage of revenue from operations. 

(5) Return on Capital Employed (%) is calculated as EBIT divided by Capital Employed. EBIT is calculated as restated profit after tax for the year/ 

period plus total tax expense plus finance costs and Capital employed is calculated as the sum of Total Equity, Current Borrowings, and Non-

current borrowings. 

(6) Adjusted Return on Capital Employed (AROCE) is calculated as EBIT plus other income divided by adjusted average capital employed, which is 

defined as shareholdersô equity plus total borrowings (current & non-current) and lease liabilities (current & non-current). 

(7) Net Debt to Equity is calculated as Net Debt (non-current borrowings plus current borrowings minus cash and cash equivalents minus bank 

balances) / Equity (equity share capital plus other equity). 

 

Our Business Verticals 
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Energy 

 

Airfoils/ blades are one of the most critical three dimensional (ñ3Dò) rotating and stationary parts of a turbine in the 

compression section. These are used in generation of energy by means of natural gas, nuclear (clean energy) and thermal 

operations. To sustain the high pressure, airfoils/ blades are made up of exotic/ super alloys and manufactured with a unique 

process designed by our Company. 

 

These are highly engineered and complex parts which have a high entry barrier in terms of qualification (Source: EY 

Report). We have developed our stage-wise process engineering to manufacture and produce these components with in-

house process of forging and machining turbines blades by designing and manufacturing, inter alia, forging dies, tooling 

and fixtures. 

 

Brief overview of types of turbine energy plant components manufactured by us are set out below: 

 

 
 

Key components manufactured by us in the energy industry are set out below: 

 

 
 

Aerospace and Defence 

 

We manufacture medium and highly complex precision components, assemblies/ sub-assemblies that are mission-critical 

for application of civil and military platforms such as airfoils/ blades for aircraft engines and APUs, body valve, housing 

mount, housing compressor, fan blisk, mixed flow impeller, housing fan, shell and housing, aero structures, turbine wheel, 

nozzle, unison rings, lever arms, hydraulic, fuel inerting, flight control, actuating system and others. These parts are widely 

made from investment castings, forgings, bar stock, tubes and plates and have a wide spread of usage in various commercial 

and military platforms. The sub-assemblies comprise of processes including stringent machining, testing, special processes 

and thermal spray coatings such as high-velocity oxygen fuel coating. 

 

We also manufacture industrial aerospace standard fluid distribution parts, integrated into the aircraft hydraulic systems 

which spans from nose to tail and left to right ends of the wing of an airplane, for the functioning of all the synchronised 

hydro pneumatic system. We have developed technology to qualify and test fluid distribution system parts of aerospace. 



 

 

 

118 

 

The aerospace fluid distribution parts have approved design to produce from precision forging and bar stock. Forging 

equipment is of servo control screw type technology and produces control features where parts are used in as finished 

condition. The materials of construction include steel, aluminium, titanium, super/ exotic alloy and copper alloys of aircraft 

quality. These parts are manufactured and tested to perform at elevated environments as defined by aerospace standards. 

For supplying of these parts to end customers, specific parts are required to be qualified by the Performance Review 

Institute and Qualified Manufacturers List Program. 

 

The products are examined, tested, and evaluated for conformance with standard/ specification requirements and listed on 

the qualification product list as a qualified product for the specific standard/ specification. The procurement of qualified 

products reduces the risk of product failure to meet specification requirements. The qualification process to validate and 

certify the performance of the parts are done with various tests and qualifications. The test equipment for all tests were 

designed and built indigenously to meet the aerospace standards and qualified to the requirement of certifying bodies like 

NABL. 

 

Brief overview of aero components manufactured by us are set out below: 

 

 
 

Oil and Gas 

 

We have ventured into the oil and gas industry owing to our focused precision manufacturing abilities. We believe that this 

industry plays a crucial role as oil and natural gas are used for various purposes, including transportation, electricity 

generation, heating, and manufacturing. This industry includes exploration, extraction, refining, and distribution of fossil 

fuels, primarily oil and natural gas. 

 

Our presence is in the following sub-industries: 

 

¶ Upstream: This sector involves exploration and production of oil and natural gas. It begins with geological surveys 

to identify potential reserves and then drilling wells to extract these resources. Upstream activities can take place 

onshore or offshore, including by means of deep-water drilling. 

¶ Midstream: The midstream sector focuses on the transportation and storage of crude oil and natural gas. Pipelines, 

tanker ships, and storage facilities are essential components. Natural gas processing plants remove impurities and 

separate natural gas liquids from the raw gas. 

 

We manufacture, inter alia, flex shafts, bonnets, frames, safety valves, hatch covers, slips and drill bits for our customer 

base, brief details of which are set out below: 
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Our Products 

 

Some of the parts being manufactured by our Company in the industries we operate in are set out below: 

 
Industry  Type of Product Parts 

Energy Gas, nuclear and thermal turbine parts Airfoils/ blades, rotor and stator, combustion components, engine 

accessories, fasteners and hardware and special machined parts 

Aerospace and 

defence 

Aircraft engine. Aircraft accessories, 

helicopter, SPU, space and missile 

components 

Airfoils/ blades, housings, wings, rings, shrouds, casings, assemblies 

and sub-assemblies of APUs, hydraulic and actuator systems 

Oil and gas Drilling and completion services Airfoils/ blades, combustion components, drill bits, slips, reamers, flex 

shaft, bonnet, frames, safety valves, rings, and hatch cover 

 

Further, some of our proven capabilities in the commodities being manufactured by us are set out below: 

¶ Airfoils/ blades; 

¶ Unison rings and lever arms; 

¶ Impeller, blisk, stator and rotor; 

¶ Flight control systems; 

¶ Casings and housings; 

¶ Critical engine sub-systems/ systems; 

¶ Special machining parts; 

¶ APUs sub-systems/ systems; 

¶ Fasteners (end two flange (ñETFò), interior two flange (ñITFò) and specialty); 

¶ Diaphragms and nozzles; 

¶ Drill bits; 

¶ Slips and rings; 

¶ Shafts and frames; and 

¶ Combined pneumatic and hydraulic systems 

 

We have five manufacturing facilities located in Hyderabad, Telangana: 

 

¶ Unit 1 ï Pashamylaram Industrial Park: Precision forging, heat treatment, testing lab, special processes and raw 

material warehouse. 

¶ Unit 2 ï Phase - I, Jeedimetla Industrial Development Area: Corporate office and main manufacturing facility 

with support functions. 

¶ Unit 3 ï Phase - V, Jeedimetla Industrial Development Area: Manufacturing facility with support functions. 

¶ Unit 4 ï Phase - I, Jeedimetla Industrial Park ï Jeedimetla Industrial Estate: Manufacturing facility with support 

functions. 
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¶ Unit 5 - Phase - V, Jeedimetla Industrial Development Area: Manufacturing facility with support functions. 

 

Our Manufacturing Facilities, Process and Capabilities  

 

Our manufacturing facilities have received or are in the process of receiving accreditations, including: 

 

¶ ISO 9001:2015 certification for our Companyôs quality management system for manufacture of aerospace and 

defence, energy, and oil and gas parts; 

¶ ISO/IEC 27001:2013 information security management system (ñISMSò) certification for our Companyôs 

information management system for control of information (internal and external, including but not limited to 

customer properties along with support functions); 

¶ AS9100:2016 certification for our Companyôs quality management systems for aviation, space and defence 

organisations; 

¶ ISO 14001:2015 environmental management system (ñEMSò) (certification is awaited and is subject to audit) and 

45001: 2018 occupational health and safety assessment series (ñOHSASò) certifications for our Companyôs 

quality management system to ensure environmental health and safety of our facilities (certification is awaited 

and is subject to audit); 

¶ Accreditation for specific services on the qualified manufacturerôs list for fluid distribution systems from National 

Aerospace and Defence Contractors Accreditation Program (ñNADCAPò). 

¶ ISO/IEC 17025:2017 certification for óGeneral Requirements for the Competence of Testing & Calibration 

Laboratoriesô issued by the National Accreditation Board for Testing and Calibration Laboratories in the field of 

testing. 

 

The following table sets forth the installed capacity, actual production, and utilization of our manufacturing facilities for 

the periods indicated. Given that our products undergo customisation to meet specific customer requirements and have 

varying shapes and weights, we are unable to determine the capacity on a product-by-product basis:  
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As of and for the nine month ended December 

31, 2024 

As of and for the Fiscal ended March 31, 2024 As of and for the Fiscal ended March 31, 2023 As of and for the Fiscal ended March 31, 2022 

Annual 

installed 

capacity 

(hrs)@ 

Annual Actual 

Production 

(hrs) 

@ 

Capacity 

utilization 

(%)@ 

Annual 

installed 

capacity 

(hrs)@ 

Annual Actual 

Production 

(hrs) 

@ 

Capacity 

utilization 

(%)@ 

Annual 

installed 

capacity 

(hrs)@ 

Annual Actual 

Production 

(hrs) 

@ 

Capacity 

utilization 

(%)@ 

Annual 

installed 

capacity 

(hrs)@ 

Annual Actual 

Production 

(hrs) 

@ 

Capacity 

utilization 

(%)@ 

90/C, 90/D, Phase 1 I.D.A, Jeedimetla, Hyderabad 500 055, Telangana, India 

         4,93,371           4,10,346                83.17           5,70,550           4,97,114                87.13           3,21,398           2,73,799                85.19           3,64,190           3,01,101                82.67  

Industrial shed No. D-42 and 43, T.S.I.I.C, Industrial Development Area, Phase - V, Jeedimetla Industrial Park, Quthbullapur Mandal, Medchal - Malkajgiri District Hyderabad 500 055, Telangana, 

India  

         2,05,316           1,83,934                89.59           2,57,963           2,23,086                86.48           2,34,804           2,07,842                88.51           1,00,708              85,727                84.67  

Industrial Plot No. 63/A, T.S.I.I.C, Industrial Development Area, Phase ï I, Jeedimetla Village, Industrial Park, Quthbullapur Mandal, Medchal - Malkajgiri District, Hyderabad 500 055, Telangana, 

India  

            80,957              74,164                91.61              95,308              83,490                87.60              23,612              18,351                77.71                     -                       -                       -    

Plot No.17/B, Phase - III, Industrial Park, Pashamylaram, Patancheru, Medak 502 205, Telangana, India***  

                   -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -    

Plot No. D-30 & 31, Phase ï V, Industrial Development Area, Jeedimetla, Medchal ï Malkajgiri District, Hyderabad 500 055, Telangana, India 

              7,236                6,327                87.43                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -  

TOTAL  

         7,86,881           6,74,770                85.75           9,23,820           8,03,690                87.00           5,79,814           4,99,992                86.23           4,64,898           3,86,828                83.21  

@ As certified by Posinasetty Kanaka Rao, independent chartered engineer by their certificate dated February 25, 2025. 

*** This is an intermediate facility which supports the other facilities listed above and does not produce any finished goods. Accordingly, relevant capacity utilisation data is not available for this facility. 
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Set out below is an overview of our manufacturing capabilities, including the special processes undertaken by us, our testing 

actions and raw material alloy usage: 

 

 
 

In view of the various projects being undertaken and the different kinds of products being manufactured by us, the 

manufacturing lifecycle of such projects and products may be different. However, set out below are the processes that are 

broadly followed by us for manufacturing of precision parts or complex sub-systems. 

 

¶ Upon the receipt of orders from our customers, such purchase orders are verified in terms of technical and commercial 

terms, post which order acceptance is provided by our Company. 

¶ The next step involves creation of work order by means of our Enterprise Resource Planning (ñERPò) management 

system and communication to relevant stakeholders. 

¶ Following the creation of work order, a kick-off meeting with customer and internal cross functional team is arranged 

to attain concurrence between the team and customer (this involves internal and external stakeholders). 

¶ Thereafter, a manufacturing quality plan is prepared based on the relevant drawings and the same is checked and 

authorised by the appropriate personnel. This is followed with a technical review to study and understand the resource 

requirements of the project. 

¶ After that, our methods and engineering team and quality team commences with preparation of individual stage wise 

drawings, process flow chart, manufacturing quality control plan, failure mode effect analysis for setting up mitigations 

to the critical processes, stage inspection reports, final inspection report, critical to quality (ñCTQò), measurement 

system analysis (ñMSAò), and other production part approval process (ñPPAPò) deliverables along with route card for 

manufacturing processes with required fields to record during the live process. 

¶ All manufacturing documents are reviewed and approved by the cross-functional team (engineering, production and 

quality) for release to realization and shared with the respective process owners. 

¶ Raw materials such as aluminium, stainless steel, precipitated hardened steel, titanium, inconel and other super alloy/ 

exotic alloy grades required to manufacture the components are sourced from customer-approved sources or our 

Company approved-sources depending on the project requirements and expectations. Such suppliers are finalised 

based on cost, quality and on-time delivery following which, the purchase orders are released by our Company. Upon 

receipt of satisfactory results post reviewing documents received from the supplier, our Company approves 

consignment shipment. 

¶ After procurement of raw materials, the components are manufactured by us as per stringent manufacturing process 

plans (ñMPPò) while ensuring in-process quality inspection as set out in the manufacturing documents. 

¶ Upon the completion of the manufacturing process, our quality engineers undertake final inspection and provide 

disposition on the same. 

¶ Thereafter, the components are assembled into sub-assemblies and assemblies, and tested to ensure that the end-

product meets customer specifications. 

¶ Subsequently, the products are dispatched on determination of the products meeting customer requirements and 

issuance of shipping release by the customer. 

 

Details of our business model are set out below, where purchase orders are received by our Company pursuant to the request 

for quote (ñRFQò)/ request for proposal (ñRFPò) or tenders or long term agreements (ñLTAò)/ long term contracts (ñLTCò) 

methods. Brief details are set out below: 
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Brief details of our process flow are set out below: 

 

 
 

Brief details of our ñmake to printò manufacturing process which includes relevant testing activities at various stages is set out 

below: 
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Raw material 

 

Raw material costs comprise our second largest expense and include purchase price, (excluding those subsequently recoverable 

by the enterprise from the concerned revenue authorities), freight inwards and other expenditure incurred in bringing such 

inventories to their present location and condition constitute the most significant portion of our expenses. Our cost of materials 

consumed for Fiscals 2022, 2023 and 2024 and the nine months ended December 31, 2024 were 376.10 million, 495.22 

million, 667.63 million and 753.71 million, representing 18.87%, 18.94%, 17.91% and 22.32% of our total income respectively. 

Cost of materials consumed primarily consists of the cost of raw materials that we consume in the manufacture of our products 

(our primary raw materials are exotic alloys such as titanium, nimonic and inconel, castings, specialised steel and aluminium. 

 

We primarily purchase raw materials back-to-back and in line with the terms and prices that are agreed with our customers, 

either from suppliers stipulated by our customers or those suggested by us and approved by our customers. 

 

We currently import some of our raw materials, plant, machinery and components from various countries including the Taiwan, 

Italy, Germany, United States of America and Austria. While we have not yet faced any disruptions due to government 

conditions on trade practices, we cannot assure you that we will not face such disruptions in the future. Any such disruptions 

due to government restrictions on trade in the future could have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, financial 

condition, cash flows and future prospects. 

 

Details regarding such raw material imports for the for the nine months ended December 31, 2024 and for the Fiscals 2024, 

2023 and 2022 are set out below: 

(in million, except as otherwise stated) 
Importing 

Countries 

Nine months ended 

December 31, 2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Cost of raw 

materials 

sourced 

% cost of raw 

materials 

sourced 

(import)  

Cost of raw 

materials 

sourced 

% cost of 

raw 

materials 

sourced 

(import)  

Cost of raw 

materials 

sourced 

% cost of 

raw 

materials 

sourced 

(import)  

Cost of raw 

materials 

sourced 

% cost of 

raw 

materials 

sourced 

(import)  

Taiwan 124.56 34.03 224.99 50.20 79.56 32.28 72.33 30.61 

USA 69.41 18.96 28.74 6.41 21.08 8.56 22.49 9.52 

Italy - - 47.02 10.49 21.94 8.90 71.19 30.12 

UK 89.00 24.32 64.41 14.37 39.39 15.99 13.99 5.92 

Austria - - - - - - 29.07 12.30 

Germany 0.10 0.03 0.38 0.08 53.90 21.88 18.46 7.81 

China 49.93 13.64 41.39 9.23 21.27 8.63 6.71 2.84 

Others 33.01 9.02 41.35 9.23 9.26 3.76 2.08 0.88 

Total 

purchase of 

raw material 

(import)  

366.01 100.00 448.28 100.00 246.40 100.00 236.32 100.00 
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Importing 

Countries 

Nine months ended 

December 31, 2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Cost of raw 

materials 

sourced 

% cost of raw 

materials 

sourced 

(import)  

Cost of raw 

materials 

sourced 

% cost of 

raw 

materials 

sourced 

(import)  

Cost of raw 

materials 

sourced 

% cost of 

raw 

materials 

sourced 

(import)  

Cost of raw 

materials 

sourced 

% cost of 

raw 

materials 

sourced 

(import)  

Total 

purchase of 

raw material 

925.24 NA 944.54 NA 543.46  NA 417.19  NA 

 

Quality Control  

 

Quality control and assurance is a vital component of our manufacturing processes and we follow stringent quality barometers 

expected by our customers globally. Our robust quality systems are guided and validated pursuant to ISO 9001:2015 quality 

management system with regular functioning, monitoring and continuous improvements in accordance per these standards. Our 

quality team is trained with the modern and best-practices and are committed to exceeding expectations of interested parties. 

 

A brief overview of our quality function is set out below: 

 

¶ Detailed steps to understand stated and implied requirements and expectations of interested parties; 

¶ Strict implementation of industry and customer specification in all process steps, including for incoming materials, in-

house operations or special processes; 

¶ Modern statistical analysis to monitor and improve the process parameters; 

¶ Using a six sigma approach for process improvements; and 

¶ Using a supportive approach to downstream specific requirements while ensuring strict compliance to requisite codes 

and standards. 

 

Distribution and Logistics 

 

Our entire manufacturing supply chain is reliant on logistical excellence. Our commitment to delivering the goods on-time and 

at the right location stems out of our efficient logistics systems. Weôve developed a strong logistics network comprising of 

logistics partners under our own procedures and policies. Our logistics team efficiently manages shipping, customs and domestic 

road transportation. Further, our logistics procedures and standard operating manuals meet the international guidelines on 

Incoterms 2020. 

 

Salient features of our logistics management system include: 

 

¶ Inward logistics management: We have experienced logistics managers backed by standard operating procedures to 

handle all inward logistics. 

¶ Outward logistics management: Our wide network of partners ensures timely delivery of goods. 

¶ Logistics partners surveillance: Regular surveillance is conducted on our logistics partners to ensure efficient service 

and detecting any advance threats. 

¶ Custom handling: Our logistics personnel are geared up with latest guidelines issued by the Government of India to 

liaison for clearances with Directorate General of Foreign Trade and Central Board of Indirect Taxes and Customs. 

¶ Advance authorization and Export Promotion Capital Goods Scheme license: We regularly export to global OEMs and 

have long-term experience of handling advance licenses for import of raw materials. Further, machines are imported 

under Export Promotion Capital Goods Scheme licensing program. 

¶ Export house status: We have been awarded the title of ñStar Export Houseò by Directorate General of Foreign Trade. 

 

Supply Chain 

 

Our supply chain is well integrated into ISO 9001:2015 management system with regular functioning, monitoring and 

continuous improvements in accordance with these standards. Our integrated supply chain is capable of handling global 

purchase of raw materials, special processes, in-bound and out-bound warehousing and logistics. 

 

Our supply chain functions in accordance with leading standards by ensuring the following: 

 

¶ Selection and monitoring of suppliers with experienced personnel having decades of experience in this area; 

¶ Special process supplier panel management in line with Performance Review Instituteôs published data; 

¶ Sub-contracting management with scientifically laid out selection and monitoring criteria; 

¶ Contract management with suppliers on OEM panels; 
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¶ Close monitoring of quality, cost and delivery coming from suppliers; and 

¶ Development of localized competence with the objective of improving supply chain performance. 

 

Sales and Marketing 

 

Our sales, business development, and marketing teams serve as integral pillars within our growth function. Our professionals 

are dedicated to nurturing enduring, robust connections with the leadership teams of our valued clients. This strategic synergy 

enables us to attain insights into their precise requirements, resulting in our distinction as a strategic growth supplier for 

numerous esteemed clients. 

 

We have export sales in 13  countries in the period between March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2024 with players in the energy, 

aerospace and defence, and oil and gas industries. Through a seamless process of ongoing engagement and long-standing 

relationships, our teams collaborate closely with the leadership of our clientele. Customer insights are interwoven with our 

engineering and design teams, ensuring that our offerings consistently align with the requisite specifications and industry 

regulations. 

 

Our commitment to cultivating customer relationships extends beyond traditional approaches ï we organise regular site visits, 

training programs for our technical experts at our own facilities, active participation in international client gatherings, 

conferences and exhibitions. This proactive involvement ensures that our teams are finely attuned to the distinctive challenges 

and requirements of our valued clients. By maintaining an active presence in industry exhibitions, we have established ourselves 

as trusted partners to our customersô leadership teams. 

 

On receipt of any enquiry/ RFQ/ tender, the same is registered in the enquiry register. To verify the input, we initiate RFQ for 

feasibility study by conducting an enquiry review which fulfils the following criteria: 

 

¶ Whether all product related input required for the stated enquiry is available; 

¶ Whether any statutory and regulatory requirements related to product is stated; 

¶ Whether we have the required capabilities for meeting the product requirements; 

¶ Whether any new technology or new resource is required; 

¶ Whether the lead time for the new product development or delivery is sufficient; 

¶ Whether any difference is found compared to previous orders; and 

¶ Whether conditions not stated but need to accomplish for the specified and intended use 

 

Based on the above checks, the enquiry review is submitted to our marketing head for approval and to record the decision/ 

analysis in relation to the same. If the scope of requirements is not feasible, then the enquiry review is escalated to the for 

decision on missing requirements. This is also discussed with customers for further recommendations. We identify the risks 

involved in the enquiry/ RFQ/ tender and enter the same in enquiry review. If the risks are preventable/ acceptable then we 

prepare the costing requirements and submit them to the marketing head. The cost estimation is done in accordance with the 

requisite procedures and the records are maintained by estimation and costing team. The cost is arrived at based on an estimation 

sheet and quotation is prepared and approved by the designated authority. We submit the commercial quotes along with terms 

and conditions to our customer. Upon receipt of the order from customers, we verify the order to confirm if it in line with the 

quote. 

Set out below is a brief review of our sales and marketing activities: 
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Our Customers 

 

Our customers belong to a diverse range of high-entry-barrier industries that have stringent quality and qualification 

requirements which require significant capital investments and constant innovation. For further details see ñ ï Our Strengths ï 

Long-standing and deep customer relationshipsò on page 110. 

 

Description of contracts 

 

We received purchase orders pursuant to (a) RFQs/ RFPs, (b) LTAs/ LTCs, and (c) tenders. 

 

While we have long-term agreements with certain customers ranging from a period of five to ten years, in accordance with such 

long-term agreements, we may not have any recourse in the event of an unexpected delay or cancellation of such agreements. 

Certain of our customer contracts and purchase orders may have penalties/ damages in relation to delayed/ late delivery or 

delivery of defective products in accordance with such agreements/ contracts. Certain contract requires to give first preference 

of product delivery to favoured customers. Further, in certain contracts there is a reference to few machineries being booked 

for specific customers. 

 

We are also liable to our customers on procurement of raw materials from non-approved sources. We may also be required to 

replace a supplier if its products do not meet our customerôs safety, quality or performance standards or if a supplier 

unexpectedly discontinues operations due to reasons beyond its or our control, including financing constraints caused by credit 

market conditions. Further, some of our agreements/ contracts may be terminated by our customers, including without cause. 

 

We may also be required to undertake price reduction in certain cases on a year-on-year basis under some of our agreements/ 

contracts. Further, in certain cases, we may be required to demonstrate cost-efficiencies over time and provide reduced costs 

on the product under some of our agreements/ contracts. We are also bound by confidentiality obligations under our customer 

contracts, violation of which could result in legal actions by our customers. 

 

Customer case studies:  

 

¶ Recently we have partnered with and have entered into a long-term supply agreement with a global OEM which has 

engaged us for the manufacture of critical rotating parts for nuclear energy turbines. We have received a qualified 

status from this company pursuant to us satisfying the stringent technical and safety requirements which act as a high-

entry barrier for players in this industry. Despite the significant expenses associated with qualifying this manufacturing 

partner, we have demonstrated efficiency pursuant to machining time reduction, which we believe is our competitive 

strength against manufacturers from China, Europe, USA and Japan. 

 

We have initiated a dedicated facility for Mitsubishi Heavy Industries, Ltd. to manufacture airfoils/ blades and other products, 

a testament to our relationship with this customer. Our Company and Mitsubishi Heavy Industries, Ltd.ôs journey commenced 

in 2012 with a few machines, progressed to an exclusive bay in one of our current manufacturing facilities, and is now evolving 

into a forthcoming manufacturing facility being setup exclusively for this customer. This facility will be a part of our Companyôs 

upcoming óCentre for Excellence and Innovation Centreô. Currently, we manufacture and supply airfoils/ blades and other 

special machined parts for Mitsubishi Heavy Industries, Ltd.ôs gas and thermal energy turbines. We have also received a 

ñCertificate of Appreciationò award from Mitsubishi Heavy Industries in Fiscal 2022 for our efforts and performance. 

 

ESG 

 

We are committed to meet current requirements without compromising the needs of future generations and ensure participation 

in environmental, social and governance (ñESGò) initiatives. We combine economic, environmental and social factors in our 

operation and our business decisions. Our product and the manufacturing processes require us to comply with various 

environmental laws and regulations. We follow all the statutory and regulatory requirements, as applicable, and do ensure the 

interested parties are engaged in these activities. We have not been subject to legal proceedings or fines by any regulatory firms 

and have no pending actions. Our policies are laid with sustainability goals that are monitored to abide by the environmental 

laws and regulations. 

 

We are committed to promote equality in our employment practices and to fair employment and remuneration policy in 

compliance with applicable laws. We are firmly opposed to employ or contract child or slave labour or any form of forced or 

compulsory or bonded labour. We condemn all forms of illegal, unfair, unethical labour practice that exploits workforce, 

destroys social security or serves as tax evasion, including but not limited to undeclared and ñgreyò work or holding back wages. 

 

Our relationships with business partners are built upon trust and mutual benefits compliant with competition law. We are 

dedicated to ethical and fair competition, as we sell products and services based on their quality, functionality and competitive 

pricing. We provide a safe and healthy working environment and, if applicable, safe and to operate in an environmentally 
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responsible and efficient manner. All required permits, licenses and registrations are obtained, maintained and kept up to date 

in the ordinary course of business. 

 

Intellectual Property  

 

Our intellectual property includes one domain name and applications have been made for two trademarks (device and word) 

i.e., our corporate logo ñ ñ and ñAZAD ENGINEERINGò (applications numbers 2354716 and 5810054) which have 

been opposed and objected respectively. Our domain name will expire on May 19, 2031.  

 

For further details of the risks related to our intellectual property, see ñRisk Factors ï If we are unable to obtain, protect or use 

our intellectual property rights, our business may be adversely affected.ò on page 60. 

 

Competition 

 

We are one of the key manufacturers of our qualified product lines in the energy, aerospace and defence, and oil and gas 

industries, manufacturing highly engineered, complex and mission and life-critical components (Source: EY Report). We 

compete with manufacturers from China, Europe, USA and Japan (Source: EY Report). 

 

We face competition from larger global manufacturers; however, we believe that our expertise in manufacturing complex and 

highly engineered precision forged and machined components and our process efficiencies and long-standing customer 

relationships act as a competitive strength. 

 

Information Technology  

 

We have positioned ourselves as a technology-driven and innovative company within the energy, aerospace and defence, and 

oil and gas industries. Our aim of automating every single process is achieved by implementing manufacturing execution 

systems to increase the overall production efficiency and shorten the time to produce with enhanced quality along with reducing 

downtime and idle time. Further, our legacy data is in the process of moving from an existing system to a new enterprise 

resource planning database. We are committed to upgrade our information technology systems in a timely fashion to ensure 

business continuity and process efficiency. 

 

Insurance 

 

We maintain insurance policies for our manufacturing facilities, our operations and our personnel, including standard fire and 

special perils, burglary, group health and group personal accident insurance.  

 

CSR 

 

We have instituted a corporate social responsibility policy which encompasses our Companyôs philosophy for delineating its 

responsibility as a corporate citizen and lays down the guidelines and mechanism for undertaking socially useful programs for 

welfare and sustainable development of the community at large. As part of our corporate social responsibility efforts, we strive 

to focus on (a) hunger, poverty malnutrition and health, (b) education, (c) gender equality and empowerment of women, (d) 

environmental sustainability, (e) national heritage, art and culture, (f) benefit of arms force veterans, (g) promotion of sports, 

(h) contribution to relief funds, (i) contribution to research, (j) contribution to universities, (k) rural development projects, (l) 

slum area development, and (m) disaster management. 

 

For the nine months ended December 31, 2024 and Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022 we spent  7.10 million,  5.00 million, 8.52 

million and nil, respectively on CSR activities. 

 

Employees 

 

We endeavour to be an employer of choice by fostering an environment of aspirational goal setting, continuous improvement, 

in addition to providing health and safety with corporate responsibility. As of December 31, 2024, set out below are details of 

our employees:  

 
Department No. of employees 

Production 505 

Quality control 264 

Polishing 140 

Engineering 68 

Maintenance 38 
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Department No. of employees 

Administration 28 

Quality assurance 40 

Planning 34 

Stores 33 

Forging 29 

Business development and projects 27 

Tool store 15 

Accounts 12 

Cutting 11 

Purchase 10 

Heat treatment 6 

Systems and development 6 

Human resources 4 

Operations 16 

Information technology 8 

Logistics 4 

Special process 10 

Business and strategy 2 

Legal and secretarial 2 

Supply chain management 5 

Total 1,317 

 

Properties 

 

The following table sets forth the details of our Registered and Corporate Office and manufacturing facilities: 

 
S. No. Address Description and Usage Ownership status Tenure of Lease 

1. 90/C, 90/D, 90/E, Phase 1 I.D.A, 

Jeedimetla, Hyderabad 500 055, 

Telangana, India* 

Registered and Corporate 

Office and main 

manufacturing facility 

Leased land September 1, 2024 until 

August 31, 2033 and 

March 1, 2024 until 

February 28, 2034 

2. Industrial shed No. D-42 and 43, T.S.I.I.C, 

Industrial Development Area, Phase - V, 

Jeedimetla Industrial Park, Quthbullapur 

Mandal, Medchal ï Malkajgiri District 

Hyderabad 500 055, Telangana, India 

Factory ï manufacturing Leased land September 14, 2024 until 

September 14, 2026 

3. Industrial Plot No. 63/A, T.S.I.I.C, 

Industrial Development Area, Phase ï I, 

Jeedimetla Village, Industrial Park, 

Quthbullapur Mandal, Medchal - 

Malkajgiri District, Hyderabad 500 055, 

Telangana, India 

Factory ï manufacturing Leased land August 6, 2024 until June 

30, 2026 

4. Plot No.17/B, Phase - III, Industrial Park, 

Pashamylaram, Patancheru, Medak 502 

205, Telangana, India 

Factory ï precision 

forging, testing, heat 

treatment, and RM 

warehouse 

Owned land N.A. 

5.  Plot No. D-30 & 31, Phase ï V, Industrial 

Development Area, Jeedimetla, Medchal ï 

Malkajgiri District, Hyderabad 500 055, 

Telangana, India 

Factory - manufacturing Leased land May 1, 2025 until April 

31, 2027 

*Our Promoter has entered into two share purchase agreements each dated September 16, 2024 to purchase 13,150 equity shares and 50,350 equity shares of 

our Erstwhile Subsidiaries i.e., Swastik Coaters Private Limited and Rouland Chemicals Private Limited, respectively, which are equivalent to 99.62% and 

99.90% of the paid up capital of such entities, respectively. Swastik Coaters Private Limited and Rouland Chemicals Private Limited hold the free hold title to 

the land situated at Plot Number 90/C in Survey Numbers 298/A and 299/2, all situated at phase - 1, IDA Jeedimetla Village, Quthbullapur Mandal, under 

GHMC circle, Medchal - Malkajgiri District, Telangana, India and Plot Number 90/D in Survey Number 299/2, situated at phase - 1, IDA Jeedimetla Village, 

Quthbullapur Mandal, under GHMC circle, Medchal - Malkajgiri District, Telangana, India on which one of our current manufacturing facilities are situated 

(collectively, the ñSubject Land)ò. Swastik Coaters Private Limited and Rouland Chemicals Private Limited have pursuant to lease deeds dated September 

27, 2024, leased their respective portions of the Subject Land to our Company for a period of 10 years with effect from September 1, 2024 for a monthly lease 

rental of 0.12 million under each of the lease deeds, along with the applicable goods and services taxes applicable on such payment under both lease deeds 

with a 5% annual escalation. Further, our Company has paid 4.96 million each to Rouland Chemicals Private Limited and Swastik Coaters Private Limited, 

respectively, as security deposit under the lease deeds which is required to be refunded on termination or expiry of the lease deeds. Our Company has the right 

to terminate each of the aforesaid lease deeds at any time by giving 30 daysô notice upon commencing commercial operations at our upcoming manufacturing 

facility at Tuniki Bollaram village in Siddipet district, Telangana. Further, our Company entered into a lease deed dated March 22, 2024 with Agrima Logi 

Park, a sole proprietary firm, represented by one of our Directors and member of our Promoter Group, Jyoti Chopdar for the land situated at Plot Number 

90/E in Survey Number 299/2 situated at phase ï 1, IDA Jeedimetla Village, Quthbullapur Mandal, under GHMC circle, Medchal ï Malkajgiri District, 

Telangana, India, along with the buildings thereon for a period of 10 years with effect from March 1, 2024. 
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MANAGEMENTôS DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF 

OPERATIONS 

The following discussion of our financial condition and results of operations should be read in conjunction with our Audited 

Consolidated Financial Statements and our Unaudited Consolidated December Interim Financial Results and Unaudited 

Consolidated September 2024 Financial Results in ñFinancial Statementsò on page 95, respectively.  

 

This Preliminary Placement Document may include forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties, and our 

actual financial performance may materially vary from the conditions contemplated in such forward-looking statements as a 

result of various factors, including those described below and elsewhere in this Preliminary Placement Document. For further 

information, see ñForward Looking Statementsò on page 19. Also read ñBusinessò, ñIndustry Overviewò, ñFinancial 

Statementsò, ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò, ñRisk Factorsò and 

ñSelected Financial Information of our Companyò on pages 96, 158, 95, 130, 40, and 33, respectively, for a discussion of 

certain factors that may affect our business, financial condition or results of operations. 

 

Our fiscal year ends on March 31 of each year, and references to a particular fiscal are to the twelve months ended March 31 

of that year. The Audited Consolidated Financial Statements of our Company have been prepared in accordance with Ind AS. 

Unless otherwise indicated or the context otherwise requires, the financial information for Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022 

included herein is derived from the Audited Consolidated Financial Statements, the financial information for the nine months 

ended December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, included herein is derived from the Unaudited Consolidated December 

2024 Financial Results and Unaudited Consolidated December 2023 Financial Results, respectively, and the financial 

information for the six months ended September 30, 2024, included herein is derived from the Unaudited Consolidated 

September 2024 Financial Results included in this Preliminary Placement Document. For further information, see ñFinancial 

Statementsò on page 95. 

 

Unless otherwise indicated, industry and market data used in this section has been derived from the industry report titled ñEY 

report on assessment of the components of energy turbine, oil drilling, aerospace & defence industryò dated February 21, 2025 

(the ñEY Reportò) prepared and issued by EY LLP, appointed by us on pursuant to engagement letter dated February 3, 2025 

and exclusively commissioned and paid for by us to enable the investors to understand the industry in which we operate in 

connection with this Issue. There are no parts, data or information (which may be relevant for the proposed Issue), that has 

been left out or changed in any manner. Unless otherwise indicated, financial, operational, industry and other related 

information derived from the EY Report and included herein with respect to any particular year refers to such information for 

the relevant calendar/Fiscal, as applicable. For more information, see ñRisk Factors ï Industry information included in this 

Preliminary Placement Document has been derived from an industry report prepared by EY exclusively commissioned and paid 

for by us for such purpose.ò on page 67. 

 

OVERVIEW  

 

For information in relation to our business, see ñOur Businessò on page 96. 

SIGNIFICANT FACTORS AFFECTING OUR RESULTS OF OPERATIONS  

 

Our results of operations have been, and will be, affected by many factors, some of which are beyond our control. The following 

is a discussion of certain factors that have had, and will continue to have, a significant effect on our financial condition and 

results of operations: 

 

Market and economic conditions 

 

We derive a significant portion of our revenue from sales of complex and high mix, low-to-medium volume highly complex 

systems, primarily supplying to our clients engaged in the energy, aerospace and defence and oil and gas industries in India and 

internationally. The level of demand for our products depends primarily on conditions in these sectors in our target markets 

which, in turn, depend to a large extent on general economic conditions in these markets. General economic factors that can 

affect demands in these sectors, and consequently demands for the products that we manufacture, include, among others: 

 

¶ global and local economic or Fiscal instability; 

¶ global and local Fiscal and monetary dynamics, such as rises or falls in interest rates (resulting in greater or lesser 

ability by customers to borrow money), foreign exchange rates and inflation rates; 

¶ general levels of GDP growth in a country or region, and growth in personal disposable income in that country or 

region; 

¶ cost of raw materials and labour; 
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¶ global and local political and regulatory measures and developments, such as tax incentives or other subsidies, and 

environmental policies; 

¶ demographic conditions and population dynamics, such as the absolute size of a market and the growth rates of the 

population in that market; and 

¶ global oil prices, which impact the sectors in which our clients operate and consequently our industry 

 

The cyclical nature of general economic conditions and, therefore, of such sectors means that our results of operations can 

fluctuate substantially from period to period. We expect that these economic factors and conditions in our industry, particularly 

changes in technologies, customer preferences, government policies and interest rates, will continue to be the important factors 

affecting our revenues and results of operations. Other factors, such as our competitiveness, quality and pricing, have an effect 

on our market share and our ability to win customers in competitive situations. 

 

Preserving our long-standing customer relationships 

 

We have existing relationships with both Indian and global OEMs. A large proportion of our revenue from operations arises 

from sales of our products to our customers. As key customers typically have specific requirements, we believe that our 

continued relationships with these customers plays a significant role in determining our continued success and results of 

operations. Our ability to develop and deepen our relationships with our customers has accelerated our growth and allowed us 

to enjoy a position of an industry leading manufacturer of highly engineered complex precision parts and critical components 

in India. We also focus on assisting customers meet their requirements across the spectrum of their engagement with us, 

including in terms of cost, productivity, product reliability and low time to market. This, together with our high delivery 

standards and performance excellence, has enabled us to acquire, service and deepen and lengthen our relationship with diverse 

range of high-level clients ranging from industry leaders to government undertakings. 

 

Our domain expertise in various aspects such as precision engineering, research and development, as well as our adoption of 

technologically advanced and cost-competitive manufacturing processes have been instrumental in obtaining repeat orders from 

our key customer group. We have long-term agreements with certain customers ranging from a period of three to ten years, in 

accordance with such long-term agreements. 

 

The demand for our products from our customers has a significant impact on our results of operations and financial condition. 

In the event that we lose one or more of our key customers or if the amount of business we receive from them is reduced for 

any reason or they commence production in India, our cash flows and results of operations may be affected. Our supply 

arrangements with our customers also require us to meet certain standards and performance obligations and our failure to meet 

such specifications could result in a reduction of business from them, termination of contracts or additional costs and penalties, 

all of which may adversely impact our results of operations and financial condition. 

 

Raw material and labour costs 

 

Raw material costs comprise our second largest expense and include purchase price, (excluding those subsequently recoverable 

by the enterprise from the concerned revenue authorities), freight inwards and other expenditure incurred in bringing such 

inventories to their present location and condition constitute the most significant portion of our expenses. Our cost of materials 

consumed for the nine months ended December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023 and Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022 were  

753.71 million,  473.51 million,  667.63 million,  495.22 million and  376.10 million, representing 22.32%, 17.08%, 

17.91%, 18.94% and 18.87% of our total income respectively. Cost of materials consumed primarily consists of the cost of raw 

materials that we consume in the manufacture of our products (our primary raw materials are exotic alloys such as X-22, GTD-

450, CB-403, titanium, nimonic and inconel, castings, specialised steel and aluminium. 

 

We primarily purchase raw materials back-to-back and in line with the terms and prices that are agreed with our customers, 

either from suppliers stipulated by our customers or those suggested by us and approved by our customers. 

 

Prices for these raw materials can be volatile and depend on commodity prices in the markets, which, in turn, depend on changes 

in global economic conditions, industry cycles, supply-and-demand dynamics, attempts by individual producers to capture 

market share, and market speculation, among other factors. In addition to market fluctuations, our average raw material prices 

can be affected by contractual arrangements and hedging strategies, if any. Our suppliers are associated with us through 

purchase orders, and we do not enter into definite-term agreements with them. See ñRisk Factors ï We depend on third party 

suppliers for raw materials, plant, machinery and components, which are on a purchase order basis. Such suppliers may not 

perform, or be able to perform their obligations in a timely manner, or at all and any delay, shortage, interruption, reduction 

in the supply of or volatility in the prices of raw materials raw materials, plant, machinery and components on which we rely 

may have a material adverse effect on our business, results of operations, financial condition, cash flows and future prospects.ò 

on page 43. 
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While in practice we have passed the increase in the cost of raw materials onto our domestic customers, our cash flows may 

still be adversely affected due to any gap in time between the date of procurement of those raw materials and the date on which 

we can reset the component prices for our customers so as to account for the increase in the prices of such raw materials. In 

addition, we may not be able to pass all of our raw material price increases to our customers. Our ability to adjust pricing terms 

with customers varies based on our specific customer relationships, market practice with respect to the particular raw material 

or component and other factors such as raw material content and whether medium-term price fluctuations have been factored 

into our component prices at the time of price finalisation. As a result, for some of our export customers, we may in some 

instances bear the risk of price increases that occur. Further, an increase in raw material prices may result in increased prices 

for our customersô products, which may in turn result in decreased demand for their products and, consequently, the components 

that we supply for their products. 

 

Employee benefits expense comprise our largest expense. In the nine months ended December 31, 2024, December 31, 2023 

and Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022, our employee benefit expense  674.84 million,  546.05 million,  742.65 million,  592.69 

million and  462.71 million, representing represented 19.99%, 19.70%, 19.92%, 22.66% and 23.22% of our total income 

respectively. These costs consist of (a) salaries, wages, bonus and other allowances, (b) contribution to provident and other 

funds, (c) staff welfare and other expense, (d) gratuity and compensated absences expenses and (e) leave encashment. We seek 

to improve our operational efficiency by reducing our employee benefit expenses as a percentage of our total incomes, 

notwithstanding that we are continuing to expand our business and manufacturing facilities. Rising wages in India as well as 

any change in applicable labour laws, may have a material impact on our costs. 

 

Finance costs 

 

In the nine months ended December 31, 2024, December 31, 2023 and Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022, our finance costs was  

145.68 million,  412.31 million,  472.65 million,  523.82 million and  136.16 million, representing represented 4.31%, 

14.87%, 12.68%, 20.03% and 6.83% of our total income respectively. Our finance costs consist of (a) interest on term loans, 

(b) interest on working capital, (c) premium on redemption of DMI OCDs, (d) interest on lease liabilities, (e) bank charges and 

(f) other borrowing costs.  

 

Operating costs and efficiencies 

 

Given the nature of our business, operating costs and efficiencies are critical to maintaining our competitiveness and 

profitability. Our profitability is partially dependent on our ability to spread fixed production costs over our production volumes. 

This vertical integration of our operations has enabled us to streamline our production processes, achieve shorter development 

and delivery times, exercise greater control over key inputs and processes, enhance quality control and increase supply security. 

We continually undertake efforts to reduce our costs, such as negotiating discounts, outsourcing non-critical processes, reducing 

energy usage and rationalising our labour. Our ability to reduce our operating costs in line with customer demand is subject to 

risks and uncertainties, as our costs depend, in part, on external factors beyond our control. 

 

In the industries with high-entry barriers that our customers belong to, adherence to quality standards is crucial since the 

products are required to be ñzero parts per millionò compliant and they perform in life-critical and mission-critical challenging 

environments (Source: EY Report). We also incur certain costs in order to ensure that the products that we supply to our 

customers are of high quality and free of defects. Such costs relate to matters such as capital expenditure, testing and validation, 

systems deployment and rejection and re-working of products. Any failure to comply with the design specifications of our 

customers, may lead to cancellations of our contracts and loss of reputation. Quality control therefore is critical to our operations 

and a failure to prevent the passing down of defects to our customers may make us liable to pay significant damages. 

 

Exchange rates 

 

Although our Companyôs reporting currency is in Indian Rupees, we transact a significant portion of our business in several 

other currencies. Further, a large part of our revenues is derived from sales to customers based outside of India. In the nine 

months ended December 31, 2024, December 31, 2023 and Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022, our revenues from operations to 

customers based outside of India were  3,067.88 million,  2,201.95 million,  2,981.82 million,  2,023.08 million and  

1,518.17 million, respectively, which represented 90.86%, 79.43%, 79.99%, 77.36% and 76.19%, respectively of our total 

income. The exchange rate between the Indian Rupee and the currencies in which we receive payments for such exports, i.e., 

primarily the USD and Euro, has fluctuated in the past and our results of operations have been impacted by such fluctuations 

in the past and may be impacted by such fluctuations in the future. For example, during times of strengthening of the Indian 

Rupee, we expect that our overseas sales and revenues will generally be negatively impacted as foreign currency received will 

be translated into fewer Indian Rupees. However, the converse positive effect on depreciation of the Indian Rupee may not be 

sustained or may not show an appreciable impact in our results of operations in any given financial period due to other variables 

impacting our results of operations during the same period. Moreover, we expect that our cost of borrowing as well as our cost 
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of imported raw materials, overseas professional costs, freight and other expenses incurred by us may rise during a sustained 

depreciation of the Indian Rupee against USD or Euro. 

 

Certain portions of our income and expenses are generated or incurred in other currencies and certain portions of our assets 

(trade receivables and cash and cash equivalents) and liabilities (trade payables and borrowings) are in other currencies, such 

as USD and Euro. Therefore, our exchange rate risk primarily arises from currency mismatches between our income and our 

expenditure which we seek to mitigate by matching income currency to expenditure currency to the extent possible. 

 

We do not have a formal hedging policy and accordingly, may be subject to foreign currency exposure and fluctuations in the 

exchange rates between the Indian Rupee and other currencies. 

 

PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION  

 

In this Preliminary Placement Document, we have included (i) audited consolidated financial statements as of and for the years 

ended March 31, 2023 and 2024 along with the respective audit reports thereon; (ii) special purpose audited consolidated 

financial statements as of and for the year ended March 31, 2022 along with the audit report thereon read along with the joint 

consent letter dated February 24, 2025 issued by our Statutory Auditors, M S K A & Associates, Chartered Accountants and 

Laxminiwas & Co, Chartered Accountants, the previous auditor, permitting the inclusion of the joint audit report dated 

September 22, 2023 on the special purpose consolidated financial statements for Fiscal 2022 in the Preliminary Placement 

Document; (iii) unaudited consolidated interim financial results for the quarter and six months ended September 30, 2024 

submitted by the Company to the Stock Exchanges pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing 

Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, along with the respective review reports thereon; 

and (iv) unaudited consolidated interim financial results for each of the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2023 and 

December 31, 2024 submitted by the Company to the Stock Exchanges pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the 

SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, along with the respective review 

reports thereon. 

The Audited Consolidated Financial Statements and our Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results have been prepared in 

accordance with the Ind AS and Companies Act, 2013. 

We have also included the audited consolidated financial statements for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2022 prepared in 

accordance with the Indian GAAP and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and the report thereon. 

SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES  

Revenue recognition 

Revenue from contracts with customer is recognised when control of the goods or services are transferred to the customer. Our 

Company has concluded that it is the principal in its revenue arrangements because it typically controls the goods or services 

before transferring them to the customer. 

Revenue is measured at the value of the consideration received or receivable. Amount disclosed as revenue are net of returns, 

trade allowances, rebates. Amounts collected on behalf of third parties such as Goods and service Tax (ñGSTò) are excluded 

from revenue. 

The specific recognition criteria described below must also be met before revenue is recognised. 

Sale of products: 

Revenue from sale of goods is recognised at a point in time when control of the goods is transferred to the customer, generally 

on delivery of the goods and there are no unfulfilled obligations. No significant element of financing is deemed present for the 

sales made with a credit term, which is consistent with market practice. The contracts that Company enters into relate to sales 

order containing single performance obligations for the delivery of goods as per Ind AS 115. 

Sale of services: 

Our Company renders job work services that are provided separately. Our Company recognizes revenue from sale of services 

at a point in time, when products are sent to the customer after completion. 

Export benefits: 
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Export benefits are recognised where there is reasonable assurance that the benefit will be received and all attached conditions 

will be complied with. Export benefits on account of export promotion schemes are accrued and accounted in the period of 

export and are included in other operating revenue. 

Interest income: 

Interest income is recognised when it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to our Company and the amount of 

income can be measured reliably. Interest income is accrued on a time basis, by reference to the principal outstanding and at 

the effective interest rate applicable, which is the rate that discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of 

the financial asset to that asset's net carrying amount on initial recognition. Interest income is included under the head 'other 

income' in the statement of profit and loss. 

Borrowing cost 

General and specific borrowing costs that are attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying asset are 

capitalised as part of the cost of such asset till such time the asset is ready for its intended use and borrowing costs are being 

incurred. A qualifying asset is an asset that necessarily takes a substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use. All 

other borrowing costs are recognised as an expense in the period in which they are incurred. 

Borrowing cost includes interest expense, amortization of discounts, hedge related cost incurred in connection with foreign 

currency borrowings, ancillary costs incurred in connection with borrowing of funds and exchange difference arising from 

foreign currency borrowings to the extent they are regarded as an adjustment to the Interest cost. 

Investment income earned on the temporary investment of specific borrowings pending their expenditure on qualifying assets 

is deducted from the borrowing costs eligible for capitalisation. 

Financial instruments 

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and financial liability or equity instrument 

of another entity. 

Financial assets 

Initial Recognition and measurement 

Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially recognised when our Company becomes a party to the contractual 

provisions of the instrument. A financial asset or financial liability is initially measured at fair value plus, for an item not at fair 

value through profit and loss (ñFVTPLò), transaction costs that are directly attributable to its acquisition or issue. 

Classification and subsequent measurement 

For purposes of subsequent measurement, financial assets are classified in following categories: 

¶ at amortized cost; or 

¶ at fair value through other comprehensive income; or 

¶ at fair value through profit or loss. 

The classification depends on the entity's business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual terms of the cash 

flows. 

Amortized cost: Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows where those cash flows represent solely payments 

of principal and interest are measured at amortized cost. Interest income from these financial assets is included in finance 

income using the effective interest rate method (ñEIRò). 

Fair value through other comprehensive income: Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows and for selling 

the financial assets, where the assets' cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest, are measured at fair value 

through other comprehensive income (ñFVOCIò). Movements in the carrying amount are taken through OCI, except for the 

recognition of impairment gains or losses, interest revenue and foreign exchange gains and losses which are recognized in 
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Statement of Profit and Loss. When the financial asset is derecognized, the cumulative gain or loss previously recognized in 

OCI is reclassified from equity to Statement of Profit and Loss and recognized in other gains/ (losses). Interest income from 

these financial assets is included in other income using the effective interest rate method. 

Fair value through profit or loss (ñFVTPLò): Assets that do not meet the criteria for amortized cost or FVOCI are measured 

at fair value through profit or loss. Interest income from these financial assets is included in other income. 

Financial assets are not reclassified subsequent to their initial recognition, except if and in the period our Company changes its 

business model for managing financial assets. 

A financial asset is measured at amortised cost if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as at FVTPL: 

¶ the asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows; and 

¶ the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of 

principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding. 

All financial assets not classified and measured at amortised cost or FVOCI as described above are measured at FVTPL. On 

initial recognition, our Company may irrevocably designate a financial asset that otherwise meets the requirements to be 

measured at amortised cost or at FVOCI as at FVTPL if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch 

that would otherwise arise. 

Financial assets at FVTPL: These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Net gains and losses, including any interest 

or dividend income, are recognised in profit or loss. 

Financial assets at amortised cost: These assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest 

method. The amortised cost is reduced by impairment losses. Interest income, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment 

are recognised in profit or loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is recognised in profit or loss. 

Equity investments at FVOCI: These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Dividends are recognised as income in 

profit or loss unless the dividend clearly represents a recovery of part of the cost of the investment. Other net gains and losses 

are recognised in OCI and are not reclassified to profit or loss. 

Impairment of financial assets 

In accordance with Ind AS 109, Financial Instruments, our Company applies expected credit loss (ñECLò) model for 

measurement and recognition of impairment loss on financial assets that are measured at amortized cost and FVOCI. 

For recognition of impairment loss on financial assets and risk exposure, our Company determines that whether there has been 

a significant increase in the credit risk since initial recognition. If credit risk has not increased significantly, 12-month ECL is 

used to provide for impairment loss. However, if credit risk has increased significantly, lifetime ECL is used. If in subsequent 

years, credit quality of the instrument improves such that there is no longer a significant increase in credit risk since initial 

recognition, then the entity reverts to recognizing impairment loss allowance based on twelve (12) month ECL. 

Life time ECLs are the expected credit losses resulting from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial 

instrument. The twelve (12) month ECL is a portion of the lifetime ECL which results from default events that are possible 

within twelve (12) months after the year end. 

ECL is the difference between all contractual cash flows that are due to our Company in accordance with the contract and all 

the cash flows that the entity expects to receive (i.e. all shortfalls), discounted at the original EIR. When estimating the cash 

flows, an entity is required to consider all contractual terms of the financial instrument (including prepayment, extension etc.) 

over the expected life of the financial instrument. However, in rare cases when the expected life of the financial instrument 

cannot be estimated reliably, then the entity is required to use the remaining contractual term of the financial instrument. 

In general, it is presumed that credit risk has significantly increased if the payment is over due. 

ECL impairment loss allowance (or reversal) recognized during the year is recognized as income/expense in the statement of 

profit and loss. In balance sheet ECL for financial assets measured at amortized cost is presented as an allowance, i.e. as an 

integral part of the measurement of those assets in the balance sheet. The allowance reduces the net carrying amount. Until the 

asset meets write off criteria, our Company does not reduce impairment allowance from the gross carrying amount. 
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Derecognition of financial assets 

A financial asset is primarily derecognised when the right to receive the contractual cash flows in a transaction in which 

substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred or in which our Company neither 

transfers nor retains substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership and does not retain control of the financial asset. 

If our Company enters into transactions whereby it transfers assets recognised on its balance sheet, but retains either all or 

substantially all of the risks and rewards of the transferred assets, the transferred assets are not derecognised. 

Financial liabilities:  

Initial recognition and measurement 

Financial liabilities are classified, at initial recognition, as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss and at amortized 

cost, as appropriate. AH financial liabilities are recognized initially at fair value and, in the case of borrowings and payables, 

net of directly attributable transaction costs. 

Subsequent measurement 

The measurement of financial liabilities depends on their classification, as described below 

This is the category most relevant to our Company. After initial recognition, interest-bearing borrowings are subsequently 

measured at amortised cost using the EIR method. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the liabilities are 

derecognised as well as through the EIR amortisation process. Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount 

or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included as finance 

costs in the statement of profit and loss. 

Derecognition 

Our Company derecognises a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled, or expired. 

Our Company also derecognises a financial liability when its terms are modified and the cash flows under the modified terms 

are substantially different. In this case, a new financial liability based on the modified terms is recognised at fair value. The 

difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability extinguished and the new financial liability with modified 

terms is recognised in profit or loss. 

Offsetting of financial instruments 

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the balance sheet where there is a legally enforceable 

right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or realize the asset and settle the liability. 

simultaneously. The legally enforceable right must not be contingent on future events and must be enforceable in the normal 

course of business and in the event of default, insolvency or bankruptcy of our Company or the counterparty. 

Written - off 

The gross carrying amount of a financial asset is written off (either partially or in full) when there is information indicating that 

the debtor is in severe financial difficulty and there is no realistic prospect of recovery. This is generally the case when our 

Company determines that the debtor does not have assets or sources of income that could generate sufficient cash flows to repay 

the amounts subject to the write-off. However, financial assets that are written off could still) be subject to enforcement activities 

in order to comply with our Company's procedures for recovery of amounts due. 

Property, plant and equipment 

Recognition and measurement 

Freehold land is carried at cost, net of tax / duty credit availed, net of accumulated impairment, if any. AH other items of 

property, plant and equipment (ñPPEò) are stated at cost, net of tax / duty credit availed, less accumulated depreciation and 

accumulated impairment losses, if any. Cost of an item of property, plant and equipment comprises its purchase price, including 

import duties and non-refundable taxes, after deducting trade discounts and rebates, any directly attributable cost of bringing 

the item to its working condition for its intended use and estimated costs of dismantling and removing the item and restoring 
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the site on which it located. Such cost includes the cost of replacing part of the plant and equipment and borrowing costs for 

long-term construction projects if the recognition criteria are met. When significant parts of plant and equipment are required 

to be replaced at intervals, our Company depreciates them separately based on their specific useful lives. Subsequent costs are 

included in the asset's carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future 

economic benefits associated with the item will flow to our Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All 

other repairs and maintenance cost are charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss during the period in which they were incurred. 

Any gain or loss on disposal of an item of property, plant and equipment is recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss. 

Depreciation 

Depreciation is the systematic allocation of the depreciable amount of PPE over its useful life and is provided on a straight-line 

basis over the useful lives as prescribed in Schedule II to the Act or as per technical assessment. Freehold land is measured at 

cost and not depreciated. All other items of property plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and 

impairment loss if any. 

Depreciable amount for PPE is the cost of PPE less its estimated residual value. The useful life of PPE is the period over which 

it is expected to be available for use by our Company, or the number of production or similar units expected to be obtained 

from the asset by our Company. 

Depreciation on addition to property plant and equipment is provided on pro-rata basis from the date of acquisition. 

Depreciation on sale/deduction from property plant and equipment is provided up to the date preceding the date of sale, 

deduction as the case may be. Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing proceeds with carrying amount. 

These are included in the Statement of Profit and Loss. 

Based on the technical assessment of useful life, Plant and machinery is being depreciated over useful lives different from the 

prescribed useful lives under Schedule II to the Act. Management believes that such estimated useful lives are realistic and 

reflect fair approximation of the period over which the assets are likely to be used. The useful lives of the assets adopted by our 

Company based on technical evaluation are given below: 

Useful life table 

Category of asset Useful lives estimated by the management 

(years) 

Useful lives as per Schedule II of 

Companies Act, 2013 (years) 

Plant & machinery 15 7.5 

 

An asset's carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset's carrying amount is greater than 

its estimated recoverable amount. Gains or losses arising from disposal of property, plant and equipment which are carried at 

cost are recognised in the statement of profit and loss. Useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each period end and 

adjusted if appropriate. 

Expenditure du ring construction period: 

Capital work-in-progress (ñCWIPò) includes cost of PPE under installation/ under development, net of accumulated 

impairment loss, if any, as at the balance sheet date. Expenditure/ income during construction period (including financing cost 

related to borrowed funds for construction or acquisition of qualifying PPE) is included under Capital Work-in-Progress, and 

the same is allocated to the respective PPE on the completion of their construction. 

Depreciation is not recorded on capital work-in-progress until construction and installation is complete and the asset is ready 

for its intended use. 

Advances given towards acquisition or construction of PPE outstanding at each reporting date are disclosed as Capital advances 

under ñOther non-current assetsò. 

Inventories 

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Cost of inventories comprises all cost of purchase, cost of 

conversion and other costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition. Net realizable value is 
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the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less the estimated costs of completion and costs to be incurred in 

marketing, selling and distribution. 

Costs incurred in bringing each product to its present location and condition are accounted for as follows: 

Raw materials: 

Cost includes purchase price, (excluding those subsequently recoverable by our Company from the concerned revenue 

authorities), freight inwards and other expenditure incurred in bringing such inventories to their present location and condition. 

Cost is determined on weighted average basis. 

Raw Materials are valued at lower of cost and net realisable value (ñNRVò). However, these items are considered to be 

realisable at cost, if the finished products, in which they will be used, are expected to be sold at or above cost. These items are 

considered to be realizable at replacement cost if the finished goods, in which they will be used, are expected to be sold below 

cost. 

Finished goods and work in progress (ñWIPò): 

Cost includes cost of direct materials and labour and a proportion of manufacturing overheads based on the normal operating 

capacity but excludes borrowing costs. 

It is valued at lower of cost and NRV. Cost of finished goods and WIP includes cost of raw materials, cost of conversion and 

other costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition. Cost of inventories is computed on 

weighted average basis. 

Provision for inventory 

Provision of obsolescence on inventories is considered basis the managements estimate, based on demand and market of the 

inventories. 

Scrap inventory 

Scrap is valued at net realisable value. 

Tools 

Tools used for manufacture of components are depreciated based on quantity of components manufactured and the life of tools, 

subject to a maximum of 5 years. 

Impairment of non-financial assets 

Our Company's non-financial assets, other than inventories and deferred tax assets, are reviewed at each reporting date to 

determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, then the asset's recoverable amount is 

estimated. 

For impairment testing, assets that do not generate independent cash inflows are grouped together into cash-generating units 

(ñCGUsò). Each CGU represents the smallest Company of assets that generates cash inflows that are largely independent of 

the cash inflows of other assets or CGUs. 

The recoverable amount of a CGU (or an individual asset) is the higher of its value in use and its fair value less costs to sell. 

Value in use is based on the estimated future cash flows, discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that 

reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the CGU (or the asset). 

Our Company's corporate assets (e.g., central office building for providing support to various CGUs) do not generate 

independent cash inflows. To determine impairment of a corporate asset, recoverable amount is determined for the CGUs to 

which the corporate asset belongs. 

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying 

amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised if the 
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carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its estimated recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognised in the 

statement of profit and loss. 

In respect of assets for which impairment loss has been recognised in prior periods, our Company reviews at each reporting 

date whether there is any indication that the loss has decreased or no longer exists. An impairment loss is reversed if there has 

been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. Such a reversal is made only to the extent that the 

asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or 

amortisation, if no impairment loss has been recognised. 

Employee benefits 

Short-term employee benefits 

A liability is recognised for benefits accruing to employees in respect of wages and salaries, including non-monetary benefits 

that are expected to be settled wholly within 12 months after the end of the period in which the employees render the related 

service are recognised in respect of employees' services up to the end of the reporting period and are measured on an 

undiscounted basis at the amounts expected to be paid when the liabilities are settled. The liabilities are presented as current 

employee benefit obligations in the balance sheet. 

Other long-term employee benefit obligations 

Liabilities recognised in respect of other long-term employee benefits are measured at the present value of the estimated future 

cash outflows expected to be made by our Company in respect of services provided by employees up to the reporting date. 

Defined contribution plans 

A defined contribution plan is a post-employment benefit plan under which an entity pays fixed contributions into a separate 

entity and will have no legal or constructive obligation to pay further amounts. Our Company makes specified monthly 

contributions towards Government administered provident fund scheme and other funds. Obligations for contributions to 

defined contribution plans are recognised as an employee benefit expense in statement of profit and loss in the periods during 

which the related services are rendered by employees. 

Defined benefit plans 

For defined benefit plans, the cost of providing benefits is actuarially valued using the projected unit credit method, at the end 

of each annual reporting period. Re-measurement, comprising actuarial gains and losses, the effect of the changes to the asset 

ceiling (if applicable) and the return on plan assets (excluding net interest), is reflected immediately in the Balance Sheet with 

a charge or credit recognised in Other Comprehensive Income (ñOCIò) in the period in which they occur. Re-measurement 

recognised in OCI is reflected immediately in retained earnings and will not be reclassified to Statement of Profit and Loss. 

Past service cost is recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss in the period of a plan amendment. Net interest is calculated 

by applying the discount rate at the beginning of the period to the net defined benefit liability or asset. 

A defined benefit plan is a post-employment benefit plan other than a defined contribution plan. The liability or asset recognised 

in the balance sheet in respect of defined benefit plans is the present value of the defined benefit obligation at the end of the 

reporting period less the fair value of plan assets. 

The present value of the defined benefit obligation is determined by discounting the estimated future cash outflows by reference 

to market yields at the end of the reporting period on government bonds that have terms approximating to the terms of the 

related obligation. 

Remeasurement gains and losses arising from experience adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions are recognised in 

the period in which they occur, directly in other comprehensive income. They are included in retained earnings in the statement 

of changes in equity and in the balance sheet. 

A liability for a termination benefit is recognised at the earlier of when the entity can no longer withdraw the offer of the 

termination benefit and when the entity recognises any related restructuring costs. 

Changes in the present value of the defined benefit obligation resulting from plan amendments or curtailments are recognised 

immediately in profit or loss as past service cost. 
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Compensated Absences: 

Compensated Absences: Accumulated compensated absences, which are expected to be availed or encashed within 12 months 

from the end of the year are treated as short term employee benefits. The obligation towards the same is measured at the expected 

cost of accumulating compensated absences as the additional amount expected to be paid as a result of the unused entitlement 

as at the year end. 

Leases 

Our Company assesses whether a contract contains a lease, at the inception of the contract. A contract is, or contains, a lease if 

the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. To 

assess whether a contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset, our Company assesses whether: 

¶ the contract involves the use of identified asset; 

¶ our Company has substantially all of the economic benefits from the use of the asset through the period of lease and; 

¶ our Company has the right to direct the use of the asset. 

Company as a Lessee: 

Our Company recognizes a right-of-use asset (ñROUò) and a lease liability at the lease commencement date. The ROU is 

initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or 

before the commencement date, plus any initial direct costs incurred and an estimate of costs to dismantle and remove the 

underlying asset or to restore the underlying asset or the site on which it is located, less any lease incentives received. Certain 

lease arrangements include the option to extend or terminate the lease before the end of the lease term. The right-of-use assets 

and lease liabilities include these options when it is reasonably certain that the option will be exercised. The ROU is 

subsequently depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement date to the end of the lease term. 

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, 

discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, our Company's incremental 

borrowing rate. Generally, our Company uses its incremental borrowing rate as the discount rate. Lease payments included in 

the measurement of the lease liability comprises fixed payments, including in-substance fixed payments, amounts expected to 

be payable under a residual value guarantee and the exercise price under a purchase option that our Company is reasonably 

certain to exercise, lease payments in an optional renewal period if our Company is reasonably certain to exercise an extension 

option. 

The lease liability is subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, except those which are 

payable in other than functional currency which is measured at fair value through profit or loss. It is remeasured when there is 

a change in future lease payments arising from a change in an index or rate, if there is a change in our Company's estimate of 

the amount expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee, or if company changes its assessment of whether it will 

exercise a purchase, extension or termination option. 

When the lease liability is remeasured in this way, a corresponding adjustment is made to the carrying amount of the ROU, or 

is recorded in Statement of Profit or Loss if the carrying amount of the ROU has been reduced to zero. 

Lease Liabilities have been presented in 'Financial Liabilities' and the 'ROU' have been presented separately in the Balance 

Sheet. Lease payments have been classified as financing activities in the Statement of Cash Flows. 

Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets 

Our Company has elected not to recognise ROU and lease liabilities for short term leases that have a lease term of 12 months 

or lower and leases of low value assets. Our Company recognises the lease payments associated with these leases as an expense 

over the lease term. 

Taxation 

Income-tax comprises current and deferred tax. It is recognised in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to an item 

recognised directly in equity or in other comprehensive income. 
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Current tax 

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from net profit as reported in profit or 

loss because it excludes items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and it further excludes items 

that are never taxable or deductible. Our Company's liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted 

or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period. 

A provision is recognised for those matters for which the tax determination is uncertain but it is considered probable that there 

will be a future outflow of funds to a tax authority. The provisions are measured at the best estimate of the amount expected to 

become payable. The assessment is based on the judgement of tax professionals within our Company supported by previous 

experience in respect of such activities and in certain cases based on independent tax specialist advice. 

Current tax assets and current tax liabilities are offset only if there is a legally enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts, 

and it is intended to realise the asset and settle the liability on a net basis or simultaneously. 

Deferred tax 

Deferred tax is the tax expected to be payable or recoverable on differences between the carrying amounts of assets and 

liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit, and is accounted 

for using the liability method. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences and deferred 

tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which deductible temporary 

differences can be utilised. 

Deferred tax is not recognised for: 

¶ temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business 

combination and that affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss at the time of the transaction; and 

¶ temporary differences related to investments in subsidiaries to the extent that our Company is able to control the timing 

of the reversal of the temporary differences and it is probable that they will not reverse in the foreseeable future; 

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer 

probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered. 

Deferred tax is calculated at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period when the liability is settled or the asset is 

realised based on tax laws and rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date. 

The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and assets reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which 

our Company expects, at the end of the reporting period, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities. 

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current 

tax liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and our Company intends to settle its 

current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis. 

Provision, contingent liabilities and contingent assets 

A provision is recognised if, as a result of a past event, our Company has a present legal or constructive obligation that can be 

estimated reliably, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. Provisions 

are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows (representing the best estimate of the expenditure required to 

settle the present obligation at the balance sheet date) at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value 

of money and the risks specific to the liability. The unwinding of the discount is recognised under finance costs. Expected future 

operating losses are not provided for. Provision in respect of loss contingencies relating to claims, litigations, assessments, fines 

and penalties are recognised when it is probable that a liability has been incurred and the amount can be estimated reliably. 

Contingent liabilities and contingent assets: 

A contingent liability exists when there is a possible but not probable obligation, or a present obligation that may, but probably 

will not, require an outflow of resources, or a present obligation whose amount cannot be estimated reliably. Contingent 

liabilities  
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do not warrant provisions, but are disclosed unless the possibility of outflow of resources is remote. 

Contingent assets are not recognised in Consolidated Financial Statements since this may result in the recognition of income 

that may never be realised. 

However, when the realisation of income is virtually certain, then the related asset is not a contingent asset and is recognised. 

Earnings per share 

Basic Earnings Per Share (ñEPSò) is computed by dividing the net profit attributable to the equity shareholders by the weighted 

average number of equity shares outstanding during the year. 

Diluted earnings per share is computed by dividing the net profit by the weighted average number of equity shares considered 

for deriving basic earnings per share and also the weighted average number of equity shares that could have been issued upon 

conversion of all dilutive potential equity shares. Dilutive potential equity shares are deemed converted as of the beginning of 

the year, unless issued at a later date. In computing diluted earnings per share, only potential equity shares that are dilutive and 

that either reduces earnings per share or increases loss per share are included. The number of shares and potentially dilutive 

equity shares are adjusted retrospectively for all periods presented for the share splits. 

Cash flow statement 

Cash flows are reported using the indirect method, whereby net profit/ (loss) before tax is adjusted for the effects of transactions 

of a non-cash nature and any deferrals or accruals of past or future cash receipts or payments and item of income or expenses 

associated with investing or financing cash flows. The cash flows from regular revenue generating (operating activities), 

investing and financing activities of our Company are segregated. 

Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents in the Balance Sheet comprise cash at bank and in hand and short-term deposits with banks that are 

readily convertible into cash which are subject to insignificant risk of changes in value and are held for the purpose of meeting 

short-term cash commitments. 

Foreign currency transactions and balances 

In preparing the consolidated Financial Statements of our Company, transactions in currencies other than our Company's 

functional currency (i.e. foreign currencies) are recognised at the rates of exchange prevailing at the dates of the transactions. 

At the end of each reporting period, monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the rates prevailing at 

that date. 

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at INR spot rates of exchange at the reporting 

date. Exchange differences arising on settlement or translation of monetary items are recognised in the statement of profit and 

loss. 

Net loss relating to translation or settlement of borrowings denominated in foreign currency are reported within finance costs. 

Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates 

at the dates of the initial transactions. Non-monetary items measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the 

exchange rates at the date when the fair value is determined. The gain or loss arising on translation of non-monetary items 

measured at fair value is treated in line with the recognition of the gain or loss on the change in fair value of the item (i.e., 

translation differences on items whose fair value gain or loss is recognised in OCI or profit or loss are also recognised in OCI 

or profit or loss, respectively). 

In determining the spot exchange rate to use on initial recognition of the related asset, expense or income (or part of it) on the 

derecognition of a non-monetary asset or non-monetary liability relating to advance consideration, the date of the transaction 

is the date on which our Company initially recognises the nonmonetary asset or non-monetary liability arising from the advance 

consideration. If there are multiple payments or receipts in advance, our Company determines the transaction date for each 

payment or receipt of advance consideration. 
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Financial liabilities and equity instruments 

Classification as debt or equity: 

Debt and equity instruments issued by our Company are classified as either financial liabilities or as equity in accordance with 

the substance of the contractual arrangements and the definitions of a financial liability and an equity instrument. 

Equity instruments: 

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of an entity after deducting all of its liabilities. 

Equity instruments issued by a Company are recognised at the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs. 

Recent accounting pronouncements: 

Ministry of Corporate Affairs (ñMCAò) notifies new standards or amendments to the existing standards under Companies 

(Indian Accounting Standards) Rules as issued from time to time. For the year ended March 31, 2024, MCA has not notified 

any new standards or amendments to the existing standards applicable to our Company. 

CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES  

There have been no changes in our accounting policies during the nine months ended December 31, 2024 and during Fiscals 

2024, 2023 and 2022. 

PRINCIPAL COMPONENTS OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE  

 

Income 

 

Our total income comprises our revenue from operations and other income. 

 

Revenue from operations 

 

Our revenue from operations primarily consists of (i) sale of products; (ii) sale of services; and (iii) other operating revenue 

from scrap sales and export incentives. The sale of products and sale of services consists of sale of such as 3D rotating airfoil/ 

blade portions of turbine engine and critical products for combustion, hydraulics, flight controls, propulsion, actuation, which 

powers defence and civil aircrafts, spaceships, defence missiles, nuclear hydrogen, gas, oil and thermal energy. 

 

Other income 

 

Other income comprises: (i) net gain on foreign currency transactions and translations; (ii) interest income on (a) fixed deposits, 

and (b) financial assets at amortised cost; (iii) gain on derecognition of financial liabilities; (iv) profit on sale of property plant 

and equipment; (v) gain on sale of investment in subsidiary; (vi) miscellaneous income and (vii) interest on loan to related 

parties. 

 

Expenses 

 

Our expenses comprise: (i) cost of materials consumed; (ii) changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress; (iii) 

employee benefits expense; (iv) finance costs; (v) depreciation and amortisation expense; and (vi) other expenses. 

 

Cost of materials consumed  

 

Cost of materials consumed consists of raw material required for the manufacturing of such as 3D rotating airfoil/ blade portions 

of turbine engine and critical products for combustion, hydraulics, flight controls, propulsion, actuation. 

 

Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress  

 

Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress consist of work in in progress, finished goods and scrap inventories 

at the end of the period / Fiscal. 

 

Employee benefits expense  

 

Employee benefits expense consists of (i) salaries, wages and bonus; (ii) contribution to provident and other funds; (iii) gratuity 

expenses; and (iv) staff welfare expenses. 
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Finance costs  

 

Finance costs comprises (i) interest on (a) term loans, (b) working capital, (c) compulsorily convertible debentures, (d) lease 

liabilities, and (e) others; (ii) premium on redemption of debentures; (iii) exchange differences adjusted to borrowing costs; (iv) 

bank charges; and (v) other borrowing costs. 

 

Depreciation and amortisation expense 

 

Depreciation and amortisation expense comprises (i) depreciation of property, plant and equipment; and (ii) amortization of 

right-to-use assets. 

 

Other expenses  

 

Other expenses comprises (i) stores and spares consumed, (ii) job work charges, (iii) repairs and maintenance to machinery, 

(iv) tools, (v) transportation charges, (vi) power and fuel, (vii) inspection and testing, (viii) sales commission, (ix) business 

promotion, (x) communication, broadband and internet expenses, (xi) insurance, (xii) travelling and conveyance expenses, (xiii) 

rent, (xiv) rates and taxes, (xv) professional & consultancy fees, (xvi) printing, stationary, postage and courier, (xvii) auditors 

remuneration, (xviii) Corporate social responsibility expenses, (xix) loss due to fire, (xx) security charges, (xxi) outsourced 

manpower cost, (xxii) provision for credit impaired trade receivable; (xxiii) miscellaneous expenses; (xxiv) office and other 

repairs and maintenance; (xxv) loss on foreign exchange transaction and (xxvi) advertisement expense. 

 

Non ï GAAP Measures 

 

Gross profit, gross profit margin, EBITDA, EBITDA margin, adjusted EBITDA, adjusted EBITDA margin, adjusted profit for 

the year/period, adjusted profit margin, interest coverage ratio, return on capital employed and adjusted return on capital 

employed (together, ñNon-GAAP Measuresò), presented in this Preliminary Placement Document is a supplemental measure 

of our performance and liquidity that is not required by, or presented in accordance with, Ind AS. Further, these Non-GAAP 

Measures are not a measurement of our financial performance or liquidity under Ind AS and should not be considered in 

isolation or construed as an alternative to cash flows, profit/ (loss) for the years/ period or any other measure of financial 

performance or as an indicator of our operating performance, liquidity, profitability or cash flows generated by operating, 

investing or financing activities derived in accordance with Ind AS. In addition, these Non-GAAP Measures are not standardised 

terms, hence a direct comparison of these Non-GAAP Measures between companies may not be possible. Other companies 

may calculate these Non-GAAP Measures differently from us, limiting its usefulness as a comparative measure. Although such 

Non-GAAP Measures are not a measure of performance calculated in accordance with applicable accounting standards, our 

Companyôs management believes that they are useful to an investor in evaluating us as they are widely used measures to 

evaluate a companyôs operating performance.  

 

EBITDA / Adjusted EBITDA / EBITDA Margin / Adjusted EBITDA Margin 

 

Particulars Nine months ended 

December 31, 2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

(  million) 

Profit before Tax (A)  881.48 807.86 131.59 401.34 

Other Income (B) (72.13) (319.93) (98.46) (47.96) 

Finance costs (C) 145.68 472.65 523.82 136.16 

Depreciation and amortisation (D) 202.18 205.30 165.83  133.14 

EBITDA (E=A+B+C+D) 1,157.21 1,165.88 722.78 622.68 

Add:          

Exceptional Item (fire incident, fire 

restoration cost, fire insurance ï 

premium) (F) 

0.00 0.00 63.03 0.00 

Expected credit loss (G) 35.76 21.39 4.75 2.37 

Foreign currency % (H) 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.59 

professional and consultancy charges 

towards Hamuel litigation (I)  

0.00 0.00 4.87 5.01 

COVID Loss (J) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Adjusted EBITDA (K = 

E+F+G+H+I+J) 

1,192.97 1,187.27 795.44 631.65 

Revenue from Operations (L)  3,304.28 3,407.71 2,516.75 1,944.67 

EBITDA Margin (E/L)  35.02 34.21 28.72 32.02 

Adjusted EBITDA Margin (K/L)  36.10 34.84 31.61 32.48 
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Profit Margin and Adjusted Profit Margin 

 

Particulars Nine months ended 

December 31, 2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

(  million) 

Adjusted EBITDA (A) 1,192.97 1,187.27 795.44 631.65 

Less: 
    

Depreciation and amortisation (B) 202.18 205.30 165.83 133.14 

Finance Cost (C) 145.68 472.65 523.82 136.16 

Tax Expense (D) 264.23 222.06 46.86 106.77 

Other Income Non-Recurring (E) 0.00 273.65 9.58 38.86 

Add: 
    

Interest and redemption from 

OCD/CCD (F) 

0.00 287.39 295.14 28.23 

Other Income (G) 72.13 319.93 98.46 47.96 

Adjusted PAT (H) 653.01 620.93 442.95 292.91 

PAT (I) 617.25 585.80 84.73 294.57 

Revenue from Operation (J) 3,304.28 3,407.71 2,516.75 1,944.67 

Profit Margin (K=I/J)*100 18.68 17.19 3.37 15.15 

Adjusted Profit Margin  19.34 16.66 16.94 14.70 

 

Interest Coverage Ratio 

 

Interest coverage ratio is calculated as below: 

 

Particulars Nine months ended 

December 31, 2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

(in  million) 

Profit after Tax (A) 617.25 585.80 84.73 294.57 

Tax expense (B) 264.23 222.06 46.86 106.77 

Finance costs (C) 145.68 472.65 523.82 136.16 

Other Income (D) (72.13) (319.93) (98.46) (47.96) 

EBIT excluding other 

income (E) 

955.03 960.58 556.95 489.54 

Interest Coverage Ratio 

(E/C)* 

6.56 2.03  1.06  3.60  

*  Interest Coverage Ratio = (Earnings Before Interest and Taxes excluding Other Income) / Finance Cost 

 

Return on Capital Employed and Adjusted Return on Capital Employed 

 

The table below reconciles restated profit for the period/year to return on capital employed and Adjusted Return on Capital 

Employed:  

 

Particulars As of and for the financial year ended March 31, 

2024 2023 2022 

(  million, unless otherwise stated) 

Adjusted EBITDA  1,187.27 795.44 631.65 

Less: Depreciation  205.30 165.83 133.14 

Add: Recurring Other Income 46.28 98.46 47.96 

Adjusted EBIT  1,028.25 728.07 546.47 

EBIT  1,280.51 655.41 537.50 

        

Capital Employed       

Total Equity 6,450.63 2,039.88 1,200.07 

Non - Current Borrowing  271.13 2,208.61 1,225.53 

Current Borrowing 100.44 797.40 746.27 

Total Capital Employed 6,822.20 5,045.89 3,171.87 

Less: Cash & Cash Equivalent 589.18 527.33 176.73 

Less: C.W.I.P 454.34 379.86 236.56 

Less: Capex Advances 384.26 379.90 572.59 

Adjusted Capital Employed 5,394.42 3,758.80 2,185.99 

        

Average Capital Employed 5,934.05 4,108.88 2,478.96 
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Particulars As of and for the financial year ended March 31, 

2024 2023 2022 

(  million, unless otherwise stated) 

Average Adjusted Capital Employed 4,576.61 2,972.40 1,898.42 

        

ROCE (%)  18.77  12.99 16.95 

Adjusted ROCE (%) 27.98 22.05 28.31 

 

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS 

 

The following table sets forth certain information with respect to our results of operations for the nine months ended December 

31, 2024, December 31, 2023 and for Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022: 

 
Particulars Nine months ended 

December 31, 2024 

Nine months ended 

December 31, 2023 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

(  million) Percentag

e of Total 

Income 

(%) 

(  

million)  

Percentag

e of Total 

Income 

(%) 

(  

million)  

Percentag

e of Total 

Income 

(%) 

(  

million)  

Percentag

e of Total 

Income 

(%) 

(  

million)  

Percentag

e of Total 

Income 

(%) 

Income           

Revenue from 

operations 

3,304.28 

 

97.86% 2,479.73 89.46% 3,407.71 91.42% 2,516.75 96.24% 1,944.67 97.59% 

Other income 72.13 2.14% 292.30 10.54% 319.93 8.58% 98.46 3.76% 47.96 2.41% 

Total Income 3,376.41 100.00 2,772.03 100.00 3,727.64 100.00% 2,615.21 100.00% 1,992.63 100.00% 

Expenses            

Cost of 

materials 

consumed 

753.71 22.32% 473.51 17.08% 667.63 17.91% 495.22 18.94% 376.10 18.87% 

Changes in 

inventories of 

finished goods 

work-in-

progress 

(278.98) (8.26)% (171.18) (6.18)% (207.41) (5.56)% (193.71) (7.41)% (168.48) (8.46)% 

Employee 

benefits 

expense 

674.84 19.99% 546.05 19.70% 742.65 19.92% 592.69 22.66% 462.71 23.22% 

Finance costs 145.68 4.31% 412.31 14.87% 472.65 12.68% 523.82 20.03% 136.16 6.83% 

Depreciation 

and 

amortisation 

expense 

202.18 5.99% 150.68 5.44% 205.30 5.51% 165.83 6.34% 133.14 6.68% 

Other expenses 997.50 29.54% 779.26 28.11% 1,038.96 27.87% 899.77 34.41% 651.66 32.70% 

Total 

expenses 

2,494.93 73.89% 2,190.63 79.03% 2,919.78 78.33% 2,483.62 94.97% 1,591.29 79.86% 

Profit before 

tax for period/ 

year 

881.48 26.11% 581.40 20.97% 807.86 21.67% 131.59 5.03% 401.34 20.14% 

Tax expenses           

Current tax 267.85 7.93% 104.54 3.77% 146.21 3.92% 25.74 0.98% 86.68 4.35% 

Tax pertaining 

to earlier years 

- - - - - - 2.42 0.09% - - 

Deferred tax (3.62) (0.11)% 40.51 1.46% 75.85 2.03% 18.70 0.72% 20.09 1.01% 

Total tax 

expense 

264.23 7.83% 145.05 5.23% 222.06 5.96% 46.86 1.79% 106.77 5.36% 

Profit for the 

period/year 

617.25 18.28% 436.35 15.74% 585.80 15.72% 84.73 3.24% 294.57 14.78% 

Other comprehensive income 

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit and loss 

Re-

measurement 

gains/(losses) 

on defined 

benefit plans 

(4.60) (0.14)% (0.70) (0.03)% (3.58) (0.10)% 2.90 0.11% (4.83) (0.24)% 

Tax related to 

above items 

1.34 0.04% 0.20 0.01% 1.04 0.03% (0.84) (0.03)% 1.41 0.07% 

Total other 

comprehensiv

(3.26) (0.10)% (0.50) (0.02)% (2.54) (0.07)% 2.06 0.08% (3.42) (0.17)% 
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Particulars Nine months ended 

December 31, 2024 

Nine months ended 

December 31, 2023 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

(  million) Percentag

e of Total 

Income 

(%) 

(  

million)  

Percentag

e of Total 

Income 

(%) 

(  

million)  

Percentag

e of Total 

Income 

(%) 

(  

million)  

Percentag

e of Total 

Income 

(%) 

(  

million)  

Percentag

e of Total 

Income 

(%) 

e 

income/(loss) 

Total 

comprehensiv

e income for 

the year/ 

period 

613.99 18.18% 435.85 15.72% 583.26 15.65% 86.79 3.32% 291.15 14.61% 

 

NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 COMPARED TO NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023  

 

Key Developments 

 

¶ The Company, in its board and shareholdersô meetings held on September 14, 2023 and September 15, 2023 

respectively approved the sale of investment in subsidiaries (Swastik Coaters Private Limited and Rowland Chemicals 

Private Limited) to Mr. Rakesh Chopdar(Chairman and CEO). Consequently, these companies are no longer 

subsidiaries.  

¶ Azad VTC Pinata Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary was incorporated in the first quarter of Fiscal 2025 with an 

objective to engage in the business of coatings. Pursuant to an asset purchase agreement dated May 09, 2024, our 

Company acquired certain assets during the second quarter of Fiscal 2024. Further, pursuant to the shareholder 

agreement (ñSHAò), our Company issued 9,608 shares to Mr Ravi Kumar at face value of Rs. 10 each. Consequently, 

the revised shareholding stands at 51% by Azad Engineering Limited and 49% by Mr. Ravi Kumar. As per the terms 

of the SHA, our Company has a call option to purchase the shares held by Mr. Ravi Kumar. 

Total income 

 

Our total income was increased by 21.80%, from 2,772.03 million in the nine months ended December 31, 2023, to 3,376.41 

million in the nine months ended December 31, 2024. This increase was mainly due to increase in Aero sales as products 

qualified in previous periods has been came into production and energy revenue increase on account of capacity addition during 

the period. However, the other income has decreased to 72.13 million in nine months ended December 31, 2024 compared to 

December 31, 2023 was 292.30 million. There was one time other income of 98.03 million which is mainly on account of 

gain on sale of investment in subsidiary and profit on sale of land. 

 

Revenue from operations 

 

Our revenue increased by 33.25% from  2,479.73 million in the nine months ended December 31, 2023, to  3,304.28 million 

in the nine months ended December 31, 2024. This increase was mainly due to increase in Aero sales as products qualified in 

previous periods has been came into production and energy revenue increase on account of capacity addition during the period. 

 

Revenue from contracts with customers 

 

Revenue from sale of products  

 

Our revenue from sale of products increased by 35.99% from  1,934.01 million in the nine months ended December 31, 2023 

to  2,630.09 million in the nine months ended December 31, 2024. The increase was due to increase in sales to certain key 

customers. 

 

Revenue from sale of services 

 

Our revenue from sale of services increased by 15.96% from  489.71 million in the nine months ended December 31, 2023 to 

 567.85 million in the nine months ended December 31, 2024, primarily due to increase in sales of a global OEM. 

 

Other operating revenue 
 

Other operating revenue includes the sale of scrap which is generated during the normal course of business and export incentive 

due to export sales. The other operating income was  106.34 million in the nine months ended December 31, 2024 compared 

to 56.01 million in the nine months ended December 31, 2023. This increase in revenue is in line with the normal course of 

business.  
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Other income 

 

Our other income decreased by 75.32%, from  292.30 million in the nine months ended December 31, 2023, to  72.13 million 

in the nine months ended December 31, 2024. In normal course of business this includes, interest income from treasury, 

remeasurement of foreign currency gain, rental income and other miscellaneous income. However, there was one time other 

income of 98.03 million in the nine months ended December 31, 2023 which is mainly on account of gain on sale of investment 

in subsidiary and profit on sale of land. 

 

Expenses 

 

Our total expenses increased by 13.89%, from 2,190.63 million in the nine months ended December 31, 2023, to 2,494.93 

million in the nine months ended December 31, 2024, mainly due to the following factors: 

 

Cost of materials consumed 

 

Our cost of materials consumed increased by 59.18%, from 473.51 million in the nine months ended December 31, 2023, to 

753.71 million in the nine months ended December 31, 2024, primarily due to increase in revenue from operations and increase 

in finished goods and work-in-progress. 

 

Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress 

 

Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress was  (278.98) million in the nine months ended December 31, 

2024, as compared to  (171.18) million in the nine months ended December 31, 2023. 

 

Employee benefits expense 

 

Our employee benefits expense increased by 23.59%, from 546.05 million in the nine months ended December 31, 2023, to 

674.84 million in the nine months ended December 31, 2024, primarily due to increase in revenue from operation. However, 

the overall percentage as revenue from operations has declined during the period due to operating efficiency/leverage. 

 

Finance costs 

 

Our finance costs decreased by 64.67%, from 412.31 million in the nine months ended December 31, 2023, to 145.68 million 

in the nine months ended December 31, 2024, primarily due to redemption/conversion of compulsory convertible debentures. 

 

Depreciation and amortisation expense 

 

Our depreciation and amortisation expense increased by 34.18%, from 150.68 million in the nine months ended December 31, 

2023, to 202.18 million in the nine months ended December 31, 2024, primarily due to increase in additional capacity which 

resulted in an increase in revenue from operations. 

 

Other expenses 

 

Our other expenses increased by 28.01%, from  779.26 million in the nine months ended December 31, 2023 to  997.50 

million in the nine months ended December 31, 2024, primarily due to an increase in revenue from operations. However, the 

overall percentage of revenue from operations has declined during the period due to operating efficiency/leverage. 

 

Profit before tax 

 

As a result of the factors outlined above, our profit before tax was  881.48 million in the nine months ended December 31, 

2024 as compared to the profit before tax of  581.40 million in the nine months ended December 31, 2023. The profit before 

tax has increased due to increase in total income, operating efficiency and decrease in finance cost due to redemption/conversion 

of compulsory convertible debentures. 

 

Tax expense 

 

We recorded a current tax expense of  267.85 million in the nine months ended December 31, 2024 as compared to a current 

tax expense of  104.54 million in the nine months ended December 31, 2023. We recorded a deferred tax credit of  3.62 

million for the nine months ended December 31, 2024 as compared to a deferred tax expense of  40.51 million for the nine 

months ended December 31, 2023. As a result, total tax expense increased by 82.16%, from 145.05 million in the nine months 

ended December 31, 2023, to 264.23 million in the nine months ended December 31, 2024. 
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Profit for the period  

 

As a result of the factors outlined above, our profit for the period was  617.25 million in the nine months ended December 31, 

2024 as compared to  436.35 million in the nine months ended December 31, 2023. 

 

FISCAL 2024 COMPARED TO FISCAL 2023 

 

Total income 

 

Our total income increased by 42.54%, from 2,615.21 million in Fiscal 2023 to 3,727.64 million in Fiscal 2024. This increase 

was mainly due to the following: 

 

Revenue from operations 

 

Our revenue from operations increased by 35.40%, from 2,516.75 million in Fiscal 2023 to 3,407.71 million in Fiscal 2024, 

on account of an increase in revenue from sale of products and other operating revenue, which was partially offset by a decrease 

in sale of services. 

 

Revenue from contracts with customers 

 

Revenue from sale of products  

 

Our revenue from sale of products increased by 81.68% from  1,478.89 million in Fiscal 2023 to  2,686.82 million in Fiscal 

2024, The increase was due to increase in sales to three of our major customers.  

 

Revenue from sale of services 

 

Our revenue from sale of services decreased by 36.58% from  937.26 million in Fiscal 2023 to  594.40 million in Fiscal 2024, 

primarily due to decrease in sales to a global OEM on account of capacity constraints. 

 

Other operating revenue 

 

Other operating revenue includes the sale of scrap which is generated during the normal course of business and export incentive 

due to export sales. The other operating income was 126.49 million in Fiscal 2024 compared to 100.60 million in Fiscal 

2023. This increase in revenue is in line with the normal course of business. 

 

Other income 

 

Our other income increased by 224.93%, from  98.46 million in Fiscal 2023 to  319.93 million in Fiscal 2024. In normal 

course of business this includes, interest income from treasury, remeasurement of foreign currency gain, rental income and 

other miscellaneous income. However, there was one-time other income of  98.03 million in Fiscal 2024 which is mainly on 

account of gain on sale of investment in subsidiary and profit on sale of land. 

 

Expenses 

 

Our total expenses increased by 17.56% from  2,483.62 million in Fiscal 2023 to  2,919.78 million in Fiscal 2024, mainly 

due to the following factors: 

 

Cost of materials consumed 

 

Our cost of materials consumed increased by 34.81% from  495.22 million in Fiscal 2023 to  667.63 million in Fiscal 2024, 

primarily due to increase in revenue from operations and increase in finished goods and work-in-progress. 

 

Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress 

 

Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress was  (207.41) million in Fiscal 2024, as compared to  (193.71) 

million in Fiscal 2023, this is in line with the business. 
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Employee benefits expense 

 

Our employee benefits expense increased by 25.30% from  592.69 million in Fiscal 2023 to  742.65 million in Fiscal 2024, 

primarily due to increase in revenue from operation. However, the overall percentage as revenue from operations has declined 

during the period due to operating efficiency/leverage. 

 

Finance costs 

 

Our finance costs decreased by 9.77% from  523.82 million in Fiscal 2023 to  472.65 million in Fiscal 2024, primarily due 

to a decrease in interest on term loans from  72.25 million in Fiscal 2023 to  51.26 million in Fiscal 2024, premium on 

redemption of debentures from  146.50 million in Fiscal 2023 to nil in Fiscal 2024 and exchange differences adjusted to 

borrowing costs from  66.10 million in Fiscal 2023 to  14.27 million in Fiscal 2024. These were partially offset by an increase 

in interest on compulsory convertible debentures from  148.64 million in Fiscal 2023 to  207.55 million in Fiscal 2024 and 

other borrowing costs from  41.44 million in Fiscal 2023 to  126.73 million in Fiscal 2024. 

 

Depreciation and amortisation expense 

 

Our depreciation and amortisation expense increased by 23.80% from  165.83 million in Fiscal 2023 to  205.30 million in 

Fiscal 2024, primarily due to an increase in depreciation of property, plant and equipment. 

 

Other expenses 

 

Our other expenses increased by 15.47% from 899.77 million in Fiscal 2023 to 1,038.96 million in Fiscal 2024, there was 

one-time expense of 31.79 million in Fiscal 2023 on account of fire incident. Post adjusting the same other expenses increased 

by 19.70% between Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2024. The above increase is due to increase in revenue from operation. However, 

the overall percentage as revenue from operations has declined during the period due to operating efficiency/leverage. 

 

Profit before tax for the year 

 

As a result of the factors outlined above, our profit before tax for the year was  807.86 million in Fiscal 2024 as compared to 

the profit before tax of  131.59 million in Fiscal 2023. 

 

Tax expense 

 

We recorded a current tax expense of  146.21 million in Fiscal 2024 as compared to a current tax expense of  25.74 million 

in Fiscal 2023. We recorded a deferred tax expense of  75.85 million for Fiscal 2024 as compared to a deferred tax expense of 

 18.70 million for Fiscal 2023. As a result, total tax expense increased from  46.86 million in Fiscal 2023 to  222.06 million 

in Fiscal 2024. 

 

Profit after tax for the year 

 

As a result of the factors outlined above, our profit for the year was  585.80 million in Fiscal 2024 as compared to  84.73 

million in Fiscal 2023. 

 

FISCAL 2023 COMPARED TO FISCAL 2022 

 

Total income 

 

Our total income increased by 31.24% from  1,992.63 million in Fiscal 2022 to  2,615.21 million in Fiscal 2023. This increase 

was primarily due to an increase in revenue from operations. This increase was mainly due to the following: 

 

Revenue from operations 

 

Our revenue from operations increased by 29.42% from  1,944.67 million in Fiscal 2022 to  2,516.75 million in Fiscal 2023, 

on account of an increase in revenue from sale of products, sale of services and other operating revenue. 
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Revenue from contracts with customers 

 

Revenue from sale of products  

 

Our revenue from sale of products increased by 26.25% from  1,171.39 million in Fiscal 2022 to  1,478.89 million in Fiscal 

2023. This was primarily due to an increase in the business volume from sale of products for energy and aerospace and defence 

industries. 

 

Revenue from sale of services 

 

Our revenue from sale of services increased by 37.41% from  682.09 million in Fiscal 2022 to  937.26 million in Fiscal 2023. 

This was primarily due to an increase in the business volume from sale of products for energy and aerospace and defence 

industries. 

 

Other operating revenue 

 

Our other operating revenue from scrap sales increased by 23.63% from  78.38 million in Fiscal 2022 to  96.90 million in 

Fiscal 2023. 

 

Other income 

 

Our other income increased by 105.30% from  47.96 million in Fiscal 2022 to  98.46 million in Fiscal 2023. This increase 

was primarily due to increase in gain on foreign exchange transactions of  60.11 million in Fiscal 2023 and increase in interest 

income from  7.75 million in Fiscal 2022 to  26.73 million in Fiscal 2023. 

 

Expenses 

 

Our total expenses increased by 56.08% from  1,591.29 million in Fiscal 2022 to  2,483.62 million in Fiscal 2023. This 

increase was mainly due to the following factors: 

 

Cost of materials consumed 

 

Our cost of materials consumed increased by 31.67% from  376.10 million in Fiscal 2022 to  495.22 million in Fiscal 2023. 

The increase was mainly due to increase in volume of business and work-in-progress. 

 

Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress 

 

Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress was  (193.71) million in Fiscal 2023, as compared to  (168.48) 

million in Fiscal 2022. This was primarily due to increase in volume of business. 

 

Employee benefits expense 

 

Our employee benefits expense increased by 28.09% from  462.71 million in Fiscal 2022 to  592.69 million in Fiscal 2023. 

This increase was primarily due to an increase of 28.09% in salaries and wages, including bonus from  429.77 million in Fiscal 

2022 to  550.50 million in Fiscal 2023 due to an increase in the number of employees employed by us and annual compensation 

increments. 

 

Finance costs 

 

Our finance costs increased from finance costs of  136.16 million in Fiscal 2022 to  523.82 million in Fiscal 2023. This 

increase was primarily due to interest on compulsory convertible debentures and premium and premium on redemption of 

optionally convertible debentures in Fiscal 2023. 

 

Depreciation expense 

 

Our depreciation expense increased by 24.55% from 133.14 million in Fiscal 2022 to  165.83 million in Fiscal 2023. This 

was primarily due to increase in installed capacity to support current and future business volume. 

 

Other expenses 

 

Our other expenses increased by 38.07% from  651.66 million in Fiscal 2022 to  899.77 million in Fiscal 2023. This was 

primarily due to an increase in (i) job work charges from  158.70 million in Fiscal 2022 to  175.65 million in Fiscal 2023; 
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(ii) tools from  147.35 million in Fiscal 2022 to  179.52 million in Fiscal 2023; (iii) power and fuel consumed from  68.44 

million in Fiscal 2022 to  116.21 million in Fiscal 2023; and (iv) stores and spares consumed from  85.76 million in Fiscal 

2022 to  99.90 million in Fiscal 2023. The increase in other expenses was in line with the increase in revenues from operations. 

 

Profit before tax for the year 

 

As a result of the factors outlined above, our profit before tax was  131.59 million in Fiscal 2023 as compared to the profit 

before tax of  401.34 million in Fiscal 2022. 

 

Tax expense 

 

We recorded a current tax expense of  25.74 million in Fiscal 2023 as compared to a current tax expense of  86.68 million in 

Fiscal 2022, primarily due to an increase in profit before tax. We recorded tax pertaining to earlier years of  2.42 million in 

Fiscal 2023 as compared to nil in Fiscal 2022, due to differential in provision for tax against the actual tax payment. We recorded 

a deferred tax expense of  18.70 million for Fiscal 2023 as compared to a deferred tax expense of  20.09 million for Fiscal 

2022, primarily due to deferred tax liability arising on account of property, plant and equipment of  74.03 million of which  

55.33 million is getting off set against deferred tax asset recognized mainly on account of present value measurement of 

borrowings, MAT credit entitlement and unabsorbed depreciation. 

 

Profit after tax for the year 

 

As a result of the factors outlined above, our profit for the year was  84.73 million in Fiscal 2023 as compared to  294.57 

million in Fiscal 2022. 

 

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES  

 

For the nine months ended December 31, 2024, December 31, 2023 and Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022, we met our funding 

requirements, including capital expenditure, satisfaction of debt obligations, investments, taxes, working capital requirements 

and other cash outlays, principally with funds generated from operations and optimisation of operating working capital, with 

the balance principally met using external borrowings. For further information, see ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of 

Financial Condition and Results of Operations ï Indebtednessò on page 154. 

 

CASH FLOWS  

 

The following table sets forth certain information relating to our cash flows in the periods indicated:  

 
Particulars Six months ended 

September 30, 2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Net cash flow (used in) / generated from 

operating activities 

27.88 (69.52) (102.09) 209.39 

Net cash flow used in investing activities (1011.11) (552.55) (1,011.51) (1,141.99) 

Net cash flow generated from financing 

activities 

1022.71 709.87 1,263.41 959.11 

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash 

equivalents 

39.48 87.80 149.81 26.51 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the 

period/ year 

321.34 281.86 194.06 44.25 

 

Operating Activities 

 

Six months ended September 30, 2024 

 

Net cash flow used in operating activities was  27.88 million in the six months ended September 30, 2024. Profit before tax 

was  541.07 million in the six months ended September 30, 2024 and adjustments to reconcile profit before tax to net cash 

flow primarily consisted of (i) depreciation and amortisation expense of 127.80 million; (ii) finance costs of 81.53 million; 

(iii) gain on derecognition of financial liabilities of 2.00 million; (iv) net unrealized foreign exchange gain of  5.59 million; 

(v) provision for credit impaired trade receivable of 23.70 million; and (vi) interest income of  14.47 million. Operating profit 

before working capital changes was 752.04 million in the six months ended September 30, 2024. The main working capital 

adjustments in the six months ended September 30, 2024 included increase in trade receivables of 581.17 million, increase in 

inventories of 212.57 million, increase in other financial assets of 7.08 million and increase in other current assets of 38.03 

million. This was offset by increase in trade payables of 32.96 million, increase in other financial liabilities of 189.88 million, 

increase in provisions of 11.42 million and decrease in other liabilities of 58.70 million. Accordingly, cash generated from/ 
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(used in) operations in the six months ended September 30, 2024 amounted to 88.75 million. Income taxes paid (net of refund) 

amounted to 60.87 million. 

 

Fiscal 2024 

 

Net cash flow used in operating activities was  (69.52) million in Fiscal 2024. Profit before tax was  807.86 million in Fiscal 

2024 and adjustments to reconcile profit before tax to net cash flow primarily consisted of (i) depreciation and amortisation 

expense of  205.30 million; (ii) finance costs of  472.65 million; (iii) gain on derecognition of financial liabilities of  175.62 

million; (iv) gain on sale of investment in subsidiary of  56.03 million; and (v) profit on sale of property plant and equipment 

of  42.02 million. Operating profit before working capital changes was  1,564.53 million in Fiscal 2024. The main working 

capital adjustments in Fiscal 2024 included decrease in trade receivables of  528.05 million, decrease in inventories of  469.00 

million; decrease in other financial assets of  207.92 million and decrease in other current assets of  337.04 million. This was 

offset by increase in trade payables of  4.53 million, increase in other financial liabilities of  18.03 million, increase in 

provisions of  11.96 million and increase in other liabilities of  19.68 million. Accordingly, cash generated from operations 

in Fiscal 2024 amounted to  76.72 million. Income taxes paid (net of refund) amounted to  146.24 million. 

 

Fiscal 2023 

 

Net cash flow used in operating activities was  102.09 million in Fiscal 2023. Profit before tax was  131.59 million and 

adjustments to reconcile profit before tax to net cash flow primarily consisted of (i) depreciation expense of  165.83 million; 

and (ii) finance cost of  523.82 million. Operating profit before working capital changes was  803.90 million in Fiscal 2023. 

The main working capital adjustments in Fiscal 2023 primarily included increase in trade receivables of  417.92 million, 

increase in inventories of  308.27 million and increase in other current assets of 80.85 million. Accordingly, cash generated 

from operations in Fiscal 2023 amounted to  (5.70) million. Income taxes paid (net of refund) amounted to  96.39 million. 

 

Fiscal 2022 

 

Net cash flow generated from operating activities was  209.39 million in Fiscal 2022. Profit before tax was  401.34 million 

and adjustments to reconcile profit before tax to net cash flow primarily consisted of (i) depreciation expense of  133.14 

million; and (ii) finance cost of  136.16 million. Operating profit before working capital changes was  655.86 million in 

Fiscal 2022. The main working capital adjustments in Fiscal 2023 primarily included increase in trade receivables of  237.97 

million, increase in inventories of  230.87 million and increase in other financial liabilities of  82.31 million. Accordingly, 

cash generated from operations in Fiscal 2022 amounted to  257.17 million. Income taxes paid (net of refund) amounted to  

47.78 million. 

 

Investing activities 

 

Six months ended September 30, 2024 

 

Net cash flow used in investing activities was  1,011.11 million in the six months ended September 30, 2024. This primarily 

reflected purchase of property, plant and equipment (including capital work in progress and capital advances) of 1281.76 

million and loans and advances given of 17.75 million. This was partially offset by deposits matured with banks of 273.93 

million and interest received of 14.47 million. 

 

Fiscal 2024 

 

Net cash flow used in investing activities was  552.55 million in Fiscal 2024. This primarily reflected (i) purchase of property, 

plant and equipment (including capital work in progress and capital advances) of  753.40 million. This was partially offset by 

proceeds from sale of investment in subsidiaries of  118.86 million. 

Fiscal 2023 

 

Net cash flow used in investing activities was  1,011.51 million in Fiscal 2023 which was towards purchase of property, plant 

and equipment of  856.22 million and investment in deposits placed having original maturity of more than three months, net 

of  200.79 million. 

 

Fiscal 2022 

 

Net cash flow used in investing activities was  1,141.99 million in Fiscal 2022 which was primarily towards purchase of 

property, plant and equipment of  1,171.47 million which was partially offset by sale of deposits placed having original 

maturity of more than three months (net) of  21.63 million. 
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Financing activities 

 

Six months ended September 30, 2024 

 

Net cash flow generated from financing activities was  1,022.71 million in the six months ended September 30, 2024, which 

primarily comprised of proceeds from issue of equity shares of 0.19 million, proceeds from long term borrowings of  682.36 

million and proceeds from short term borrowings (net) of 429.12 million which was primarily offset by principal paid on lease 

liabilities of 9.43 million, interest paid on lease liabilities of 6.04 million and interest paid of 73.49 million. 

 

Fiscal 2024 

 

Net cash flow generated from financing activities was  709.87 million in Fiscal 2024, which primarily comprised of proceeds 

from issue of equity shares of  2,400.00 million and proceeds from long term borrowings of  437.39 million, which was 

primarily offset by repayment of long-term borrowings of  955.05 million, proceeds repayment of short term borrowings (net) 

of  696.96 million and interest paid of  472.65 million. 

 

Fiscal 2023 

 

Net cash flow generated from financing activities was  1,263.41 million in Fiscal 2023, which primarily comprised of proceeds 

from issuance of debentures of  1,600 million, proceeds from issue of equity shares/ preference shares of  573.46 million and 

proceeds from long term borrowings (net)  177.45 million which was partially offset by interest paid of  523.82 million. 

 

Fiscal 2022 

 

Net cash flow generated from financing activities was  959.11 million in Fiscal 2022, which primarily comprised of proceeds 

of long-term borrowings of  447.29 million and proceeds from short term borrowings (net) of  283.74 million which was 

partially offset by proceeds from interest paid of  135.56 million and proceeds from issuance of debentures of  600.00 million. 

 

INDEBTEDNESS 

 

As of September 30, 2024, we had total outstanding borrowings amounting to   1,483.05 million, which consisted of fund 

based borrowings including term loans, working capital loan and vehicle loan and non-fund based borrowings including letter 

of credit and bank guarantee. 

 

The following table sets forth certain information relating to our outstanding indebtedness as of September 30, 2024, and our 

repayment obligations in the periods indicated: 

 

Particulars 

(  million) 

Total 
Not later 

than 1 year 
1-3 years 

3 -5 

years 

More than 5 

years 

Long term borrowings 

Secured 

Term loans (including current maturities) 1,014.78 93.10 886.72 34.38 0.57 

Others 28.52 14.04 14.49  - 

Unsecured      

Others - - - - - 

Total long term borrowings (including current maturities) 1,043.30 107.14 901.21 34.38 0.57 

Short term borrowings 

Secured 439.75 439.75 - - - 

Unsecured - - - - - 

Total short term borrowings 439.75 439.75 - - - 

Total borrowings 1,483.05 546.89 901.21 34.38 0.57 

 

CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS  

 

The table below provides details regarding the contractual maturities of significant financial liabilities (excluding borrowings 

and lease liabilities) as of March 31, 2024:  

 
Particulars Payables not due As of March 31, 2024 

(  million) 

Less than 1 

year 

1 -2 years 2 -3 years More than 3 

years 

Total 

(i) MSME 104.15 104.47 - - - 208.62 
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Particulars Payables not due As of March 31, 2024 

(  million) 

Less than 1 

year 

1 -2 years 2 -3 years More than 3 

years 

Total 

(ii) Others 176.39 113.58 0.86 0.09 - 290.92 

(iii) Disputed Dues - 

MSME 

- - - - - - 

(iv) Disputed Dues - 

Others 

- - - - - - 

(v) Unbilled dues - - - - - - 

 

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND COMMITMENTS  

 

As of March 31, 2024, our contingent liabilities were as follows:  

 
Particulars As at March 31, 2024 

(  million) 

Direct tax 27.23 

Goods and service tax 9.51 

Customs Duty 75.11 

 

For further information on our contingent liabilities, see ñFinancial Statementsò on page 95. 

 

As of March 31, 2024, our capital commitments were as follows:  

 
Particulars As at March 31, 2024 

(  million) 

Unexecuted capital orders to the extent not provided for 1,897.71 

 

OFF-BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENTS  

 

We have a bill discounting facility in the nature of an off-balance sheet arrangement as of March 31, 2024.  

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE  

 

The following table sets forth our capital expenditure for the periods indicated:  

 
Particulars Six months ended 

September 30, 2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

(  million) 

Purchase of property, plant 

and equipment (including 

capital work in progress 

and capital advances) 

(1281.76) (753.40) (856.22) (1,171.47) 

 

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS  

 

We enter into various transactions with related parties in the ordinary course of business. For further information relating to our 

related party transactions, see ñFinancial Statementsò on page 95.  

 

AUDITOR QUALIFICATIONS  

 

Except as stated below, our Statutory Auditors have not included any reservations, qualifications and adverse remarks, emphasis 

of matter, and adverse or negative observations in their examination report during the last five years: 

 

Financial year 

/ period ended 

Reservation, qualification, emphasis of matter or 

adverse remark 

Impact on the 

financial statements 

and financial 

position of the 

Company 

Corrective steps taken and / or 

proposed to be taken by the 

Company* 

Nine months 

period ended 

December 31, 

2024 

NA NA NA 
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Financial year 

/ period ended 

Reservation, qualification, emphasis of matter or 

adverse remark 

Impact on the 

financial statements 

and financial 

position of the 

Company 

Corrective steps taken and / or 

proposed to be taken by the 

Company* 

Financial year 

ended March 

31, 2024 

NA NA NA 

Financial year 

ended March 

31, 2023 

NA NA NA 

Financial year 

ended March 

31, 2022 

NA NA NA 

Financial year 

ended March 

31, 2021  

Qualified Opinion 

 

Reason for Qualified Opinion: - During FY 2020-21, the 

Company was required to spend 5.33 million. However, 

the Company has spent 2.28 million only. The balance 

 3.05 million has not been spent towards CSR as per 

section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013. 

 

Nil  The CSR amount of 3.05 million 

outstanding as on March 31, 2021 

has been subsequently transferred 

to specific CSR account on 

December 20, 2022. 

Financial year 

ended March 

31, 2020  

Qualified Opinion 

 

Reason for Qualified Opinion: - During FY 2019-20, the 

Company was required to spend  2.72 million. However, 

the Company has spent  0.16 million only. The balance 

of  2.56 million has not been spent or provided for 

liability towards CSR as per section 135 of the 

Companies Act, 2013. 

Nil  

No corrective steps taken by the 

Company as the mandatory 

transfer of unspent CSR amount 

provisions were not applicable 

during FY 2019-20. 

 

QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK  

 

Our Board of Directors has the overall responsibility for the risk management framework and are responsible for developing 

and monitoring the risk management policies. They monitor the compliance with the risk management policies and procedures 

and reviews the adequacy of the risk management framework in relation to the risks faced by our Company. 

 

The risk management policies are to identify and analyse the risks faced by our Company, to set appropriate risk limits and 

controls and to monitor risks and adherence to limits. Risk management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect 

changes in market conditions and our Company activities. Our Company, through our training and management standards and 

procedures, aims to maintain a disciplined and constructive control environment in which all employees understand their roles 

and obligations. 

 

Credit risk 

 

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to our Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its 

contractual obligations. Credit risk arises principally from our Companyôs receivables from deposits with landlords and other 

statutory deposits with regulatory agencies and also arises from cash held with banks and financial institutions. The maximum 

exposure to credit risk is equal to the carrying value of the financial assets. The objective of managing counterparty credit risk 

is to prevent losses in financial assets. Our Company assesses the credit quality of the counterparties, taking into account their 

financial position, past experience and other factors. 

Our Company limits its exposure to credit risk of cash held with banks by dealing with highly rated banks and institutions and 

retaining sufficient balances in bank accounts required to meet a monthôs operational costs. The Management reviews the bank 

accounts on regular basis and fund drawdowns are planned to ensure that there is minimal surplus cash in bank accounts. Our 

Company does a proper financial and credibility check on the landlords before taking any property on lease and hasnôt had a 

single instance of non-refund of security deposit on vacating the leased property. Our Company also in some cases ensure that 

the notice period rentals are adjusted against the security deposits and only differential, if any, is paid out thereby further 

mitigating the non-realization risk. Our Company does not foresee any credit risks on deposits with regulatory authorities. 

Liquidity risk 

 

Liquidity risk is the risk that our Company will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with its financial 

liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. Our Companyôs approach to managing liquidity is to 



 

 

 

157 

ensure, as far as possible, that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when they are due, under both normal and 

stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to our Companyôs reputation. 

Market Risk 

 

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in 

market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: interest rate risk, currency risk and other price risk, such as equity 

price risk and commodity risk. Financial instruments affected by market risk include borrowings and derivative financial 

instruments. 

Interest rate risk 

 

Our Company manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate loans and borrowings. 

Foreign currency risk 

 

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of 

changes in foreign exchange rates. Our Companyôs exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily 

to our Companyôs operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a different currency from our Companyôs 

functional currency).  

UNUSUAL OR INFREQUENT EVENTS OR TRANSACTIONS  

 

There have been no events or transactions to our knowledge that have in the past or may in the future affect our business 

operations or financial performance which may be described as ñunusualò or ñinfrequentò. 

 

KNOWN TRENDS OR UNCERTAINTIES  

 

Other than as described in ñRisk Factorsò and this ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results 

of Operationsò on pages 40 and 130, respectively, to our knowledge there are no known trends or uncertainties that have or had 

or are expected to have a material adverse impact on our revenue or income from continuing operations.  

 

FUTURE RELATIONSHIPS BETWEEN EXPENDITURE AND INCOME  

 

Other than as described in ñRisk Factorsò on page 40 and this ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition 

and Results of Operationsò on page 130, to our knowledge there are no known factors which we expect will have a material 

adverse impact on our operations or finances.  

 

NEW PRODUCT OR BUSINESS SEGMENTS 

 

Other than as described in ñOur Businessò on page 96 there are no new products or business segments in which we operate.  

 

COMPETITIVE CONDITIONS  

 

We expect competitive conditions in our industry to further intensify as new entrants emerge and as existing competitors seek 

to emulate our business model and offer similar products. For further details, please refer to ñRisk Factorsò and ñOur Businessò 

beginning on pages 40 and 96, respectively. 

 

SIGNIFICANT DEVELOPMENTS AFTER DECEMBER 31, 2024  

 

To our knowledge, no circumstances have arisen since December 31, 2024, that could materially and adversely affect or are 

likely to affect, our operations or profitability, or the value of our assets or our ability to pay our material liabilities within the 

next 12 months.  
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INDUSTRY OVERVIEW  

Unless otherwise indicated, industry and market data used in this section has been derived from the industry report titled ñEY 

report on assessment of the components of energy turbine, oil drilling, aerospace & defence industryò dated February 21, 2025 

(the ñEY Reportò) prepared and issued by EY LLP, appointed by pursuant to engagement letter dated February 3, 2025 and 

exclusively commissioned and paid for by us to enable the investors to understand the industry in which we operate in 

connection with this Issue. There are no parts, data or information (which may be relevant for the proposed Issue), that has 

been left out or changed in any manner. Unless otherwise indicated, financial, operational, industry and other related 

information derived from the EY Report and included herein with respect to any particular year refers to such information for 

the relevant calendar/Fiscal, as applicable. For more information, see ñRisk Factors ï Industry information included in this 

Preliminary Placement Document has been derived from an industry report prepared by EY exclusively commissioned and paid 

for by us for such purpose.ò on page 67. 

SUMMARY  

Azad Engineering Ltd. is one of the key manufacturers of qualified product lines supplying to global original equipment 

manufacturers (ñOEMsò) in the energy, aerospace & defence and oil & gas industries. The company manufactures complex 

and highly engineered precision forged and machined components that are mission and life-critical and hence, some of these 

products have a ñzero parts per millionò defects requirement. The components have been supplied to countries such as USA, 

China, Europe, Middle East, and Japan since its inception. And hence, the company is a key link in the global supply chain for 

OEMs / customers.  

The companyôs manufacturing infrastructure comprises five facilities in India, at Hyderabad with a total manufacturing area of 

~32,000 sq. meters. Within the energy turbine industry, airfoils contributed to 80% of total energy segment sales for the 

company in Fiscal 2024. Other than this, the company also supplies other special machined components for energy turbines. 

Azad Engineering Ltd.'s aerospace and defence products are largely utilized in commercial and defence aircraft to provide 

propulsion, actuation, hydraulics, and flight control. At an overall level, the company has delivered 3.09 million units between 

Fiscal 2009 to Fiscal 2023. 

The demand for these precision forged and machined components is driven by requirements relating to energy turbines 

(industrial, gas, nuclear and coal), aircrafts (commercial and military) amongst others.  

The global energy consumption has increased from 433 EJ in 2019 to 445 EJ in 2023, reflecting an annualized growth rate of 

~1% over 2019-2023. The energy turbine market includes turbines used for power generation and turbines used in industrial 

applications other than power generation, market analysis for both the markets have been included in this report.  

The industrial turbines are used in industries such as oil and gas, chemicals, marine applications etc. The industrial energy 

consumption has increased from 143 GW in 2010 to 173 GW in 2023. Out of this industrial energy consumption, more than 

three-fourth is consumed by non-power end use applications. Global electricity consumption increased from 82 EJ in 2019 to 

91 EJ in 2023. Global capacity for power generation stood at 9,436 GW in 2023. Out of this, the global capacity for gas power 

generation was 2,007 GW, 416 GW capacity for nuclear power generation and 2,204 GW capacity for coal power generation 

in 2023. 

For gas turbines, the total number of orders were 327 units in 2023. Out of 273 orders of gas turbines in nine months ended 

December 31, 2024, GE, Siemens Energy and Mitsubishi Power Ltd. are the key manufacturers for gas turbines globally. 

Similar for steam turbines (which includes multiple fuel types such as fossil, biomass, nuclear etc.), the total number of orders 

were 501 units in 2023. Out of 364 orders of steam turbines in nine months ended December 31, 2024, Siemens Energy & 

Triveni Turbines Ltd have a combined market share of 38% (based on technology ownership and number of units). Azad 

Engineering Ltd. supplies components to some of the key manufacturers of energy turbines. In Fiscal 2024, the company has 

supplied to the customers which control approximately 75% of the gas turbine market (based on technology ownership and 

number of units ordered in nine months ended December 31, 2024) globally. 

Revenue Passenger Kilometer (RPK) for the commercial aircraft industry is expected to increase to ~12 Bn by 2029, growing 

at a CAGR of ~6% in the period 2024-29. After a sharp decline due to COVID-19 (8.7 Bn RPK in 2019 to 3.0 Bn in 2020), the 

industry rebounded to 6 Bn in 2022 and 8.2 Bn in 2023. The Boeing Company & Airbus SE dominate the commercial aircraft 

industry with over 90% market share. The 2 companies have an order backlog of ~15,000 units as of 2024. Nearly 84% of these 

backlog orders were for narrow body aircrafts like Airbus A220, A320 and Boeing 737. In defence segment as well, the world 

spent US$ 2,333 bn in military expenditure in 2023 which is about 2.3% of global GDP. Azad Engineering Ltd. supplies 

components to OEMs as well as Tier 1 manufacturers in the aerospace & defence segment. The company has supplied critical 

components for aircraft platforms such as B737, B737 Max, B747, B777, B777X, A320, A350, A355, A350 XWB, Gulfstream 

G550.  
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In the oilfield industry, the company supplies components like drill bits, reamers that are used in the drilling equipment and are 

part of the exploration and production phase. In this segment, it has supplied to one of the global manufacturers of drilling 

equipment. 

Among the addressable markets for the company, the energy turbine components market is expected to remain flat at ~ INR 

314k Mn. The market for aerospace and defence components is the largest at INR 1,187k Mn in 2023 and also expected to have 

the highest CAGR of +11% by 2029. The overall addressable market across energy turbine, aerospace and defence components 

for the company is expected to grow at +9% CAGR from INR 1,501k Mn in 2023 to INR 2,500k Mn in 2029. Additionally, 

there is addressable market for oilfield drilling components which is expected to grow at +4% CAGR by 2029. 

Addressable market size for the company (2023-29) (INRô000 Mn) 

Market size 2023 2029 CAGR (2023-29) 

Energy turbine components 314 308 0% 

Power generation 0 0   

Gas turbine blades 57 57 0% 

Gas turbine non-blades 186 187 0% 

Nuclear turbine blades 4 4 0% 

Nuclear turbine diaphragm 7 7 0% 

Coal turbine blades 48 40 -3% 

Industrial gas turbine blades 12 12 1% 

Aerospace & Defence components 1,187 2,192 11% 

Total addressable market 1,501 2,500 9% 
Source: Company annual reports, IEA World Energy outlook dated October 2024, Global energy monitor July 2024, Global energy monitor February 2023, 

World Nuclear Association accessed January 2025, IAEA reports, IEF, S&P Global Upstream Oil and Gas Investment Outlook 2024, Schlumberger, Ltd. 

corporate overview 

Note: 1. For A&D components market, the market includes the market for five key players: Eaton Corporation Plc, The Boeing Company, Honeywell 

International Inc., GE Aerospace & HAL 

2. The market forecast for energy turbine (coal power, gas power & industrial gas) components is based on the STEPS scenario of IEA.  

3. There is an additional addressable market for oilfield drilling equipment market (INR 340k Mn in 2023 for drill bits and INR 389k Mn in 2023 for downhole 

drilling tools which is expected to increase by +4% CAGR to INR 433k Mn in 2029 for drill bits and INR 496k Mn in 2029 for downhole drilling tools). These 

market numbers also include overall drill bits & downhole drilling tools market which is supplied by large OFSE players such as Schlumberger, Ltd., Baker 

Hughes etc. and doesnôt specifically take into account the outsourcing share in this market. 

Azad Engineering Ltd. increased its revenue from INR 1,235 Mn in Fiscal 2020 to INR 3,727 Mn in Fiscal 2024 (CAGR of 31.8% between Fiscals 2020-2024) 

with an EBITDA margin of 39.9% in Fiscal 2024. The company is one of the fastest growing manufacturers (in terms of revenue growth for the period between 

Fiscals 2020-2024) with one of the highest EBITDA margins among the key players mentioned in this report for machined components for the key industries 

serviced by the company. 

The energy turbine, aerospace & defence industry have significant entry barriers due to a lengthy qualification process for the 

components driven by criticality of their usage. Some of these components are life critical and mission critical and hence, have 

zero parts per million defect requirements. Superior manufacturing demands a unique blend of expertise, innovation, quality, 

and advanced safety controls in the industry which cannot be obtained by only installing CNC machines. The vendors must go 

through separate qualification process for each component that they supply. The qualification process for a new vendor is 

stringent and includes multiple steps (such as assessment & audit of technical capabilities of the vendor, vendor registration, 

evaluation & test of the product qualifications). This entire process is time intensive and often takes more than 15 months to 

qualify as a supplier during which the vendor is evaluated by the OEM. The vendors also need to institute quality and tracking 

procedures for all products that are supplied which demands a higher order quality control. 

Once a contract is awarded by an OEM to a supplier for a critical component, the OEM and the supplier typically spend 

significant amount of time and capital on design, manufacturing, first article inspection, testing & certifications for product 

specific equipment such as tooling. Any new supplier will need to undergo the same process. OEMs are reluctant to switch 

suppliers as there are high switching costs unless the current suppliers are unable to meet the requirements on quality, cost, or 

delivery.  

Other than high quality requirement, OEMôs vendor selection decision is primarily driven by the potential for cost saving. 

Hence, the vendors in these industries have to optimize labour cost while maintaining highly skilled labour. There is a preference 

of OEMs for suppliers who are capable of scaling over time and hence, aim for consolidation in the supplier base with a 

reasonable share ï to each supplier. Hence, Indian players, who are able to qualify the stringent qualification process have an 

edge. Additionally, to ensure consistent supply by the vendors, OEMs also closely monitor geo-political risks associated with 

supplier locations. Locations with low geopolitical risk are preferred for developing a supplier base, and India is increasingly 

being considered a strategic procurement destination by OEMs. 
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MACROECONOMIC OVERVIEW  

Overview of global GDP  

The global economy expanded at a compounded annual growth rate of 3.1% from 2010 to 2019. The Covid-19 pandemic crisis 

of 2020 impacted the growth, and the global economy contracted by ~3.3% and entered recession. The pandemic forced the 

economy to a standstill for almost the entirety of 2020 and some part of 2021. While the pandemic subsided, recovery was 

hindered further by the Russia-Ukraine war, a downturn in the United States, and challenges in the global supply chain. The 

world has begun to recover from the economic shocks of the last several years. The growth over past years can be linked to the 

fiscal and monetary policy shifts by different countries. 

While the economy grew at a rate of 6.6% in 2021, it was followed by a growth rate of 3.6% in 2022, post the war related 

supply shortages impacted the world. Post a growth of 3.3% in 2023, a growth rate of 3.1% is expected from 2023 to 2029. A 

growth rate of 3.1% over the next 5 years would be an average performance when compared to the growth rates of pre-pandemic 

world. 

Global economy was grappled with inflation, with rate of inflation reaching as high as 9.4% in Q3 of 2022. Now, with efforts 

across the globe, shifting monetary policy the inflation is expected to be at 3.5% by 2025 end. The economy stayed stable even 

despite the fear of impending recession given the contractionary monetary policy. 3.5% expected inflation rate is even lower vs 

the average of rate of inflation between 2000-2019. The inflation rate for 2024 is expected to be 5.8%, in the year 2023 it was 

6.7%.  

Global growth was led by emerging markets and developing economies, with established economies, particularly the United 

Kingdom and the Eurozone, increasing only at 0.3% and 0.4% in 2023, respectively. In 2024, Eurozone is expected to pick up 

after hitting lows in 2023, on account of increased goods imports to 0.8%. When compared to global GDP growth, emerging 

markets, and developing economies are predicted to grow at a rate of 4.2% in 2024 a low post a growth of 4.4% in 2023.  

GDP growth across key aggregates of countries (2019-29)  

 
Source: IMF World Economic Outlook October 2024 

GDP growth across key economies (2019-29P) 

Country  2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024P 2029P 

United States 2.6% -2.2% 6.1% 2.5% 2.9% 2.8% 2.1% 

United Kingdom 1.6% -10.3% 8.6% 4.8% 0.3% 1.1% 1.3% 

China 6.0% 2.2% 8.4% 3.0% 5.3% 4.8% 3.3% 

India 3.9% -5.8% 9.7% 7.0% 8.2% 7.0% 6.5% 

Russia 2.2% -2.7% 5.9% -1.2% 3.6% 3.6% 1.2% 

Japan -0.4% -4.2% 2.7% 1.2% 1.7% 0.3% 0.5% 

Brazil 1.2% -3.3% 4.8% 3.0% 2.9% 3.0% 2.5% 
Source: IMF World Economic Outlook database October 2024 

Note: Annual percentages are year-on-year changes of constant price GDP reported in the country local currency; the base year is country-specific 

Growth outlook of key economies 

Outlook on key advanced economies 

¶ The growth rate of US in 2023 was 2.9%, for the year 2024 the GDP Growth rate is 2.8% with an expected growth rate 

of 2.2% in 2025. Among the developed countries, US is expected to lead global GDP growth. This is led by the 

expectation that the consumer spending will be healthy.  
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¶ The share of UK in overall GDP of advanced economies as per 2023 is 5.5% with a population share of 6.2%. The 

growth in consumer demand has led to upward movement of GDP growth rates from 0.3% in 2023 to 1.1% in 2024. In 

2025, the GDP growth rate is expected to be 1.5% & 1.3% in 2029.  

¶ Japan is projected to grow at 0.3% in 2024, with a 0.7% growth in final domestic demand vs a growth of 0.8% in 2023. 

In 2023, tourism traffic was a factor that had significantly boosted demand, now with that factor gone, a slowdown in 

growth is expected. Along with the tourism factor, the temporary disruption in auto industry will also create an impact. 

Outlook on key emerging markets 

¶ The GDP growth projections for Chinaôs economy in 2024 as per IMF is 4.8% and 4.5% for 2025. China has a share 

of 31.6% in 2023 in GDP among key emerging markets and developing economies. In 2029 the growth of GDP is 

expected to be 3.3%. China is facing a slowdown post the pandemic recovery, primarily due to slowing of 

manufacturing output and decreased domestic demand. But despite this slowdown and slow real estate sector, the 

growth projections for 2024 stand at 4.8%. This is led by better-than-expected growth in exports. The slowdown is 

going to be slow paced. 

¶ Russian economy grew at 3.6% in 2023, and the same is expected in 2024, for 2025 IMF forecasts a growth rate of 

1.3% in Real GDP. A loosened labor market and slow wage growth is foreseen for Russia. This would result in a 

decline in GDP by impacting consumption & investment both. 

¶ The forecast for Brazil economy is 3% in 2024, followed by a projection of 2.2% in 2025. The countryôs economy 

grew in 2023 by 2.9%, the higher anticipation of growth in 2024 is due to better consumer demand and investment. In 

2029, a growth rate of 2.5% is projected for Real GDP. 

MACROECONOMIC OVERVIEW OF INDIA  

GDP growth for India  

While some parts of the world are facing economic challenges, India showed robust growth in year 2024, led by strong growth 

in manufacturing sector. The strong policy support by the Indian government towards manufacturing sector is finally paving its 

way into results. Along with manufacturing, services sector also showed positive outlook. The growth is also led by robust 

consumption & growth in investments. In 2024, the Indian economy kept its spot as the 5th largest in the world, moving steadily 

narrowing the gap with Germany, the 4th largest economy. 

If we look historically, the Indian economy had a steady growth over the last few years with the GDP witnessing a compounded 

annual growth rate of 6.6% from 2010 to 2019. The global pandemic in 2020 led to a 5.8% contraction in the economy. India 

has recovered from the slump from the pandemic period, with ~7% growth in 2024. Structural reforms of the government 

including higher FDI limits, focus on disinvestment have also supported the economy in the recovery post slowdown due to the 

pandemic. 

For Fiscal 2025 the outlook of Indian economy is positive, the inflation rate is also expected to come down to 4.5% as per RBI 

expectations. Although the forecasted growth of 2025 is lower than 2024 due to completion of build-up demand from pandemic. 

India GDP and GDP growth (2019-29)  

 
Source: IMF World Economic Outlook database October 2024 

Note: GDP at constant prices (Base year: 2011-12) 
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The outlook for the next few years is also positive for Indian economy with projected GDP growth of ~6%. Various initiatives 

by the government including Atma Nirbhar Bharat, PLI schemes and higher government spending on infrastructure are driving 

economic growth.  

Indian manufacturing sector 

India has the potential to become one of the largest manufacturing hubs in the world. It has a large population base with growing 

income, considerably younger proportion of workforce and business friendly sector policies which provide the opportunity to 

become a global manufacturer. In its latest report IMF highlighted how India & China are going to be the lucrative 

manufacturing destinations with advanced economies losing their sheen. Over the last 10 years, FDI inflows have gone to US$ 

709.8 Bn (April 2014 to September 2024). The success of Make in India initiative sets a strong foot for the Indian manufacturing 

sectorôs imminent growth. 

The countryôs manufacturing sector reportedly employs over 27 million people and the overall contribution of manufacturing 

to GVA is about 17%. The contribution of manufacturing to GVA has been broadly constant in the past few years, but the 

absolute GVA from manufacturing grew at a rate of 9.8% in Fiscal 2024 vs Fiscal 2023. The high real GDP Growth of Fiscal 

2024 is largely attributed to the 9.5% growth in Industrial sector, with manufacturing being at its leading edge. 

Contribution of manufacturing towards Gross Value Added (INR Bn) (FY19-24)  

 
Source: RBI Handbook of Statistics on Indian Economy 

Note: GVA at constant prices (Base year: 2011-12) 

Index of Industrial Production (ñIIPò) which is an indicator of mining, manufacturing and electricity production has gotten 

back to pre-pandemic levels. Manufacturing IIP grew at a rate of ~6% in Fiscal 2024, led by top 3 categories- basic metal 

manufacturing, transport equipment & pharma products. The manufacturing sector contributes to more than 75% of the IIP in 

India. 

Growth rate of manufacturing IIP over the years (FY19-24)  

 
Source: Ministry of Statistics and Programme Implementation (MOSPI), India accessed January 2025 

According to WEF article dated September 20, 2024 , India needs to focus on enhancing R&D measures to bring terms like 

quality & transformation in forefront rather than just being centered around low cost. The manufacturing sector also requires 
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capital investments and strong government policies to attract global manufacturing companies to manufacture in India along 

with embracing new technologies and educating their population greater than half of which are of ages under 30. 

Enabling factors for Indian manufacturing sector growth  

Global corporations throughout the world are working on implementing a "China plus one" strategy, in which they are exploring 

possibilities for suppliers outside of China to diversify their supply chains and tackle disruptions caused by the COVID-19 

outbreak and mitigate risks from geopolitical tensions. As a result, India now has the opportunity to exploit its industrial 

strengths and become a global manufacturing hub. India's recent success in the service sector, as well as repeating that success 

in the manufacturing sector, is critical for the country to create more employment and achieve balanced and sustainable growth. 

The government has recognized the need to promote domestic manufacturing and has been taking multiple initiatives to attract 

manufacturing investments and promote existing manufacturing capabilities. 

Indiaôs new foreign trade policy 2023 

Indian government has released a dynamic Foreign Trade Policy in 2023, with provisions for adaptable revisions and investor-

friendly guidelines. The policy aims to be responsive and incorporate continuous feedback from the industry on necessary 

changes and upgrades. The new policy will focus on: 

1. Incentives, tax breaks and remissions  

2. Better trade through use of technology 

3. Promotion of exports through collaboration of multiple stakeholders at exporter, districts, and state levels 

4. Increased thrust for emerging areas such as e-commerce exports, developing export hubs across districts and 

streamlining the policy for SCOMET category of products. SCOMET stands for Special Chemicals, Organisms, 

Materials, Equipment and Technologies and refers to nine categories of products and technologies which have civil as 

well military applications such as nuclear materials, biological organisms, material processing equipment, aerospace 

systems etc. 

In terms of policy support, the policy envisages enabling completely paperless authorization processes, automating approvals, 

and bringing down the processing time for approvals from about a month to under one day, reducing user charges, promoting 

the use of e-certificates, provisions for electronic data exchange with partner countries etc.  

In terms of infrastructure and access, there are efforts to promote internationalization of Indian Rupee and improving 

manufacturing infrastructure by creating additional óTowns of Export Excellence,ô with export promotion benefits. The 

government also plans to extend initiatives under óVivaad se Vishwaasô to reduce potential for litigations and promote trust 

among foreign investors. The objective of FTP 2023 is to attain US$ 2 Bn in exports by 2030. 

Make in India  

Indian government launched the óMake in Indiaô initiative in 2014 to boost local manufacturing and to make India a global 

manufacturing hub. The scheme involved focused investments to increase innovation and intellectual property, develop best-

in-class manufacturing infrastructure and promote favorable policy initiatives. The scheme currently focuses on improving 

twenty-seven key sectors, fifteen of which are manufacturing sectors with tailored óAction Plansô. The Department for 

Promotion of Industry & Internal Trade (ñDPIITò), which also manages óInvest Indiaô to facilitate foreign investments into the 

country, has chosen twenty-four sub-sectors (including automobile, chemicals, medical devices, auto-components, defence 

manufacturing, electronic systems etc.) to boost local manufacturing based on local competency, potential for import 

substitution, opportunities for export and potential for increased employment opportunities. The Make in India scheme has 

completed 10 years, and it has successfully ran multiple initiatives under its umbrella some of them being PM GatiShakti, UPI, 

Startup India etc. 

Atma Nirbhar Bharat Abhiyan 

In the midst of the COVID-19 epidemic, the Government of India announced the Atma Nirbhar Bharat Abhiyan (or 'Self-reliant 

India') in May 2020. The campaign's principal goal was to recover from the economic impact of the pandemic and become self-

sufficient on five key pillars: economy, technology-driven infrastructure, infrastructure, demand, and demographics. The Indian 

government unveiled a combined economic package worth INR 20 trillion (approximately 10% of India's GDP) to support a 

variety of projects aimed at benefiting enterprises, MSMEs, farmers, and the agriculture sector.  

Reducing import dependence and promoting the growth of domestic manufacturing industry was one of the key emphases of 

the government in this scheme. Under Atma Nirbhar Bharat, the government also plans to introduce parameters for better 
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quality of output to meet international standards so that Indian products can compete in the global market. In 2024, as a result 

of Atma Nibhar Bharat, the Indian defence exports reached a record INR 1.27 lakh crores. 

Production Linked Incentive (ñPLIò) scheme 

India introduced the PLI scheme in 2020 to promote domestic production through subsidies and encourage exports while cutting 

down on cheap imports. The scheme is available across fourteen key manufacturing sectors including specialty steel, telecom, 

auto components, drone components etc. It is designed to provide incentives which are linked to investment and turnover size.  

The country expects that PLI sectors will attract more FDI inflows due to added incentives especially in food processing, 

pharmaceuticals, and electronics segments. The government is analyzing the effect of the scheme and depending on the success, 

it is likely that the scheme will be extended across other manufacturing segments. Till mid of July 2024, 755 applications under 

PLI scheme have been approved so far, and till August 2024, it has generated 9.5 Lakh jobs so far. The cumulative outlay of 

the scheme has been US$ 24 Bn with focus on 14 sectors. 

Ease of doing business 

India ranks 63rd in the óEase of Doing Businessô ranking by World Bank. This is a massive improvement over its position just 

a decade back, when it stood at 142nd rank in 2014. The improvement in ranking is driven by simplification of the business 

ecosystem through government initiatives such as óMake in Indiaô, óNational Single Window System (NSWS)ô etc.  

Among its South Asian peers, India ranked better in terms of trading across borders ranking including both óBorder complianceô 

and óDocumentary complianceô that improves cost to export; the country lagged China in-terms of time and cost to import and 

ranked the lowest in terms of time to export.  

The government has been focusing on initiatives to empower India as an export destination and capitalizing on the opportunities 

arising out of global China plus one strategy. Thus, improving the overall ease of doing business in the country is a major 

milestone on the path towards manufacturing success.  

FDI into the manufacturing sector 

India is among the top 10 FDI destinations in the world. In this decade, Fiscal 2014 ï Fiscal 2024, FDI in manufacturing has 

increased by more than 50% vs previous decade. The increase in the FDI inflows can be attributed to various government 

initiatives such as Make in India, Tax Reforms, Major reforms in some sectors such as Defense, Pharma etc. A 100% FDI under 

automatic route being allowed in manufacturing of space-based components. Steps taken by government towards improving 

the ease of doing business all these efforts combined have made India a lucrative investment destination. Over the last decade, 

FDI inflow in the manufacturing sector reached US$ 165 Bn. 

Trends in FDI inflows into India (US$ Bn) (FY19-24) 

 
Source: Reserve Bank of India Annual Report dated May 2024 

Note : Includes FDI through approval, automatic and acquisition of existing shares routes 

Trends in Indiaôs manufacturing sector foreign trade  

India has traditionally been a foreign trade deficit nation. The country is a net exporter of services, but it is a net importer of 

global goods. The total exports from India have grown at a CAGR of 8% in the last 5 years.  
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Export statistics for India (US$ Bn) (FY19-24) 

 
Source: Ministry of Commerce and Industry 

Indiaôs merchandise exports 

The growth in manufacturing sector in India due to various government policies and trade agreements have had a positive 

impact on the merchandise exports from India. Merchandise exports from India have grown at a CAGR of 6% from Fiscal 2019 

to Fiscal 2024. 

Indiaôs merchandise exports (US$ Bn) (FY19-24) 

 
Source: Ministry of Commerce and Industry 

In terms of demand for Indian goods, USA is the major export destination and accounts for 18% of exports from India in Fiscal 

2024, followed by UAE, Netherlands, China, and Singapore. 

Top five destinations for Indian merchandise exports in Fiscal 2024 

 
Source: Ministry of Commerce and Industry, Dept. of Commerce dashboard accessed January 2025 
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Of the top five commodities exported from India at an HS Code level, petroleum products such as mineral fuels, oils, mineral 

waxes, and bituminous substances that fall under the HS code 27 constitute the largest share of exports from India and accounted 

for about 20% of total exports in Fiscal 2024. Electrical machinery and equipment, natural or cultured pearls, precious or 

semiprecious stones, nuclear reactors, boilers and parts and pharmaceutical products accounted for the other major product 

categories in the top five. 

Pharmaceutical products replaced Organic chemicals in the top five as compared to Fiscal 2023. Export of mineral fuels, 

precious or semiprecious stones and pearls have reduced compared to previous years, exports of electrical machinery and 

equipment have witnessed a growth of ~20% in Fiscal 2024.  

As of Fiscal 2025 Apr-Nov, top 5 nations importing from India are USA, UAE, Netherlands, UK & Singapore, with total 

merchandise exports valued at US$ 283 Bn. 

Value share of top five export commodities in FY24 and change from FY23 

Commodity definition*  Share of total trade 

in Fiscal 2023 

Share of total trade 

in Fiscal 2024 

% Growth in Fiscal 

2024 

Mineral fuels, mineral oils, and products of their distillation; 

bituminous substances; mineral waxes. 

22.4% 20.1% -13.5% 

Electrical machinery and equipment and parts thereof; sound recorders 

and reproducers, television image and sound recorders and 

reproducers, and parts. 

6.3% 7.9% 20.3% 

Natural or cultured pearls, precious or semiprecious stones, pre-metals, 

clad with pre-metal and articles thereof imit. jewelry; coin. 

8.4% 7.5% -13.8% 

Nuclear reactors, boilers, machinery, and mechanical appliances; parts 

thereof. 

6.1% 6.9% 9.4% 

Pharmaceutical Products 4.4% 5.1% 11.3% 
Source: Ministry of Commerce and Industry, Dept. of Commerce dashboard accessed January 2025 

Note: Definitions as per Ministry of Commerce and Industry, Dept. of Commerce 

Trends in engineering products export 

India has historically had a trade deficit in the engineering products segment with high value goods traditionally being imported. 

In Fiscal 2024 the trade deficit stood at US$ 32 Bn. For Fiscal 2025, Apr-Nov, the trade balance stands at US$ 22 Bn with 

China being the top exporter to the nation followed by Germany by a huge margin. 

Engineering products (across multiple HS codes) account for 24% of total merchandise exports from India and the exports in 

this segment have grown at a CAGR of 5.4% between Fiscal 2019 to Fiscal 2024. 

Trade statistics for engineering products (US$ Bn) (FY19-24) 

 
Source: Ministry of Commerce and Industry, Dept. of Commerce dashboard accessed January 2025 

United States, UAE, Saudi Arabia, Germany & Italy were the top five top export destinations for India for engineering products. 

China, Germany, USA, Japan & Korea were the Top 5 importing nations to the country. 

Iron and steel & their products form the largest group of exported products followed by Industrial Machinery & Parts. For Iron 

& Steel USA is the largest exporter followed by Italy. For Industrial Machinery & Parts also, USA is the largest exporter 

followed by Germany. In Fiscal 2025, Apr-Nov as well this lead is maintained by both categories. 
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Sub-category wise value share break-up of engineering product exports from India (Fiscal 2024) 

 
Source: Ministry of Commerce and Industry, Dept. of Commerce dashboard accessed January 2025 

Note: Sub-category definitions as per Ministry of Commerce and Industry, Dept. of Commerce 

ENERGY INDUSTRY 

Presence of Azad Engineering Ltd. in the Energy industry 

Azad Engineering Ltd.ôs key customers are in the power and industrial turbine industry. The company supplies precision, forged 

and machined components for energy turbines (which are used in industries & power plants with different fuel types such as 

gas, nuclear and coal). The company provides precision, forged and machined airfoils and other special machined parts (SMP) 

and hence is a key link in the global supply chain for customers in the industry. These components are high precision 

components and are mission critical & hence, have a ñzero parts per millionò defects requirement. 

The company has developed manufacturing capability to deliver solutions which have helped clients and has supplied to both 

Indian and global OEMs many of which are leaders in their respective sectors. In Fiscal 2024, the company has supplied to the 

customers which control approximately 75% of the gas turbine market (based on nine months ended December 31, 2024 orders) 

globally. Airfoils contributed to majority of the sales for the company in Fiscal 2024 at ~80% of the total sales in energy 

segment. Other than this, the company also supplies other special machined components for energy turbines. Azad Engineering 

Ltd. has witnessed an increase in its market share for airfoils in the period Fiscal 2019- Fiscal 2024 as the growth of blades 

market in energy sector has been at a CAGR of 2% in Fiscal 2019 to Fiscal 2023 compared to overall revenue growth of Azad 

engineering at 31.8% in Fiscal 2020 ï Fiscal 2024. The company has over 15 years of experience as a Tier I supplier of high 

precision components for energy industry. The demand for these products is driven by the orders for these components in either 

new energy turbines (industrial & gas, nuclear and coal power plants), or the service market. The demand for both in turn is 

driven by energy consumption and growth in energy demand. 

This section of the report covers the assessment of energy industry (including coal, gas, and nuclear power) along with an 

overview of the energy turbine market.  

Assessment of Energy industry 

Global energy consumption review and outlook 

Overview of global energy consumption 

There has been a steady increase in energy consumption, which is rebounding from setback due to COVID-19 pandemic.  

Over the last 5 years, the global energy consumption has witnessed a steady upward trend with annualized growth rate of ~0.7% 

from 2019-2023, driven by macroeconomic factors such as increase in income levels, urbanization, and industrialization. Even 

though energy consumption growth slowed down in 2022 (about 3%) as compared to 2021 (about 6%), that was primarily a 

result of lower base in 2020 due to temporary reduction resulting from the COVID-19 pandemic. 
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Global total energy consumption (EJ), (2019-23) 

 
Source: IEA World Energy Outlook 2024 

Global energy demand outlook 

International Energy Agency (ñIEAò) has created three scenarios for the energy demand outlook based on the policies and 

actions of the governments. These scenarios estimate the outlook assuming different possible cases. The primary difference is 

the overall mix of energy and share of renewables within the final energy consumption mix. The scenarios are described below: 

1. States policies scenario (STEPS): It projects the outlook based on current policies of the government and is the most 

conservative scenario (when compared with the other two cases). It takes into consideration the existing policies as 

well as the policies already under progress. It takes an assumption that the temperature will rise by 2.4 degrees by 2100 

(probability 0.5) 

2. Announced Pledges scenario (APS): This is the base case where the countries meet all the targets set by the 

government for long term (2050) and well as 2030. All the commitments will be met fully as per the assumptions in 

this case. It takes an assumption that the temperature will rise by 1.7 degrees by 2100 (probability 0.5). 

3. Net Zero emissions by 2050 scenario (NZE): The most optimistic scenario is net zero case. The projections set by 

this case are challenging but will have the highest impact on net carbon emissions moving forward and target zero 

emissions by 2050. It takes an assumption that the global temperature will rise by 1.5 degrees by 2100 (probability 

0.5).  

Global energy demand forecast scenarios (EJ)  

 
Source: IEA World energy outlook 2024 

In the STEPS scenario, it is estimated that the energy consumption will increase at 1.3% annually till 2030, this would follow 

a growth of 0.5% till 2050. 

In APS scenario, renewable power demand is projected to rise faster. NZE scenario takes a more conservative outlook of total 

energy consumption however renewable energy will account for the maximum share of power within the total mix.  



 

 

 

169 

Global energy consumption scenarios by fuel (EJ), (2030-50) 

Fuel 2030 2040 2050 

STEPS APS NZE STEPS APS NZE STEPS APS NZE 

Oil 181 166 139 171 126 74 167 96 39 

Power 114 115 116 143 151 157 168 184 188 

Natural gas 78 70 58 81 55 30 82 45 16 

Coal 50 44 38 46 30 18 42 19 7 

Bioenergy 33 27 22 33 26 25 33 28 27 

Others 29 35 42 35 53 57 41 62 67 

Total 445 457 415 509 441 361 533 434 344 
Source: IEA World energy outlook 2024 

Global power consumption review and outlook 

Historical power consumption trends 

Electricity makes up for about a fifth of the global total final energy consumption. Global electricity consumption was roughly 

91 EJ in 2023 with an increase of around 3% (relatively higher than the 1% growth in power consumption in 2022). At a rate 

of 6%, the growth for 2021 was the highest since 2010 majorly driven by COVID-19 pandemic recovery of many economies. 

Global power share within overall energy consumption (EJ), (2019-23) 

 
Source: IEA World energy outlook 2024 

Share of power out of the total energy consumption is expected to increase. In STEPS scenario, the demand will rise to about 

114 EJ by the end of the decade and then reach around 168 EJ by 2050. The final consumption for 2030 remains similar in APS 

as well but the demand rises to 184 EJ by 2030, making up around 42% of total energy consumption. 

Global power consumption outlook scenarios (EJ)  

 
Source: IEA World energy outlook 2024 
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Global power generation and capacity overview  

The share of fossil fuels in electricity production fell to 60% in 2023, this is the lowest in last fifty years. The share of renewables 

has been on a consistent rise in overall mix of power generation, specifically share for solar and wind power. Coal as a source 

of power generation is expected to reach limit by 2025, post which we can see a major shift. Renewable sources of power 

generation are going to dominate the split of power generation by 2050. 

Global power generation (TWh), (2019-23) 

Fuel 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 

Coal 9,911 9,439 10,247 10,451 10,648 

Renewable 7,114 7,539 7,964 8,567 9,029 

Natural gas 6,356 6,333 6,526 6,515 6540 

Nuclear 2,790 2,673 2,810 2,684 2,765 

Others 788 724 799 928 881 

Total 26,959 26,708 28,346 29,145 29,863 
Source: IEA World energy outlook 2024, IEA World Energy Outlook 2023, IEA World Energy Outlook 2022, IEA World Energy Outlook 2021 

Similar to the trends in power consumption, it is expected that there will be rise in electricity generation across all the three 

cases of IEA. However, the mix of energy used for this generation is highly dependent on the policies and decisions of the 

policy makers.  

Global power generation outlook scenarios  

 
Source: IEA World energy outlook 2024 

There is a significant variation in the usage of renewable energy for power generation across different IEA scenarios (STEPS, 

APS and NZE). However, the share of nuclear is expected to remain constant at 9% in STEPS & APS and 10% in NZE by 

2030. 

1. STEPS ï The share of renewables is projected to rise to about 47% by 2030 and power generation using fossil fuel 

generation will fall to 44%.  

2. APS ï Power generation using renewable energy is projected to make up almost 52% of the power in 2030 with power 

generation using fossil fuels expected to fall to roughly at 38%.  

3. NZE ï The biggest jump in renewables is projected in NZE where renewables and nuclear make up for about 69% of 

the total power generated by 2030 and fossil fuel-based power generation falls to 30%. 

The global capacity for power generation stood at 9,436 GW in 2023, a growth of 8% over 2022. The current capacity is 

dominated by fossil fuel-based power plants with share of renewables being about 45%. The principal factor however is how 

this capacity mix has been evolving. The share of coal and oil combined has declined from 52% in 2019 to about 45% in 2023 

while the share of renewables has increased from 36% to 45%. 
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Global power generation capacity (GW), (2019-23)  

 
Source: IEA World energy outlook 2024 

The projections for total capacity as well as capacity mix varies considerably across the three scenarios: 

1. STEPS ï Capacity for coal-based power generation (which is under development at present) is expected to continue 

growing in the near future and reach its highest by 2025, after that, it will start to decline. Share of coal within the 

power generation capacity is expected to fall to 4% by 2050.  

2. APS ï APS projects the share of coal to decline to 12% by 2030 and further reduce to less than 5% by 2050. Capacity 

for natural gas power plants is also projected to fall to about 4% by 2050 with renewables accounting for 78% by 2050. 

IEA estimates the share of nuclear will be 2% in 2050. 

3. NZE ï Net zero takes the renewable capacity all the way up to 67% by the end of this decade and 80% by 2050. The 

capacity for gas and coal combined falls to less than 5% by 2050. 

Global power generation capacity outlook scenarios - split by fuel (GW)  

 
Source: IEA World energy outlook 2024 

Indiaôs power consumption and demand outlook 

Presently in Fiscal 2023, the Indian electricity consumption is expected to be about 1,403 TWh, a 4% compounded annual 

growth from Fiscal 2019. This growth rate is almost two times of the global consumption growth. There was a decline in 

demand in 2021 owing to COVID-19 pandemic. The rate of consumption of power is increasing, with India ranking 3rd globally. 

Nearly 3/4th of the demand is still dependent on the conventional sources of fuel. 
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Indiaôs power consumption (TWh), (FY19-23)  

 
Source: CEA, MOSPI Energy statistics India, dated March 2024 

Per-capita consumption in India is 1.33 MWh in Fiscal 2023 as per CEA which a significant increase from about 0.6 MWh per 

capita in Fiscal 2007. There is a huge opportunity to further increase this consumption as the per capita consumption for US is 

11.9 MWh and for Europe it is 5.2 MWh in 2023. 

Indiaôs per capita power consumption (MWh) trend, (FY19-23) 

 
Source: CEA General Review 2024 

Indiaôs demand forecast and growth drivers  

India has been an economy where services sector has contributed to majority of GDP, but services sector consumes 

comparatively lesser power. Moving ahead with the developing industrial sector, growth in population and increasing 

urbanization, Indiaôs power demands will go up. The potential to push demand is high led by infrastructural development that 

Indiaôs future beholds. The consumption according to CEA estimates would reach 1,712 TWh in the next 5 years and reach 

2,133 MWh by Fiscal 2032. The growth rate over the next 5 years would be 4.1% & further from 2028-2032 the CAGR is 

expected to be 6%. 
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Indiaôs power consumption outlook (TWh), (FY23-32)  

 
Source: CEA Electric power survey India, dated November 2022 

Rural development would lead to shift in consumption of solid biomass which will be replaced with electricity by 2040. All 

these factors will push the residential sector share of demand to three times. However, based on IEA, traditional fuels like solid 

biomass, firewood and others would be in usage over a medium time frame by 2030, especially in the rural & sub-urban areas. 

Following the footsteps of developed nations, while attaining net-zero emissions is a goal for the Indian government, they are 

pushing towards lesser usage of fossil fuels. However, the government also wants to ensure that there is sufficient power across 

the country. Hence, it is projected that there would be major changes in demand as well as in the mix of energy which will be 

utilized in India.  

Indiaôs power generation review and outlook 

Power generation in India 

As per CEA, Indiaôs current power generation stands at about 1,844 TWh, growing at about 3.8% CAGR from Fiscal 2019 to 

Fiscal 2023. The generation growth is in line with the fast-growing demand. Ministry of power has taken significant initiatives 

to drive power generation in India and move India to a power surplus nation. Significant strides have been made by the 

government to connect the whole country onto one grid and to boost electrification in Indian households. 

Majority of the generation is still driven by thermal power plants using coal as a fuel source; however, the share of thermal has 

been declining slowly over the years. 

Indiaôs power generation (TWh) ï split by fuel, (Fiscal 2019 ï Fiscal 2023P)  

 
Source: CEA, MOSPI Energy statistics India, dated March 2024 

Coal-fired power generation has been on a decline in terms of share within the overall mix. The share of thermal in Indiaôs 

power mix has reduced from 81% in Fiscal 2019 to about 77% in Fiscal 2023(P) as per CEA. Power generation from renewable 

energy sources has increased to 375 TWh during Fiscal 2023 registering a CAGR of 13.7%. Share of generation from renewable 

sources (including hydro) in total generation has increased to about 20% during Fiscal 2023. 
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Share of generation from non-fossil fuel (renewable energy and nuclear) in total power generation has increased to 23% in 

Fiscal 2023, with nuclear power accounting for just about 2%.  

As per ministry of power, India presently has about 40 GW capacity under construction for thermal and hydro-based power 

plants out of which 28 GW is for thermal, and 12 GW is for Hydro based power plants. As per the Ministry of Power, by FY32, 

the total installed capacity for renewables will reach 322 GW. 

Indiaôs power generation outlook 

The generation capacity has been dominated by usage of fossil fuels, although there is a constant awareness & push towards 

renewable sources. And, despite India being a developing nation, it has made strides towards clean energy transition and net 

zero emission. 

Post the commissioning of the ongoing coal-power based projects, it is expected that the demand for coal will slow down.  

According to IEA, the share of coal in Indiaôs energy mix would decline from 73% in 2023 to 41% in 2035, despite this coal-

fired power forms most of the power generation (77% in Fiscal 2023 as per CEA) in the country. In absolute terms, given that 

the entire rising demand of power cannot be met by renewable sources, coal-based power generation would slightly pick up. 

Although according to CEA, the share of thermal power plants would become 51% by Fiscal 2032. 

Indiaôs power generation outlook (TWh) ï split by fuel, (Fiscal 2023P- Fiscal 2032)  

 
Source: CEA, National electricity plan, dated March 2023, MOSPI Energy statistics India, dated March 2024 

Aiming to transition to renewable sources for power generation, India faces two key challenges:  

1. Maintaining the affordability of renewable energy along with the financial stability for the distribution company, 

considering the cost of battery storage systems. 

2. Timely infrastructure required for evacuation of renewable power. 

The country is planning to expand its renewables-based power generation capacity from 203 GW (as of Oct 2024) to 500 GW 

by 2030. The states within India which have a greater share of renewable energy have been facing challenges from Variable 

Renewable Energy (ñVREò), these states have expressed concerns over the capacity expansion leading to the same. This issue 

can be curbed by either cutting down the established thermal power plants or by supplying the excess capacity to states with 

lesser capacity. 

The battery energy storage system (BESS) that stores renewable energy for future usage poses some challenges. These have 

performance issues along with high upfront, maintenance & monitoring costs. This makes it challenging to shift to renewables 

sources of energy. 

Indiaôs power generation captive capacity 

The industries that have captive capacity keep it for times when there are power failures & emergency situations to ensure a 

steady power supply. These industries usually are electricity intensive like manufacturing plants for chemical and fertilizers, 

steel, and iron plants as well as sugar mills. 

The companies (with capacity above 0.5 MW) have 78.4 GW of capacity & have a prominent place in the overall power 

generation industry in India. There are two reasons of companies having captive capacities: 
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1. It provides an alternative source against unreliable supply from the grid. 

2. Consumers (especially large industrial plants) benefit at times from cheaper power than that supplied by the grid. 

According to CEA, the total installed capacity in India including captive power plant (with industries having capacity of more 

than 0.5 MW) increased to ~494 GW by Fiscal 2023 as compared to ~475 GW in Fiscal 2022. 

Power generation captive capacity - India (GW) , (Fiscal 2019- Fiscal 2023)  

 
Source: CEA, General review 2023, CEA, General Review 2024 

Basis the analysis of CEA, 8,408 captive power generation units were identified & analyzed with capacity greater than 0.5 MW. 

Currently, more than 50% of Indiaôs 78.4 GW of installed captive capacity (for units with capacity above & equal to 0.5 MW) 

is coal fired, followed by diesel generators with about 23% share. Petrochemical and Metal Industries were the main users of 

coal-based power. The share of gas and renewable in captive power is ~8% and 9% respectively. 

Power generation captive capacity ï Split by fuel (Fiscal 2023)  

 
Source: CEA, General review 2024 

Assessment of Gas Energy industry 

Overview of global gas energy industry 

As per the latest estimates of IEA, the electricity demand from regions like China, Middle East are going to push the requirement 

of natural gas therefore further pushing the estimates of 2030.  

In 2023, post the war in Russia-Ukraine, a stability can be seen in natural gas. The demand of natural gas went from 4,213 bcm 

in 2021 to 4,186 bcm in 2023. In 2023, out of the 4,186 bcm, demand from power industry was 1642 bcm, and 936 bcm of 

demand was from industry applications. The demand of gas is highly dependent on power sector. Regions like Middle east have 

~70% dependency on natural gas for electricity production, as per 2022 data, and with the mandate to reduce oil as a source for 

electricity generation it is expected to go further up. 
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Gas reserves 

As per the latest data of IEA, a total natural gas reserves of 800 tcm are present with 225 tcm of proven resources. More than 

65% of the proved reserves are present in Middle East, Eurasia and Asia Pacific.  

Global total natural gas reserves (2023), trillion cubic meters  

 
Source: IEA World Energy Outlook 2024 

Global proved natural gas reserves (2023), trillion cubic meters  

 
Source: IEA World Energy Outlook 2024 

Eurasia while having the most number of natural gas reserves, Middle East has the highest number of proven reserves. 

Global gas production  

In 2023, the natural gas production was 4,218 bcm slightly higher than 2022. Over the last 5 years it has grown up by 1% and 

is also expected to grow by 1% by 2030, as per the Stated Policies Scenario of IEA. 

Production of natural gas by continent 2019-30, bcm 

Continents Natural gas production (in bcm) 

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2030 

Asia Pacific 636 643 648 686 688 671 

Africa 250 244 265 254 262 284 

Central & South America 174 151 151 161 160 164 

Eurasia 959 926 998 896 851 891 

Europe 260 241 239 253 236 198 

Middle East 653 645 660 687 698 903 

North America 1,159 1,165 1,189 1272 1323 1319 

World 4,091 4,015 4,149 4,210 4,218 4,430 
Source: IEA World Energy Outlook 2024 

Note: Estimated production of Natural gas for 2030 is basis Stated Policies Scenario of IEA 
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Global gas demand 

Global gas demand in 2023 was 4,186 billion cubic meters growing at a rate of 1% vs 2019. By 2030 based on the STEPS 

scenario of IEA, the demand is expected to reach 4,430 billion cubic meters. 

Global total natural gas demand 2019-30, billion cubic meters 

 
Source: IEA World Energy Outlook 2024 

As per IEA estimates, STEPS scenario in 2030, Power & Industry sectors will continue to be the highest contributors to the 

demand for natural gas, with Power sector demand increasing at 0.1% & Industry demand increasing at 1.5%. 

Split of global total natural gas demand (2023), billion cubic meters 

 
Source: IEA World Energy Outlook 2024 

The demand split for 2023 reveals that ~50% of the demand comes from America & Asia Pacific combined. Apart from these 

Europe, Eurasia & Middle East also contribute significantly to the demand of gas. 

Global gas power plant capacity & expected capacity additions 

Global gas production capacity in 2023 was 2,007 GW growing at a annualized rate of 3% from 2019. By 2030 based on the 

STEPS scenario of IEA, the capacity is expected to reach 2,262 GW. 
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Global gas power generation capacity 2019-30, GW 

 

Source: IEA World Energy Outlook 2024 

Note: Estimated capacity of Natural gas for 2030 is basis Stated Policies Scenario of IEA 

Key global trends in gas power  

1. Natural Gas as a bridging fuel: Natural gas is referred as a transitional or bridging fuel to reduce carbon-di-oxide 

emissions. Being a fossil fuel, it produces lesser emissions when compared to oil or coal. This has led to the belief that 

it can be used as a replacement fuel to the other fossil fuels & nations can continue using fossil fuels for long. Regions 

like Middle East are affirming to move from oil to natural gas as a power source. 

2. Usage of advanced technologies: The utilization of natural gas can contribute to CO2 emission reduction by 

substituting more carbon-intensive fuels in power generation and industrial processes. Gas powered power stations 

offer a method for more cleaner, efficient & flexible way to generate power and can also be combined with renewable 

fuels such as Hydrogen. Multiple studies have also pointed out to the fact that natural gas like all fossil fuels emits 

greenhouse gases & can still harm the environment, but it can serve as a transition bridge to move towards other 

renewable fuels. While the world stands divided on the issue with one group wanting a direct transition to cleaner 

fuels, other group seeks to use advanced technologies like carbon capture & hydrogen to further mitigate the emissions 

from natural gas. Apart from this there is usage of advanced gas turbines, that produce more energy using less fuel and 

have higher efficiency. 

3. Supply Shock from Russia 2022/23: Following Russia-Ukraine war the natural gas market went into a supply shock, 

especially European market, with 120 bcm of supply shortage. This supply shock has had long-term implications such 

as investment into new LNG infrastructure, investments into new capacity, more flexible commercial arrangements 

and closer international co-operation. 

Overview of Indiaôs gas energy industry 

Indiaôs power needs are ever increasing as more development activities are being undertaken. Within the energy landscape of 

the country, its gas power capacity is crucial, it includes both natural gas and LNG based power plants. These plants utilize 

natural gas as a primary fuel, and they have various environment benefits over coal & oil such as lower emissions & higher 

efficiency. These gas-based power plants fit well in the country with peak load demands & the renewable mix for fulfilling the 

power demands. 

Indiaôs gas reserves 

India has very small reserves of gas and there has not been any large find in the last few years which can segment local supply 

of gas. 

Gas Reserves in India (2019-22) 

Gas Reserves Gas reserves in India (in billion cubic meters) 

2019 2020 2021 2022P 

1381 1372 1373 1374 
Source: Indian Petroleum & Natural Gas Statistics 2022-23 
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Indiaôs gas production 

Gross production for natural gas was 36.44 bcm in Fiscal 2024, an increase from Fiscal 2020 with 31.18 bcm production. 

Though currently the share of gas-based power plants is low, and the import dependency continues to remain high. 

Natural gas production in India (Fiscal 2020 ï Fiscal 2024) 

Details Natural gas in India (in million cubic meters) 

Year 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

Gross Production 31,184 28,672 34,024 34,450 36,438 

Net Production (exc. Flare gas & loss) 30,257 27,784 33,131 33,664 35,717 

LNG Import 33,887 33,198 31,028 26,304 31,795 

Total Consumption (inc. internal cons.) 64,143 60,982 64,159 59,969 67,512 

Total Consumption (in billion cubic meters) 64.1 61 64.2 60.0 67.5 

Import Dependency based on consumption 52.8% 54.4% 48.4% 43.9% 45.4% 
Source: Indian Petroleum & Natural Gas Statistics dated December 2024 

LNG terminals and plans for gas production 

LNG is crucial to Indiaôs energy mix with the ever-increasing demand of the country & need to reduce carbon emissions. Plan 

of developing LNG terminals in India along with formulation of plans for gas production has been in the forefront with increased 

need to diversify energy sources & promotion of sustainability. 

India has made considerable progress in establishing LNG terminals along its coastline, facilitating the import and distribution 

of LNG across the country. Some notable LNG terminals in India include: 

LNG infrastructure operational  

Location Promoters Capacity Capacity utilization 

Dahej Petronet LNG Ltd 17.5 MMTPA 101.6% 

Hazira Shell Energy India  5.2 MMTPA 40.9% 

Dabhol Konkan LNG Limited 5 MMTPA 39.4% 

Kochi Petronet LNG Ltd  5 MMTPA 22.1% 

Ennore Indian Oil LNG 5 MMTPA 24.4% 

Mundra GSPC LNG Limited 5 MMTPA 24.5% 

Dhamra Adani Total Pvt. Ltd. 5 MMTPA 24.4% 

Total capacity 47.7 MMTPA  
Source: Indian Petroleum & Natural Gas Statistics dated December 2024 

Note: Capacity as on 01.01.2025 & Capacity utilization for Apr-Feb 2023 

LNG infrastructure under construction  

Project Owner Proposed capacity 

Charra LNG Terminal HPCL Shaprooji Energy 5 MMTPA 

Crown Kakinada LNG Terminal1 Crown LNG India 7.2 MMTPA 

Dabhol LNG Terminal1 Konkan LNG 7 MMTPA 

Dabhol LNG Terminal Konkan LNG 3 MMTPA 

Dahej LNG Terminal Petronet LNG 5 MMTPA 

Ennore LNG Terminal - 5 MMTPA 

Gopalpur FSRU1,2 Petronet LNG 4 MMTPA + 5 MMTPA 

H-Energy Kakinada East Coast Concessions 4 MMTPA 

Jafrabad FSRU Multiple3 5 MMTPA1 + 5 MMTPA 

Jaigarh LNG Terminal Western Concessions  6 MMTPA + 8 MMTPA1 

Karaikal FSRU1 Atlantic Gulf & Pacific Comp. 1 MMTPA + 3 MMTPA 

Total proposed capacity 73.2 MMTPA 
Source: Global Energy Monitor accessed January 2025 

Notes- 1. Proposed 

2. In 2 Phases 

3. Swan Energy Limited, Farmers Fertilizers Cooperative, Gujarat Maritime Board, Gujarat State Petronet, Mitsui Group  

Hydrocarbon vision emphasizes building infrastructure to aid the distribution of natural gas, either via building gas pipeline 

infrastructure or LNG Terminals. As of Fiscal 2023, India has a total 23,173 km of gas pipelines constructed and around 12,206 

km of gas pipeline is under construction. 
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Indiaôs gas power generation capacity  

In recent years, India has witnessed a surge in gas power capacity additions with existing gas-based power plants being 

modernized and new projects being initiated to enhance the country's energy infrastructure. Notable projects include the 

expansion of existing LNG terminals, the establishment of new regasification facilities, and the introduction of advanced gas 

turbine technology for improved efficiency. 

Current gas-based power plants capacity in MW 

Region Sector Capacity in MW 

All India State 7,012 

Private 10,568 

Central 7,238 

Sub Total 24,818 
Source: CEA Installed Capacity Report 

Note: Data as of 31.12.2024 

Assessment of Nuclear Energy industry 

Global nuclear power generation capacity and expected additions 

Nuclear power generation capacity  

In 2023, the global nuclear power generation capacity was 372 GW. For the last 5-6 years, capacity has stayed nearly flat. This 

is mostly owing to attributed to the substantial capital investments required for construction and the high costs linked to 

managing and disposing of hazardous radioactive waste. 

The number of reactors has likewise been decreasing, from 424 in 2018 to 413 in 2023, due to increased competition from more 

cost-effective renewable energy sources. The future of nuclear power with the currently used large reactors is in doubt, despite 

being a cleaner alternative to fossil fuels. 

Nuclear power generation capacity (GW) and Number of nuclear reactors (2018-23) 

 
Source ï PRIS ï IAEA accessed Jan 2025 

Global nuclear power generation capacity by country 

The United States has the highest installed capacity that amounts to 26% of the global nuclear capacity, followed by France and 

China at 17% and 14% respectively. 
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Nuclear power generation capacity by country (%) 

 
Source ï IAEA Report, 2024 Edition 

Among the top three countries by nuclear power generation capacity, China has the largest number of young power plants that 

are currently operating. Nearly 3/5 of its total operational reactors were connected to the grid less than 10 years ago. Meanwhile, 

in both US and France, majority of the operational reactors are nearing end of their useful life. 

Age distribution of operable reactors (years) 

 
Source ï PRIS ï IAEA accessed January 2025 

Power generation from nuclear plants globally 

Despite a steady increase in nuclear power generation over the past decade, its proportion in the global energy mix has 

experienced a gradual decline. In 2023, nuclear power supplied 2,666 TWh, accounting for 9% of the total power generation. 

Meanwhile, non-hydroelectric renewable sources, such as solar, wind, and biofuel, have witnessed substantial growth, with 

their share almost doubling in recent years. (9% in 2018 to 16% in 2023) 
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Nuclear power generation (TWh) and its share in overall power generation (%) (2018-23) 

 
Source ï EIA accessed January 2025 

Reactors under construction 

Across 15 countries, there is an expected total capacity addition of 64 GW, facilitated by the installation of 62 new reactors. 

Leading the way is China, with an approximate addition of 30 GW, while India and Turkey closely trail behind, targeting new 

reactor capacities of 5.4 GW and 4.5 GW, respectively. 

Capacity addition currently under development by countries (GW) 

 
Source ï IAEA accessed January 2025 

Approximately 86 nuclear plants are currently in the planning stages across 16 countries, set to provide a total capacity of 83 

GW. Notably, China accounts for 47% of this overall addition, planning to increase its capacity by 39 GW. Following closely, 

Russia and India have 14 and 12 reactors, respectively, in the pipeline. 

Capacity planned by countries 

Country  No. of reactors Capacity (MW) 

China 36 38,710 

Russia 14 8,930 

India 12 8,400 

Poland 3 3,750 

United Kingdom 2 3,340 

South Korea 2 2,800 

Sweden 2 2,500 

Ukraine 2 2,500 

Others 13 11,692 

World 86 82,622 
Source ï world-nuclear.org accessed January 2025 

Note- Others include ï Hungary, Bulgaria, Romania, Iran, Canada, each planning 2 reactors but total capacity <2,500 and Argentina, Czech Republic and 

Japan, each planning 1 reactor. 
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Decommissioning of reactors in France 

France has a nuclear fleet of 57 reactors with an installed capacity of 63 GW. All its nuclear reactors are managed and operated 

by Électricité de France (EDF). There are 9 reactors currently being decommissioned in France. EDF with staff of 600 to handle 

decommissioning takes the full responsibility for the decommissioning phases for these reactors.  

Decommissioning occurs in three stages: 

¶ Phase 1: Initial shutdown - The plant is shut down, nuclear fuel is unloaded, circuits are emptied, and non-nuclear 

installations are dismantled. This phase removes 99.9% of the siteôs radioactivity 

¶ Phase 2: Partial Decommissioning - Equipment and buildings, except the reactor building, are dismantled, and 

monitoring systems are introduced. 

¶ Phase 3: Complete shutdown - The reactor building and remaining radioactive materials and equipment are dismantled. 

Phases 1 and 2 are completed within 10 years of power generation cessation. Phase 3 requires an additional 10 years. Once 

dismantling concludes, the site returns to its natural radioactivity level, eliminating the need for further monitoring and enabling 

reuse of the land.  

Meanwhile, most of EDFôs fleet in UK has already crossed the original end of generation date and extension was sought for 

each of them. By 2028, 7 out of eight reactors operated by EDF would be decommissioned after the extension period ends. 

Indiaôs nuclear power generation capacity and expected additions 

Currently, India operates 24 nuclear reactors with a combined capacity of 8.1 GW, translating to roughly 2% of the global 

capacity.  

Operational nuclear power plants in India 

Plant name Number of reactors Gross power (MW) Type 

Kaiga Power Plant, Karnataka 4 220MW x 4 PHWR 

Kakrapar Power Plant, Gujarat 4 220MW x 2, 700MW x 2 PHWR 

Kudankulam Power Plant, TN 2 1000MW x 2 PWR 

Madras Atomic Power Plant, TN 2 220MW x 2 PHWR 

Narora Atomic Power Plant, UP 2 220MW x 2 PHWR 

Rajasthan Atomic Power Plant, RJ 6 1,180MW PHWR 

Tarapur Atomic Power Plant, MH 4 1,400MW PHWR & BWR 
Source ï Nuclear power corporation of India  

There has been a YoY increase in the amount of power generated which stood at 48 TWh in 2023. The share of total power 

generated hasnôt changed much which hovers around 2.7%. Dependency on fossil fuel has remained mostly same contributing 

majority of the overall power generation in the country (~75%). However, energy from non-hydroelectric renewable sources 

like solar and wind has increased in the last couple of years from 7% in 2018 to 12% in 2023 

Nuclear power generation (TWh) and its share in overall power generation (%) (2018-23) 

 
Source- EIA accessed January 2025 
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Seven reactors with an installed capacity of 5,900 MW are currently under development. Five of these reactors are in Tamil 

Nadu alone. 

Reactors under construction 

State Reactor name Capacity (MW) Start of construction 

Tamil Nadu PFBR 500 Oct, 2004 

Rajasthan Rajasthan 7 700 July, 2011 

Rajasthan Rajasthan 8 700 Sept, 2011 

Tamil Nadu Kundakulam 3 1000 June, 2017 

Tamil Nadu Kundakulam 4 1000 Oct, 2017 

Tamil Nadu Kundakulam 5 1000 June, 2021 

Tamil Nadu Kundakulam 6 1000 Dec, 2021 

  5,900  
Source- world-nuclear.org accessed January 2025 

Reactors planned in India by type 

State Reactor name Capacity (MW) each Construction planned 

Haryana Gorakhpur 1 & 2 700 2023 

Haryana Gorakhpur 3 & 4 700 By 2031 

Madhya Pradesh Chutka 1 & 2 700 

Rajasthan Mahi Banswara 1 &2 700 

Rajasthan Mahi Banswara 3 & 4 700 

Karnataka Kaiga 5 & 6 700 

 12 8,400  
Source- world-nuclear.org accessed January 2025 

Based on the discussions between US and India in February 2025. as part of US ï India 123 Civil Nuclear Agreement, there 

are potential plans to construct nuclear reactors in India using US designs along with a possibility of technology transfer. It can 

be a potential advantage to Indian manufacturers. 

Nuclear reactor technology and advancements 

Nuclear reactor technology can be classified into two main categories: large reactors and small modular reactors (SMRs). Large 

reactors are currently available for commercial use, while SMRs are largely still in the development phase. 

1. Large reactors have evolved over time, with standard designs ranging from approximately 700 MW to 1,800 MW. These 

reactors have proven technologies and achieve capacity factors exceeding ninety percent with a lifespan of at least 60 years. 

2. Small Modular Reactors (SMRs) typically offer a power capacity of up to 300 MW(e) per unit and are designed for shop 

fabrication and modular transportation. They are intended for markets where large reactors may be unsuitable. SMRs span 

various reactor technologies, including water-cooled, gas-cooled, liquid metal-cooled, and molten salt designs More than 

80 SMR designs are currently under development, each at various stages of technology readiness.  

SMRs have received widespread attention due to their flexibility in power generation, the ability to replace aging fossil fuel 

plants, and their scalability, which facilitates phased deployment and reduces financial barriers. Their modular design enables 

faster installation and cost efficiencies through serial production. Because of their intrinsic and passive safety features, their 

improved safety performance is a significant advantage.  

Their adaptability also supports the development of hybrid energy systems, integrating nuclear power with renewable sources. 

This capability enhances energy resilience and promotes sustainable, low-carbon energy solutions. 

Despite advancements, certain technical challenges remain in SMR deployment. These include optimizing control room staffing 

and human factors engineering for multi-module plants, ensuring the applicability of existing codes and standards, refining 

manufacturing methods for innovative components, and addressing fuel supply and end-of-life fuel cycle management 

SMR development by countries 

Reactor type France China Japan S Korea Russia UK USA Other Total 

Land-based water-cooled 

SMRs 

2 2 1 2 1 1 5 3 17 

Marine based water cooled 

SMRs 

 1  1 4    6 

High temperature gas cooled 

SMRs 

 2 2  3  3 3 13 
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Reactor type France China Japan S Korea Russia UK USA Other Total 

Liquid metal-cooled fast 

neutron spectrum SMRs 

4  1  2  1 3 11 

Molten Salt Reactor SMRs 3  1   2 3 6 15 

Microreactors 1  1  3  6 2 13 

Total 10 5 6 3 13 3 18 17 75 
Source - Advances in Small Modular Reactor Technology Developments, 2024 ï IAEA 

Interest in SMR has grown widely with several developed nations working on developing new designs related to SMR 

technology. US leads with 18 projects, followed by Russia and France with 13 and 10 initiatives, respectively. In Octô24, the 

U.S. Department of Energy (DOE) announced a significant funding initiative, committing $900 million to support the 

deployment of Generation III+ Small Modular Reactors (SMRs). This funding is designed to accelerate domestic SMR 

deployment and is part of the DOE's broader strategy to promote clean energy technologies.  

In 2024, 2 SMR NPPs are in operational in addition to two high temperature test reactors. -  

China - In December 2023, the HTR-PM demonstration project at Shidaowan began commercial operations. It produces 200 

MW(e) of power using two reactors connected to a shared power turbine. 

Russia - The Akademik Lomonosov floating nuclear power plant has been operational since May 2020, providing heat and 

electricity to Pevek in the Chukotka region. It houses two KLT-40S reactors, each with a capacity of 35 MW(e), and underwent 

its first refueling in 2023 

SMR development in India 

India is actively pursuing the development of Small Modular Reactors (SMRs) and plans to deploy 40-50 small modular nuclear 

reactors (SMRs) to replace captive thermal power plants as part of its net-zero emissions goal by 2070.  

The Union Budget also announced government-private sector partnerships to establish Bharat Small Reactors and advance 

nuclear R&D. NPCIL will operate 220 MW small nuclear plants funded and built on land provided by private players. These 

reactors, known as 'Bharat Small Reactors,' will use Pressurized Heavy Water Reactor (PHWR) technology The plan is to 

produce these SMRs within 7-8 years, emphasizing the need for scalability, safety, and efficiency.  

Additionally, India has initiated various international collaborations with USA, France and Russia to advance its Small Modular 

Reactor (SMR) program 

Assessment of Coal Energy industry 

Overview of global coal energy industry 

Global coal reserves 

According to International Energy Agency (IEA), there is an estimated total coal reserves of 20,776 billion tons globally with 

proven resources of 1,074 billion tons. Asia Pacific, North America, and Eurasia region account for more than 80% of the 

proved coal resources globally. 

Global total coal reserves (2023), Bn tons 

 

Source: IEA World energy outlook 2024, dated October 2024 

Note: Eurasia region includes Russia, Armenia, Azerbaijan, Georgia, Kazakhstan, Kyrgyzstan, Tajikistan, Turkmenistan, and Uzbekistan 
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Global proven coal reserves (2023), Bn tons 

 

Source: IEA World energy outlook 2024, dated October 2024 

Note: Eurasia region includes Russia, Armenia, Azerbaijan, Georgia, Kazakhstan, Kyrgyzstan, Tajikistan, Turkmenistan, and Uzbekistan. 

Five countries namely United States, Russia, Australia, China, and India collectively hold roughly 75% of the total coal reserves 

in 2023. The United States leads with 22% of the world's reserve.  

Coal reserves by country (2023), % 

 

Source: US Energy Information Administration (EIA) accessed January 2025 

Global coal power generation capacity and expected additions 

Global coal power generation capacity 

The global coal-fired power capacity stands at 2,243 GW in 2023 and this capacity has grown by 1.6% from 2,105 GW in 2019. 

As per the STEPS scenario of IEA, the capacity for coal-fired power plants is expected to have a small decline and reach 2,236 

GW by 2030. This shift in capacity will be majorly driven by gradual phasing out of coal power plants influenced by emerging 

regulation in Europe and New Energy Policy Direction in some Asian countries. 
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Global coal-fired power capacity 2019-30, GW 

 

Source: IEA World Energy Outlook 2024, IEA World Energy Outlook 2023, IEA World Energy Outlook 2022, IEA World Energy Outlook 2021 

Note: Estimated capacity for 2030 is basis Stated Policies Scenario of IEA 

Global coal power generation capacity by country 

Top three countries namely, China, India, and United States account for approximately 75% of the coal power generation 

capacity globally.  

Global coal-fired power capacity by country, % 

 

Source: Global energy monitor, dated July 2024 

Note: Share of country includes both operating and mothballed capacity 

Looking at the capacity additions for coal-fired power generation, China and India contribute to roughly 75% of the capacity 

additions between 2020-H1ô24. For the retired coal-fired power generation capacity, top ten countries (including United States, 

China, United Kingdom, Germany etc.) account for more than 85% between 2020-H1ô24. 
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Global additions in coal-fired power capacity for top ten countries, GW (2020-H1ô2421) 

 
Source: Global Energy Monitor, dated July 2024 

Global retired coal-fired power capacity for top ten countries, GW (2020-H1ô24) 

 
Source: Global Energy Monitor, dated July 2024 

Age of coal power generation capacity in India 

Similar to China, over 75% of the coal power generation capacity in India is within 20 years age group with roughly 17% of 

the capacity between 20 to 40 years age group.  

Coal power generation capacity in India, by age (as of July 2024) 

 
Source: Global energy monitor, dated July 2024 
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Expected additions in coal power generation capacity  

Total retirement for coal power generation capacity between H12024 ï 2030 are projected to be 202 GW globally, with United 

States, Germany, and South Africa accounting for more than 50% of the planned retirements for coal power generation capacity 

between H12024 ï 2030.  

Retirements for coal power generation capacity, H2ô2024 ï 2030 (GW) 

 
Source: Global energy monitor, dated July 2024  

Country-wise total retirements for coal power generation capacity, H2ô2024 ï 2030 (%) 

 
Source: Global energy monitor, dated July 2024 

Based on the planned retirements for coal power generation capacity and overall projected capacity, there is an expected 

capacity addition in coal power general by roughly 207 GW between 2024 ï 2030.  

Indiaôs coal power generation capacity and expected additions  

Coal-based power generation capacity  

India's power generation remains significantly reliant on coal-based thermal power plants, which account for about 46% of total 

installed power capacity (MW) in India. However, , the share of coal in power generation has sharply fallen, compared to half 

a decade back when in 2019, it accounted for 54% of total installed capacity to 46% in 2024. Over the years, India has actively 

increased its investment in renewable energy sources, such as wind and solar, reducing its dependence on coal. This transition 

is reflected in the rise of renewable energy's share in the power mix from 23% in 2019 to 35% in 2024.  
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Share of coal-based power plants in total installed capacity (MW) (2019-2024) 

2019 2024 

 
Source: CEA, MOSPI Energy statistics India - 2024 

Expected capacity addition 

According to the National Electricity Plan by Central Electricity Authority (CEA) dated May 2023, India is expected to add 

thermal capacity of 25,580 MW between Fiscal 2022 ï Fiscal 2027 (~12% of current installed capacity), and it will be based 

on coal and lignite. Coal-based capacity of 2,121.5 MW is also considered for retirement due to aging and shortfall from 

regulatory requirements by 2032. By Fiscal 2027, the country expects that coal-based power plants will constitute ~38% of 

total installed capacity.  

Overview of Indiaôs coal energy industry 

Coal production 

According to the Ministry of Coal, coal production in India was 997 MT in Fiscal 2024 which increased from 729 MT in Fiscal 

2019 at a growth rate of 6.5% during this time period. Out of this production in Fiscal 2024, 78% of the production was done 

by Coal India Limited, 7% by SCCL and remaining was captive and others.  

Production of coal in India (million tonnes), FY19-24 

 
Source: Ministry of coal accessed January 2025 

Future outlook for coal-based power plants  

While the share of coal-based power generation has been steadily decreasing, coal will remain a critical part of countryôs power 

mix for the foreseeable future. This is due to variety of factors such as well-established coal supply infrastructure, existence of 

current coal generation capacity and capabilities which drive the output of Indian economy and the challenges associated with 

alternative sources of power supply. The National Electricity Plan estimates that Coal + lignite-based power units would account 

for about 38% of installed capacity and a significant 59% of gross power generated in Fiscal 2027.  

Constraints with other sources of power 
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Alternative power sources, particularly renewables, encounter challenges of intermittency due to temporal variability and output 

uncertainty. Solar and wind generation systems have high variability in output which makes them unsuitable to match varying 

demand patterns and reducing their reliability. Additionally, their dependence on weather conditions introduces scheduling 

difficulties, as actual real-time generation often deviates from predicted output, complicating grid management. 

The uncertainty and variability also create issues with respect to integration with mainstream grids as the shortfall due to these 

systems need to be met by increased generation from other sources such as thermal power plants. A large share of renewable 

energy sources would mean extensive operational and financial planning with respect to meeting variable demands. 

There is also a demand-supply mismatch between the sources of renewable power generation units and the centers for power 

demand. Unlike thermal power plants, solar and wind generation units can only be set-up at specific locations with conducive 

geographical characteristics and it may not be feasible to set them up across the country. The potential for wind power generation 

is higher in the coastal states of India in the west and south and potential for solar power generation is concentrated in the 

western region. The power generated in these regions would require additional infrastructure investments for transmission and 

storage to rest of the country, hence increasing the cost of power.  

Even in countries with other primary sources of power, thermal power stations still exist, to provide support during cyclical and 

ramping needs. Ministry of Power, along with CEA has been studying the feasibility of flexibilization of existing coal-fired 

power plants to achieve 40% technical minimal load which will continue to exist and support the renewable energy 

infrastructure and Indiaôs commitment towards green energy. 

Assessment of Energy turbine market 

This report talks about the market for 2 types of energy turbines. These include turbines used for power generation and turbines 

used in industries for applications other than power generation.  

Global power turbines market overview 

A turbine is a mechanical device that converts kinetic energy into rotational energy by using steam, water, gas, etc.  

Gas power turbines orders overview 

Gas power turbines ordered (2019-2024 9M) 

 
Source: McCoy Data 

Note: Based on Technology Owner, Award Date and Unit Capacity >= 10 Mwe 

As per McCoy, during the 9M'24 period, the orders for gas turbines (GTs) were 273 units. The total number of orders in 2023 

for gas turbines (across simple cycle & combined cycle) were 327 units. As per McCoy, total number of orders for gas turbines 

(across simple cycle and combined cycle) were 367 units in 2022. The gas turbine manufacturing market is highly concentrated 

with top 3 players contributing to ~75% of the market (based on orders in 9M 2024). Based on the market share as of orders in 

20249M, GE Power & Siemens Energy are two players with almost two-third of the market share.  

Market share for gas power turbines manufacturers based on orders in 2024 (9M) 
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Source: McCoy Reports  

Note: Based on Technology Owner, Award Date and Unit Capacity >= 10 MWe 

Steam power turbines market overview 

Steam power turbines ordered (2019-2024 9M)  

 
Source: McCoy Data 

Note: Based on Technology Owner, Award Date  

As per McCoy, during the 9Mô24 period, the orders for steam turbines (STs) were 364 units. Additionally, there were 501 units 

ordered in 2023. As per McCoy reports, total number of orders for steam turbines (across simple cycle and combined cycle) 

were 560 units in 2022. Steam turbines include multiple fuel types such as fossil, biomass, nuclear, etc. The steam turbine 

manufacturing market is concentrated with top 5 players contributing ~60% of the market (based on orders in 2024 9M). Based 

on the market share as of orders in 9M 2024, Siemens Energy & Triveni Turbines Ltd. are two players with 38% of the market 

share. 

Market share for steam power turbine manufacturers based on orders in 2024 9M  
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Source: McCoy Reports  

Note: : Based on Technology Owner, Award Date and Unit Capacity >=5MWe 

Industrial turbines market and outlook 

Global industrial energy consumption has increased from 143 GW in 2010 to 173 EJ in 2023. Out of this, more than three-

fourths of the market is consumed for non-power end use applications. By 2030, industrial energy consumption is expected to 

reach within the range of 178 EJ (NZE scenario of IEA) to 185 EJ (APS scenario of IEA) to 193 EJ (STEPS scenario of IEA).  

Global industrial energy consumption (EJ), (2010-23)  

 
Source: IEA World energy outlook 

Industrial turbines are used in various industries such as oil & gas, chemicals, marine applications, cement, mining etc. Oil & 

gas is of the key industries with high demand for industrial turbines. There are various applications of industrial turbines in the 

Oil & Gas industry with pipeline compression being one of its prime use cases. Gas turbines help to compress the natural gas 

and to power the refrigeration system to cool the compressed gas so that it can be transported through pipelines to distribution 

centers.  

Key turbine manufacturers 

GE Power, Siemens Energy AG & Mitsubishi Power Ltd. have the largest number of orders (75% share as per orders in 9M 

2024) for gas turbines, whereas Siemens Energy & Triveni Turbines Ltd have the largest number of orders (38% share as per 

orders in 9M 2024) for steam turbines.  

Azad Engineering Ltd. supplies components to 5 of the manufacturers of turbines mentioned below (General Electric, Siemens 

Energy AG, Mitsubishi Power Ltd., Ansaldo Energia S.P.A., Bharat Heavy Electricals Limited (BHEL), Triveni Turbines Ltd, 

Harbin Turbine Co. Ltd., Dongfang Electric Corporation, Shanghai Electric Power Generation Group, Baker Hughes, Solar 

Turbines). 

Details of key turbine manufacturers 

Players Description Energy related products End-use Segments 

General Electric US based conglomerate that is 

present in diverse industries. 
¶ Gas Turbine 

¶ Steam Turbine 

¶ Generators 

¶ Boilers 

¶ Power generation 

¶ Renewable energy 

¶ Healthcare 

¶ Oil and gas 

¶ Industrial solutions 

Siemens Energy AG Germany based MNC that provides 

solutions and services across 

different industries. 

¶ Energy Automation & Smart 

Grid 

¶ Turbine 

¶ Other power gen. equipment 

¶ Power generation 

¶ Industry & manufacturing 

¶ Infrastructure & buildings 

¶ Healthcare 

¶ Digitalization and software 

solutions 

Mitsubishi Power Ltd. Japan based company with expertise 

in power generation, industrial 

equipment & infra solutions. 

¶ Gas Turbine 

¶ Steam Turbine 

¶ Generators 

¶ Power plant solution 

¶ Boilers 

¶ Thermal power plants 

¶ Renewable Energy 

¶ Integrated Energy solution 

¶ Environmental solutions 
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Players Description Energy related products End-use Segments 

Ansaldo Energia 

S.P.A. 

Italy based company recognized for 

its expertise in power generation 

equipment. 

¶ Gas Turbine 

¶ Steam Turbine 

¶ Generators 

¶ Power Plant solution 

¶ Thermal power generation 

¶ Industrial power generation 

¶ Renewable energy 

Bharat Heavy 

Electricals Limited 

(BHEL) 

Indian PSU that manufacturers 

power generation equipment. 
¶ Gas Turbine 

¶ Steam Turbine 

¶ Generators 

¶ Boilers 

¶ Aerospace 

¶ Defence 

¶ Electrical Equipment 

¶ Locomotive 

Triveni Turbines Ltd. India based Steam Turbine 

manufacturer 
¶ Steam Turbine ¶ Textiles 

¶ Oil & Gas 

¶ Chemical 

¶ Power Generation 

Harbin Turbine Co. 

Ltd. 

China based enterprise that 

manufactures all types of turbines 
¶ Gas Turbine 

¶ Steam Turbine 

¶ Nuclear Turbine 

¶ Fossil Turbine 

¶ Power generation 

¶ Transmission, distribution 

¶ Nuclear 

¶ Oil and Gas 

Dongfang 

Electric Corporation 

China state-owned company that 

builds steam turbines 
¶ Steam Turbine ¶ Power generation 

¶ Transmission, distribution 

¶ Oil and Gas 

Shanghai 

Electric Power 

Generation Group 

China based MNC that deals in 

power generation & electrical 

equipment 

¶ Steam Turbine 

¶ Wind Turbines 

¶ Power generation 

¶ Transmission, distribution 

¶ Electrical 

Baker Hughes US based company with diverse 

offerings across energy & industrial 

value chain 

¶ Gas Turbine 

¶ Steam Turbine 

¶ Oil and Gas 

¶ Industrial applications 

Solar Turbines US based company which supplies 

energy solutions for power 

generation & other applications 

¶ Gas turbines ¶ Energy 

¶ Industrial 

¶ Renewable 

¶ Marine 

 
Source: Company websites  

Note: Product list & end-use segment list is non-exhaustive 

Azad Engineering Limited has approvals from EDF and as of November 2024, signed a contract with Arabelle Solutions (a part 

of EDF) to supply highly engineered rotating and stationary components, in addition to its contract with General Electric (GE) 

Steam Power, signed in February 2023. 

Outlook for new and serviceable turbines in power generation industry 

According to Siemens Energy, gas services are an important part of the low emission society & despite problems over supply 

from Europe, it is still considered as a better alternative vs the other fossil fuels. 

At COP27 the agreement on ñlow emission energyò was not defined in a formal manner that leaves a chance for natural gas 

production. Moreover, the technologically advanced gas turbines can burn hydrogen as well so the life of these will continue 

even in the new energy economy. 

The market for turbines is driven by demand from turbines to be used in new power plants and serviceable turbines. 
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Outlook for new and serviceable turbines (number of turbines) (2023 ï 29) 

Gas turbines Nuclear turbines Coal turbines 

 
Source: IEA, Global energy monitor July 2024, World Nuclear Association 

Key components of a turbine and its maintenance cycle 

Key components of gas turbine 

A gas turbine is an internal combustion engine used in power plants. It converts natural gas or other liquid fuels into mechanical 

energy, which in turn drives a generator to produce electrical energy transmitted through power lines. Major components of a 

gas turbine include: 

Pictorial representation of a gas turbine 

 
Source: Energy education website 

1. Air Inlet : It is an important component that makes huge amount of air to enter the turbine maintaining the pressure or 

flow, the filters used remove contaminants from the air. The air inlet is designed to ensure a steady air flow & maximize 

air compression. 

2. Compressor: Airfoils in this section perform the function to pull in large air volume, compresses the air to required 

pressure & pushes it to the combustion chamber at high speed. Usually axial-flow compressors are used due to their 

ability to maintain continuous air flow. These compressors consist of rotor blades/airfoils, drums and stator 

blades/airfoils which work in creating an óadverseô pressure gradient to push gas to high static pressure from low across 

the compressor. Component critically is of high importance to prevent flow reversal and avoid óstallingô of 

blades/airfoils which increases power required and decreases component life.  

3. Combustion chamber: Here the fuel is injected, post that ignition of fuel-air mixture is done using spark plugs located 

in the chamber. The job of flame stabilizers is to ensure that the flame stays in the combustion zone & is stopped from 

moving back in the compressor section. 

4. Power turbine: The most vital component that converts the energy from high temperature & high-pressure gas into 

mechanical energy, which generates electricity. The gas flowing through the turbine expands and exerts a force on the 

blades and makes them move. The moving blades draw more pressure in the combustion section & spin the generator 

to produce electricity. Cooling systems are mounted to maintain the temperature of the turbine. 

5. Blades/Airfoils: A turbine blade can be divided into 4 parts: airfoil, platform, shank & dovetail. They contain rows of 

hollow airfoils for cooling purposes. The compressor and turbine sections of a gas turbine use two types of blades: 
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¶ Rotor blades/airfoils: These blades are responsible to accelerate & compress the incoming air in the 

compressor & extract energy from gas flow in the turbine. They are shaped in aerodynamic manner to hold 

high centrifugal forces & run at high speeds. 

¶ Stator blades/airfoils (Guide vanes): They are used to compress the air near the rotor blades, optimize the 

angle of attack & reroute the airflow. These blades are important to the performance & efficiency of the 

turbine. 

Other than combustion chamber and blades/airfoils, there are small parts in a turbine that require machining to have a precise 

finish.  

Key components of steam turbine 

Major components of a steam turbine include: 

1. Casing: It is the outer covering of turbine that is placed in a horizontal way, it prevents spillage of fluids from within 

the turbine. Its horizontal placement helps in easily accessing it for repairing. 

2. Rotor: It is the component of steam engine that moves and aids in converting the steam into energy. The rotor is made 

up of multiple cylinders that are together to form the movable rotating part of the turbine. Types of rotors: rigid, 

flexible & drum. 

3. Blades/Airfoils: These are very important part of a turbine; these convert the incoming steam into mechanical energy. 

Blades/Airfoils are of two types: movable & fixed, in some turbines these come together. 

4. Diaphragms: It is a stationary component of a steam turbine. The major use of a diaphragm is to improve turbine 

efficiency by regulating the steam flow to the blades. 

5. Bearings: These are very small components that are part of a turbine, they are used to reduce friction. They control 

friction between parts like rotors & shafts. Two types of bearings are used: Roller & Ball. 

6. Governor System: Governor is a control system that is deployed in the turbine to adjust its rotational speed with the 

use of variation in the water flow through the turbine. 

7. Support System: It is made up of a lot of components to aid the performance of a steam turbine and help other 

components, it usually controls the stability of a turbine. 

Turbine components have usage in various applications such as power plants for power generation, industrial applications, 

renewable energy generation, combine heat and power plants and waste to energy applications. 

Turbine repair cycle 

For maintaining the efficiency & the life of a turbine, timely repairs are an essential part. Today the market for the spare parts 

of turbines is dominated by few players given that the high temperatures & precision needs for turbine components. 

Generally, all new turbine sales have a Long-Term Service Agreement (LTSA) that reduces the maintenance cost for the owner. 

Customers without service agreements either opt for transactional relationships with the OEM or seek services from independent 

providers, including those affiliated with gas turbine competitors. Gas turbines require repair every three to eight years and a 

major overhaul or rebuild every 10 to 16 years, with a typical lifespan exceeding 30 years. Steam turbines on the other hand 

require less maintenance than the gas turbines & have a longer operational life. 

AEROSPACE AND DEFENCE INDUSTRY 

Presence of Azad Engineering Ltd in the Aerospace & Defence industry 

Azad Engineering Ltd. supplies components to the aviation sector such as engine airfoils and other precision, forged and 

machined components. Azad Engineering Ltd.'s aerospace and defence products are largely utilized in commercial and defence 

aircraft, spacecraft, and other defence systems to provide propulsion, actuation, hydraulics, and flight control. These 

components are utilized in both new builds and by MRO service providers. 

As engine products are life critical, these components are engineered to work under harsh situations and have a ñzero parts per 

millionò defects requirement. The company has supplied critical components for various aircraft platforms such as B737, B737 

Max, B747, B777, B777X, A320, A350, A355, A350 XWB, Gulfstream G550. The company has existing relationships with 

both Indian and global OEMs. 
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This section of the research examines the commercial and defensive aviation segments, as well as MRO, to provide an overview 

of the demand outlook and components used in the aerospace and defence sectors.  

Assessment of Aerospace industry 

Outlook for global passenger and cargo traffic growth 

The commercial aircraft industry, which was facing significant headwinds due to the pandemic, continued to recover in 2023 

and 2024. The outlook for global air traffic is positive with Revenue Passenger Kilometer (RPK) expected to increase to ~12 

Tn by 2029, growing at a CAGR of ~6%. 

Global Revenue Passenger Kilometer (Tn ) (2019-2029) 

 
Source ï IATA ï December 2024, JADC 

Global air freight traffic has not changed much over the last few years. There was a drop of ~10% in 2020 due to COVID-19 

pandemic, but there was a quick rebound in the next year.  

Global air freight traffic (Bn -ton) (2019-2029)  

 
Source ï IATA ï December 2024, JADC. 

India passenger traffic trends and outlook 

Before the COVID-19 pandemic, the Indian air traffic experienced substantial growth, with a CAGR of approximately 11.3% 

during the period Fiscal 2016 ï Fiscal 2020. The market dipped during the pandemic, however there was quick recovery post 

the pandemic, with the passengers handled across all Indian airports in Fiscal 2023 reaching approximately 96% of the pre-

pandemic levels. It is projected that the domestic air traffic will continue to increase, and by Fiscal 2030, it is estimated to reach 

350 million passengers. Similarly, the international passenger numbers are also expected to rise significantly, reaching 160 

million by Fiscal 2030. 
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Indian air traffic (millions) (FY19 -FY30) 

 
Source ï IBEF dated Nov 2024, Economic Times ï ñIndia is flying high again: Domestic numbers touching pre-pandemic levelsò dated May 2023 

Global passenger aircraft order book 

The commercial aircraft market is dominated by The Boeing Company and Airbus SE, which together had more than 90% of 

the global commercial aircraft market. A few other players like Pratt & Whitney, ATR, Bombardier, and Embraer also 

manufacture aircrafts, but they have a much smaller share. Newer players like Chinaôs COMAC (Commercial Aircraft 

Corporation of China) and Russiaôs Irkut Corporation have also emerged but are yet to make a mark. 

Split of commercial aircraft deliveries between Airbus SE & The Boeing Company (2019-2024) 

 
Source ï Airbus SE and The Boeing Company websites accessed January 2025 

Airbus SE and The Boeing Company have an order backlog of ~15,000 units. Nearly 84% of these backlog orders were for 

narrow body aircrafts like Airbus A220, A320, A321 and Boeing 737. 

Airbus SE and The Boeing Company order book as of December 2024 
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Source ï Airbus SE and The Boeing websites accessed January 2025 

Indiaôs share of the order book and expected trend 

Global in-service passenger aircraft fleet size in 2024 is around 28,400 across narrow, wide, regional jet and turbo-prop 

segments. Of this narrow and wide body aircrafts account for about 23,000. Indiaôs share in these two segments stands at ~2.2%, 

with a fleet size of 517 (out of total 610 aircrafts). However, if the backlog orders are considered, Indian airline operators have 

around 1,860 planes on order with Airbus SE and The Boeing Company which translates to a share of ~13% of the global 

orderbook. 

Indiaôs share of overall fleet currently in service Indiaôs share of overall order backlog 

 

 
Source: Oliver Wymanôs Global Fleet and MRO Market Forecast 2024-2034, Boeing and Airbus orders and deliveries statistics accessed January 2025 

Different types of engines used in commercial aircrafts 

The Turbofan engine stands as the dominant engine in commercial aircraft with a market share of 73%. It is followed by the 

Turboshaft and Turboprop engines, which hold smaller portions of the market. 

Recent development in the aircraft engine is the emergence of a new turbofan engine. Developed by CFM International in 2008, 

LEAP engine is a type of turbofan engine and is one of the most efficient aircraft engines currently in operation. CFM 

International has a backlog over 10,000 LEAP engines. These engines power the NB aircrafts like Airbus A320neo, Boeing 

737Max and the newly developed COMAC C919. 

Market Share of Aircraft Engine by type (2023) 

 
 Source ï Fortune Business Insights, 2023 

Assessment of Defence industry 

Global defence sector outlook 

In 2023, the military expenditure as a percentage of GDP was higher by 0.1% standing at 2.3%. Americas contributed 41% to 

the overall military expenditure. Americas combined with China form more than half of the global military expenditure.  
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As per SIPRI reports, the European region saw an increase of 16% in miliary spending due to the countriesô spend on supporting 

Ukraine during the wartime with financial and military aid, modernizing own equipment to be ówar-readyô due to proximity to 

war zone, adding additional manpower and replenishing equipment provided to Ukraine. While Russiaôs military spend 

increased by 24%, Ukraineôs spending increased over 51% from its previous year and amounted to ~ US$ 65 Bn. 

Global military expenditure (US$ Bn) (2019-23)  

 
Source: SIPRI 

Note: Includes SIPRI estimates of military spending for certain countries. All values at constant 2022 prices and exchange rates. 

Top countries by value share of military expenditure in 2023 

 
Source: SIPRI 

¶ USA has the largest defence spending in the world and has been growing at a CAGR of 9.9% over the last decade. As 

of 2023, the defence budget was US$ 916 Bn under the óRDT&E on which it spent 9.4% more than last yearô. Apart 

from the amount assigned to óUS Department of Defenseô, US also provided assistance to Ukraine amounting US$ 

35.7 Bn. 

¶ China is the world's second largest defence spender, with an expected US$ 296 billion in defence spending in 2023. 

This amounts to approximately 12% of the global spending and 1.7% in share of their GDP. Last 29 years have seen 

tremendous growth in military spending in the nation, and with their high spends in military makes it a reason for 

neighboring nations to spend more as well, due to perceived threat. 

Indiaôs defence industry 

India ranks fourth in the world in terms of defence expenditure as per 2023 data from SIPRI. The countryôs need for extensive 

capabilities in defence sector arises primarily from having two neighboring countries Pakistan and China with nuclear 

capabilities and with whom India shares land boundary and has historically had border conflicts. Along with that for the past 

year the expenditure was also on account of the number of personnels & the operational metrics. This covered eighty percent 

of the 2023 expenses.  

The growth vs last years expenses was 4.2 percent and when compared to the year 2014, it was a growth of more than forty 

percent. The spending as a share of GDP stood at 2.4% vs 2.5% in 2014.  
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Indian Governmentôs Union Budget of Fiscal 2025 allocated INR 621.9 Bn towards Ministry of Defence (MoD). The MoD 

budget in India is split across defence services, MoD civil services and pensions. Defence services expenditure is the largest 

segment accounting for 73% allocation of the annual defence budget in Fiscal 2025. 

Allocation of Ministry of Defence budget in Fiscal 2025 

 
Source: Ministry of Finance, Union Budget  

Note: Defence services includes both revenue and capital outlay expenditures 

In the last 5 years the actual expenses have always exceeded the allocated budget for the year, and every year the budget 

allocated has been increased at a significant rate. 

Defence services budgeted and actual expenditure over the years (INR Bn) (Fiscal 2019 ï Fiscal 2025)  

 

Source: Ministry of Finance, Union Budget  

Note: Budget estimates mentioned for Fiscal 2025, Fiscal 2024 Actuals represents Revised Estimates; includes both revenue and capital outlay expenditures 

The allocation is split into- Revenue and Capital Outlay, the capital outlay includes total capex for procurement of arms, 

ammunition, missiles etc. along with capex like land buying, expenditure on construction etc. The expenses for modernization 

& upgrades are also a part of it, there is a constant requirement of keeping the equipment up to date. The Defence purchases 

and upgrades happen in a planned and phased manner spearheaded by the Defence Acquisition Council.  

Revenue head includes operational expenses such as salaries, transportation charges, Ex-Servicemen Contributory Health 

Scheme charges and all other non-capital expenditures. 
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Split of Fiscal 2025 allocation by revenue and capital outlay (INR Bn) 

 

Source: Ministry of Finance, Union Budget  

Trends in defence production in India 

Although India has a wide system of defence PSUs, ordnance factories and private players in defence manufacturing space, 

India is highly dependent on imports for its advanced military equipment. The country has consistently ranked among the top 

importers of major arms.  

As per latest SIPRI report, India stood at first in terms of nations importing arms, with a share of 9.8% in overall imports from 

a period of 2019-23. The major importer nation, a decade back, was Russia, that lately has been totally replaced by imports 

from USA, France & domestic procurement. 

To boost local manufacturing and reduce dependence on imports, the Indian government recognized defence segment as a core 

sector for achieving óAtma Nirbharô in 2020. The scheme pushed for reforms across verticals and adequate funding to achieve 

óself-relianceô.  

Post the launch of the scheme, defence production has reached INR 1,274 Bn with a growth rate of 15% vs Fiscal 2021. Exports 

have risen by 36% in the same period. 

Trends in defence production in India (INR Bn) (Fiscal 2019 ï Fiscal 2024)  

 

Source: Ministry of Defence, Dept. of Defence production dashboard accessed January 2025 




















































































































































































































